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EN ANSELL MECHANICAL & THERMAL RESISTANT GLOVES & SLEEVES

USE: This Instruction for Use is to be used in combination with the specific information that appears on the gloves and/or its first
packaging. These products are designed to protect the hands (gloves) or arms (sleeves) against the risks as shown by the pictograms
depicted, as defined in the relevant EN or EN ISO standards. Please ensure the products are used only for the designated purposes, as
explained above.

EXPLANATION OF MARKINGS & PICTOGRAMS THAT MAY APPEAR ON GLOVES/PACKAGING: (01) EN ISO 21420: 2020'= Please read
the Instructions for Use, prior to using the products, or contact Ansell for more information. If a level X is mentioned under any of
the pictograms, this means this test is not applicable and glove is not designed and therefore not to be used for this specific hazard.
(02) EN 388: 2016 + Al: 2018 - Protection from mechanical risks — A: Abrasion resistance (performance levels O to 4) — B: Blade cut
resistance (performance levels 0 to 5) If level X is indicated for this property the TDM as per E is the reference performance result for
cut resistance C: Tear resistance (performance levels 0 to 4) — D: Puncture resistance (performance levels 0 to 4) — E: TDM ISO EN 13997
cut resistance (performance levels A to F) — P: Impact Protection (optional) = gloves providing impact protection in the knuckle area
of the glove (does not apply to the finger area which cannot be tested). If no P is claimed, no impact protection applies. Warning! The
performances (A to E) claimed for the gloves are based on tests performed on the palm area of the gloves only. For gloves with two or
more layers, these overall performance levels may not necessarily reflect the performance of the glove’s outermost layer. For gloves
where the palm and back and cuff are different, mechanical protection is only applicable to the palm of the glove. For dulling during
the cut resistance test (6.2), the coupe test results are only indicative while the TDM cut resistance test (6.3) is the reference performance
result. (03) EN 407: 2020 - Protection against heat & flames and (04) EN 407: 2020 - Protection against heat, both EN407 pictograms
with the respective levels for- A: Limited flame spread (levels 0 to 4) - B: Contact heat (levels 0 to 4) — only for protection in the palm - C:
Convective heat (levels 0 to 4) — protection to both palm and back — D: Radiant heat (levels 0 to 4) — protection to both palm & back —
E: Small splashes of molten metal (levels O to 4) — protection to palm, back and cuff — F: Large quantities of molten metal (levels 0 to
4) - protection to back & cuff. Warning! In the event of a molten metal splash the user shall leave the working place immediately and
take off the glove. The glove may not eliminate all risks of burn. For gloves that have multi-layers, the performance is only applicable
to the whole product including all layers. (05) ISO 18889: 2019 - Protection against partially or fully dried pesticides - For gloves where
the palm and back and cuff are different, protection is only applicable to the palm and fingertips of the glove and only for re-entry
workers for use against dry and partially dry pesticide residues that remain on the plant surface after pesticide application. Warning!
The pesticide resistance information may not reflect the actual duration of protection in the workplace and the differentiation between
mixtures and pure chemicals. It is recommended to check that the gloves are suitable for the intended use because the conditions of
use at the workplace may differ from the test conditions depending on temperature, abrasion and degradation. When used, protective
gloves may provide less resistance to dangerous chemicals due to changes in physical properties. Movements, snagging, rubbing,
degradation caused by the chemical contact etc. may reduce the actual use time significantly. For corrosive chemicals, degradation can
be the most important factor to consider in selection of chemical resistant gloves. The duration of the test is not based on actual use
time since the permeation test is an accelerated test in which the surface of the specimen is in constant contact with the test chemical.
Although the duration of the exposure may be for a longer period during field application with a dilute formulation, the entire surface is
not in constant contact with the test chemical. (06) EN 511: 2006 — Protection against cold — A: Convective cold (levels 0 to 4) - B: Contact
cold (levels 0 to 4) - C: Water penetration (0 or 1) — Warning! For gloves that are claimed with level 0, it must be noted that these may lose
their cold insulative properties when wet. (07) EN 12477: 2001 + Al: 2005 - Protection against welding. EN 12477A = Protection against
higher heat welding applications, including stick and MIG welding. EN 12477B = Protection against lower-heat welding applications
that require high glove dexterity, including TIG welding. When gloves are being used for arc welding, they should not be used to protect
against electric shock. The electrical resistance of the glove is reduced if gloves get wet. The glove does not normally allow penetration
of UV radiation. There is no standardized test method for detecting UV penetration. (08) EN 16350: 2014 — Gloves suitable for use in areas
where flammable or explosive areas exist.

REGULATORY MARKINGS: (09) CE - Product is compliant and certified to the requirements of the European Regulation on Personal
Protective Equipment 2016/425. PPE Type examination certificate (Module B) and, where applicable, Supervised product checks
(Module C2) or Conformity to type based on quality assurance of the production process (Module D) by Centexbel Belgium (1.D. 0493),
Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde. When the CE mark is followed by a four digits code this refers to the identification number of
the Notified Body that is in charge of the category Ill conformity assessment (Module C2 or D), for products to protect against serious
risks. (10) UKCA - Product is compliant and, where applicable, certified to the requirements of the Regulation 2016/425 on personal
protective equipment, as amended to apply in GB. Type-examination certificate (Module B) and conformity to type certificates based on
Supervised product checks (Module C2) or Conformity to type based on quality assurance of the production process (Module D) for CE
marking are used as the basis for applying a UKCA. In some cases, Type-examination certificate (Module B) by Satra Technology Centre,
Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD, UK. For more details, please consult UK Conformity Declaration.
To obtain the EU-or UK Conformity Declaration, please go to: www.ansell.com/regulatory (11) FOOD PICTOGRAM - Suitable for
contact with foodstuffs. Products carrying this pictogram are in conformity with the European Regulations 1935/2004 and 2023/2006
as well as with all applicable National Regulations for Food-contact materials. (12) MANUFACTURING DATE [MM-YYYY or YYYY-MM]
(13) CA XXXXX - Certificate of Approval, as certified to the requirements of the Brazilian Regulation (whereas XXXXX
refers to the certificate number). For more detailed information on the product’s performance, please consult Ansell.
(14) ANSI/ISEA 105-2024 - American national standard (ANSI) published by the International Safety Equipment Association
(ISEA) measuring hand protection across a variety of Industrial risks — A: Cut resistance (performance levels Al to A9)
- B: Abrasion resistance (performance levels 0 to 6) — C: Puncture resistance (performance levels 0 to 5). (15) GB CERTIFICATION MARK
- Product is compliant and certified to the requirements of the China National Standard GB 24541-2022 on Hand Protection Against
Mechanical Risks. (16) SIRIM CERTIFICATION MARK - Product is compliant and certified to the requirements of the Malaysia SIRIM QAS
International Sdn. Bhd.
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PRECAUTIONS FOR USE: Never use the gloves/sleeves with liquid chemicals. If gloves are used for protection in pesticide applications,
use only against partially or fully dried pesticides. For gloves having a fabric lining, please be warned that pesticides can potentially
be absorbed by such textile fabrics. Before usage, inspect the gloves/sleeves for any defects or imperfections. Avoid donning them if
they are dirty on the inside — they may irritate the skin, causing dermatitis or worse. Gloves/sleeves should not come in contact with a
naked flame unless they are claimed with the EN 407 pictogram for protection against heat & flames. If small splashes of molten metal
are claimed then the glove is not suitable for welding activities. EN 407 claimed products are not intended to be used in' wet conditions
for protection against heat. Gloves/sleeves should be cleaned or washed or wiped dry before removal. Avoid touching contaminated
surfaces with bear hands. Gloves/sleeves which have a tear level of 1 or above (as per EN 388) should not be used for protection
against serrated blades or when there is a risk of entanglement with moving machine parts. Gloves/sleeves suitable for contact with
foodstuffs may show some migration against specific foodstuffs. Please obtain advice from Ansell or consult the Ansell Food Conformity
declaration to know if specific restrictions apply and for which specific foodstuffs the gloves/sleeves can be used. If the gloves/sleeves
are marked, the printed surfaces shall not come in contact with food. If gloves/sleeves are being used in explosive environments (ATEX),
please ensure they meet the EN 16350 requirements. Persons wearing these products should be properly earthed, e.g. by wearing
adequate footwear & clothing. Several parameters should be considered in the selection process of a glove that protects against the
cold, such as environment, individual conditions and occupation. Warning! The gloves/sleeves shall not be unpacked, opened, adjusted
or removed whilst in flammable or explosive atmospheres. The electrostatic properties of the gloves/sleeves might be adversely
affected by ageing, wear, contamination and damage and might not be sufficient for oxygen enriched flammable atmospheres where
additional assessments are necessary. If gloves/sleeves are used for welding applications, ensure they mention EN 12477.

PROPER DONNING & DOFFING: How to don gloves: 1. Remove gloves from the package and inspect to be sure holes or tears are present,
and check for any visual defects. 2. If gloves are ambidextrous, they can be worn on either hand. If not, align the glove’s fingers and thumb
with the proper hand before donning. 3. Insert fingers and thumb into the cuff and pull the cuff over the wrist. 4. Adjust for a secure fit
around the fingers and palm. The cuff should fit snugly around the wrist. How to doff gloves: 1. Grasp the outside edge of one glove at
the fingertips. 2. Pull the glove away from the hand. 3. Repeat on the opposite hand. 4. Safely discard according to any chemicals or
hazardous materials on the gloves.

INGREDIENTS / HAZARDOUS INGREDIENTS: Some gloves/sleeves might contain ingredients which are known to be a possible cause
of allergies in sensitised persons, who may develop irritant and/or allergic contact reactions. If allergic reactions should occur, obtain
medical advice immediately. (17) Warning! If gloves/sleeves contain natural latex, this would be mentioned on the packaging. In that
case, THIS PRODUCT MAY CAUSE ALLERGIC REACTIONS to sensitised people.

CARE INSTRUCTIONS: STORAGE: Keep away from direct sunlight; store in a room temperature and dry place and keep in the original
packaging. Keep away from ozone sources. If gloves/sleeves are properly stored, as indicated above, they won't lose their performances
and won't change the glove characteristics significantly. If gloves/sleeves could be affected by ageing or storage, the expiry date is
mentioned on the products and/or its packaging materials. CLEANING: Gloves/sleeves that can be laundered will carry care pictograms,
which will be depicted on the specific information on or inside each packaging enclosure. For these gloves, the performances of the
unused glove will not be reduced respectively: after 1 laundering cycle (if no symbol appears after the laundering pictograms) or 3
laundering cycles (“3x” symbol applies in such case). Laundering is performed as per ISO 6330. The number of allowed laundering
cycles will be depicted on each packaging enclosure. It is the customer or launderer who is responsible for the performances of the
gloves after laundering when the gloves have already been used. Ansell cannot be held liable for this. DISPOSAL: Used products which
are contaminated with infectious or other hazardous materials such as residual pesticides should be disposed and not reused. Gloves/
sleeves should be disposed once they show any visible sign of degradation during usage, such as dis-coloration, tearing, holes and
weakening of the gloves. Dispose of according to Local Authority Regulations. Landfill or incinerate under controlled conditions.
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ES GUANTES Y MANGUITOS ANSELL PARA PROTECCION
MECANICAY TERMICA

USO: Estas instrucciones de uso deben utilizarse en combinacién con la informaciéon especifica mencionada en los guantes y/o en
su primer embalaje. Estos productos estan disefiados para proteger las manos (guantes) o los brazos (manguitos) contra los riesgos
indicados por los pictogramas representados, tal como se define en la normativa EN o EN ISO correspondiente. Aseglrese de que los
productos se utilizan Gnicamente para los fines previstos, como se explica arriba.

EXPLICACION DE LAS MARCAS Y PICTOGRAMAS QUE PUEDEN APARECER EN LOS GUANTES Y/O EN..SU EMBALAJE:
(01) EN ISO 21420: 2020 - Por favor, lea las instrucciones de uso antes de utilizar los productos, o contacte con Ansell
si desea mas informacion. Si se menciona un nivel X con cualquiera de los pictogramas, significa que esta prueba no es
aplicable y que el guante no estd disefiado para este riesgo especifico, y por tanto, no debe utilizarse en este entorno.
(02) EN 388: 2016 + Al: 2018 - Proteccion contra riesgos mecanicos — A: Resistencia a la abrasion (niveles de rendimiento de 0 a 4) - B:
Resistencia al corte por cuchilla (niveles de rendimiento de 0 a 5) Si se indica el nivel X para esta propiedad, el nivel de resistencia
obtenido de las pruebas TDM de valor E es el resultado de referencia para la resistencia al corte C: Resistencia al desgarro (niveles de
rendimiento de 0 a 4) — D: Resistencia a la perforacion (niveles de rendimiento de 0 a 4) - E: Resistencia al corte segtn las pruebas TDM
de ISO EN 13997 (niveles de rendimiento de A a F) - P: Proteccion contra impactos (opcional) = guantes que ofrecen proteccion contra
impactos en la zona de los nudillos (no se aplica a la zona de los dedos, donde no puede ser probado). Si no se incluye una declaracion
de tipo P, no se aplica proteccidn contra impactos. jAdvertencia! Los niveles de rendimiento (A a E) declarados para los guantes se basan
en pruebas realizadas Gnicamente en la zona de la palma. En el caso de los guantes con dos o mas capas, estos niveles generales de
rendimiento pueden no reflejar necesariamente el rendimiento de la capa exterior del guante. Para guantes con palma, dorso y pufio
diferentes, la proteccién mecénica solo se aplica a la palma del guante. Si se produce embotamiento durante la prueba de resistencia
al corte (6.2), los resultados del test coupe son sélo indicativos, siendo la prueba de resistencia al corte TDM (6.3) el resultado de
referencia. (03) EN 407: 2020 - Proteccion contra el calor y la llama y (04) EN 407: 2020 - Proteccion contra el calor, ambos pictogramas
EN407 con los niveles respectivos para - A: Dispersion limitada de la llama (niveles de 0 a 4) — B: Calor por contacto (niveles de 0 a 4)
- solo para proteccién en la palma - C: Calor convectivo (niveles de 0 a 4) — proteccion en palma y dorso — D: Calor radiante (niveles
de 0 a 4) - proteccion en palma y dorso — E: Pequefias salpicaduras de metal fundido (niveles de 0 a 4) — proteccién en palma, dorso y
pufo — F: Grandes salpicaduras de metal fundido (niveles de 0 a 4) — proteccién en dorso y pufio. jAdvertencia! En caso de producirse
una salpicadura de metal fundido, el usuario debera salir inmediatamente del lugar de trabajo y quitarse el guante. El guante puede
no eliminar todos los riesgos de quemaduras. Para guantes multicapas, el rendimiento se aplica a todo el articulo, incluyendo todas
las capas. (05) I1SO 18889: 2019 - Proteccidn contra pesticidas parcial o totalmente secos — En el caso de guantes con palma, dorso y
pufo diferentes, la proteccidn se limita tnicamente a la palma y a las puntas de los dedos y sdlo para operarios que entran de nuevo
en contacto con residuos de pesticidas secos y parcialmente secos que quedan en la superficie de las cosechas tras la aplicacion
del pesticida. jAdvertencia! Los datos de resistencia a pesticidas pueden no reflejar la duracién real de la proteccion en el lugar de
trabajo, ni la diferenciacion entre sustancias quimicas puras y mezclas. Se recomienda comprobar que los guantes son adecuados
para el uso pretendido, ya que las condiciones en el lugar de trabajo podrian diferir de las de la prueba tipo dependiendo de factores
como la temperatura, la abrasion y la degradacion. Durante el uso, los guantes de proteccion pueden demostrar menor resistencia a
las sustancias quimicas peligrosas debido a cambios en las propiedades fisicas. Los movimientos, los enganchones, el frotamiento y la
degradacion causada por el contacto con el producto quimico, etc. pueden reducir considerablemente el tiempo real de uso. En el caso
de productos quimicos corrosivos, la degradacion puede ser el factor mds importante a tener en cuenta durante la seleccion de guantes
resistentes a los productos quimicos. La duracién del ensayo no se basa en el tiempo de uso real porque la prueba de permeabilidad
es un test acelerado donde la superficie de la muestra esta con contacto continuo con la sustancia quimica de prueba. Aunque puede
darse una duracion de la exposicion mayor durante la aplicacion de campo con una formulacién diluida, no toda la superficie estara
en contacto con la sustancia quimica testada. (06) EN 511: 2006 — Proteccion contra el frio — A: Frio convectivo (niveles de 0 a 4) - B:
Frio por contacto (niveles de 0 a 4) — C: Penetracion de agua (0 o 1) — jAdvertencia! En el caso de los guantes declarados de nivel 0,
debe tenerse en cuenta que pueden perder sus propiedades aislantes del frio al mojarse. (07) EN 12477: 2001 + Al: 2005 - Proteccion
para soldadores. EN 12477A = proteccion para usar en aplicaciones de soldadura de mas calor, incluyendo soldadura de arco con
electrodo y soldadura MIG. EN 12477B = proteccion para usar en aplicaciones de soldadura de menos calor que requieren una alta
destreza, incluyendo soldadura TIG. Cuando se usan los guantes para soldadura por arco, no deben utilizarse como proteccion contra
las descargas eléctricas. La resistencia eléctrica del guante se reduce si se moja. El guante no permite normalmente la penetracion de la
radiaciéon UV. No hay un método de prueba estandarizado para detectar la penetracion de radiacion UV. (08) EN 16350: 2014 - Guantes
adecuados para uso en lugares donde haya areas inflamables o explosivas.

MARCADOS REGLAMENTARIOS: (09) CE - El producto cumple y esta certificado para los requisitos del Reglamento Europeo 2016/425
relativo a los equipos de proteccién individual. Certificado de examen de tipo para EPI (Médulo B) y, donde sea aplicable, controles
supervisados de los productos (Médulo C2) o Conformidad con el tipo basado en el aseguramiento de calidad de los procesos de
produccion (Médulo D) a cargo de Centexbel Belgium (1.D.0493), Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde. Cuando la marca CE va seguida
deun cédigo de cuatro digitos, hace referencia al nimero de identificacién del Organismo notificado que se encarga de lavaloracién de la
conformidad como Categoria lll, para los productos de proteccion contra riesgos graves. (10) UKCA - El producto cumpley esta certificado
para los requisitos del Reglamento Europeo 2016/425 relativo a los equipos de proteccién individual, adaptado a la legislacién de Reino
Unido. El certificado de examen de tipo (Médulo B) y los certificados de conformidad con el tipo basados en controles supervisados del
producto (Mddulo C2) o de conformidad con el tipo basada en el aseguramiento de la calidad del proceso de produccién (Mddulo D)
para el marcado CE se utilizan como base para solicitar el marcado UKCA. En algunos casos, el Certificado de examen de tipo (Modulo
B) emitido por Satra Technology Centre, Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD, Reino Unido. Para mas
informacién, consulte la Declaracion de conformidad de Reino Unido. Para obtener la Declaracion de conformidad europea o briténica,
acceda a: www.ansell.com/regulatory (11) PICTOGRAMA DE CONTACTO ALIMENTARIO - Apto para contacto con alimentos. Los
productos portadores de este pictograma cumplen también con los Reglamentos europeos 1935/2004y 2023/2006 y con toda la normativa

Ansell MECHANICAL & THERMAL RESISTANT INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE 4



http://www.ansell.com/regulatory

ES CONT.

nacional aplicable relativa a los materiales destinados al contacto con alimentos. (12) FECHA DE FABRICACION [MM-AAAA o AAAA-MM]
(13) CA XXXXX - Certificado de Aprobacion, conforme a las disposiciones de la normativa brasilefia (xx.xxxx hace referencia
al ntimero de certificado). Para una informacion mas detallada sobre el rendimiento de los productos, consulte con Ansell.
(14) ANSI/ISEA 105-2024 - Estandar nacional americano (ANSI) publicado por la International Safety Equipment Association (SEA) que
mide la proteccidon de manos frente a diversos riesgos industriales — A: Resistencia al corte (niveles de rendimiento de Al a A9) - B:
Resistencia a la abrasion (niveles de rendimiento de 0 a 6) — C: Resistencia a la perforacion (niveles de rendimiento de 0-a’5). (15) MARCA
DE CERTIFICACION GB - EL producto cumple y esta certificado conforme a los requisitos del Estandar nacional chino GB 24541-2022
sobre proteccién de manos contra riesgos mecanicos. (16) MARCA DE CERTIFICACION SIRIM - El producto cumple y esté certificado
conforme a la Malaysia SIRIM QAS International Sdn. Bhd.

PRECAUCIONES DURANTE SU USO: No utilice nunca los guantes/manguitos con sustancias quimicas liquidas.Si se utilizan los guantes
para protegerse durante el uso de pesticidas, utilicelos tnicamente con pesticidas parcial o totalmente secos. En el caso de guantes
con forro de tela, recuerde que los pesticidas pueden ser absorbidos por el tejido. Antes de usarlos, cerciérese de que los guantes/
manguitos no tienen defectos ni imperfecciones. No se los ponga si estan sucios por dentro, ya que pueden irritar la piel, provocando
dermatitis y otras afecciones mas graves. Los guantes/manguitos no deben ponerse en contacto con una llama a menos que lleven
el pictograma EN 407 de proteccién contra el calor y la llama. Si se declaran pequefas salpicaduras de metal fundido, el guante
no es apto para actividades de soldadura. Los productos declarados seglin la norma EN 407 no estan destinados a ser utilizados
en condiciones de humedad para la proteccion contra el calor. Los guantes/manguitos deben limpiarse, lavarse y secarse antes de
quitarselos. Evite tocar superficies contaminadas con las manos descubiertas. Los guantes/manguitos con un nivel de desgarro 1 o
superior (segin EN 388) no deben usarse como proteccion contra sierras dentadas, o cuando haya riesgo de que queden atrapados en
piezas moviles de la méaquina. Los guantes/manguitos aptos para el contacto con alimentos pueden presentar cierta migracién frente
a determinados tipos de alimentos. Pida asesoramiento a Ansell o consulte la Declaracion de Conformidad Alimentaria de Ansell para
saber si se aplican restricciones especificas y para qué alimentos concretos pueden utilizarse los guantes/manguitos. Si los guantes/
manguitos estan marcados, las superficies impresas no deben entrar en contacto con los alimentos. Si los guantes/manguitos se utilizan
en entornos explosivos (ATEX), aseglirese de que cumplen con los requisitos de lanorma EN 16350. Las personas que usen estos articulos
deben usar un calzado y una ropa adecuados que permitan una correcta puesta a tierra. En el proceso de seleccion de un guante de
proteccion contra el frio deben tenerse en cuenta varios parametros, como el entorno, las condiciones individuales y el tipo de actividad.
jAdvertencia! No debe desembalar, abrir, ponerse o quitarse los guantes/manguitos cuando se encuentre en atmodsferas explosivas o
inflamables. Las propiedades electrostaticas de los guantes/manguitos pueden verse negativamente afectadas por el envejecimiento,
el desgaste, la contaminacion y los dafios, y pueden no ser suficientes para atmoésferas inflamables enriquecidas con oxigeno, donde
son necesarias evaluaciones adicionales. Si los guantes/manguitos se utilizan en aplicaciones de soldadura, observe que se mencione
en los mismos la norma EN 12477.

COMO PONERSE Y QUITARSE CORRECTAMENTE LOS GUANTES: Cémo ponerse los guantes: 1. Extraiga los guantes del embalaje y
reviselos para ver si estan pinchados o rasgados, o bien observe si presentan defectos visuales. 2. Si los guantes son ambidiestros, pueden
usarse indistintamente en ambas manos. Si no lo son, alinee los dedos y el pulgar del guante con la mano correcta antes de ponérselo.
3. Inserte los dedos y el pulgar en el pufio y tire de él hasta llegar a la mufieca. 4. Asegure un buen ajuste en los dedos y en la palma. EL
pufio debe ajustar bien en la mufieca. Cémo quitarse los guantes: 1. Agarre el borde exterior de un guante por la punta de los dedos.
2. Saque el guante de la mano. 3. Repita la operacién en la otra mano. 4. Deséchelos de forma segura segln los agentes quimicos o
materiales peligrosos presentes en los guantes.

COMPONENTES/COMPONENTES PELIGROSOS: Algunos guantes/manguitos pueden contener ingredientes conocidos como posible
causa de alergias en personas sensibilizadas, que pueden desarrollar reacciones irritantes y/o alérgicas de contacto. Consulte
inmediatamente con un médico en caso de reaccion alérgica. (17) jAdvertencia! Si los guantes/manguitos contienen latex natural,
se debe mencionar en el embalaje. En este caso, ESTE PRODUCTO PUEDE PROVOCAR REACCIONES ALERGICAS a personas con
problemas de sensibilizacion.

INSTRUCCIONES PARA SU CUIDADO: ALMACENAMIENTO: Mantener alejados de la luz solar directa; conservar a temperatura
ambiente en un lugar seco en su embalaje original. Mantener alejados de fuentes de ozono. Si los guantes/manguitos se almacenan
adecuadamente, como se indica arriba, no perderan sus prestaciones y las caracteristicas del guante no sufrirdn modificaciones de
importancia. Si los guantes/manguitos pueden verse afectados por el envejecimiento o por las condiciones de almacenamiento, se
mencionara la fecha de caducidad en los productos y/o en sus materiales del embalaje. LIMPIEZA: Los guantes/manguitos que pueden
lavarse llevan pictogramas indicandolo, que pueden aparecer en la informacién especifica incluida dentro o fuera de cada embalaje.
Para estos guantes, las prestaciones del guante nuevo no se reduciran respectivamente: después de 1 ciclo de lavado (si no aparece
ningun simbolo tras los pictogramas de lavado) o de 3 ciclos de lavado (en este caso se aplica el simbolo “3x"). EL lavado se realiza segtin
1SO 6330. EL nimero de ciclos de lavado permitidos se indicara en cada embalaje. El cliente o el centro de lavado son responsables de
las prestaciones de los guantes tras el lavado cuando éstos han sido ya usados. Ansell no se hace responsable de ello. ELIMINACION:
Los productos usados que estén contaminados con materiales infecciosos u otros materiales peligrosos, como pesticidas residuales,
deben ser eliminados y no reutilizados. Los guantes/manguitos deben desecharse en cuanto muestren algtn signo de degradacion
durante el uso, como desgarros, agujeros, decoloracién y debilitamiento. Deberan eliminarse en conformidad con los reglamentos
locales. Eliminar en vertedero o incinerar bajo condiciones controladas.
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IT MANICOTTI E GUANTI ANSELL DI PROTEZIONE MECCANICA
E TERMICA

USO: Le presenti istruzioni per 'uso devono essere utilizzate in abbinamento alle informazioni specifiche riportate sull'imballaggio
e/o al suo interno. Questi prodotti sono progettati per proteggere le mani (guanti) o le braccia (manicotti) dai rischi raffigurati nei
pittogrammi specifici, e come definito nelle pertinenti norme EN o EN ISO. Accertarsi che i prodotti vengano utilizzati solo per luso al
quale sono destinati, come spiegato in precedenza.

SPIEGAZIONE DI MARCATURE E PITTOGRAMMI CHE POSSONO APPARIRE SU GUANTI/IMBALLAGGIO: (01) EN 1S0:21420: 2020 -
Leggere le istruzioni prima di usare i prodotti, oppure contattare Ansell per ulteriori informazioni. Il livello X riportato sotto uno dei
pittogrammi indica che il test non & applicabile e il guanto non & progettato, e quindi non deve essere utilizzato, per il rischio specifico.
(02) EN 388: 2016 + Al: 2018 - Protezione contro i rischi meccanici - A: Resistenza all'abrasione (livelli di prestazione da 0 a 4) - B:
Resistenza al taglio da lama (livelli di prestazione da 0 a 5). Se viene riportato il livello X per questa proprieta, il valore TDM E & il
risultato di riferimento riguardo alla resistenza al taglio - C: Resistenza allo strappo (livelli di prestazione da 0 a 4) - D: Resistenza alla
perforazione (livelli di prestazione da 0 a 4) - E: Resistenza al taglio TDM I1SO EN 13997 (livelli di prestazione da Aa F) - P: Protezione
contro gli impatti (facoltativo) = guanti che offrono protezione contro gli impatti nell’area delle nocche (non applicabile all'area delle
dita, che non puo essere sottoposta a test). Se non & dichiarata alcuna P, non & prevista alcuna protezione contro gli impatti. Avvertenza!
Le prestazioni (da A a E) dichiarati per i guanti si basano sui test eseguiti solo sull’area del palmo dei guanti. Per i guanti con due o piu
strati, i livelli di prestazione complessivi potrebbero non riflettere necessariamente le prestazioni dello strato pit esterno del guanto.
Nei guanti in cui palmo, dorso e polsino sono diversi, la protezione meccanica & applicabile solo al palmo del guanto. Se si verifica una
riduzione dell'affilatura della lama durante il test di resistenza al taglio (6.2), i risultati del coup test sono solo indicativi; la prestazione di
riferimento é data dal risultato del test di resistenza al taglio TDM (6.3). (03) EN 407: 2020 - Protezione contro il calore e le fiamme libere,
e (04) EN 407: 2020 - Protezione contro il calore, entrambi i pittogrammi EN407 con i rispettivi livelli per - A: Propagazione limitata della
fiamma (livelli da 0 a 4) - B: Calore da contatto (livelli da 0 a 4) - solo per protezione nel palmo - C: Calore convettivo (livelli da 0 a 4) -
protezione su palmo e dorso - D: Calore radiante (livelli da 0 a 4) - protezione su palmo e dorso - E: Piccoli spruzzi di metallo fuso (livelli
da 0 a 4) - protezione su palmo, dorso e polsino - F: Grandi proiezioni di metallo fuso (livelli da 0 a 4) - protezione su dorso e polsino.
Avvertenza! In caso di spruzzi di metallo fuso, lutente deve lasciare immediatamente la postazione di lavoro e togliere il guanto. Il
guanto potrebbe non eliminare tutti i rischi di ustione. Per i guanti che hanno piti strati, il livello di prestazione & applicabile solo all'intero
prodotto, comprendente tutti gli strati. (05) ISO 18889: 2019 - Protezione contro i pesticidi parzialmente o completamente secchi - Per
i guanti in cui il palmo, il dorso e il polsino sono diversi, la protezione & applicabile solo al palmo e ai polpastrelli del guanto e solo
per i lavoratori di rientro, per l'uso contro residui di pesticidi secchi e parzialmente secchi che rimangono sulla superficie della pianta
dopo l'applicazione dei pesticidi. Avvertenza! Le informazioni relative alla resistenza ai pesticidi potrebbero non riflettere leffettiva
durata della protezione sul posto di lavoro, né la differenziazione fra miscele e sostanze chimiche pure. Si raccomanda di controllare
l'idoneita dei guanti all'uso previsto, poiché le condizioni sul posto di lavoro possono essere diverse dalle condizioni del test in funzione
dei valori di temperatura, abrasione e degradazione. Durante l'utilizzo, i guanti protettivi potrebbero garantire una resistenza inferiore
alle sostanze chimiche pericolose a seguito delle mutate proprieta fisiche. Movimenti, strofinii, sfregamenti, degradazioni causate da
contatto chimico possono ridurre in modo rilevante U'effettiva durata di utilizzo. Per le sostanze chimiche corrosive, la degradazione
puo essere il fattore pit importante da considerare nella selezione dei guanti resistenti alle sostanze chimiche. La durata del test non
si basa sul tempo effettivo di utilizzo, dato che il test di permeazione € un test accelerato in cui la superficie del campione e in contatto
costante con la sostanza chimica selezionata per il test. Benché, sul campo, U'esposizione possa durare piti a lungo con una formulazione
diluita, lintera superficie non & in contatto costante con la sostanza chimica selezionata per il test. (06) EN 511: 2006 — Protezione dal
freddo - A: Freddo convettivo (livelli da 0 a 4) - B: Freddo per contatto (livelli da 0 a 4) - C: Permeabilita all'acqua (0 o 1) - Avvertenza! Per
i guanti con indicazione del livello 0, occorre osservare che, se bagnati, potrebbero perdere le proprieta isolanti. (07) EN 12477: 2001 +
Al: 2005 - Protezione nei lavori di saldatura. EN 12477A = Protettivi nelle applicazioni di saldatura con maggiore generazione di calore,
tra cui la saldatura MIG e la saldatura con elettrodo rivestito (“stick”). EN 12477B = Protezione nelle applicazioni di saldatura con minore
generazione dicalore, tra cui la saldatura TIG, in cui occorre un guanto con proprieta di destrezza. Se utilizzati per la saldatura ad arco,
i guanti non devono essere impiegati come protezione contro le scosse elettriche. La resistenza elettrica é ridotta se il guanto diventa
umido. Il guanto non permette normalmente la penetrazione della radiazione UV. Non esiste un metodo di prova standardizzato per
rilevare la penetrazione UV. (08) EN 16350:2014 — Guanti idonei per utilizzo in luoghi dove esistono aree esplosive o inflammabili.

MARCATURE REGOLAMENTARI: (09) CE - IL prodotto & conforme e certificato in base ai requisiti del regolamento europeo 2016/425 in
materia di dispositivi di protezione individuale. Certificato di esame del tipo DPI (Modulo B) e, se applicabili, prove sul prodotto sotto
controllo ufficiale (Modulo C2) o Conformita al tipo sulla base della garanzia di qualita del processo di produzione (Modulo D), rilasciati
da: per UE, Centexbel Belgium (I.D. 0493), Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde. L'eventuale codice a quattro cifre che segue il
marchio CE si riferisce al numero di identificazione dell’'organismo notificato, responsabile di valutare la conformita alla categoria Ill
(Modulo C2 o D), per i prodotti destinati a proteggere da rischi gravi. (10) UKCA - Il prodotto & conforme e, se applicabile, certificato
in base ai requisiti del regolamento 2016/425 in materia di dispositivi di protezione individuale, come modificato per essere applicato
in Gran Bretagna. Il certificato di esame del tipo (Modulo B) e i certificati di conformita al tipo basati sui controlli sotto sorveglianza
(Modulo C2) o la conformita al tipo basata sulla garanzia di qualita del processo di produzione (Modulo D) per la marcatura CE sono usati
come base per 'applicazione del marchio UKCA. In alcuni casi, il certificato di esame del tipo (Modulo B) é rilasciato da Satra Technology
Centre, Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD, UK. Per maggiori dettagli, consultare la Dichiarazione
di conformita UK. Per ottenere la Dichiarazione di Conformita UE o UK, visitare: www.ansell.com/regulatory (11) PITTOGRAMMA
RELATIVO AGLI ALIMENTI - Idoneo al contatto con i prodotti alimentari. | prodotti che recano questo pittogramma sono conformi ai
regolamenti europei 1935/2004 e 2023/2006, nonché a tutti i regolamenti nazionali applicabili riguardanti i materiali per il contatto
con gli alimenti. (12) DATA DI PRODUZIONE [MM-AAAA o AAAA-MM] (13) CA XX.XXX - Certificato di approvazione, certificato in base
ai requisiti del regolamento brasiliano (dove XX.XXXX si riferisce al numero di certificato). Per ulteriori informazioni sulle prestazioni
del prodotto, contattare Ansell. (14) ANSI/ISEA 105-2024 — American national standard (ANSI) pubblicato dalla International Safety
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Equipment Association (ISEA), che misura la protezione della mano su tutta una serie di rischi del settore industriale — A: Resistenza al
taglio (Livelli di prestazione da Al a A9) B: Resistenza all'abrasione (livelli di prestazione da 0 a 6) - C: Resistenza alla perforazione (livelli
di prestazione da 0 a 5). (15) MARCHIO DI CERTIFICAZIONE GB - Il prodotto & conforme e certificato ai requisiti del China National
Standard GB 24541-2022 sulla protezione della mano contro i rischi meccanici. (16) MARCHIO DI CERTIFICAZIONE SIRIM - Il prodotto
& conforme e certificato in base ai requisiti malesi SIRIM QAS International Sdn. Bhd.

PRECAUZIONI PER L'USO: Non utilizzare mai i guanti/manicotti con sostanze chimiche liquide. Se i guanti sono da utilizzare per
protezione in applicazioni con pesticidi, usarli solo con pesticidi totalmente o parzialmente secchi. Per i guanti che hanno una fodera di
tessuto, segnaliamo che, potenzialmente, i pesticidi possono essere assorbiti dalle fibre tessili. Prima dell'uso, controllare attentamente
i guanti/manicotti per accertare l'assenza di difetti o imperfezioni. Evitare di calzare i guanti se sporchi all'interno - possono irritare
la pelle, provocando dermatiti o danni peggiori. | guanti/manicotti non devono entrare in contatto con fiamme libere a meno che
non sia indicato il pittogramma EN 407 per la protezione contro il calore e le fiamme. Se & dichiarata una protezione contro piccoli
spruzzi di metallo fuso, il guanto non & idoneo per le attivita di saldatura. | prodotti con indicazione EN 407 non sono destinati all'uso in
condizioni di umidita per protezione dal calore. | guanti/manicotti devono essere puliti, lavati o-asciugati prima di essere tolti. Evitare
di toccare a mani nude le superfici contaminate. | guanti/manicotti con livello 1 o superiore (in base alla norma EN 388) di resistenza
allo strappo non devono essere utilizzati per protezione contro le lame dentellate o in presenza di macchinari con parti in movimento
in cui potrebbero impigliarsi. | guanti/manicotti idonei al contatto con gli alimenti possono evidenziare una migrazione rispetto ad
alimenti specifici. Per conoscere le restrizioni specifiche che si applicano e per quali specifici alimenti & possibile utilizzare i guanti/
manicotti, richiedere informazioni ad Ansell o consultare la Dichiarazione di conformita alimentare Ansell. Se i guanti/manicotti sono
marcati, la superficie di stampa non entrera in contatto con gli alimenti. Se i guanti/manicotti vengono utilizzati in ambienti esplosivi
(ATEX), accertarsi che soddisfino i requisiti della norma EN 16350. Le persone che indossano questi prodotti devono avere un apposito
collegamento di messa a terra, per es. indossando calzature e abbigliamento adeguati. Numerosi parametri devono essere considerati
nel processo di selezione di un guanto che protegga contro il freddo, come l'ambiente, le condizioni individuali e la mansione svolta.
Avvertenza!| guanti/manicotti non devono essere disimballati, aperti, aggiustati o tolti durante la permanenza in atmosfere inflammabili
o esplosive. Le proprieta elettrostatiche dei guanti/manicotti possono essere condizionate negativamente da invecchiamento, usura,
contaminazione e danni e potrebbero non essere sufficienti in atmosfere inflammabili arricchite di ossigeno, per le quali si rende
necessaria una valutazione ulteriore. Se usati per applicazioni di saldatura, i guanti/manicotti devono recare la marcatura EN 12477.

CALZARE E SFILARE CORRETTAMENTE | GUANTI: Come calzare i guanti: 1. Estrarre i guanti dalla confezione e controllare con cura
l'eventuale presenza di strappi o fori. Controllare visivamente la presenza di qualsiasi difetto. 2. Se i guanti sono ambidestri, possono
essere calzati su una mano o sull'altra. Se non lo sono, allineare il pollice e le dita del guanto con la mano corrispondente prima di
calzarlo. 3. Infilare le cinque dita nel polsino, quindi tirare il polsino stesso sopra il polso della mano. 4. Controllare che la vestibilita sia
corretta attorno a dita e palmo. Il polsino del guanto deve aderire correttamente al polso della mano. Come sfilare i guanti: 1. Afferrare
il bordo esterno di una guanto ai polpastrelli. 2. Togliere il guanto dalla mano. 3. Ripetere per l'altra mano. 4. Smaltire in modo sicuro, in
funzione delle sostanze chimiche o dei materiali pericolosi sui guanti.

COMPONENTI/INGREDIENTI PERICOLOSI: Alcuni guanti possono contenere componenti noti come causa potenziale di allergia in
soggetti sensibilizzati, che potrebbero sviluppare irritazioni e/o reazioni allergiche da contatto. In caso di reazioni allergiche, consultare
subito un medico. (17) Avvertenza! La confezione deve indicare se i guanti/manicotti contengono lattice naturale. In tal caso, QUESTO
PRODOTTO PUO CAUSARE REAZIONI ALLERGICHE nei soggetti sensibilizzati.

ISTRUZIONI PER LA CURA DEI GUANTI: CONSERVAZIONE: Non esporre alla luce diretta del sole; conservare in un locale asciutto a
temperatura ambiente, all'interno dell'imballaggio originale. Tenere lontano da fonti di ozono. Se conservati in modo corretto, come
indicato sopra, i guanti/manicotti non subiranno un peggioramento delle prestazioni né modifiche di rilievo delle loro caratteristiche.
Se possono risentire dell'invecchiamento o delle condizioni di conservazione, i guanti/manicotti devono indicare la data di scadenza
sul prodotto stesso o sui materiali di imballaggio. PULIZIA: | guanti/manicotti che possono essere lavati industrialmente devono recare
appositi pittogrammi, riportati sulle informazioni specifiche o all'interno di ogni imballaggio. Per questi guanti, le prestazioni del guanto
inutilizzato non risulteranno inferiori: dopo 1 ciclo di lavaggio (se non & presente alcun simbolo dopo i pittogrammi sul lavaggio) né
dopo 3 cicli di lavaggio (in tal caso, si applica il simbolo “3x"). Il lavaggio viene eseguito in base alla norma 1SO 6330. Il numero dei
cicli di lavaggio consentiti sara riportato su ogni livello di imballaggio. Una volta che i guanti sono stati utilizzati, & il cliente, o chi si
occupa del lavaggio industriale, a essere responsabile delle prestazioni dei guanti dopo il lavaggio. Ansell non potra esserne ritenuta
responsabile. SMALTIMENTO: | prodotti usati e contaminati o contaminati da materiali infettivi o da altri materiali pericolosi, come i
pesticidi residui, devono essere smaltiti e non riutilizzati. | guanti/manicotti devono essere smaltiti quando mostrano segni visibili di
degradazione durante L'uso, come scolorimenti, strappi, fori e indebolimenti. Procedere allo smaltimento in conformita alle normative
locali vigenti in materia. Smaltire in discarica o incenerire in condizioni controllate.
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NL ANSELL-HANDSCHOENEN & -ARMBESCHERMERS MET
MECHANISCHE EN TERMISCHE WEERSTAND

GEBRUIK: Deze gebruiksaanwijzing dient te worden gebruikt in combinatie met de specifieke informatie die op de handschoenen en/
of op elke verpakking vermeld staat. Deze producten zijn ontworpen om de handen (handschoenen) en armen (armbeschermers) te
beschermen tegen de risico’s die in de pictogrammen worden weergegeven, zoals gedefinieerd in de relevante EN- of EN ISO-normen.
Gebruik producten enkel voor de toepassingen waarvoor ze zijn bedoeld, zoals hierboven aangegeven.

UITLEG VAN DE MARKERINGEN EN PICTOGRAMMEN DIE OP DE HANDSCHOENEN/VERPAKKING KUNNEN VOORKOMEN: (01) EN ISO
21420: 2020 - Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing voor u de producten gebruikt of neem contact op met Ansell voor meer informatie. Als onder
een van de pictogrammen een X staat, betekent dit dat deze test niet van toepassing is en dat de handschoen niet is ontworpen voor dit
specifieke gevaar en daar dus niet voor mag worden gebruikt. (02) EN 388: 2016 + A1: 2018 — Bescherming tegen mechanische risico’s — A:
Schuurweerstand (prestatieniveau 0 tot 4) — B: Snijweerstand (prestatieniveau 0 tot 5) Als niveau X voor deze eigenschap is gemarkeerd,
geldt de TDM volgens E als het referentieprestatieresultaat voor snijweerstand - C: Scheurweerstand (prestatieniveau 0 tot 4) — D:
Perforatieweerstand (prestatieniveau 0 tot 4) — E: TDM 1SO EN 13997 snijweerstand (prestatieniveau A tot F) — P: Impactbescherming
(optie) = de handschoenen beschermen tegen een impact in de knokkelzone van de handschoen (geldt niet voor de vingerzone, die
niet getest kan worden). Als er geen P is vermeld, is er geen impactbescherming. Waarschuwing! De prestatieniveaus (A tot en met E)
van de handschoenen zijn uitsluitend gebaseerd op tests in de palmzone van de handschoenen. Bij handschoenen met twee of meer
lagen weerspiegelen deze algemene prestatieniveaus niet noodzakelijk de prestaties van de buitenste laag van de handschoen. Bij
handschoenen waarvan de palm, rug en manchet verschillend zijn, geldt de mechanische bescherming enkel voor de palm van de
handschoen. Vanwege bot worden tijdens de snijweerstandstest (6.2), gelden de resultaten van de snijtest enkel als indicatie en geldt
de TDM-test (6.3) als het referentieprestatieresultaat voor de snijweerstand. (03) EN 407:2020 - Bescherming tegen hitte & vlammen en
(04) EN 407: 2020 - Bescherming tegen hitte, zowel EN407-pictogrammen met bijbehorende niveaus voor- A: Beperkte vlamverspreiding
(prestatieniveau Otot4) - B: Contacthitte (prestatieniveau 0 tot4) - enkelvoor bescherming inde palm - C: Geleidingshitte (prestatieniveau 0
tot 4) - bescherming van handpalm en handrug - D: Stralingshitte (prestatieniveau 0 tot 4) - bescherming van handpalm en handrug - E:
Kleine druppels gesmolten metaal (niveau O tot 4) bescherming van handpalm, -rug en manchet - F: Grote hoeveelheden gesmolten
metaal (niveau 0 tot 4) - bescherming van handrug en manchet. Waarschuwing!In geval van spatten gesmolten metaal moet de gebruiker
de werkplek onmiddellijk verlaten en de handschoen uittrekken. De handschoen elimineert mogelijk niet alle risico’s op brandwonden.
Voor meerlagige handschoenen geldt het prestatieniveau enkel voor het product in zijn geheel met alle lagen. (05) ISO 18889: 2019 -
Bescherming tegen gedeeltelijk of volledig gedroogde pesticiden - Bij handschoenen waarvan de palm, rug en manchet verschillend
zijn, geldt de bescherming enkel voor de palm en vingertoppen van de handschoen en voor werknemers die in contact komen met
droge en gedeeltelijk droge resten van pesticiden die na het aanbrengen van gewasbeschermingsmiddelen op het oppervlak van de
plant achterblijven. Waarschuwing! Mogelijk komen de gegevens over de weerstand tegen pesticiden niet overeen met de werkelijke
beschermingsduur op de werkplek en er wordt geen onderscheid gemaakt tussen mengsels en zuivere chemische stoffen. Aanbevolen
wordt te controleren of de handschoenen geschikt zijn voor het beoogde gebruik, omdat de gebruiksomstandigheden op de werkplek
afhankelijk van temperatuur, slijtage en degradatie kunnen afwijken van de typetest. Door gebruik zijn beschermende handschoenen
mogelijk minder goed bestand tegen gevaarlijke chemische stoffen als gevolg van veranderingen in de fysische eigenschappen.
Bewegingen, scheuren, wrijving of degradatie door contact met chemische stoffen enz. kunnen de werkelijke gebruiksduur aanzienlijk
verkorten. Voor bijtende chemische stoffen kan degradatie de belangrijkste factor zijn waarmee rekening moet worden gehouden
bij de selectie van handschoenen met chemische weerstand. De duur van de test stemt niet overeen met de werkelijke gebruiksduur,
aangezien een permeatietest een versnelde test is, waarbij het oppervlak van het monster voortdurend in contact staat met de geteste
chemische stof. Hoewel de handschoenen in de praktijk mogelijk langer worden blootgesteld aan een verdunde formule, staat het
oppervlak niet voortdurend in contact met de geteste chemische stof. (06) EN 511: 2006 - Bescherming tegen kou — A: Convectiekoude
(niveau 0 tot 4) - B: Contactkoude (niveau 0 tot 4) - C: Waterpenetratie (0 of 1) - Waarschuwing! Houd er bij handschoenen met niveau 0
rekening mee dat ze hun isolatievermogen tegen kou kunnen verliezen als ze nat worden. (07) EN 12477: 2001 + Al: 2005 - Bescherming
bij lassen. EN 12477A = Bescherming bij lastoepassingen met grote warmteontwikkeling, inclusief elektrodelassen en MIG-lassen. EN
124778 = Bescherming bij lastoepassingen met beperkte warmteontwikkeling, die veel beweeglijkheid vragen, inclusief TIG-lassen. Als
handschoenen voor booglassen worden gebruikt, dan mogen ze niet worden gebruikt voor bescherming tegen elektrische schokken.
De elektrische weerstand van de handschoen daalt als ze nat wordt. De handschoen laat normaal geen UV-straling door. Er bestaat
geen gestandaardiseerde testmethode voor het opsporen van binnengedrongen UV-straling. (08) EN 16350:2014 — Handschoenen die
geschikt zijn voor gebruik in zones met ontvlambare of explosieve stoffen.

MARKERING VOLGENS VOORSCHRIFT: (09) CE = Het product voldoet aan de vereisten van de Europese Verordeningen inzake
persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen 2016/425 en is hiervoor gecertificeerd. Certificaat van typeonderzoek (module B) en, waar
van toepassing, gecontroleerde productcontroles (module C2) of typeovereenstemming op basis van kwaliteitsborging van het
productieproces (module D) door Centexbel Belgium (I.D. 0493), Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde, Belgié. Wanneer de CE-
markeringen wordt gevolgd door een code van vier cijfers, verwijst deze naar het identificatienummer van de aangemelde instantie die
belast is met de categorie Ill-overeenstemmingsbeoordeling (module C of D) voor producten ter bescherming tegen ernstige risico’s.
(10) UKCA - Product voldoet aan de vereisten van de Verordening inzake persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen 2016/425 en is hiervoor,
waar van toepassing, gecertificeerd, gewijzigd voor geldigheid in GB. Het certificaat voor typeonderzoek (module B) en certificering
voor conformiteit met het type op basis van productcontroles onder toezicht (module C2) of conformiteit met het type op basis van
kwaliteitsborging van het productieproces (module D) voor de CE-markering dienen als basis voor het aanvragen van een UKCA. In
sommige gevallen is het certificaat voor typeonderzoek (module B) opgesteld door Satra Technology Centre, Wyndham Way, Telford
Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD, UK. Raadpleeg de UK-conformiteitsverklaring voor meer informatie. Ga voor de EU- of UK-
conformiteitsverklaring naar: www.ansell.com/regulatory (11) VOEDSELPICTOGRAM - Geschikt voor contact met voedingsmiddelen.
Producten die voorzien zijn van dit pictogram voldoen aan de Europese Verordeningen 1935/2004 en 2023/2006 alsook aan alle
geldende nationale voorschriften voor materialen die in contact komen met voedingsmiddelen. (12) PRODUCTIEDATUM [MM-JJJJ of
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JJJJ-MM] (13) CA XX.XXX - Goedkeuringscertificaat, volgens de vereisten van de Braziliaanse voorschriften (waarbij XX XXXX naar het
certificaatnummer verwijst). Voor meer gedetailleerde informatie over de productprestaties kunt u contact opnemen met Ansell. (14)
ANSI/ISEA 105-2024 — American National Standard Institute (ANSI) gepubliceerd door de International Safety Equipment Association
(ISEA) voor het meten van handbescherming voor uiteenlopende industriéle risico’s — A: Snijweerstand (prestatieniveau Al tot A9) —
B: Schuurweerstand (prestatieniveau 0 tot 6) — C: Perforatieweerstand (prestatieniveau 0 tot 5). (15) GB CERTIFICATION MARK - Het
product voldoet aan de vereisten van de Chinese Nationale Norm GB 24541-2022 inzake handbescherming tegen mechanische risico’s
en is hiervoor gecertificeerd. (16) SIRIM CERTIFICATION MARK - Het product voldoet aan de vereisten van de Malaysia SIRIM QAS Sdn.
Bhd. en is hiervoor gecertificeerd.

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN BIJ HET GEBRUIK: Gebruik de handschoenen/armbeschermers nooit met vloeibare chemische stoffen.
Als de handschoenen worden gebruikt ter bescherming bij toepassingen met pesticiden, gebruik ze dan alleen tegen gedeeltelijk of
volledig gedroogde pesticiden. Houd er bij handschoenen met een stoffen voering rekening mee dat dit soort materiaal pesticiden kan
absorberen. Controleer v66r gebruik de handschoenen/armbeschermers op eventuele fouten of onvolkomenheden. Trek handschoenen
niet aan als ze binnenin vuil zijn — ze kunnen de huid irriteren en dermatitis of erger veroorzaken. Handschoenen/armbeschermers
mogen niet in contact komen met open vuur, tenzij ze voorzien zijn van het EN 407-pictogram voor bescherming tegen hitte en
vlammen. Als handschoenen voorzien zijn van de claim dat ze beschermen tegen spatten gesmolten metaal, zijn ze niet geschikt voor
laswerkzaamheden. Producten met EN 407-claim zijn niet bedoeld om in natte omstandigheden te worden gebruikt voor bescherming
tegen hitte. Besmette handschoenen/armbeschermers moeten gereinigd, gewassen of drooggewreven worden voor het uittrekken.
Vermijd contact met besmette oppervlakken met blote handen. Handschoenen/armbeschermers met scheurweerstandsniveau 1 of
hoger (conform EN 388) mogen niet gebruikt worden voor bescherming tegen getande zaag- of snijbladen of als er een risico bestaat
dat ze in bewegende machineonderdelen verstrikt kunnen raken. Handschoenen/armbeschermers die geschikt zijn voor contact
met voedingsmiddelen kunnen enige migratie tegen specifieke levensmiddelen vertonen. Om te achterhalen welke beperkingen
van toepassing zijn en voor welke specifieke levensmiddelen de handschoenen/armbeschermers gebruikt mogen worden, kunt u
advies inwinnen bij Ansell of Ansells conformiteitsverklaring voor voedingswaren raadplegen. Als de handschoenen/armbeschermers
gemarkeerd zijn, mag de bedrukte oppervlakte niet in contact komen metvoedingsmiddelen. Als handschoenen/armbeschermers in een
explosieve omgeving (ATEX) worden gebruikt, zorg er dan voor dat ze voldoen aan de EN 16350 vereisten. Personen die deze producten
dragen, moeten voldoende geaard zijn, bijv. door aangepaste schoenen en kleding te dragen. Houd bij de selectie van handschoenen
die tegen de kou beschermen, rekening met verschillende parameters, zoals de omgeving, de individuele omstandigheden en de
toepassing. Waarschuwing! De handschoenen/armbeschermers mogen niet in een ontvlambare of explosieve omgeving worden
uitgepakt, geopend, aangepast of uitgetrokken. De elektrostatische eigenschappen van de handschoenen/armbeschermers kunnen
nadelig beinvloed worden door veroudering, vervuiling en beschadiging en ze kunnen onvoldoende zijn voor een met zuurstof verrijkte
ontvlambare atmosfeer waarvoor extra maatregelen noodzakelijk zijn. Als de handschoenen/armbeschermers gebruikt worden bij het
lassen, controleer dan of er EN 12477 op staat.

HANDSCHOENEN OP DE JUISTE MANIER AAN- EN UITTREKKEN: Handsch aantrekken: 1. Haal een handschoen uit de verpakking
en controleer of er geen gaatjes of scheuren in zitten. 2. Als er maar één model voor beide handen is, maakt het niet uit aan welke hand
u ze aantrekt. Zo niet, controleer dan voor het aantrekken of de vingers en duim van de handschoen op juiste plaats zitten. 3. Steek
de vingers en duim in de manchet en trek hem over de pols. 4. Zorg dag de handschoen goed aansluit op de vingers en handpalm. De
manchet moet stevig om de pols zitten. Handschoenen goed uittrekken: 1. Pak de buitenste rand van de handschoen bij de vingertoppen
vast. 2. Trek de handschoen van de hand. 3. Doe hetzelfde bij de andere hand. 4. Gooi de handschoenen veilig weg al naargelang de
chemische of gevaarlijke stoffen die erop zitten.

BESTANDDELEN/GEVAARLIJKE BESTANDDELEN: Sommige handschoenen kunnen bestanddelen bevatten waarvan bekend is dat ze bij
gevoelige personen allergieén kunnen veroorzaken, waardoor irritatie en/of allergische contactreacties kunnen ontstaan. Raadpleeg
bij eventuele allergische reacties onmiddellijk een arts. (17) Waarschuwing! Als handschoenen/armbeschermers natuurlijk rubberlatex
bevatten, wordt dit op de verpakking vermeld. In dat geval KAN DIT PRODUCT ALLERGISCHE REACTIES VEROORZAKEN bij mensen
met een overgevoeligheid.

ONDERHOUDSINSTRUCTIES: OPSLAG:Buiten bereik vandirectzonlichthouden;droogenop kamertemperatuurindeoriginele verpakking
bewaren. Buiten bereik van ozonbronnen houden. Als handschoenen/armbeschermers correct bewaard worden, zoals hierboven
aangegeven, dan blijven ze presteren en veranderen hun eigenschappen niet significant. Indien handschoenen/armbeschermers door
veroudering of opslag kunnen worden beinvloed, wordt de houdbaarheidsdatum op de producten en/of verpakking vermeld. REINIGEN:
ndschoenen/armbeschermers die gewassen kunnen worden, zijn voorzien van onderhoudspictogrammen. Deze pictogrammen staan
vermeld op de specifieke informatie op of in elke verpakking. Bij deze handschoenen vermindert het prestatieniveau van de ongebruikte
handschoen niet na respectievelijk: 1 wascyclus (als er geen symbool na het waspictogram staat) of 3 wascycli (indien er het symbool
‘3x’ staat). Wassen wordt verricht volgens 1SO 6330. Op elke verpakking staat het aantal toegestane wascycli. De klant of de wasserij
is zelf verantwoordelijk voor de prestaties van de handschoenen na het wassen wanneer ze al gebruikt zijn. Ansell kan hiervoor niet
aansprakelijk worden gesteld. VERWIJDERING: gooi gebruikte producten die verontreinigd zijn met besmettelijke of andere gevaarlijke
materialen weg. Deze mogen niet opnieuw worden gebruikt. Handschoenen/armbeschermers moeten worden weggegooid zodra ze
tijdens het gebruik zichtbare tekenen van degradatie vertonen, bijv. verkleuring, gaten en verzwakking van de handschoenen. Werp
ze weg in overeenstemming met de lokale voorschriften. Storten of verbranden mag alleen onder gecontroleerde omstandigheden.
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DA ANSELL HANDSKER OG ARMER MED MODSTANDSDYGTIGHED
OVER FOR MEKANISKE OG TERMISKE PAVIRKNINGER

BRUG: Denne brugsanvisning skal anvendes i kombination med den specifikke information, der er anfort pa handskerne og/eller i den
i forste pakning. Disse produkter er udviklet til at beskytte hander (handsker) eller arme (@rmer) mod risici som vist i de afbildede
piktogrammer og som defineret i de relevante EN- eller EN ISO-standarder. Serg for, at produkterne kun anvendes til de angivne formal
som forklaret ovenfor.

FORKLARING PA MARKNINGER OG PIKTOGRAMMER, DER KAN FINDES PA HANDSKER/EMBALLAGE: (01) EN 1SO 21420: 2020 -
Lees brugsanvisningen, for produkterne tages i brug, eller kontakt Ansell for at fa flere oplysninger. Hvis niveau X navnes under et
af piktogrammerne, betyder det, at denne provning ikke er gzldende, og handsken er ikke udviklet til og ma derfor ikke bruges til
denne specifikke fare. (02) EN 388: 2016 + Al: 2018 — Beskyttelse mod mekaniske risici — A: Slidbestandighed (ydeevne 0 til 4) - B:
Snitbestandighed (ydeevne 0 til 5). Hvis niveau X er angivet for denne egenskab, skal TDM iht. E bruges som referenceydeevne for
snitbestandighed - C: Rivstyrke (ydeevne 0 til 4) — D: Stikbestandighed (ydeevne 0 til 4) - E: TDM ISO EN 13997 snitbestandighed (ydeevne
A'til F) — P: Beskyttelse mod slag (valgfri) = Handskerne yder beskyttelse mod slag i omradet omkring knoerne (galder ikke for omradet
med fingrene, som ikke kan proves). Hvis der ikke er tildelt P, er der ikke beskyttelse mod slag. Advarsel! Den ydeevne (A til E), der er tildelt
handskerne, er baseret pa prevninger, som udelukkende er udfert pa handskens handflade. For handsker med to eller flere lag vil denne
generelle ydeevne ikke nedvendigvis afspejle ydeevnen i handskens yderste lag. For handsker, hvor handflade og handryg er forskellige,
galder beskyttelsen mod mekaniske risici kun for handskens handflade. Ved slevhed under prevningen af snitbestandighed (6.2) er
resultaterne af Coupe-prevningen kun vejledende, mens TDM-provningen af snitbestandighed (6.3) er resultatet for referenceydeevne.
(03) EN 407: 2020 - Beskyttelse mod varme og ild og (04) EN 407: 2020 - Beskyttelse mod varme, begge EN407-piktogrammer med
de respektive niveauer for — A: Begraenset flammespredning (ydeevne 0 til 4) — B: Kontaktvarme (ydeevne 0 til 4) — kun til beskyttelse
i handfladen - C: Konvektionsvarme (ydeevne O til 4) — beskyttelse af bade handflade og handryg — D: Stralevarme (ydeevne O til 4)
- beskyttelse af bade handflade og handryg — E: Smastaenk af smeltet metal (ydeevne O til 4) — beskyttelse af handflade, handryg og
manchet — F: Store mangder smeltet metal (ydeevne O til 4) — beskyttelse af handryg og manchet. Advarsel! Hvis der forekommer
steenk af smeltet metal, skal brugeren straks forlade arbejdsstedet og tage handsken af. Handsken vil muligvis ikke fjerne alle risici for
forbraeending. For handsker med flere lag gaelder ydeevnen kun for hele produktet inklusive alle lag. (05) ISO 18889: 2019 - Beskyttelse
mod delvist eller helt tarre pesticider — For handsker, hvor handflade og handryg er forskellige, gaelder beskyttelsen kun for handskens
handflade og fingerspidser og kun for re-entry-medarbejdere til brug mod terre og delvist terre restpesticider, der sidder tilbage pa
planters overflade efter anvendelse af pesticider. Advarsel! Data for bestandighed mod pesticider vil muligvis ikke afspejle den faktiske
varighed af beskyttelsen pa arbejdspladsen og differentieringen mellem blandinger og rene kemikalier. Det anbefales at udfere kontrol
af, om handskerne er egnet til formalet, da anvendelsesbetingelserne pa arbejdspladsen kan vaere forskellige fra betingelserne under
prevning afhangigt af temperatur, slidstyrke og nedbrydning. Beskyttelseshandsker kan under brug vare mindre modstandsdygtige
over for farlige kemikalier pa grund af @ndringer i de fysiske egenskaber. Bevagelser, fjernelse, gnidning, nedbrydning forarsaget af
kemisk kontakt osv. kan reducere den faktiske brugstid markant. | forbindelse med atsende kemikalier kan nedbrydning vaere den
vigtigste faktor, der skal overvejes ved valg af kemisk bestandige handsker. Prevningens varighed er ikke baseret pa faktisk brugstid,
eftersom provning af permeation er en accelereret provning, hvor emnets overflade konstant er i kontakt med det provede kemikalie.
Selv om varigheden af eksponeringen kan vaere et l&engere tidsrum ved anvendelse af en fortyndet formulering, er hele overfladen ikke
konstant i kontakt med det prevede kemikalie. (06) EN 511: 2006 - Beskyttelse mod kulde — A: Konvektionskulde (ydeevne O til 4) - B:
Kontaktkulde (ydeevne 0 til 4) - C: Vandgennemtrangning (0 eller 1) — Advarsel! For handsker, der er tildelt niveau 0, skal det bemaerkes,
at disse kan miste deres kuldeisolerende egenskaber, nar de bliver vade. (07) EN 12477: 2001 + Al: 2005 - Beskyttelse mod svejsning.
EN 12477A = beskyttelse ved svejsning ved hojere varme, herunder stick- og MIG-svejsning. EN 12477B = beskyttelse ved svejsning ved
lavere varme, som kraver hej smidighed af handsken, herunder TIG-svejsning. Nar handskerne anvendes til lysbuesvejsning, ma de ikke
anvendes som beskyttelse mod elektrisk sted. Handskens elektriske modstand reduceres, hvis handskerne bliver vade. Handsken tillader
normalt ikke ultraviolette straler at treenge igennem. Der er ingen standardiseret pravningsmetode til registrering af gennemtrangning
af ultraviolette straler. (08) EN 16350:2014 — Handsker egnet til brug pa steder, hvor der er braendbare eller eksplosive omrader.

LOVBESTEMTE MARKNINGER: (09) CE - Produktet overholder og er certificeret iht. kravene i den europaiske forordning om
personlige vaernemidler 2016/425. PPE-typeafprevningsattest (Modul B) og, hvor det er galdende, overvaget produktkontrol (Modul
C2) eller typeoverensstemmelse baseret pa kvalitetssikring af produktionsprocessen (Modul D) fra Centexbel Belgium (I.D. 0493),
Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde. Nar CE-market efterfalges af en firecifret kode, henviser dette til identifikationsnummeret
pa det bemyndigede organ, som er ansvarlig for vurdering af overensstemmelse med kategori Ill (Modul C2 eller D), for produkter til
beskyttelse mod alvorlige risici. (10) UKCA - Produktet overholder og er certificeret iht. kravene i forordning 2016/425 om personlige
vaernemidler med andringer for at gaelde i Storbritannien. Typeprovningsattest (Modul B) og certifikater for typeoverensstemmelse
baseret pa overvaget produktkontrol (Modul C2) eller typeoverensstemmelse baseret pa kvalitetssikring af produktionsprocessen
(Modul D) for CE-maerkning er brugt som grundlag for anvendelse af en UKCA. | visse tilfelde typeprovningsattest (Modul B) fra
Satra Technology Centre, Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD, UK. Der er flere oplysninger i
overensstemmelseserklaringen for Storbritannien. Overensstemmelseserklaringen for EU eller Storbritannien kan findes pa: www.
ansell.com/regulatory (11) FODEVAREPIKTOGRAM - Egnet til kontakt med fadevarer. Produkter, der er market med piktogrammet,
opfylder EU-forordning 1935/2004 og 2023/2006 foruden al gaeldende national lovgivning om materialer bestemt til kontakt med
fodevarer. (12) FREMSTILLINGSDATO [MM-AAAA eller AAAA-MM] (13) CA XX.XXX - Godkendelsescertifikat som certificeret iht. kravene
i den brasilianske forordning (hvor XX.XXX refererer til certifikatnummeret). Yderligere oplysninger om produktets ydeevne kan fas ved
henvendelse til Ansell. (14) ANSI/ISEA 105-2024 — American National Standards Institute (ANSI) offentliggjort af International Safety
Equipment Association (ISEA) — maling af handbeskyttelse pa tveers af en raekke industrielle risici — A: Snitbestandighed (ydeevne A1l
til A9) — B: Slidbestandighed (ydeevne 0 til 6) — C: Stikbestandighed (ydeevne 0 til 5). (15) GB-CERTIFICERINGSMARKE - Produktet
overholder og er certificeret iht. kravene i den kinesiske nationale standard GB 24541-2022 om handbeskyttelse mod mekaniske risici.
(16) SIRIM-CERTIFICERINGSMARKE - Produktet overholder og er certificeret iht. kravene i Malaysia SIRIM QAS International Sdn. Bhd.
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DA FORTSAT

FORHOLDSREGLER VED BRUG: Brug aldrig handskerne/rmerne sammen med flydende kemikalier. Hvis handskerne anvendes til
beskyttelse mod pesticider, ma de kun bruges mod delvist eller helt tarre pesticider. Hvis handskerne har for, skal man vare opmarksom
pa, at pesticider kan blive absorberet af sadanne tekstiler. Efterse handskerne/armerne for eventuelle fejl eller skader for brug. Undlad
at tage dem pa, hvis er snavsede pa indersiden — de kan irritere huden og fremkalde dermatitis el.lign. Handsker ma ikke komme
i kontakt med aben ild, medmindre de har faet tildelt EN 407-piktogrammet for beskyttelse mod varme og ild. Hvis der er angivet
smastank af smeltet metal, er handsken ikke egnet til svejseaktiviteter. Produkter, der har faet tildelt EN 407, er ikke beregnet til at blive
anvendt under vade forhold til beskyttelse mod varme. Handsker/armer skal renses eller vaskes eller aftarres, for de tages af. Undgé at
berere kontaminerede overflader med bare hander. Handsker/a&rmer med en rivstyrke pa 1 eller mere (ifolge EN 388) bar ikke bruges
til beskyttelse mod savtakkede blade, eller nar der er risiko for, at de kan sidde fast i bevaegelige maskindele. Ved handsker/armer,
der er velegnede til kontakt med fadevarer, kan der forekomme en vis migration ved kontakt med bestemte fodevarer. Fa yderligere
information, om der gaelder specifikke begraensninger, og hvilke specifikke fodevarer handskerne kan anvendes til, ved at kontakte
Ansell eller lese Ansells fedevareoverensstemmelseserklaring. Hvis handskerne/armerne er markede, ma de trykte overflader
ikke komme i kontakt med fedevarer. Hvis handsker/aermerne anvendes i eksplosive miljeer (ATEX), skal de overholde kravene i EN
16350. De personer, der barer disse produkter, skal vaere korrekt jordforbundet, dvs. ved at vare ifert passende fodtej og bekladning. |
processen til udvaelgelse af en handske, der beskytter mod kulde, er der flere parametre, der skal tages hejde for, f.eks. milje, individuelle
betingelser og erhverv. Advarsel! Handskerne/armerne ma ikke udpakkes, abnes, tilpasses eller tages af i braendbare eller eksplosive
atmosfeerer. Handskernes/armernes elektrostatiske egenskaber kan blive pavirket af @ldning, brugstid, kontaminering og skade og vil
muligvis ikke vaere tilstrzkkelige til iltberigede, brandbare atmosfzerer, hvor yderligere vurderinger er nedvendige. Hvis handskerne/
@rmerne anvendes til svejsning, skal det kontrolleres, at EN 12477 er navnt.

KORREKT PA- OG AFTAGNING: Sadan tager du handskerne pa: 1. Tag handskerne ud af emballagen, og inspicer dem for at sikre, at der
ikke er huller eller rifter, og kontroller, om der er visuelle defekter. 2. Hvis handsker kan benyttes til begge hander, er det ligegyldigt,
hvilken hand du tager dem pa. Hvis de ikke kan det, skal du justere handskens fingre og tommelfinger efter handen, for handsken tages
pa. 3. Indfer fingre og tommelfinger i manchetten, og trek manchetten over handleddet. 4. Kontroller, at handsken sidder sikkert til
omkring fingre og handflade. Manchetten skal sidde godt til pa handleddet. Sadan tager du handskerne af: 1. Tag fat i den udvendige
kant af den ene handske ved fingerspidserne. 2. Traek handsken vak fra handen. 3. Ger det samme med den anden hand. 4. Kassér pa en
sikker made iht. evt. kemikalier eller farlige materialer pa handskerne.

BESTANDDELE/FARLIGE BESTANDDELE: Visse forklaeder/armer kan indeholde bestanddele, som kan forarsage allergier hos falsomme
individer, der kan udvikle irritation og/eller allergiske kontaktreaktioner. Hvis der skulle opsta allergiske reaktioner, skal der straks ske
henvendelse til en leege. (17) Advarsel! Hvis handskerne indeholder naturlatex, skal dette vaere angivet pa emballagen. Er det tilfeldet,
KAN DETTE PRODUKT FORARSAGE ALLERGISKE REAKTIONER hos falsomme individer.

PLEJEANVISNINGER: OPBEVARING: Ma ikke udszttes for direkte sollys. Skal opbevares ved stuetemperatur pa et tort sted og i den
originale emballage. Ma ikke udsattes for ozonkilder. Hvis handsker/aermer opbevares korrekt som angivet ovenfor, gar det ikke ud
over deres ydeevne, og der sker ingen markant @ndring af handskernes egenskaber. Hvis handsker/@rmer skulle vare pavirket af
®ldning eller opbevaring, er udlgbsdatoen angivet pa produkterne og/eller emballeringsmaterialet. RENG@RING: Handsker/aermer,
som kan vaskes, har paferte piktogrammer om pleje, som vil vare gengivet i de specifikke informationer pa eller i hver pakning.
For disse handsker forringes ydeevnen for den ubrugte handske ikke hhv: efter ferste vask (hvis der ikke vises noget symbol efter
vaskepiktogrammerne) eller tredje vask (i sadant tilfeelde anvendes symbolet “3x”). Vask udfares iht. ISO 6330. Antallet af tilladte gange
vask vil vare gengivet pa hver pakning. Det er kunden, eller den person, der forestar vask, som er ansvarlig for handskernes ydeevne
efter vask, nar handskerne allerede har varet brugt. Ansell kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for dette. BORTSKAFFELSE: Brugte produkter, som
er kontamineret med smitsomme eller andre farlige materialer, f.eks. restpesticider, skal bortskaffes og ma ikke bruges igen. Handsker/
@rmer skal desuden kasseres, nar de viser tegn pa nedbrydning under brug f.eks. misfarvning, rifter og svaekkelse af handskerne.
Bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med lokale regler. Deponeres eller forbraendes under kontrollerede forhold.
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NO ANSELL MEKANISK- OG TERMALRESISTENTE HANSKER
OG ARMBESKYTTERE

BRUK: Denne bruksanvisningen skal brukes i kombinasjon med den spesifikke informasjonen du finner pa hanskene og/eller pa
emballasjen. Disse produktene er designet for a beskytte hendene (hansker) og armer (armbeskyttere) mot risikoene som vises med
piktogrammet, som definert i de relevante EN eller EN I1SO-standarder. Produktene ma kun brukes til det formal de er beregnet for, som
forklart over.

FORKLARING PA MERKNADER OG PIKTOGRAMMER SOM KAN FINNES PA HANSKER/EMBALLASJER: (01) EN 1SO 21420: 2020 - For du
tar i bruk produktene ber du lese bruksanvisningen, eller kontakte Ansell for ytterligere informasjon. Hvis ett niva X er nevnt under noen
av piktogrammen sa betyr dette at denne testen ikke gjelder, og at hansken ikke er designet for, og ikke bar brukes for denne spesifikke
faren. (02) EN 388: 2016 + Al: 2018 - Beskyttelse mot mekaniske risikoer — A: Slitasjemotstand (ytelsesnivaer O til 4) - B: Bladkuttmotstand
(ytelsesnivaer 0 til 5) Om niva X er indikert for denne egenskapen, er TDM i henhold til E referanseytelsesresultatet for kuttmotstand - C:
Rivemotstand (ytelsesnivaer 0 til 4) - D: Punkteringsmotstand (ytelsesnivaer 0 til 4) - E: TDM ISO EN 13997 kuttmotstand (ytelsesnivaer
A tiL F) - P: Statbeskyttelse (valgfri) = hanskene gir statbeskyttelse i knokeomradet i hanskene (ikke tilgjengelig pa fingeromradet som
ikke kan testes). Hvis ingen P er krevd, gjelder ikke stotbeskyttelsen. Advarsel! Ytelsene (A til E) nevnt for hanskene er kun basert pa
tester utfert pa hanskenes handflater. Det generelle ytelsesnivaet vil nedvendigvis ikke pavirke det ytterste laget pa hansker med to
eller flere lag. For hansker som har forskjellig handflate, handbak og mansjett, gjelder mekanisk beskyttelse kun for hanskens handflate.
For sleving under kuttmotstandstesten (6.2) er resultatene av “Coupétesten” bare veiledende mens TDM-kuttmotstandstesten (6.3) er
referanse for ytelsesresultatet. (03) EN 407: 2020 - Beskyttelse mot varme og flammer (04) EN 407: 2020 — Beskyttelse mot varme,
begge EN407-piktogrammer med respektive nivaer for - A: Begrenset flammespridning (nivaer 0 til 4) - B: Kontaktvarme (niva O til
4) - kun for beskyttelse av handflaten - C: Apen flamme (niva 0 til 4) - beskyttelse av bade handbak og handflate - D: Stralevarme
(niva 0 til 4) - beskyttelse av bade handbak og handflate - E: Mindre sprut av flytende metall (niva O til 4) - beskyttelse av handflate,
héndbak og mansjett - F: Sterre mengder flytende metall (niva 0 til 4) - beskyttelse av handbak og mansjett. Advarsel!| hendelse av sprut
av flytende metall skal brukeren forlate arbeidsplassen umiddelbart og ta av hansken. Hansken eliminerer kanskje ikke all risiko for
forbrenning. For flerlagshansker gjelder ytelsen bare for hele produktet med alle lag. (05) ISO 18889: 2019 - Beskyttelse mot delvis eller
helt terre plantevernmiddel — For hansker som har forskjellig handflate, handbak og mansjett gjelder beskyttelsen kun for hanskens
handflate og fingertupper, og kun for re-entry-arbeidere ved bruk mot tarre eller delvis tarre rester av plantevernmidler som er igjen pa
plantens overflate etter pafering av plantevernmiddel. Advarsel! Informasjonen om plantevernmiddelmotstand reflekterer kanskje ikke
den faktiske varigheten av beskyttelse pa arbeidsplassen og differensieringen mellom blandinger og rene kjemikalier. Det anbefales &
sjekke at hanskene er egnet for den tiltenkte bruken, da forholdene for bruk pa arbeidsplassen kan avvike fra testforholdene, avhengig
av temperatur, slitasje og svekkelse. Ved bruk kan beskyttelseshansker gi mindre motstand mot farlige kjemikaler hvis det blir endringer
i de fysiske egenskapene. Brukstiden kan reduseres kraftig hvis de ved en kjemisk kontakt utsettes for stadig bevegelser, gnissing og
nedbryting. Det viktigste & tenke pa ved valg av beskyttelseshansker mot etsende kjemikalier, er hvor raskt motstanden brytes ned.
Testens varighet er ikke basert pa faktisk brukstid, siden gjennomtrengingstesten er en akselerert test hvor prevenes overflate er i
konstant kontakt med testkjemikaliet. Selv om eksponeringsvarigheten kan vare lengre under pafering i feltet av fortynnet formulering,
er ikke hele overflaten i konstant kontakt med testkjemikalien. (06) EN 511: 2006 — Beskyttelse mot kulde — A: Konvektiv kulde (niva 0
til 4) - Bl Kontaktkulde (niva 0 til 4) - C: Vanngjennomtrengning (0 eller 1) — Advarsel! For hansker som er merket med niva 0, ma det tas
i betraktning at de kan miste sine isolerende egenskaper hvis de blir vate. (07) EN 12477: 2001 + Al: 2005 - Beskyttelse mot sveising.EN
12477A = Beskyttelse mot hoyere varmesveise-bruksomrader, inkludert pinne- og MIG-sveising. EN 12477B = Beskyttelse mot sveising |
bruksomrader med lavere varme som krever stor fingerferdighet av hansken, inkludert TIG-sveising. Nar hanskene brukes til buesveising
bor de ikke brukes som beskyttelse mot elektriske stat. Den elektriske motstanden reduseres hvis hanskene blir vate. Hansken tillater
normalt ikke gjennomtrengning av UV- straler. Det er ingen standardiserte testmetoder for & oppdage UV-gjennomstraling. (08) EN
16350:2014 — Hansker egnet for bruk pa steder der brannfarlige og eksplosive omrader forekommer.

REGULATORISKE MERKINGER: (09) CE - Produktet er i samsvar med, og sertifisert i henhold til kravene i Europeiske forskrifter for
personlig verneutstyr 2016/425. Type undersekelsesattest for personlig verneutstyr (modul B) og der det er tilgjengelig, kontrollerte
produktkontroller (modul C2) eller samsvar med type basert pa kvalitetssikring av produksjonsprosessen (modul D) av Centexbel
Belgium (1.D. 0493), Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde. Nar CE-merket er etterfulgt av en firesifret kode refererer dette til ID-
nummeret til det varslede organet som er ansvarlig for kategori lll-samsvarsvurdering (modul C2 eller D) for produkter som skal beskytte
mot alvorlige risikoer. (10) UKCA - Produktet er i samsvar med, og der det er tilgjengelig, sertifisert i henhold til kravene i Forskrifter for
personlig verneutstyr 2016/425, som endret for & gjelde i Storbritannia. Typeprevingssertifikat (modul B) og samsvar med typesertifikater
basert pa overvakede produktkontroller (modul C2) eller samsvar med type basert pa kvalitetssikring av produksjonsprosessen (modul
D) for CE-merking brukes som sgknadsgrunnlag for pafering av en UKCA. | noen tilfeller, typeprovingssertifikat (modul B) utstett av
Satra Technology Centre, Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD, UK. For ytterligere detaljer, sjekk UK
Conformity Declaration. For & opprettholde EU- eller UK-samsvarseklaringen, besek www.ansell.com/regulatory (11) MATPIKTOGRAM
- Egnet for kontakt med nzringsmidler. Produkter med dette piktogrammet er i samsvar med EU-direktiv 1935/2004 og 2023/2006,
savel som alle gjeldende nasjonale bestemmelser for materialer som kommer i kontakt med naeringsmidler. (12) PRODUKSJONSDATO
[MM-AAAA eller AAAA-MM] (13) CA XXXXX - Godkjenningssertifikat, som sertifisert | henhold til kravene fra brasilianske forskrifter
(hvor XX.XXXX henviser til nummer pa sertifikatet). For mer detaljert informasjon om produktets ytelse, vennligst ta kontakt med
Ansell. (14) ANSI/ISEA 105-2024 — Amerikansk nasjonal standard (ANSI) utgitt av International Safety Equipment Association (ISEA) som
vurderer handbeskyttelse pa tvers av en mengde industrielle risikoer — A: Slitasjemotstand (ytelsesnivaer Al til A9) - B: Slitasjemotstand
(ytelsesnivaer 0 til 6) - C: Punkteringsmotstand (ytelsesnivaer O til 5). (15) GB SERTIFISERINGSMERKE - Produktet er i samsvar med,
og sertifisert i henhold til den kinesiske nasjonale standarden GB 24541-2022 for handbeskyttelse mot mekaniske risikoer. (16) SIRIM
SERTIFISERINGSMERKE - Produktet er i samsvar med, og sertifisert i henhold til Malaysia SIRIM QAS International Sdn. Bhd.

FORHOLDSREGLER FOR BRUK: Bruk aldri hanskene/armbeskytterne sammen med flytende kjemikalier. Hvis hansker brukes for

Ansell MECHANICAL & THERMAL RESISTANT INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE 12



http://www.ansell.com/regulatory

NO FORTS.

beskyttelse i bruksomrader for plantevernmiddel, bruk kun mot delvis eller helt terre plantevernmiddel. Ver oppmerksom pa at
plantevernmiddel potensielt kan absorberes av tekstilstoffet i hansker med for. Undersgk hanskene/armbeskytterne for eventuelle
skader eller feil for bruk. Unnga bruk av hansker som er skitne pa innsiden. Det kan irritere huden og forarsake betennelser eller
alvorligere plager. Hansker/ermer ber ikke komme i kontakt med &pen ild med mindre de er nevnt under EN 407-piktogrammet for
beskyttelse mot varme og flammer. Hvis jobben innebarer sma sprut av smeltet metall sa er ikke hansken egnet for sveising. Produkter
nevnt i EN 407 er ikke egnet for bruk i vate omgivelser som beskyttelse mot varme. Hansker/armbeskyttere ber rengjeres, vaskes eller
torkes for de tas av. Unnga a berore forurensede overflater uten hansker. Hansker/armbeskyttere som har rift pa niva 1 eller mer
(ifolge EN 388), bar ikke brukes for beskyttelse mot taggete blader, eller nar det er en risiko for at man kan komme i kontakt med
bevegelige maskindeler. Hansker/armbeskyttere som er egnet for kontakt med naeringsmidler, kan vise en viss migrasjon mot spesifikke
naeringsmidler. Fa rad fra Ansell, eller se Ansell Food Conformity-erklaeringen for & fa informasjon om gjeldende spesifikke restriksjoner
og for hvilke spesifikke naringsmidler hanskene/armbeskytterne kan brukes. Hvis hanskene/armbeskytterne er merket, skal den trykte
overflaten ikke komme i kontakt med naeringsmidler. Hvis hanskene/armbeskytterne brukes i eksplosive miljeer ma du sikre om at de
oppfyller kravene til EN 16350. Personer som bruker disse produktene ber vaere forsvarlig jordet, f.eks ved bruk av dekkende skotoy og
kleer. | valgprosessen av en hanske som beskytter mot kulde ber flere parametere vurderes: som miljg, individuelle forhold og yrke/
arbeidsoppgaver. Advarsel! Hanskene/armbeskytterne skal ikke pakkes ut, apnes, justeres eller fjernes mens de er i brannfarlige eller
eksplosive atmosfaerer. De elektrostatiske egenskapene i hanskene/armbeskyttere kan pavirkes negativ ved aldring, bruk, forurensning
eller skade og er muligens ikke tilstrekkelig for oksygenberikede, brannfarlige atmosfarer hvor ytterligere evaluering er nedvendig.
Hvis hansker/armbeskyttere brukes i bruksomrader med sveising, ma du forsikre deg om at de nevner EN 12477.

KORREKT PA-OG AVKLEDNING: Hvordan ta pa hansker: 1. Ta ut hanskene fra emballasjen og undersek dem for & sikre at de ikke har
hull, rifter og se etter synlige feil. 2. Hvis hansker er ambidekstrie sa kan de brukes pa begge hendene. Hvis ikke, pass hanskens fingre og
tommel med riktig hand fer du kler den pa. 3. Sett in handen i mansjetten og trekk den over handleddet. 4. Juster sa at den sitter godt
rundt fingre og handflate. Mansjetten skal sitte tett rundt handleddet. Hvordan ta av hansker: 1. Grip den yttre kanten ved fingertuppene
pa en av hanskene. 2. Trekk hansken bort fra handen. 3. Gjenta pa den andre handen. 4. Avhend trygt i henhold til eventuelle kjemikalier
eller farlige materialer pa hanskene.

INGREDIENSER / FARLIGE INGREDIENSER: Noen hansker/armbeskyttere kan inneholde ingredienser som er kjent for a kunne fremkalle
allergier hos sensitive personer. Disse kan utvikle irritasjoner og/eller allergiske kontaktreaksjoner. Hvis en allergisk reaksjon skulle
oppstd, sok legerad straks. (17) Advarsel! Hvis hanskene/armbeskytterne inneholder naturlig lateks, er dette nevnt pa emballasjen. |
dette tilfelle sa KAN DETTE PRODUKTET FORARSAKE ALLERGISKE REAKSJONER hos sensitive personer.

PLEIEINSTRUKSJONER: LAGRING: Unnga direkte sollys, oppbevar | romtemperatur, tort og i originalemballasjen. Ma ikke lagres i
naerheten av ozonkilder. Hvis hanskene/armbeskytterne oppbevares pa riktig mate, som vist ovenfor, vil de ikke miste yteevnen og
hanskenes egenskaper vil ikke endres betydelig. Hvis hansker/armbeskyttere kan pavirkes av alder eller oppbevaring, er utlepsdatoen
nevnt pa produktene og/eller emballasjen. RENGJGRING: Hansker/armbeskyttere som kan vaskes vil ha synlige piktogrammer med
den spesifikke informasjonen pa hvert pakningsvedlegg. For disse hanskene vil ikke ytelsen til de ubrukte hanskene vaere redusert i
respektive tilfeller: Etter en (1) vaskesyklus (hvis ingen symbol vises ved siden av hvitvaskepiktogrammene) eller tre (3) vaskesykluser (i
slike tilfeller gjelder «3x»-symbolet). Vasking utferes i henhold til ISO 6330. Antall vaskesykluser som er tillatt vil vaere merket og avbildet
pa hvert enkelt pakningsvedlegg. Det er kunden eller vaskeriet som er ansvarlig for hanskenes yteevne etter vask nar haskene allerede
har blitt brukt. Ansell kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for dette. AVHENDING: Brukte produkter som er forurenset med smittsomme eller andre
farlige stoffer, som rester av plantevernmidler, skal kastes og ikke brukes pa nytt. Hansker/armbeskyttere ma ogsa avhendes sa snart
de viser synlige tegn pa nedbryting under bruk, som slitasje, hull, misfarging eller at hanskene/armbeskytterne blir svekket. Avhending i
henhold til lokale miljeforskrifter. Deponeres eller forbrennes under kontrollerte forhold.
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GANTS ET MANCHETTES DE PROTECTION MECANIQUE
ET THERMIQUE ANSELL

FR

UTILISATION: Le présent mode d’emploi compléte les informations spécifiques mentionnées sur les gants et/ou 'emballage primaire.
Ces produits sont congus pour protéger les mains (gants) ou les bras (manchettes) contre les risques identifiés par les pictogrammes
indiqués, en vertu des normes EN ou EN ISO pertinentes. Nous vous demandons instamment de veiller a ce que les produits soient utilisés
uniquement dans le cadre des applications pour lesquelles ils sont prévus, comme expliqué ci-dessus.

EXPLICATION DES MARQUAGES ET PICTOGRAMMES APPARAISSANT SUR LES GANTS/EMBALLAGES: (01) EN I1SO 21420:2020~ Veillez a lire
ce mode d’emploi avant d'utiliser les produits, ou contactez Ansell pour obtenir de plus amples informations. Si le niveau X est mentionné
sous l'un des pictogrammes, cela signifie que l'essai concerné ne s'applique pas, et que le gant n’est pas congu pour ce risque spécifique, et
par conséquent ne doit pas étre utilisé dans cet environnement. (02) EN 388: 2016+A1:2018 - Protection contre les risques mécaniques — A
Résistance a l'abrasion (niveaux de performance 0 a 4) ; B: Résistance a la coupure par lame (niveaux de performance 0.a 5); si le niveau X
est mentionné pour cette propriété, le niveau de résistance obtenu aux essais TDM (point E) est le résultat de référence pour la résistance a
la coupure ; C: Résistance a la déchirure (niveaux de performance 0 a 4) ; D : Résistance a la perforation (niveaux de performance 0 a 4); E:
Résistance a la coupure en vertu des essais TDM de la norme EN 1SO 13997 (niveaux de performance A a F); P : Protection contre les chocs
(facultatif) = gants offrant une protection contre les chocs au niveau des articulations (ne s'applique pas aux doigts ; cette zone ne pouvant
pas étre testée). En l'absence de revendication de niveau P, aucune protection contre les chocs n'est prévue. Avertissement ! Les niveaux de
performance (A a E) revendiqués pour ces gants reposent sur des essais réalisés sur la paume du gant uniquement. Pour les gants composés
de deux couches ou plus, ces niveaux de performance globaux ne reflétent pas nécessairement la performance de la couche extérieure du
gant. Pour les gants présentant une structure différente sur la paume, le dos de la main et la manchette, la protection mécanique se limite
uniquement a la paume du gant. En cas d’émoussement lors de l'essai de résistance a la coupure (6.2), le niveau de performance issu de
l'essai TDM (6.3) est le résultat de référence ; les résultats du test de tranchage n’étant mentionnés qu’a titre indicatif. (03) EN 407: 2020 —
Protection contre la chaleur et la flamme et (04) EN 407: 2020 - Protection contre la chaleur; les deux pictogrammes EN 407 étant associés
aux niveaux respectifs suivants : A: Propagation de flamme limitée (niveaux 0 a 4) ; B : Chaleur de contact (niveaux 0 a 4) — protection de la
paume uniquement ; C: Chaleur convective (niveaux 0 a 4) — protection de la paume et du dos de la main; D : Chaleur radiante (niveaux 0
a 4) — protection de la paume et du dos de la main ; E : Petites projections de métal en fusion (niveaux 0 a 4) - protection de la paume, du
dos de la main et de la manchette ; F : Quantités importantes de métal en fusion (niveaux 0 a 4) — protection du dos de la main et de la
manchette. Avertissement ! En cas de projections de métal en fusion, Uutilisateur doit quitter immédiatement son poste de travail et retirer
son gant. Le gant n’élimine pas tous les risques de brilures. Pour les gants composés de plusieurs couches, la performance s'applique a
'ensemble du gant uniquement, toutes couches confondues. (05) ISO 18889: 2019 - Protection contre les pesticides secs ou partiellement
secs — Pour les gants présentant une structure différente sur la paume, le dos de la main et la manchette, la protection se limite uniquement
a la paume et aux extrémités des doigts du gant, et ne convient qu‘aux activités de rentrée nécessitant une protection contre des résidus
de pesticides secs ou partiellement secs demeurant sur la surface du végétal aprés Uapplication du pesticide. Avertissement ! Les données
de résistance aux pesticides sont susceptibles de ne pas refléter la durée de protection réelle sur le lieu de travail, ni la différenciation
entre les mélanges et les substances chimiques pures. Il est par conséquent recommandé de vérifier que les gants conviennent a lusage
prévu, étant donné que les conditions sur le lieu de travail peuvent différer par rapport aux conditions de test en termes de température,
d’abrasion et de dégradation. En conditions d'utilisation, les gants de protection sont susceptibles de fournir une résistance moindre aux
substances chimiques dangereuses en raison d'une altération de leurs propriétés physiques. Les mouvements, les accrocs, les frottements
et la dégradation causée par l'exposition a la substance chimique peuvent réduire de maniére significative la durée d'utilisation réelle.
En cas d'utilisation de substances chimiques corrosives, la dégradation s'avere le facteur prioritaire dans le choix des gants résistants
aux produits chimiques. La durée du test nest pas fondée sur la durée d'utilisation réelle ; U'essai de perméation s'effectuant de maniére
accélérée en laissant la surface de l'échantillon en contact permanent avec la substance chimique testée. Bien que la durée d’exposition
puisse étre supérieure en application sur le terrain avec un produit sous forme diluée, la surface entiére n’est pas en contact permanent
avec la substance chimique testée. (06) EN 511: 2006 - Protection contre le froid — A : Froid convectif (niveaux 0 a 4) ; B : Froid de contact
(niveaux 0 a 4); C: Pénétration par l'eau (0 ou 1) — Avertissement ! 1l convient de noter que les gants obtenant le niveau 0 sont susceptibles
de perdre leurs propriétés d'isolation contre le froid lorsqu’ils sont mouillés. (07) EN 12477: 2001 + Al: 2005 - Protection contre les risques
liés au soudage. EN 12477A = Protection contre les risques liés aux applications de soudage a haute température, y compris le soudage
a l'électrode et le soudage MIG. EN 12477B = Protection contre les risques liés aux applications de soudage a plus basse température qui
exigent un niveau élevé de dextérité, y compris le soudage TIG. Les gants portés dans les applications de soudage a l'arc ne doivent pas
étre utilisés comme protection contre les chocs électriques. Lorsque les gants sont mouillés, leur résistance électrique diminue. En temps
normal, le gant ne laisse pas pénétrer les rayons UV. Il n’existe pas de méthode de test normalisée visant a mesurer la pénétration des
rayons UV. (08) EN 16350: 2014 — Gants convenant aux environnements inflammables ou explosifs.

MARQUAGES REGLEMENTAIRES: (09) CE = Produit certifié conforme aux dispositions du réglement européen 2016/425 relatif aux
équipements de protection individuelle. Attestation d’examen de type (module B) et, le cas échéant, conformité au type sur la base de
contréles supervisés des produits (module C2) ou conformité au type sur la base de l'assurance de la qualité du procédé de fabrication
(module D) délivrées par Centexbel Belgium (1.D. 0493), Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde (Belgique). Si le marquage CE est suivi
d’un code a quatre chiffres, cela correspond au numéro d’identification de U'organisme notifié en charge de l'évaluation de conformité des
EPI de catégorie Ill (module C2 ou D), pour les produits destinés a protéger contre des risques sérieux. (10) UKCA - Le produit est (certifié)
conforme aux dispositions du réglement 2016/425 relatif aux équipements de protection individuelle, tel qu'amendé pour application
en Grande-Bretagne. L'attestation d’examen de type (module B) et les attestations de conformité au type sur la base de contréles
supervisés des produits (module C2) ou sur la base de l'assurance de la qualité du procédé de fabrication (module D) pour le marquage
CE servent de références pour l'application du marquage UKCA. Dans certains cas, attestation d’examen de type (module B) délivrée
par Satra Technology Centre, Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD, Royaume-Uni. Pour de plus amples
détails, consultez la Déclaration de conformité du Royaume-Uni. Pour obtenir la Déclaration de conformité européenne ou britannique,
consultez: www.ansell.com/regulatory (11) PICTOGRAMME ALIMENTAIRE - Aptitude au contact alimentaire. Les produits porteurs de ce
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pictogramme respectent les réglements européens 1935/2004 et 2023/2006, ainsi que toutes les réglementations nationales en vigueur
relatives aux matériaux destinés a entrer en contact avec des denrées alimentaires. (12) DATE DE FABRICATION [MM-AAAA ou AAAA-MM]
(13) CA XX.XXXX - Certificat d’approbation, conformément aux dispositions de la réglementation brésilienne (ot XX.XXXX correspond
au numéro du certificat). Pour obtenir de plus amples informations sur les performances du produit, contactez Ansell. (14) ANSI/ISEA
105-2024 - Norme nationale américaine (ANSI) publiée par UInternational Safety Equipment Association (ISEA) mesurant la protection
des mains a travers une variété de risques industriels — A : Résistance a la coupure (niveaux de performance Al a A9); B : Résistance
a labrasion (niveaux de performance 0 a 6) ; C : Résistance a la perforation (niveaux de performance 0 a 5). (15) CERTIFICATION GB
- Produit certifié conforme aux dispositions de la norme nationale chinoise GB 24541-2022 relative a la protection des mains contre
les risques mécaniques. (16) CERTIFICATION SIRIM - Produit certifié conforme aux dispositions de l'organisme malaisien SIRIM QAS
International Sdn. Bhd.

PRECAUTIONS D’UTILISATION: N'utilisez jamais les gants/manchettes avec des produits chimiques liquides. Si les produits sont utilisés
pour protéger le porteur lors de l'application de pesticides, il convient de les utiliser uniquement contre les pesticides secs ou partiellement
secs. Notez qu'il existe un risque que les pesticides soient absorbés par les gants comportant un revétement textile. Avant toute utilisation,
examinez les gants/manchettes pour déceler tout défaut ou toute imperfection. Evitez d’enfiler les gants si L'intérieur est sale. La saleté
est en effet susceptible d’occasionner une irritation de la peau, avec pour conséquence une dermatite voire une lésion cutanée beaucoup
plus grave. Les gants/manchettes ne doivent pas étre exposés a une flamme nue, sauf s'ils présentent le pictogramme EN 407 de protection
contre la chaleur et la flamme. Si le gant présente un niveau de protection contre les petites projections de métal en fusion, il ne convient
pas aux activités de soudage. Les produits certifiés conformes a la norme EN 407 ne sont pas destinés a étre utilisés en conditions humides
pour assurer la protection contre la chaleur. Il est impératif de nettoyer, de laver ou d’essuyer les gants/manchettes avant de les oter. Evitez
de toucher des surfaces contaminées & mains nues. Les gants/manchettes présentant une résistance a la déchirure de niveau 1 ou plus (selon
la norme EN 388) ne doivent pas étre utilisés comme protection contre des lames dentées ou lorsqu'il existe un risque d’enchevétrement
dans des piéces mécaniques en mouvement. Les gants/manchettes aptes au contact avec des denrées alimentaires peuvent étre associés
a une migration avec certaines denrées spécifiques. Pour connaitre les éventuelles restrictions spécifiques applicables et savoir avec quels
aliments les gants peuvent étre utilisés, renseignez-vous auprés d’Ansell ou consultez la Déclaration de conformité alimentaire d’Ansell.
Si les gants/manchettes comportent un marquage, les surfaces imprimées ne doivent pas entrer en contact avec des aliments. Assurez-
vous que les gants/manchettes utilisés dans des environnements explosifs (ATEX) sont conformes a la norme EN 16350. Les utilisateurs
portant ces produits doivent étre équipés de chaussures et de vétements assurant une mise a la terre adéquate. Plusieurs parametres
doivent étre pris en considération lors du processus de sélection de gants de protection contre le froid, comme lenvironnement, les
conditions individuelles et la profession. Avertissement ! | est impératif de ne pas déballer, ouvrir, ajuster ou 6ter les gants/manchettes en
présence d’une atmosphere inflammable ou explosive. Les effets du vieillissement, lusure, la contamination et 'endommagement peuvent
détériorer les propriétés électrostatiques des gants/manchettes, lesquelles risquent de ne pas étre suffisantes dans les environnements
inflammables enrichis en oxygene qui requiérent la réalisation d'évaluations supplémentaires. Si les gants/manchettes sont utilisés dans le
cadre d’applications de soudage, assurez-vous qu'ils mentionnent la norme EN 12477.

BONNES PRATIQUES D’ENFILAGE ET DE RETRAIT: C enfiler les gants: 1. Retirez les gants de leur emballage et examinez-les
de fagon a vous assurer qu'ils ne présentent ni micro-trou ni déchirure. Vérifiez également 'absence de défauts visuels. 2. S'il s'agit de
gants ambidextres, ils peuvent étre portés aussi bien a la main droite qu’a la main gauche. Dans le cas contraire, alignez les doigts et le
pouce du gant avec la main appropriée avant U'enfilage. 3. Insérez les doigts et le pouce dans la manchette et déroulez la manchette sur
le poignet. 4. Veillez a ce que les gants soient bien ajustés autour des doigts et de la paume. La manchette doit fermement enserrer le
poignet. Comment retirer les gants: 1. Saisissez un gant coté extérieur, au niveau de U'extrémité des doigts. 2. Tirez le gant pour Uenlever.
3. Répétez l'opération sur Lautre main. 4. Eliminez les gants en toute sécurité en fonction des substances chimiques ou matiéres
dangereuses auxquelles les gants ont été exposeés.

CONSTITUANTS/MATIERES PREMIERES DANGEREUSES: Certains gants sont susceptibles de contenir des constituants dont on sait qu'ils
représentent une cause potentielle d'allergies chez les personnes sensibles, lesquelles peuvent développer une irritation et/ou une
allergie de contact. En présence d’une réaction allergique, il est impératif de consulter un médecin dans les plus brefs délais. (17)
Avertissement ! Si les gants/manchettes contiennent du latex naturel, ce sera mentionné sur 'emballage. LES PRODUITS CONTENANT
DU LATEX NATUREL PEUVENT PROVOQUER DES REACTIONS ALLERGIQUES auprés des personnes sensibles.

INSTRUCTIONS D’ENTRETIEN: ENTREPOSAGE: Conserver a l'abri des rayons du soleil, a température ambiante, dans un endroit
sec et dans l'emballage d'origine. Tenir a U'écart des sources d'ozone. Si les gants/manchettes sont correctement entreposés, dans
les conditions indiquées, leurs performances resteront intactes et leurs caractéristiques ne subiront pas de variation importante. Si
certains effets liés au vieillissement ou a l'entreposage sont a prévoir, la date d’expiration est mentionnée sur les gants /manchettes
concernés et/ou leur emballage. NETTOYAGE: Les gants/manchettes qui peuvent étre lessivés portent un pictogramme d’entretien,
lequel est apposé dans les informations spécifiques figurant sur ou a lintérieur de chaque niveau d’emballage. Pour ces produits, les
niveaux de performance avant utilisation ne seront pas réduits : aprés 1 cycle de lessivage (si aucun symbole n’est mentionné aprés le
pictogramme de lessivage) ou 3 cycles de lessivage (symbole « 3x »). Le lessivage doit étre réalisé conformément a la norme 1SO 6330.
Le nombre de cycles de lessivage sera indiqué sur chaque niveau d’'emballage. Les performances des produits suite a un lessivage aprés
usage relevent de la responsabilité du client ou de la personne en charge du lessivage. Ansell décline toute responsabilité a cet égard.
ELIMINATION: Les produits utilisés ayant été contaminés par des matiéres infectieuses ou d’autres substances dangereuses, comme des
résidus de pesticides, doivent étre mis au rebut et ne doivent pas étre réutilisés. Il convient également de jeter les gants/manchettes
des 'apparition du moindre signe de dégradation lors de l'utilisation (décoloration, déchirure, trou ou fragilisation, par exemple). IL vous
est instamment demandé d’éliminer les produits en vertu de la réglementation locale. Pas de décharge ou d’incinération sans controle.
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DE HANDSCHUHE UND ARMSCHUTZER FUR DEN MECHANIK-
UND THERMOSCHUTZ VON ANSELL

GEBRAUCH: Diese Gebrauchsanleitung muss in Kombination mit den auf den Handschuhen und/oder Erstverpackung angegebenen
spezifischen Informationen verwendet werden. Diese Produkte sind fur den Schutz der Hande (Handschuhe) oder Arme (Armschutzer)
vor Risiken konstruiert, die in den Piktogrammen abgebildet und in den entsprechenden EN- oder EN-ISO-Standards definiert sind.
Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Produkte ausschlieBlich fiir ihre weiter oben beschriebenen Zwecke verwendet werden.

ERLAUTERUNG DER EVENTUELL AUF DEN HANDSCHUHEN/DER VERPACKUNG ANGEGEBENEN KENNZEICHNUNGEN UND
PIKTOGRAMME: (01) EN ISO 21420: 2020 - Bitte lesen Sie vor der Verwendung der Produkte sorgfaltig diese Gebrauchsanleitung oder
wenden Sie sich furr weitere Informationen an Ansell. Eine unter einem der Piktogramme angegebene X-Stufe zeigt an, dass diese Prifung
nicht vorgeschrieben und der Handschuh fir den Schutz vor diesem spezifischen Risiko weder konstruiert noch geeignet ist.(02) EN 388:
2016 + Al: 2018 - Schutz vor Mechanikrisiken — A: Abriebfestigkeit (Leistungsstufen 0 bis 4) — B: Klingenschnittfestigkeit (Leistungsstufen
0 bis 5). Ist fur diese Eigenschaft eine X-Stufe angegeben, ist die TDM-Leistungsstufe E die Leistungsreferenz fiir die Schnittfestigkeit — C:
WeiterreiBfestigkeit (Leistungsstufen 0 bis 4) — D: Durchstichfestigkeit (Leistungsstufen 0 bis 4) — E: TDM-Prifung gemaB EN 1SO 13997:
Bestimmung des Widerstandes gegen Schnitte mit scharfen Gegenstanden (Leistungsstufen A bis F) — P: Schutz vor StoBeinwirkungen
(optional) = Handschuhe schiitzen vor StoBeinwirkungen im Kndchelbereich des Handschuhs. (Gilt nicht fir den Fingerbereich, der
nicht getestet werden kann.) Wird kein P deklariert, ist ein Schutz vor StoBeinwirkungen ausgeschlossen. Warnhinweis! Die fir die
Handschuhe deklarierten Leistungsstufen (A bis E) basieren auf Ergebnissen, die in einem Prifverfahren mit ausschlieBlich aus der
Innenhand der Handschuhe entnommenen Prifmustern erzielt wurden. Bei Handschuhen mit zwei oder mehr Lagen entsprechen
diese allgemeinen Leistungsstufen eventuell nicht der Leistungsfahigkeit der duBersten Lage. Bei Handschuhen mit unterschiedlichen
Innenhand-, Handriicken- und Stulpenbereichen gilt der Mechanikschutz nur fur die Innenhand des Handschuhs. Wird die Klinge bei der
Schnittfestigkeitsprifung stumpf (6.2), sind die Ergebnisse der Coupe-Priifung rein indikativ, wahrend die TDM-Schnittfestigkeitsprifung
(6.3) das Ergebnis der Leistungsreferenz ist. (03) EN 407: 2020 — Schutz vor thermischen Risiken (Hitze und/oder Feuer) und (04) EN 407:
2020 - Schutz vor thermischen Risiken (Hitze und/oder Feuer), beide EN-407-Piktogramme mit den entsprechenden Leistungsstufen fir-
- A: Begrenzte Flammenausbreitung (Leistungsstufen 0 bis 4) — B: Kontakthitze (Leistungsstufen 0 bis 4) — Nur fir den Innenhandschutz
- C: Konvektionshitze (Leistungsstufen O bis 4) — Innenhand- und Handriickenschutz — D: Strahlungshitze (Leistungsstufen O bis
4) - Innenhand- und Handriickenschutz - E: Kleine Schmelzmetallspritzer (Leistungsstufen 0 bis 4) — Innenhand-, Handriicken- und
Handgelenkschutz - F: GroBe Mengen Schmelzmetall (Leistungsstufen 0 bis 4) — Handriicken- und Handgelenkschutz. Warnhinweis! Im
Fall eines Schmelzmetallspritzers muss der Handschuhtrager den Arbeitsbereich umgehend verlassen und den Handschuh ausziehen.
Der Handschuh schiitzt eventuell nicht vor allen Verbrennungsrisiken. Fir mehrlagige Handschuhe gelten die Leistungsstufen,
einschlieBlich aller Lagen, nur fir das Gesamtprodukt. (05) 1ISO 18889:2019 — Schutz vor teilweise oder vollstandig trockenen Pestiziden
- Fur Handschuhe ohne beschichteten Handriicken gelten die Leistungsstufen nur fir die Innenhand und Fingerspitzen des Handschuhs
sowie ausschlieBlich zur Verwendung durch Arbeiter, die Pflanzen mit Pestizidriickstanden mit teilweise oder vollkommen trockenen
Pestiziden erneut behandeln. Warnhinweis! Die Daten der Pestizidfestigkeit entsprechen nicht unbedingt der tatsachlichen Schutzdauer
am Arbeitsplatz und der Differenzierung zwischen gemischten und reinen Chemikalien. Empfohlen wird die Uberprifung der Eignung von
Handschuhen fir die vorgesehenen Verwendungszwecke, da sich die Bedingungen am Arbeitsplatz in Bezug auf Temperatur, Abrieb und
Degradationvon den Prifbedingungenunterscheiden konnen. Veranderungen der physikalischen Eigenschaften von Schutzhandschuhen
durch ihren Gebrauch kénnen ihre Chemikalienfestigkeit verringern. Durch einen Kontakt mit Chemikalien verursachte Verformungen,
Einrisse, Abrieb oder Degradationen kénnen die tatsachliche Lebensdauer von Handschuhen erheblich verkirzen. Bei korrosiven
Chemikalien kann Degradation der wichtigste Faktor sein, der bei der Auswahl eines Chemikalienschutzhandschuhs zu beriicksichtigen
ist. Die Prifdauer basiert nicht auf tatsachlichen Tragezeiten, da die Permeationsprifung ein beschleunigter Test ist, bei dem sich die
Oberflache des Priifmusters in einem standigen Kontakt mit der Priifchemikalie befindet. Obwohl in der praktischen Anwendung die
Expositionsdauer in Verbindung mit einem verdiinnten Pestizidprodukt tber einen langeren Zeitraum bestehen kann, befindet sich
nicht die gesamte Flache des Handschuhs in einem standigen Kontakt mit der Prufchemikalie. (06) EN 511: 2006 - Kalteschutz — A:
Konvektionskalte (Leistungsstufen 0 bis 4) — B: Kontaktkalte (Leistungsstufen O bis 4) — C: Wasserpenetration (Leistungsstufe 0 oder
1) Warnhinweis! Bei Handschuhen, fir die eine Leistungsstufe O deklariert wird, ist die Angabe erforderlich, dass diese eventuell
ihre Kalteisolierungseigenschaft verlieren, wenn sie nass werden. (07) EN 12477: 2001 + Al: 2005 - Schutz bei SchweiBarbeiten EN
12477A - Schutzhandschuhe fiir SchweiBarbeiten mit hoherer Hitzeeinbringung, einschlieBlich Lichtbogenhand- und MIG-SchweiBen.
EN 12477B - Schutzhandschuhe fur SchweiBarbeiten mit geringerer Hitzeeinbringung, einschlieBlich WIG-SchweiBen, die eine hohe
Fingerbeweglichkeit erfordern. Handschuhe, die fir das LichtbogenschweiBen getragen werden, schiitzen nicht vor Stromschlagen.
Nasse Handschuhe haben einen reduzierten elektrischen Widerstand. Normalerweise lasst der Handschuh keine Penetration von
UV-Strahlen zu. Es gibt kein standardisiertes Prufverfahren zur Ermittlung einer Penetration von UV-Strahlen. (08) EN 16350:2014 —
Handschuhe, die fur feuer- oder explosionsgefahrdeten Bereiche geeignet sind.

KENNZEICHNUNGSVORGABEN: (09) CE - Das Produkt erfillt die Anforderungen der Verordnung (EU) 2016/425 fur personliche
Schutzausrustung und ist entsprechend zertifiziert. Die PSA-Baumusterpriifbescheinigung (Modul B) und iberwachten Produktpriifungen
(Modul C2) oder Typenkonformitat basieren auf der Qualitatssicherung des Produktionsverfahrens (Modul D). Fur die EU: Centexbel
Belgium (I.D. 0493), Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde. Ist der CE-Kennzeichnung ein vierstelliger Code nachgestellt, entspricht
dieser der .D.-Nummer der jeweiligen Benannten Stelle, die mit der Bewertung der Konformitat von Produkten der Kategorie I1l (Modul
C2 oder D) zum Schutz vor ernsthaften Risiken beauftragt wurde. (10) UKCA - Das Produkt erfiillt die Anforderungen der Verordnung
(EU) 2016/425 fir personliche Schutzausristung in ihrer abgeanderten, fir GroBbritannien geltenden Fassung und ist entsprechend
zertifiziert. Die Baumusterprifbescheinigung (Modul B) und tGberwachten Produktprifungen (Modul C2) oder Typenkonformitat
basieren auf der Qualitatssicherung des Produktionsverfahrens (Modul D) fir die CE-Kennzeichnung bilden die Grundlage fir die
Anwendung der UKCA-Kennzeichnung. In einigen Fallen: Baumusterprifbescheinigung (Modul B) erteilt vom Satra Technology Centre,
Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD, GroBbritannien. Konsultieren Sie fir nahere Informationen
bitte die Konformitatserklarung fr GroBbritannien. Die EU- und GB-Konformitatserklarungen sind abrufbar unter www.ansell.com/
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DE FORTSETZUNG

regulatory (11) LEBENSMITTEL-PIKTOGRAMM - Zulassung fir den Kontakt mit Lebensmitteln. Produkte mit einem Piktogramm als
Angabe ihrer Eignung fir den Kontakt mit Lebensmitteln erfillen auBerdem die Verordnungen (EU) 1935/2004 und 2023/2006 sowie
alle geltenden nationalen Vorschriften fir Materialien, die fir einen Lebensmittelkontakt bestimmt sind. (12) HERSTELLUNGSDATUM
[MM-JJJJ oder JJJJ-MM] (13) CA XX.XXXX - Zulassungszertifikat der Erfullung der Anforderungen der brasilianischen Gesetzgebung (xx.
xxxx steht fir die Zertifikatsnummer). Nahere Informationen tber die Leistungen des Produkts kénnen bei Ansell angefordert werden.
(14) ANSI/ISEA 105-2024 — US-amerikanische Norm (ANSI), veréffentlicht von der International Safety Equipment Association (ISEA).
Diese bemisst den Handschutz in Verbindung mit einem breiten industriellen Gefahrenspektrum — A: Schnittfestigkeit (Leistungsstufe
Al bis A9) - B: A: Abriebfestigkeit (Leistungsstufen 0 bis 6) — C: Durchstichfestigkeit (Leistungsstufen 0 bis 5) (15) GB-KENNZEICHNUNG
- Das Produkt erfllt die Anforderungen der China National Standard GB 24541-2022 an einen Handschutz vor Mechanikrisiken und ist
entsprechend zertifiziert. (16) SIRIM-KENNZEICHNUNG - Das Produkt erfillt die Anforderungen der Malaysia SIRIM QAS International
Sdn. Bhd. und ist entsprechend zertifiziert.

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN FUR DEN GEBRAUCH: Verwenden Sie diese Handschuhe/Armschiitzer-niemals in Verbindung mit flissigen
Chemikalien. Der Handschuh schiitzt ausschlieBlich vor teilweise oder vollstandig trockenen Pestiziden. Bei Handschuhen mit einem
textilen Innenfutter besteht die Gefahr einer Resorption von Pestiziden. Prifen Sie vor dem Gebrauch die Handschuhe/Armschtitzer auf
eventuelle Mangel oder Fehler. Tragen Sie keine innen verunreinigten Handschuhe/Armschutzer. Die Folgen kénnten Hautreizungen,
Dermatitis oder noch ernsthaftere Erkrankungen sein. Handschuhe/Armschutzer dirfen nicht in Kontakt mit offenen Flammen kommen,
sofern sie nicht mit dem Piktogramm gekennzeichnet sind, das einen Hitze- und Flammenschutz gemaBs EN 407 symbolisiert. Ist ein
Schutz vor kleinen Schmelzmetallspritzern deklariert, eignet sich der Handschuh nicht fir SchweiBarbeiten. GemaB EN 407 deklarierte
Produkte eignen sich nicht fir einen Hitzeschutz unter nassen Bedingungen. Verschmutzte Handschuhe/Armschiitzer mussen vor
dem Ausziehen geeinigt, gewaschen oder trocken gerieben werden. Berthren Sie kontaminierte Flachen niemals mit bloBen Handen.
Handschuhe/Armschitzer mit einer WeiterreiBleistungsstufe 1 oder héher (gemaB EN 388) eignen sich nicht zum Schutz vor gezackten
Klingen oder wenn die Gefahr des Verfangens in sich bewegenden Maschinenteilen besteht. Fiir den Kontakt mit Lebensmitteln geeignete
Handschuhe/Armschiitzer kénnen Migrationsspuren bei spezifischen Lebensmitteln aufweisen. Ansell oder die Konformitatserklarung
far Lebensmittel informieren Uber Einschrankungen und die spezifischen Lebensmittel, fur die diese Handschuhe/Armschutzer
verwendet werden kénnen. Die bedruckten Flachen von gekennzeichneten Handschuhen/Armschutzern dirfen nicht in Kontakt mit
Lebensmitteln kommen. Werden die Handschuhe/Armschitzer.in Bereichen mit Explosionsgefahr (ATEX) verwendet, stellen Sie sicher,
dass sie die Anforderungen gemaB EN 16350 erfillen. Trager dieser Produkte mussen durch das Tragen entsprechender Schuhe und
Kleidung ordnungsgeman geerdet sein. Im Auswahlverfahren eines Kalteschutzhandschuhs mussen mehrere Faktoren beachtet werden,
wie Umfeld, individuelle Bedingungen und Art der Tatigkeit. Warnhinweis! Die Handschuhe/Armschiitzer diirfen nicht in Umfeldern mit
einer Feuer- oder Explosionsgefahr ausgepackt, geoffnet, angepasst oder ausgezogen werden. Die elektrostatischen Eigenschaften der
Handschuhe/Armschitzer konnen durch Alterung, VerschleiB, Verunreinigung und Beschadigung beeintrachtigt werden und schiitzen
eventuell nicht ausreichend in mit Sauerstoff angereicherten, feuergefahrdeten Umfeldern, fur die zusatzliche Bewertungen erforderlich
sind. Handschuhe/Armschiitzer fir SchweiBer missen mit dem Hinweis EN 12477 versehen sein.

RICHTIGES AN-/AUSZIEHEN: Handschuh-Anziehanleitung: 1. Nehmen Sie einen Handschuh aus dem Spender. Uberpriifen Sie ihn auf
eventuelle Mikrolocher oder Risse. Handelt es sich um ambidextre Handschuhe, kénnen diese beidhandig getragen werden. Falls
nicht, richten Sie die Finger und den Daumen des Handschuhs vor dem Anziehen an der jeweils passenden Hand aus. Schieben Sie funf
Finger in die Stulpe. Ziehen Sie die Stulpe tiber das Handgelenk. 4. Uberpriifen Sie den Handschuh auf seinen festen Sitz um die Finger
und Innenhand. Die Stulpe muss das Handgelenk eng umschlieBen. Handschuh-Ausziehanleitung: 1. Greifen Sie die AuBenkante des
Handschuhs nahe an der Manschette. 2. Ziehen Sie an den Handschuh von der Hand. 3. Wiederholen Sie den Vorgang mit der anderen
Hand. 4. Reinigen Sie den Handschuh sicher von allen Chemikalien- und Gefahrstoffriickstanden.

INHALTSSTOFFE/GEFAHRLICHE INHALTSSTOFFE: Einige Handschuhe kénnen Bestandteile enthalten, die bei entsprechend
sensibilisierten Personen als mogliche Ursache von Allergien bekannt sind und folglich zu Hautreizungen und/oder allergischen
Reaktionen fiihren konnen. Konsultieren Sie im Fall einer allergischen Reaktion umgehend einen Arzt. (17) Warnhinweis! Bei
Handschuhen/Armschiitzern, die Naturgummilatex enthalten, findet sich ein entsprechender Hinweis auf der Verpackung. In diesem
Fall kann DIESES PRODUKT bei entsprechend sensibilisierten Personen ALLERGISCHE REAKTIONEN AUSLOSEN.

PFLEGEANLEITUNG: LAGERUNG: Vor direktem Sonnenlicht schitzen, trocken in der Originalverpackung lagern. Nicht in der
Néhe von Ozonquellen lagern. Handschuhe/Armschiitzer, die gemaB obiger Beschreibung gelagert werden, verlieren nicht ihre
Leistungsfahigkeit; Handschuheigenschaften kénnen sich nur geringfligig verandern. Handschuhe/Armschitzer, deren Qualitat durch
Alterung oder Lagerung beeintrachtigt werden kann, sind auf dem Produkt oder Verpackungsmaterial mit einem Haltbarkeitsdatum
versehen. REINIGUNG: Waschbare Handschuhe/Armschutzer enthalten in ihren speziellen Informationen oder jeden Verpackungshtille
ein entsprechendes Piktogramm. Die Leistungsfahigkeit dieser Handschuhe, sofern ungebraucht, wird durch einen Waschzyklus nicht
reduziert. Nach 1 Waschzyklus (falls dem Waschepiktogramm kein Symbol nachgestellt ist) oder 3 Waschzyklen (in diesem Fall gilt
das Symbol ,3x"). Die Wasche erfolgt gemaB 1SO 6330. Die Anzahl der zuldssigen Waschzyklen sind auf jeder Verpackung abgebildet.
Der Kunde oder die Wascherei ist verantwortlich fur die Leistungsfahigkeit eines bereits gebrauchten Handschuhs nach einer Wasche.
Ansell schlieBt hierfiir jedwede Haftung aus. ENTSORGUNG: Gebrauchten Handschuhen, die mit infektiésen oder anderen geféhrlichen
Stoffen oder Materialien, wie Pestizidriickstanden, kontaminiert sind, dirfen nicht wiederverwendet, sondern miissen entsorgt werden.
Getragene Handschuhe/Armschitzer mussen bei Anzeichen einer Degradation wahrend des Gebrauchs (z.B. Verfarbung, Risse oder
Materialschwéchung) entsorgt werden. Entsorgen Sie die Handschuhe/Armschiitzer gemaB den Vorschriften Ihrer ortlichen Behérde.
Entsorgung in Deponien oder Mullverbrennungsanlagen nur unter kontrollierten Bedingungen.
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PT LUVAS E MANGUITOS RESISTENTES A RISCOS MECANICOS
E TERMICOS DA ANSELL

UTILIZACAO: estas instrucdes de utilizagdo destinam-se a ser utilizadas em combinac&o com as informacées especificas que constam
das luvas e/ou da respetiva embalagem primaria. Estes produtos foram concebidos para proteger as maos (luvas) ou os bragos
(manguitos) contra os riscos indicados pelos pictogramas presentes, conforme definidos nas normas EN ou EN ISO relevantes. Certifique-
se de que os produtos sdo utilizados apenas para os fins previstos, tal como explicado anteriormente.

EXPLICACAO DAS MARCACOES E DOS PICTOGRAMAS QUE PODEM APARECER NAS LUVAS/EMBALAGENS: (01) EN-ISO 21420:2020
- Antes de usar os produtos, leia as instrucdes de utilizacdo ou contacte a Ansell para obter mais informagdes. Se um nivel “X” for
mencionado em qualquer um dos pictogramas, tal significa que este ensaio ndo é aplicavel e que a luva nao foi concebida — e, por
conseguinte, ndo deve ser utilizada — para esse perigo especifico. (02) EN 388:2016 + A1:2018 — Protecdo contra riscos mecanicos — A:
Resisténcia a abrasao (niveis de desempenho 0 a 4) - B: Resisténcia aos cortes por laminas (niveis de desempenho 0.a 5): se o nivel “X” for
indicado para esta propriedade, o tomodinamdmetro, de acordo com E, é o resultado de desempenho de referéncia para a resisténcia
aos cortes — C: Resisténcia ao rasgo (niveis de desempenho 0 a 4) - D: Resisténcia aos furos (niveis de desempenho 0 a 4) - E: Resisténcia
aos cortes segundo a norma EN I1SO 13997 — tomodinamdmetro (niveis de desempenho A a F) - P: Protegao contra impactos (opcional)
= luvas que proporcionam protecdo contra impactos na area dos noés dos dedos da luva (néo se aplica a area dos dedos, que nao é
possivel testar). Caso nao exista nenhuma alegacao “P”, a protecao contra impactos ndo se aplica. Adverténcia! Os desempenhos (A a
E) alegados para as luvas baseiam-se em ensaios realizados apenas na area da palma das luvas. Para luvas com duas ou mais camadas,
estes niveis globais de desempenho podem nao refletir necessariamente o desempenho da camada mais exterior da luva. Para luvas
em que a palma, as costas e o punho sdo diferentes, a protecdo mecanica apenas é aplicavel a palma da luva. Para a perda do fio de
corte durante o teste de resisténcia aos cortes (6.2), os resultados do teste Coupe sdo apenas indicativos, enquanto o teste de resisténcia
aos cortes — tomodinamémetro (6.3) é o resultado de desempenho de referéncia. (03) EN 407:2020 - Protecao contra calor e chamas e
(04) EN 407:2020 - Protecdo contra o calor, ambos os pictogramas EN 407 com os respetivos niveis para — A: Propagacao limitada de
chamas (niveis 0 a 4) — B: Calor por contacto (niveis 0 a 4) — apenas para protecdo na palma da méo - C: Calor por convecgao (niveis 0
a 4) - protecao da palma e das costas da mao — D: Calor radiante (niveis 0 a 4) — protecao da palma e das costas da mao - E: Pequenos
salpicos de metal derretido (niveis 0 a 4) — protegdo da palma, das costas da méo e do punho - F: Grandes quantidades de metal
derretido (niveis 0 a 4) - protecdo das costas da mao e do punho. Adverténcia! Em caso de salpicos de metal derretido, o utilizador deve
abandonar imediatamente o local de trabalho e retirar a luva. A luva pode nao eliminar todos os riscos de queimaduras. Para luvas com
varias camadas, o desempenho s é aplicével ao produto completo, incluindo todas as camadas. (05) ISO 18889:2019 — Protecao contra
pesticidas parcial ou totalmente secos — Para luvas em que a palma e as costas sao diferentes, a protecao apenas é aplicavel a palma
da m&o e as pontas dos dedos e apenas para trabalhadores de reintroducao para utilizagdo contra residuos secos e parcialmente secos
de pesticidas que permanecem na superficie de plantas ap6s a aplicacao de pesticidas. Adverténcia! As informagdes de resisténcia
a pesticidas podem nao refletir a duracdo efetiva de protecdo no local de trabalho e a diferenciacdo entre misturas e substancias
quimicas puras. Recomenda-se que confirme que as luvas sdo adequadas para a utilizagdo prevista, dado que as condi¢des de uso no
local de trabalho podem variar das condicoes de teste em funcdo da temperatura, abrasdo e degradacdo. Quando gastas, as luvas de
protecao podem fornecer uma menor resisténcia a substancias quimicas perigosas devido a alteragdes nas respetivas propriedades
fisicas. Movimentos, fios puxados, fricces e degradacao causados pelo contacto com a substancia quimica, entre outros, podem reduzir
consideravelmente o tempo efetivo de utilizagdo. Para substancias quimicas corrosivas, a degradacao pode ser o fator mais importante
a considerar na selecao de luvas resistentes a produtos quimicos. A duragao do teste ndo se baseia no tempo efetivo de utilizacao,
dado que o teste de permeacao é um teste acelerado no qual a superficie da amostra estd em contacto constante com o produto
quimico de teste. Embora a duracao da exposicao possa ser mais prolongada durante a aplicacdo no terreno com uma férmula diluida,
a totalidade da superficie ndo esta em contacto constante com a substancia quimica de ensaio. (06) EN 511:2006 — Protecdo contra o
frio— A: Frio por convecgao (niveis 0 a 4) — B: Frio por contacto (niveis 0 a 4) - C: Permeabilidade a dgua (0 ou 1) - Adverténcia! Para luvas
com uma alegacéo de nivel 0, as mesmas podem perder as suas propriedades de isolamento contra o frio caso fiquem molhadas. (07)
EN 12477:2001 + A1:2005 - Protecao contra soldadura. EN 12477A = protecdo em aplicacoes de soldadura com maiores niveis de calor,
incluindo soldadura por vareta e MIG. EN 12477B = protecdo em aplicagdes de soldadura com menores niveis de calor que requerem
luvas que proporcionam uma destreza elevada, incluindo soldadura TIG. Quando as luvas sdo utilizadas para soldadura por arco, ndo
devem ser utilizadas para proteger contra choques elétricos. Se as luvas se molharem, a respetiva resisténcia elétrica é reduzida. A luva
nao permite normalmente a penetragao de radiagao UV. Nao existe qualquer método normalizado de ensaio para detetar a penetracao
de radiagao UV. (08) EN 16350:2014 - Luvas adequadas para utilizagdo em areas onde existam ambientes inflamaveis ou explosivos.

MARCACOES REGULAMENTARES: (09) CE - O produto esta em conformidade e foi certificado de acordo com os requisitos do Regulamento
(UE) 2016/425 relativo aos EPI. Certificado de exame de tipo de EPI (médulo B) e, quando aplicével, controlos supervisionados ao
produto (mddulo C2) ou conformidade com o tipo baseada na garantia de qualidade do processo de producdo (mddulo D) da Centexbel
Belgium (I.D. 0493), Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde. Quando a marca CE é seguida de um cddigo de quatro algarismos, este
refere-se ao nimero de identificacdo do organismo notificado responsavel pela avaliagdo de conformidade de categoria Ill (médulo C2
ou D), para produtos que se destinam a proteger contra riscos graves. (10) UKCA - O produto estd em conformidade e, quando aplicavel,
foi certificado de acordo com os requisitos do Regulamento (UE) 2016/425 relativo aos equipamentos de protegdo individual, conforme
alterado para aplicagao no Reino Unido. O certificado de exame de tipo (mddulo B) e controlos supervisionados ao produto (mddulo C2)
ou conformidade UE de tipo baseados na garantia de qualidade do processo de producdo (médulo D) para a marcagao CE sao utilizados
como base para a aplicacdo de uma marca UKCA. Em alguns casos, o certificado de exame de tipo (mddulo B) é da competéncia do Satra
Technology Centre, Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD, Reino Unido. Para mais informacdes, consulte
a Declaracdo de Conformidade do Reino Unido. Para obter a Declaracao de Conformidade da UE ou do Reino Unido, dirija-se a: www.
ansell.com/regulatory (11) PICTOGRAMA RELATIVO A ALIMENTOS - Adequado para contacto com géneros alimentares. Os produtos
que comportam este pictograma estdo em conformidade com os Regulamentos (CE) n.° 1935/2004 e 2023/2006, bem como todos os
regulamentos nacionais aplicaveis relativos aos materiais e objetos destinados a entrar em contacto com os alimentos. (12) DATA DE
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FABRICO [MM-AAAA ou AAAA-MM] (13) CA XX.XXX - Certificado de Aprovacdo, conforme certificado pelos requisitos da regulamentagao
brasileira (em que XX.XXX se refere ao nimero do certificado). Para informages mais pormenorizadas acerca do desempenho do
produto, consulte a Ansell. (14) ANSI/ISEA 105-2024 - Norma nacional norte-americana (ANSI) publicada pela International Safety
Equipment Association (ISEA, associacdo internacional de equipamentos de seguranca) que mede a protegdo das maos na presenca
de uma variedade de riscos industriais — A: Resisténcia aos cortes (niveis de desempenho Al a A9) - B: Resisténcia a abrasdo (niveis de
desempenho 0 a 6) — C: Resisténcia aos furos (niveis de desempenho 0 a 5). (15) MARCA DE CERTIFICACAO GB - O produto estd em
conformidade e foi certificado de acordo com os requisitos da norma nacional chinesa GB 24541-2022 relativa a protecao das maos
contra riscos mecanicos. (16) MARCA DE CERTIFICAGAO DO SIRIM - O produto estd em conformidade e foi certificado segundo os
requisitos do SIRIM QAS International Sdn. Bhd. da Malasia.

PRECAUCOES DE UTILIZACAO: nunca utilize luvas ou manguitos com produtos quimicos sob a forma liquida. Se forem utilizadas luvas
para protecdo em aplicacdes com pesticidas, utilize-as apenas contra pesticidas parcial ou totalmente secos. Para luvas com forro
de tecido, tenha em atencdo que os pesticidas podem ser potencialmente absorvidos por esses tecidos téxteis. Antes da utilizacao,
inspecione as luvas/mangas em relacdo a quaisquer defeitos ou imperfeigdes. Evite coloca-las se estiverem sujas no interior — podem
irritar a pele, causando dermatite ou pior. As luvas ou os manguitos ndo devem entrar em contacto com chamas desprotegidas, a
menos que seja alegada protecdo contra calor e chamas através do pictograma relativo a norma EN 407. Se forem alegados pequenos
salpicos de metal derretido, a luva ndo é adequada para atividades de soldadura. Os produtos que alegam protecdo de acordo com a
norma EN 407 ndo se destinam a ser utilizados em condi¢des humidas para protecdo contra o calor. As luvas ou os manguitos devem ser
limpos, lavados ou secos antes de serem retirados. Evite tocar em superficies contaminadas com as maos desprotegidas. As luvas ou os
manguitos com um nivel de resisténcia ao rasgo igual ou superior a 1 (segundo a norma EN 388) ndo devem ser utilizados para protecao
contra l@aminas com serrilha ou quando existe um risco de preensao por partes méveis de equipamento. As luvas ou os manguitos
adequados para contacto com géneros alimentares podem apresentar alguma migracdo relativamente a géneros alimentares
especificos. Procure aconselhamento junto da Ansell ou consulte a Declaracdo de Conformidade Alimentar da Ansell para saber se se
aplicam restricoes especificas e para que géneros alimentares especificos as luvas ou os manguitos podem ser utilizados. Se as luvas
ou 0s manguitos comportarem marcagaes, as superficies estampadas ndo podem entrar em contacto com alimentos. Se as luvas ou os
manguitos forem utilizados em ambientes explosivos (ATEX), certifique-se de que cumprem os requisitos da norma EN 16350. As pessoas
que utilizam estes produtos devem estar devidamente ligadas a terra, por exemplo, através do uso de calcado e vestuario adequados. E
necessario considerar varios parametros no processo de selecdo de uma luva que protege contra o frio, como o ambiente, as condicdes
individuais e a ocupacao. Adverténcia! As luvas ou os manguitos ndo devem ser desembalados, abertos, ajustados ou retirados em
atmosferas inflamaveis ou explosivas. As propriedades eletrostaticas das luvas ou dos manguitos podem ser adversamente afetadas
por envelhecimento, desgaste, contaminacado e danos e podem nao ser suficientes para atmosferas inflamaveis ricas em oxigénio, nas
quais sdo necessarias avaliacdes complementares. Se utilizar luvas ou manguitos para aplicacdes de soldadura, certifique-se de que
mencionam a norma EN 12477.

COLOCACAO E REMOCAO ADEQUADAS: Como colocar as luvas: 1. Retire as luvas da embalagem, inspecione-as para garantir que ndo
apresentam furos ou rasgos e verifique se existem quaisquer defeitos visuais. 2. Se as luvas forem ambidestras, podem ser usadas em
qualquer uma das maos. Caso contrario, alinhe os dedos e o polegar da luva com a mao correta antes de a calcar. 3. Introduza os dedos
e o polegar no punho e puxe o punho sobre o pulso. 4. Ajuste para obter uma boa adaptagdo a volta dos dedos e na palma. O punho
deve ficar perfeitamente ajustado a volta do pulso. Como retirar as luvas: 1. Segure o bordo exterior de uma luva nas pontas dos dedos.
2. Retire a luva da mao. 3. Repita na méo oposta. 4. Elimine de forma segura, em funcao de quaisquer substancias quimicas ou materiais
perigosos nas luvas.

INGREDIENTES/COMPONENTES PERIGOSOS: algumas luvas e manguitos podem conter ingredientes conhecidos como causa possivel
de alergias em pessoas sensiveis, as quais podem desenvolver reacoes de irritacdo e/ou de alergia por contacto. Em caso de ocorréncia
de reacoes alérgicas, consulte imediatamente um médico. (17) Adverténcia! Se as luvas ou os manguitos contiverem latex natural, isto
sera mencionado na embalagem. Neste caso, ESTE PRODUTO PODE CAUSAR REACOES ALERGICAS em pessoas sensiveis.

INSTRUCOES DE CONSERVACAO: ARMAZENAMENTO: manter afastado da luz solar direta, conservar a temperatura ambiente num
local seco e manter no acondicionamento original. Manter afastado de fontes de ozono. Se as luvas/mangas forem conservadas
corretamente, como indicado acima, ndo perderdo os seus niveis de desempenho e ndo sofrerdo alteracdes significativas das respetivas
caracteristicas. Se as luvas ou os manguitos forem suscetiveis de ser afetados por envelhecimento ou armazenamento, o prazo de
validade é mencionado nos produtos e/ou nos respetivos materiais de acondicionamento. LIMPEZA: as luvas ou 0os manguitos que
podem ser lavados comportardo pictogramas de conservacao, que constardo das informagdes especificas em cada embalagem ou
no seu interior. Para estas luvas, os desempenhos da luva ndo utilizada ndo serdo reduzidos, respetivamente: ap6s um (1) ciclo de
lavagem (se nao figurar qualquer simbolo a seguir aos pictogramas de lavagem); ou trés (3) ciclos de lavagem (neste caso, aplica-se o
simbolo “3x"). A lavagem é realizada de acordo com a norma ISO 6330. A quantidade de ciclos permitidos de lavagem sera indicada
em cada embalagem. Quando as luvas ja tiverem sido usadas, o cliente ou a pessoa encarregada da lavagem é responsavel pelos
desempenhos das luvas apds a lavagem. A Ansell ndo pode ser responsabilizada por isto. ELIMINAGAO: produtos usados que tenham
sido contaminados por materiais infeciosos ou outros materiais perigosos devem ser eliminados e ndo podem ser reutilizados. As luvas
ou os manguitos também devem ser eliminados assim que apresentarem quaisquer sinais visiveis de degradacao durante a utilizacéo,
como descoloracao, rasgos e enfraquecimento. Elimine-os de acordo com as normas das autoridades locais. Elimine-os num aterro
sanitario ou através de incineragdo sob condicdes controladas.

Ansell MECHANICAL & THERMAL RESISTANT INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE 23




ANOEKTIKA ZTH MHXANIKH KATANMONHZH & OEPMOANTOXA

FANTIA & MANIKIA ANSELL

XPHZH: Ot mapouoec o8nyieg xpriong mpémet va AapBdvovtal umoyn oe cuvSuacpd pe TIG ISIKE 0SNyieg TOL avaypAPovTal EMAVW /KAl eVIOq
Tou TEPIBARHATOG KABE CUOKELAGIAG yavTIwy. Ta MPOIGVTA AUTA ival EISIKA OXESIAOUEVA YA VA TIAPEXOLV TIPOOTAGIA OTA XEPLa (YAvTIa) 1 0TOUG
Bpaxioveg (pavikia) vavTt TwV CUYKEKPIUEVWY KIVEUVWV TTou amelkovi{ovTal oTa elkovoypdupata, dmwg autd opifovtal ota mpdtuma EN f EN
1SO. BeBatwbeite 611 Ta MPOoidvTa XPNOIHOTOIOUVTAL ATTOKAEITTIKA KAl HOVO VIO TIG EVOESEYUEVEG XPNOELG, OTIWE EENYEITAl AVWTEPW.

ENEZHIHIH XHMANZEQON KAl EIKONOTPAMMATQN NMOY ANATPA®ONTAI XTA TANTIA/ZYIKEYAZIA: (01) ENI1SO 21420: 2020 - Aapdote
TIG 08NYiES XPHIONG TTPIV Ao TN XPrion TOU TIPOIOVTOG 1, YIa TIEPICOOTEPES TTANPOPOPIES, EMKOWVWVAOTE Pe TNV Ansell. EGv KaTw amo To elkovoypappa
avagpépetal éva emimedo X, n ev Aoyw Sokiur) Sev 1oXVEl Kat Ta yavTia Sev givat €I51KE OXESIAOHEVA, CUVETWIG, SEV TIPETTEL Va XPNOILOTTOIOUVTAL YIat
TOV OUYKEKPIUEVO Kivduvo. (02) EN 388: 2016 + A1: 2018 - Mpootacia amd pnxavikoug Kivsovoug — A: Avtoxr) otnv TpiBn (emineda emdoécswy 0
£wq 4) - B: Avtoyn} o€ koipata pe Aemida (emineda emdooewv 0 éwg 5) EGv To eninedo X umodeikvUeTal yia Tnv ev Adyw 1816tnta, o TDM cUpguva
e To E €ival To anotéeopa emSdoewv ava@opds yla avtoxn oe koipata - C: Avtoxri otn Sidoyion (emineda emdooewv 0 €wg 4) — D: Avtoyr ot
Siatpnon (enimeda emddoewv 0 éwg 4) — E: Avtoyr) o€ kopipata katd to mpdtuno TDM ISO EN 13997 (enineda emddoewv A éwg F) - P: Mpootacia
amd MPAOKEOUON (MPOAIPETIKA) = YAVTIA TTOU TIAPEXOUV TTPOCTAGIA ard TIPOCKPOUG OTNV EMPAVELR TOU YAVTIOU TTOU KAAUTTTEL TIG apBpWoEL; Twv
Saktulwv (Sev 1oXVEL yia TV eM@Aavela Tou KAAUTTTEL Ta SAKTUAG, N omoia Sev eivat Suvatd va umoBAnBei oe Sokiur). Av Sev uridpyel n évdeén P,
Sev undpyel mpootaoia and mpookpouan. Mpogidomoinon! Ta unodelkvuopeva enimeda emdooewv (A £wg E) Twv yavtiwv Bacifovtat oe SOKIUEG
oL €yvav i TNG TIEPLOXNG TNG TTAAALING TWV YOVTIWV AIMOKAEIOTIKA. O00V apopd yavTia pE SU0 1) TEPICOOTEPEG OTPWOEIG UNIKOU, T GUVONIKA auTd
emineda Sev avtikatomTpi{ouv KAt avaykn Tig EMSOOELS TNG EEWTEPIKNG OTPWONG. MNa Ta yavTia dmmou n TaAdun Kalt To Tiow HEPOG Tou XEPIOU Kat
HavoETa SlagéPouy, N UNXAVIKN TTPOCTAGIA IOXVEL HOVO Yia TV TTAAARN TOu YavTiov. [a To BAPmwWHA Katd T SoKiur avtiotaong o kogipata (6.2), Ta
amoteAéopaTa TG SOKIUNG coupe ival HOVO eVOEIKTIKA evw N SoKiur avtioTaong oe koyipata TDM (6.3) eival To amotéheopia emEOCEWY avagpopds.
(03) EN 407:2020 - Npootaoia ané Beppdtnta Kat pAOyeg Kat (04) EN 407:2020 - MNpootaoia ard BeppotnTa, apgotepa Ta eikovoypdupata EN407
e Ta avTioTola emimeda yia — A: Meplopiopévn e§amwaon @Aoyag (emineda emdooewv 0 éwg 4) — B: Metddoon Beppotntag péow emagng (emineda 0
£wG 4) — yla TNV mMpooTacia pdvo otny maAdpn tou xeptov — C: Metddoon Beppdtntag péow aywyng (emineda 0 £wg 4) — mpooTacia oTny mePLoxr| TNG
TIAAGUNG KAl 0TO TTIoW PEPOG TOL XePLov — D: Metddoon Bepuotntag péow aktivooliag (emimeda 0 éwg 4) — MpooTacia oTnv meploxr TNG TOAGUNG Kat
OTO TTOW PEPOG TOU XEPIOU — E: EKTvAEEIC (mTothiopata) Tnypévou petdhou (emineda 0 £wg4) — pooTaoia oTnv ePIOH TNG TAAGHING, OTO TTowW HéPOG
TOU XEPIOU Kal 0TN pavoETa — F: MeydAeg moodTnTeg Tnypévou petdMou (emineda 0 £wg 4) — MPooTaoia OTo TToW PEPOG TOU XEPLOU Kal OTN HAVOETA.
Mpoaidomoinon! L& mepimwon ekTIVAEWY (MTOINOPATWY) TNYHEVOU HETAANOU O XPOTNG TIPETEL VAl AIMOXWPE! AHECA OO TOV XWPO EPYATIAg
Kal Vol apatpei To yavTt. To yavTt evoExeTal va punv eE0NEipeL OAOUG TOUG KIVOUVOUG EYKAUHATWY. ETa yavTia pe TTOMATAEG OTPWOELG, Ol EMEOCELG
10XUOUV HOVO yia OAGKANPO TO TIPOIOV, TIEPINAHBAVOpEVWY OAWV TwV OTPWOEWV. (05) ISO 18889:2019 - MpooTacia and OTEYVA 1 HEPIKWG OTEYVA
TIAPACITOKTOVA — M0 TA YAVTIAL 6TTOU 1 TIAAAIN KAl TO TToW HEPOG Kall N HAVOETA SIapEPOUV, N TTPOCTAGHA IOXUEL LOVO YIa TNV TIEPLOXT TNG TTOAGUNG Kat
TOV 0KPOSAKTUAWY TOU YaVTIOU Kat HOVO yia EpyalOHEVOUG O OTIOIOL EIGEPXOVTAL EK VEOU OTOV XWPO EPYAGIAG IO TIPOCTAGIA AT GTEYVA I HEPIKWG
OTEYVA UMOAEIUHATA TIOPACITOKTOVOU TTOU TIPAUEVOUY OTNV. EMIPAVELD TOU UTOU HETA TNV EQOPHOYI TOU TIapacttoktdvou. Mpoegidomoinon! Ta
SeSOHEVH OXETIKA HE TNV AVTOXT) OE TTAPACITOKTOVA EVEEXETAL VAL PNV QVTIKATOTTP{{OUV TNV TPayHATIK SIGPKELC TTPOOTAGIAG OTOV XWPO £pyaciag,
OUTE TIG SIaPOPEG HETAED XNUIKWV OUOIWV OE MEIYHA KAl XNUIKWY OUCIWV OE KaBapr} HOP@r|. ZUVICTATAL VA EE0KPIBWVETE TNV KATAAMNAOTNTA Twv
YavTiv yia T Xprion yia v omoia mpoopifovtal, S16Tt ol CUVORKEG XPrIoNG OTOV XWPO £PYaOiag eVEEXETal va Slapépouy amod TIG CUVONKEG TG
Sokiurg avéhoya pe T Beppokpacia, Tnv TR Kat Thy umoBaduion Tou UNKOU. H avToxr Twv TPOCTATEVTIKWY YAVTIWY OTIG EMKIVOUVEG XNHUIKEG
0uoieg evEEKETal va Eival HIKPOTEPN KATA TN XEron, Ayw aAaYWV OTIG YUOIKEG TOUG IBIOTNTEG. H magn e XNMUIKEG OUGIEG UITOPET VOl TIPOKONEDEL
KIVAOELG, ox1oipata, Tpifr), UoBABHIon Tou UNIKOU K.NIT. TIOU EWWVOUV GNUAVTIKE TOV TIPAYHATIKO Xpdvo Xpriong. Ocov a@opd SIaBpwTIKES XNUIKEG
0UGIEG, N UTTORBABION TOU UNKOU PTTOPEI VA EiVal O ONUAVTIKOTEPOG TTAPAYOVTAG TTOU TIPETTEL VAt ANPOEl UTOYN KATA TNV EMAOYI YOVTIWY QVOEKTIKWV
o€ XNMIKEG ouoies. H Sicipkela tng Sokiurg Sev Baciletal 0Tov PayHATIKO XPOVo XProng, KaBwe n SoKIUr SlamepatétnTag gival ia MITaxUVOUEVN
SoKiur) oTnv ormoia n emM@Aavela Tou SeiyHaTog BPICKETAl O GUVEXT EMAQH HE TO UTTIO SOKIUF XNHIKO. MopdTIKATE TNV EQApHOYN apaiol OKEUEOHATOG N
S1dpKela TNG EKBEONC LTTO TIPAYHATIKEG CUVONKEG UMTOpPE( va gival LEYaAUTEPN, N CUVONIKY EM@AVELD SeV BPIOKETAL OE GUVEXT ETTAPH HE TO UTTO SOKIUN
XNHIKO Tpoidv. (06) EN 511:2006 — Mpootacia amd 1o Yuxog — A: Metddoon Yuxoug péow aywyrg (emineda 0 éwg 4) — B: Metddoon uxoug péow
emaen (emimeda 0 €wg 4) - C: YSatomepatotnta (0 fy 1) - Mpoetdomoinon! ‘Ocov apopd Ta yavTia mou Taglvopouvtal oto enimedo 0, emonuaivetat
ot 6tav Bpaxolv unapxel MOAVOTNTA AMWAELOS TWV HOVWTIKWY TOUG ISI0THTWY évavTi tou Yuxoug (07) EN 12477:2001 + A1: 2005 - MpooTacia and
ouYKOMNon. EN 12477A = Mpoaotacia amd epapoyEg OeppoouykOANoNG uWNAg Beppokpaciag, cupmepA\apBavopévng TnG GUYKOMNONG TOEou-
NAEKTPOSIOU KAl TG GUYKOAANGNG HE CUPHA O ATUHOOPaIPa adpavoug agpiou (MIG). EN 12477B = lMpootacia anod epappoyég BeppoouykoMnong
XapNnAng Beppokpaciag 6mou amarteital UPNAR aITTIKI IKAVATNTA TOU YavTioy, CUMIEPINApBAVOpEVNG TNG CUYKONNGNG HE NAeKTPOSIo BoAppapiou
og atpdopapa adpavoig agpiou (TIG). Otav Ta YAVTIA XPNOIHOTTOIOUVTAL OE EPYAGIEG GUYKOANNONG e TOEO Sev IPETEL va XPNOIMOTTOIOUVTAL YIat
mpootaoia amd nAektpomAnéia. H avtoxr Twv YavTiwv oTov NAEKTPIoHS PewveTal av Bpaxolv. Katd kavdva ta ydvtia Sev emtpémouy tn Sieioduon
NG umepIdSoUG akTivoBoliag. Aev umdpyet Tumomoinpévn uébodog Sokiung yia Ty avixveuon g Sieioduong unepiwdoug aktivoBoliac. (08) EN
16350: 2014 - [AvTia KATAMNAA YIa XPrion O EVPAEKTEG I EKPNKTIKEG TIEPIOKEG.

KANONIZTIKH ZHMANZH: (09) CE - To TTpoi6Vv GUMMOP@QWVETAL TIPOG TIG ATTAITHGELG TOU EUPWTTCIKOU KAVOVIGHOU Y10 TA LEGA ATOHIKIG TIPOCTAGIOG
2016/425 kau gival motoroinpévo Bdacel autov. MiotomoinTikd e€étaong tumou MAM (Evotnta B) Kat, Katd mepimtworn, SOKIUM Tou TIPoiévTog urd
emomteia (Evotnta 12) i cuppdpEwaon mPog Tov TUTo pe Baon T Staceahion g moldtnTtag TG Sladikasiog mapaywyng (evotnta A) amd tov
@opéa Centexbel Belgium (I.D. 0493), Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde. Otav n ofjpavon CE akohouBeital amod évav TeETpayielo KwdIko,
QUTOE TIPOKELTAL YO TOV KWSIKO avayvwpLong TOU KOWVOTIOINUEVOU OPYAVICHOU TToU £l TV €uBUVN a§loAOYNONG TNG CUHHOPPWONE TOU TIPOIOVTOG
oVupewva pe v katnyopia lll (Evotnta 12 A A), yia mpoidvta mpootaciag and coBapoug kivduvoug. (10) UKCA - To Tpoidv CUMHOPQUVETAL TIPOG
TIG AMAITAOEIG TOU KAvOVIoHoU 2016/425 yia T HECO ATOMIKIG TIPOCTAGIOG, OTWG AUTOG TPOTOMOIBNKE Yia epappoyr) oto Hvwpévo Bacilelo,
Kal, KOTA TEPITTWON, gival motonoinpévo Bacel autol. To motomontikd e€€taong Tumou (Evdtnta B) Kat n CUPHOP@WON TIPOG Ta TIOTOTONTIKA
TUMoL He BAon eNéyXoug Tou TIPOIOVTOG UTIO emomTeia (evatnTa 2) 1 n CUPHOPPWON TIPOG Tov TUMO He Bdon Tn Slaceahion Tng moldtNTag TG
Sladikaoiag mapaywyng (evotnta A) yia tn orjpavon CE, xpnotpomotovvatl we Baon yia tv epappoyn tg orjpavon UKCA. Ze OpIOHEVEG TIEQITTWOELS,
TINOTOTOINTIKO £€€TaoNG TUTou (EvotnTa B) amd tov @opéa Satra Technology Centre, Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16
8SD, HB. lNa meplocotepeg mMinpogopieg, avatpéfte otn SnAwon ocuppopewong UK. Ma va AdBete T Sidwon cuppdpewong EE 1) UK, emokebeite
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™ Sevbuvon: www.ansell.com/regulatory (11) EEKONOFPAMMA ME TPO®IMA - KatéMnho yia enagn pe Tpo@iua. Ta mpoidvta mmou gépouv
QUTO TO EIKOVOYPAHA CUHHOPPWVOVTAL TIPOG TOUG EUPWITAIKOUG KAVOVIGHOUG 1935/2004 kat 2023/2006, OMwG KAt TIPOG GAOUG TOUG I0XUOVTEG
€6VIKOUG KaVOVIOHOUG avapopIkd pe UNIKA TIou €pxovTal o€ emapn pe Tpd@iua. (12) HMEPOMHNIA KATAZKEYHE [MM-EEEE ry EEEE-MM] (13)
CA XX.XXX - MoTomoinTiko £yKpIong, CUMPWVA HE TIG OMAITAOELG TOU Kavoviopol Tng Bpadihiag (ot xapaktripes XX.XXX avagépovtatl atov apiBpd
Tou ToTomoINTIKOU). M TTEPIOTOTEPES TTANPOPOPIEG OXETIKA HE TIG EMOOTELG TOU TIPOIOVTOC, UMOPEITE val eMKolvwvnoeTe He Tnv Ansell. (14) ANSI/
ISEA 105-2024 - Apepikavikd EBviKo MpoTuro mou Snpooteutnke amoé T Atebvry Evwon Kataokevaotwv Méowv Mpootaoiag (ISEA) yia T pétpnon
NG TIPOOTACIAG TWV XEPIWV OXETIKA HE SLapopoug Blopnxavikoug kivdivoug — A: Avtoyn oe kopipata (emineda emddoewv Al €wg A9) — B: Avtoxn
otV 1PN (emineda emddoewv 0 éwg 6) — C: Avtoxr) otn Siatpnon (emimeda embocewv 0 £wg 5). (15) ZHMA MIZTOMOIHEZHE GB - To mpoidv
CUHHOPPWVETAL TIPOG TIG anaiTtrioelg Tou Kive(ikou EBvikoU Mpotumou GB 24541-2022 yia TNV IPOOTAGIA TWV XEPIWV O UNXAVIKOUG KIVEUVOUE Kalt
glval motomoinpévo Baoet autov. (16) ZHMA MIZTOMOIHIHX SIRIM - To mpoidv CUHHOPPWVETAL TIPOG TIG anartroel Tou Malaysia SIRIM QAS
International Sdn. Bhd. kat eivat motomoinpévo Bdoet autou.

MPO®YNAZEIZ KATA TH XPHZH: Mnv xpnolpormolgite TOTé Ta yavTtia/pavikia 6tav XelpileoTte VYPEG XNUIKEG ouaieg. Av Ta ydvtia
XPNOolpomolouvVTal yla TTPOCTACIA KATA TNV EQOPHOYN TIOPACITOKTOVOU, XPNOIHOTIOOTE Ta HOVO Yia TPOCTAsIa Ao OTEYVA 1} HEPIKWG OTEYVA
TIAPACITOKTOVA. Ma YAVTIA ME UPACHATIV OSPQ, TIPETEL Va YVWPILETE OTL T TIAPACITOKTOVA EVOEKETAL VAL aToppo@nBolv amd TEToLoU €idoug
u@aopdTiva LNIKA. Mptv ané tn xprion, eNéyéTe Ta yavtia/pavikia yia Tuxov eAattwpata 1 atéAeies. Mnv ta gpopdte v éxouv Aepwbei otnv
E0WTEPIKN TTAEUPA SIOTI UMOpE va TTPOoKaAéToV epeBiopd Tou Sépuatog, Sepuatitida 1 cofapdtepeg maBoelG. Ta yavTia/pavikia Sev mpémet
va £pXOVTal O€ EMAPH| HE YUV GAOYQ EKTOG EQV PEPOUV OrPAVON UE TO Elkovoypaupa EN 407 yia mpootacia anod tn BppdtnTa Kat Ti GAOYEG.
Edv umapyel evEexOPEVO yia eKTIVAEELS (MTaNiopaTa) TNYHEVOU LETAANOU, TOTE TO YAVTL Sgv givat KATAMNAO yia §paoTtnplotnTeg CUYKOANNONG.
Ta mpoidvTa mou IKAVOTIOIOUV TIG AmAITrOEl; Tou mpotumou EN 407 Sev mpoopilovtal yia Xprion oe LypEG GUVBNKES yia TTPOoTacia and Tn
Bepuotnta. Ta ydvtio/pavikia mpénet va kaBapifovtal, va mAévovTal iy va OTEYVWVOVTAL e OKOUTIOHA TIPLV artd TNV apaipeot| TOUG. ATOPEVYETE
va ayyilete HONUCHEVEG EMPAVEIEG PE YUpVA Xépla. Ta yavTia/pavikia mou mapéxouy mpootacia and Siaoyion emmédou 1 1 upnAdtepou
emmédou (cUPPwva pe To PoTuTo EN 388) Sev mpémel va xpnolpomololvTal yia TPooTacia amd mPIovwTéG Aemideg i dtav umdpyel Kivouvog
EUIMAOKNG OE KIVINTA HEPN MNXAVWV. Ta YAvTIo/pavikia Tou givat KATAANAA yia AP HE TPO@IHA EVOEXETAL VA TTAPOUCIACOUV HEPIKT HETAPOPA
NG UANG TTPOG OPIoHEVA €i6N TPOPIHWV. Ma va HABETE TOUG TEPLOPIOHOUG KAl YIA TTOLO CUYKEKPIUEVA TPOPILA UTTOPOUV va Xpnaotponoinfouv ta
yavtia/pavikia, oupBouleuBeite tnv Ansell 1 Tn Anwon Zuppopewone e Ansell ava@opikd pe ta Tpo@Ipa. Eqv ta yavtia/pavikia gépouvv
ONUAVOELG, ATTOPUYETE TNV EMAPH TWV EKTUTTWHEVWV ETTIPAVEIDY ME TPOPIHA. AV TA YAVTIA/HaVIKIA XPNOIOTTOI0OVTAL O€ EKPNKTIKA TEpIBANNOVTA,
BePaiwBeite OTI IKAVOTIOIOVV TIG AMAITHOELG TOL TTPoTUToL EN 16350. Ta dtopa ta omoia ¢opolv Ta ev AGYw TTPoidvTa TTPEMEL va IPOoTATEVOVTAL
HE XPron EMapKoUG YEIWoNG, TL.X. VA opolV KatdAnAa mamouTola kat evdupata. Katd tn Siadikacia emAoyng evog yavTiol TTou TPOCTATEVEL Ao
T0 YUY0G, Ba mpémel va AngBo vV uTOPN APKETEC TAPAHETPOL, OTIWG TO TIEPIBANNOV, Ol ATOIKEG CUVONKEG Kal To emdyyelua. Mpogidomoinon! Ta
yavtia/pavikia Sev mpémnel va amocuokevalovTal, va avoiyovial, va mpocappolovTal f va agaipoivTal o€ EDPAEKTES 1 EKPNKTIKEG ATUOCPAIPEC.
O1 QVTIOTATIKEG ISIOTNTEG TWV YOVTIWV/HAVIKIOV EVEEXETAL VA ETNPEACTOUV apVNTIKA AOYw yripavong, ¢Bopdg, poluvong rj BAARNG Kat va pnv
€ivat MAéov KATAANAQ yla XPrion o€ EDPAEKTES ATHOOPALPES EUMTAOUTICHEVEG PE 0EUYOVO, UTTopei Se va amattouvtal TpooBeTe agloloynoelc. Av
Ta YAVTIO/MaVIKIO XPNOIMOTIOIO0VTAL OE EPAPHOYEG CUYKOMNONG, BeBatwbeite 0TI avapépeTal oTo mpoidv To mpodTumo EN 12477.

ZOITHTOMNOG®ETHIH & AQAIPEZH TANTION: Mw¢ mMpEmel va pOPATE Ta YAVTIa ag: 1. AQaIpEOTE Ta yavTIa amo Tn CUCKEUAcia Kat ENEYETE Ta
yava BeBatwBeite Ot Sev UTIAPKOLV. MIKPEG OTTEG 1) OXIoipaTa. EAEYETe emiong yia TuXOV opatd EAaTTwHATa. 2. AV Ta YAvTIa givat ap@iSESia, pmopouv va
@opeboLv ot omolodnmoTe amd Ta 8U0 xépLa. Av 0|, EUBUYPAUHIOTE Ta SAKTUA KAl TOV QVTIXEIPA TOU YAVTIOU HE TO QVTIOTOIKO XEPL TTPOTOU (POPECETE
T0 yavTi. 3. MepdoTe Ta SAKTUAA KA TOV QVTIXELPA HECT ATTO TN MAVOETA KA TPAPBNAETE TN HaVOETA TTAVW amo Tov KapTd. 4. PUBUIOTE To WOTE To yavTiva
£@apHOEl oWOTA YUpW a6 Ta SAKTUAA Kat TV TOAGpN. H pavoéta Ba mpérel va epappolel o@ixtd yopw amd tov Kapmd. Ma¢ mpénel va apaipeite
Tayavtiaoag: 1. MdAoTe 10 eEWTEPIKG AKPO TOU YaVTIOU TTOU BPICKETaL KOVTA 0ToV KapTio. 2. TpaBr&te To yavTié§w amd To xépt. 3. EmavaldBete To iSlo
Y1 TO ANNO YAVTL 4. AMOPPIYTE TOL HE AOPANEID CUHPWVA HIE TOUG KAVOVEG TIOL AQOPOUV TUXOV XNHIKA 1 MiKivEuva LAIKA oTa yavTia.

ZYZTATIKA / EMIKINAYNA ZYZTATIKA: Oplopéva yavTtio/pavikia eVEEKETAL VAl TIEPIEXOLV CUCTATIKA YVwOoTd yia mbavy alepyloyovo Spdon
O€ GTOHA TA OTTO{0l £XOUV ATTOKTHOEL EVAIOONTIa Kal UMOPEL VA TTAPOUCIACOLV £peBICHOUG /KAl ANEPYIKEG AVTISPATEIG WG ATTOTEAECHA TNG
EMAQPNAG TOUG PE TA CUOTATIKA AUTA. Y€ TTEPIMTWOon aANePYIKWV avTidpdoewy, {ntote dpeca atpikn Borbeta. (17) Mpoegidomoinon! Edv ta
YAvTIa/MaviKia TIEPIEXOLV PUOIKO AATEE, Bal TIPEMTEL VAl AVAPEPETAL OTN GUOKELATIA TOUG. T€ aUTAV TV Tepimtwon, TO MPOION MMOPEI NA
MPOKAAEZEI ANAEPTIKEZ ANTIAPAXZEIX o€ dTopa Ta OMoia £X0UV AMOKTHOEL evaloOnaia.

OAHTIEZ XYNTHPHIHZ: ANOOHKEYZH: Kpatdrte ta ydvtia poakptd amd v nAiakr) aktivoBolia. Amobnkevete oe Beppokpacia Swuatiov
Kkal og Enpod pépoc. Na @uAdooovTal 0TV apXIKr TOUG CUOKeELaoia. Kpatdte Ta yavtia pakptd amd mnyég 6lovtog. Av Ta yavtia/pavikia
amoBnKeUTOUV CWOTA, OTIWE UTTOSEIKVUETAL aVWTEPW, v Ba umoBabuioTouv ot emEOTEl Toug Kat Sev Ba peTaBAnBoUV oNUAVTIKA ot IBIOTNTEG
TOUG. X€ TTEPIMTWon amoBiKeuong Twv axpNOILOTIONTWY YaVTIWV/HAVIKIWY VI HEYANO XPOVIKO S1A0TNUa, N nUEpopnvia AENG avaypdagetal ota
TPOIOVTA 1Y/Kal 0N CUOKeLaTia Toug. KAOAPIZMOZ: Ta yavTia/pHavikia mou umopovv va MAuBoUV (pE€Pouv EIKOVOYPAUHaTa pe 08nYies ppovTidag,
mou amelkovi{ovtal emiong oTig EISIKEG TTANPOPOPIES Ol OTTOIEG AVAYPAPOVTAL EMAVW 1} OTO ECWTEPIKO KABE cUOKELAOIAG. Ma T CUYKEKPIUEVA
YavTia, ol eMSEOCEIG TwV aXPNOIHOTIONTWY YavVTIWV S&V HEWVOVTAL QVTIOTOIKA: HETE amod 1 KUKAO MAUONG (edv Sev epgaviletat Kavéva cUPBoAo
HETA Ta EKOVOYPAppaTa mVong) 1y 3 KUKAoug mAUong (o€ auTrv Ty mepimtwon gpgavietal To cUMPOAO «3x»). H mAbon Slevepyeital cUHPWVA
ue 10 1SO 6330. O aptBudGg Twv eMTPEMOUEVWY KUKAWV TTAUONG Ba avaypd@eTal 0To e0WTEPIKO KABE CUOKELATIAG. T€ TIEPITTTWON TIOU T YavTia
TAUB0UV GE MALVTAPLO HETA A6 TN XPHON TOUG, UTTEVBLVOG yia TIG EMEOCELG TWV YAVTIWV ival 0 TTEAATNG 1} O XELPLOTAG Tou mAuvTnpiou. H Ansell
Sev pépel uBUVN yia autd. AMOPPIWH: Ta xpnoipomoinpéva mpoidvta mou €xouv HOAUVOE( pe Aotuwdn 1) AN emikivouva UNIKA TIPETEL va
QmoPPEITTOVTAl KAl VA HNV eMavaypnotpomnolodvTal Ta Xpnotpomolnpéva yavTia/pavikia mpémet va anmoppintovial apéowg HOAIG elpavicouv
opatd onpadia umoBABICNE TOU UAIKOU TOUG KATA TN XPON, OTIWE AMOXPWHATIOHOE, SIoXI0N, OTéG Kat ea00£VIoN TwV YavTiwy. AToppirntete
Ta TIPOIOVTA CUHPWVA HE TOUG KAVOVIGHOUE TwV apHOSIWV TOTTIKWY apXwv. H UYEIOVOUIKY Ta®r i} N KaUON TOU TIPOIOVTOG TTPETEL VA YIVETAL UTTO
ENEYXOHEVEG CUVONKEG.
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SELLIN MEKAANISILTA RISKEILTA JA LAMMOLTA SUOJAAVAT
SINEET JA KASIVARSISUOJUKSET

KAYTTO: Tama kayttdohje on tarkoitettu kaytettavaksi yhdessa kasineissa ja/tai pakkauksessa olevien erityisohjeiden kanssa. Tuotteet
on suunniteltu suojaamaan kasia (kasineet) tai kasivarsia (kasivarsisuojat) kuvakkeiden kuvaamia riskeja vastaan asiaankuuluvien EN-
tai EN 1SO -standardien maaritysten mukaisesti. Varmista, etta tuotteita kaytetaan vain tarkoituksen mukaisessa kaytossa, kuten edelld
on kuvattu.

KASINEISSA/PAKKAUKSESSA NAKYVIEN MERKINTOJEN JA KUVAKKEIDEN SELITYKSET: (01) EN ISO 21420: 2020 - Lue kayttoohjeet
ennen tuotteiden kayttoa tai ota yhteytta Anselliin, jos tarvitset lisatietoja. Jos taso X on mainittu kuvakkeen alla, tama tarkoittaa,
etta testi ei sovellu ja kasinetta ei ole suunniteltu nimenomaista vaaraa vastaan ja siksi kasinetta ei tule kayttaa suojaamaan vaaraa
tata vastaan.(02) EN 388: 2016 + Al: 2018 - Mekaanisten riskien suoja — A: Hankauskestavyys (suorituskykytasot 0-4) = B: Terien
viillonkestavyys (suorituskykytasot 0-5) — Jos taso X on merkitty talle ominaisuudelle, TDM E:n mukaisesti on viitesuorituskykytulos
viillonkestavyydelle - C: Repaisykestavyys (suorituskykytasot 0-4) — D: Pistokestavyys (suorituskykytasot 0-4) —= E: TDM ISO EN 13997
viillonkesto (suorituskykytasot A-F) — P: Iskusuojaus (valinnainen) = kasineet tarjoavat iskusuojausta kasineen rystysalueella (ei koske
sormien aluetta, jota ei voi testata). Jos P-suojausta ei ole merkitty, suojausta iskuja vastaan ei-ole. Varoitus! Kasineiden ilmoitetut
suorituskykytasot perustuvat kasineiden kammenalueella tehtyihin testeihin. Kasineille, joissa on kaksi tai useampi kerrosta, nama
yleiset suorituskykytasot eivat valttamatta kuvaa kasineen uloimman kerroksen suorituskykya. Kasineille, joissa kammen, kammenselka
ja ranneke ovat erilaiset, mekaaninen suojaus koskee vain kasineen kammenta. Tylsistymista testattaesssa viillonkestavyystestissa (6.2)
coupe-viiltotestin tulokset ovat vain viitteellisia ja TDM-viillonkestavyystesti (6.3) on viitesuorituskykytulos. (03) EN 407: 2020 - Suoja
kuumuutta ja liekkeja vastaan seké (04) EN 407: 2020 - Suoja kuumuutta vastaan, molemmat EN407-kuvakkeet vastaaville tasoille A:
Rajallinen liekin leviaminen (taso 0-4) — B: Kulkeutuva lampé (tasot 0-4) — vain kdmmenen suojaukselle — C: Kulkeutuva lampé (tasot
0-4) - suojaus seka kammenelle ettd kammenselalle - D: Sateilylampd (tasot 0-4) — suojaus seka kammenelle ettd kammenselalle - E:
Pienet roiskeet sulanutta metallia (tasot 0-4) — suojaus kdmmenelle, kammenselalle ja rannekkeelle — F: Suuret roiskeet sulanutta
metallia (tasot 0-4) — suojaus kammenselélle ja rannekkeelle. Varoitus! Sulaneiden metalliroiskeiden tapahtuessa tyontekijan tulee
valittomasti poistua tyopaikalta ja ottaa kasine pois. Kasine ei valttamatta poista palovammojen riskia kokonaan. Monikerroksisille
kasineille suorituskyky koskee vain koko tuotetta kaikki kerrokset mukaan lukien. (05) 1ISO 18889: 2019 - Suojaus osittain tai taysin
kuivuneita torjunta-aineita vastaan - Kasineille, joissa kammen, kammenselka ja ranneke ovat erilaiset, suojaus koskee vain kasineen
kammenta ja sormenpaita, ja ne on tarkoitettu vain kasittelyalueelle palaaville tyontekijoille kaytettavaksi kasvin pinnalle torjunta-
aineiden levityksen jalkeen jaavia kuivia ja osittain kuivia torjunta-ainejaamia vastaan. Varoitus! Torjunta-aineresistenssitiedot eivat
ehka vastaa suojauksen todellista kestoa tydpaikalla ja erottelua seosten ja puhtaiden kemikaalien valilla. Suosittelemme tarkistamaan,
etta kasineet sopivat tarkoitettuun kayttoon, koska olosuhteet tyopaikalla saattavat erota testiolosuhteista lampatilasta, hankauksesta
ja hajoamisesta riippuen. Suojakasineet saattavat kaytettaessa tarjota vahemman kestavyytta vaarallisia kemikaaleja vastaan fyysisten
ominaisuuksien muutosten vuoksi. Kemikaalien aiheuttamat litkkeet, repeytyminen, hankautuminen, hajoaminen jne. voivat vahentaa
todellista kayttdaikaa huomattavasti. Syovyttavien kemikaalien kohdalla hajoaminen voi olla tarkein huomioitava tekija valittaessa
kemikaaleja kestavia kasineita. Testin kesto ei perustu todelliseen kayttdaikaan, koska lapaisevyystesti on nopeutettu testi, jossa
naytteen pinta on jatkuvassa kosketuksessa testikemikaalin kanssa. Vaikka altistumisaika voi olla pidempi aika kenttasovelluksen
aikana laimennetulla koostumuksella, koko pinta ei ole jatkuvassa kosketuksessa testikemikaalin kanssa. (06) EN 511: 2006 — Suoja
kylmyytta vastaan — A: Kulkeutuva kylmyys (tasot 0-4) — B: Kontaktikylma (tasot 0-4) — C: Veden lapaisy (0 tai 1) — Varoitus! Kasineilla,
joiden ilmoitetaan olevan tasoa 0, tulee huomioida, etta ne saattavat markind menettaa kylmaneristysominaisuutensa. (07) EN 12477:
2001 + Al: 2005 - Suoja hitsausta vastaan. EN 12477A = Suojaus kaytettavaksi korkeamman lamman hitsaussovelluksissa, mukaan lukien
puikko- ja MIG-hitsaus. EN 12477B = Suojaus kaytettavaksi alhaisen ldmmaon hitsaussovelluksissa, joissa vaaditaan kasineen korkeaa
katevyyttd, mukaan lukien TIG-hitsaus. Kun kasineita kaytetaan kaarihitsauksessa, niita ei tule kayttaa suojaamaan sahkaiskuilta.
Kasineen sahkdnkesto pienenee, jos kasineet kastuvat. Kasine ei normaalisti salli UV-sateilyn l&paisya. UV-lapaisyn havaitsemiseen ei
ole standardoitua testia. (08) EN 16350: 2014 - Kasineet sopivat kaytettavaksi alueilla, joissa on syttyvia tai rajahtavia alueita.

SAADOSTEN MUKAISET MERKINNAT: (09) CE - Tuote on henkildnsuojaimia koskevan EU:n sdaddksen 2016/425 vaatimusten
mukainen. Henkilésuojainten tyyppitarkastustodistus (moduuli B) ja soveltuvin osin valvotut tuotetarkastukset (moduuli C2) tai
vaatimustenmukaisuus tyypin mukaisesti perustuvat tuotantoprosessin laadunvarmistukseen (moduuli D), jonka on tehnyt Centexbel
Belgium (I.D. 0493), Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde. CE-merkinnan jaljessa oleva nelinumeroinen koodi viittaa ilmoitetun
laitoksen tunnistenumeroon. Tama ilmoitettu laitos on vastuussa kategorian Il yhdenmukaisuusarvioinnista (moduuli C2 tai D)
tuotteille, jotka suojaavat vakavilta riskeilta. (10) UKCA - Tuote on asetuksen 2016/425 vaatimusten mukainen ja sovellettavin
osin sertifioitu niiden mukaisesti, muutettuna koskemaan Yhdistynytta kuningaskuntaa. Tyyppitarkastustodistusta (moduuli B)
ja vaatimustenmukaisuuden tyyppitodistuksia valvottujen tuotetarkastusten perusteella (moduuli C2) tai tyypinmukaisuutta
tuotantoprosessin laadunvarmistuksen perusteella (moduuli D) CE-merkinnalle kaytetaan perustana UKCA:n hakemiselle. Joissakin
tapauksissa tyyppitarkastustodistuksen (moduuli B) on myoéntanyt Satra Technology Centre, Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering,
Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD, UK. Kun haluat lisatietoja, katso UK-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutusta. Kun haluat saada EU- tai UK-vaati
mustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen, kay sivulla www.ansell.com/regulatory (11) ELINTARVIKEKUVAKE - Sopii kosketukseen elintarvikkeiden
kanssa. Tuotteet, joissa on tama kuvake, ovat EU:n asetusten 1935/2004 ja 2023/2006 seka kaikkien soveltuvien kansallisten
elintarvikkeiden kanssa kosketuksiin joutuvien materiaalien asetusten mukaisia. (12) VALMISTUSPAIVAMAARA [KK-VVVV tai VVVV-KK]
(13) CA XX.XXX — Hyvaksymistodistus sertifioituna Brasilian saddoksen vaatimusten mukaisesti (XX.XXX viittaa sertifikaatin numeroon).
Pyyda Ansellilta lisatietoja tuotteen suorituskyvysta. (14) ANSI/ISEA 105-2024 - International Safety Equipment Associationin (ISEA)
julkaisema Amerikan kansallinen standardi (American national standard, ANSI) mittaa kasien suojauksen erilaisissa teollisissa riskeissa
- A: Viiltokestavyys (suorituskykytasot A1-A9) — B: Hankauskestavyys (suorituskykytasot 0-6) — C: Pistokestavyys (suorituskykytasot
0-5). (15) GB-SERTIFIOINTIMERKKI — Tuote on sertifioitu Kiinan kansallisen standardin GB 24541-2022 mukaisesti ja noudattaa sen
vaatimuksia kasien suojauksessa mekaanisia riskeja vastaan. (16) SIRIM-SERTIFIOINTIMERKKI - Tuote on sertifioitu Malesian SIRIM QAS
International Sdn. Bhd. -standardin mukaisesti ja noudattaa sen vaatimuksia.
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VAROTOIMENPITEET: Alé koskaan kaytd kasineitd/kasivarsisuojuksia nestemaisten kemikaalien kanssa. Kasineita saa kayttaa vain
osittain tai taysin kuivuneita torjunta-aineita vastaan. Huomaa, etta kankaalla vuoratuissa kasineissa torjunta-aineet voivat mahdollisesti
imeytya tallaisiin tekstiilikankaisiin. Tarkista kasineet/kasivarsisuojukset ennen kéytt6a vikojen ja puutteiden varalta. Valta kayttamasta
kasineitd, jos ne ovat likaisia sisapuolelta. Ne saattavat arsyttaa ihoa ja aiheuttaa ihotulehduksen tai pahempaa. Kasineet eivat saa
joutua kosketuksiin avotulen kanssa, ellei niissa ole EN 407 -kuvaketta osoittamaan suojausta kuumuutta ja liekkeja vastaan. Jos pienet
sulaneet metalliroiskeet on merkitty, kasine ei sovellu hitsaukseen. EN 407 -standardin mukaisuutta ilmoittavia tuotteita ei ole tarkoitettu
kaytettavaksi marissa olosuhteissa suojaamaan kuumuutta vastaan. Kasineet/kasivarsisuojukset tulee puhdistaa, pesta tai pyyhkia
kuiviksi ennen niiden kasista poistamista. Valta saastuneiden pintojen koskettamista paljailla kasilla. Kasineita/kasivarsisuojuksia, joissa
onrepaisytaso 1 tai ylempi (EN 388:n mukaisesti), ei tule kayttaa suojaukseen sahalaitaisten terien varalta tai jos on olemassa riski koneen
liikkuviin osiin takertumisesta. Elintarvikkeiden kasittelyyn sopivissa kasineissa/kasivarsisuojuksissa saattaa ilmeta kulkeutumista
joidenkin elintarvikkeiden yhteydessa. Jotta tiedat, mitka rajoitukset ovat voimassa ja mille elintarvikkeille kasineita/kasivarsisuojuksia
voidaan kayttaa, kysy neuvoja Ansellilta tai lue Ansellin ruokien yhdenmukaisuusvakuutus. Jos kasineet/kasivarsisuojukset on merkitty,
painetut pinnat eivat saa joutua kosketuksiin elintarvikkeiden kanssa. Jos kasineita/kasivarsisuojuksia kaytetaan rajahdysvaarallisissa
ymparistdissa (ATEX), varmista, etta kasineet vastaavat EN 16350 -vaatimuksia. Naita tuotteita kayttavien henkildiden tulee olla oikein
maadoitettu esim. kayttamalla riittavia jalkineita ja vaatteita. Useita parametreja tulisi harkita valittaessa kasinetta, joka suojaa kylmaa
vastaan, kuten ymparisto, yksilolliset olosuhteet ja ammatti. Varoitus! Kasineita/kasivarsisuojuksia ei tule purkaa pakkauksesta, avata,
saataa tai ottaa pois kadesta syttyvia tai rajahtavia aineita sisaltavilla alueilla. Kasineiden/kasivarsisuojusten ikaantyminen, kuluminen,
saastuminen ja vauriot voivat vaikuttaa haitallisesti kasineiden sahkostaattisiin ominaisuuksiin ja eivat ole riittava suoja hapella
rikastettuihin syttyviin ymparist6ihin. Talléin lisaarviointi on tarpeen. Jos kasineita/kasivarsisuojuksia kaytetaan hitsaussovelluksiin,
varmista, etta niissa on merkinta EN 12477.

OIKEA PUKEMINEN JA RIISUMINEN: Kasineiden pukeminen: 1. Ota kasineet pakkauksesta ja tarkista ne varmistaaksesi, etta reikia tai
repeytymia ei ole. Tarkista kasineet nakyvien vikojen varalta. 2. Jos kasineet ovat “molempikétiset”, kasineita voi kayttaa kummassa
tahansa kadessa. Jos omat kasineesi eivat ole sellaisia, kohdista kasineen sormet ja peukalo sopivaan kateen ennen pukemista. 3. Laita
sormet ja peukalo rannekkeeseen ja veda ranneke ranteen yli. 4. Sdada kasine varmistaaksesi istuvuus sormien ja kammenen ymparilla.
Rannekkeen tulee istua napakasti ranteen ymparilla. Kasineiden riisuminen: 1. Tartu kasineen ulkoreunaan sormenpaiden lahelta.
2. Veda kasine pois kadesta. 3. Toista vastakkaisessa kadessa. 4. Havita turvallisesti kasineella olevien kemikaalien tai vaarallisten
materiaalien mukaisesti.

AINESOSAT / VAARALLISET AINESOSAT: Jotkut kasineet/kasivarsisuojukset saattavat sisaltaa ainesosia, joiden tiedetaan aiheuttavan
yliherkilla henkiloilla allergioita, ja tasta syysta ne voivat aikaansaada arsyttavan ja/tai allergisen reaktion. Jos allergisia reaktioita
ilmenee, ota yhteys laakariin valittomasti. (17) Varoitus! Jos kasineet/kasivarsisuojukset sisaltavat luonnonlateksia, se tulee mainita
pakkauksessa. Siina tapauksessa TAMA TUOTE SAATTAA AIHEUTTAA ALLERGISIA REAKTIOITA herkille ihmisille.

HOITO-OHJEET: SAILYTYS: Pid4 poissa suorasta auringonvalosta. Sailytd huoneldmpétilassa ja kuivassa paikassa alkuperaisesséa
pakkauksessa. Suojattava otsonilahteilta. Jos kasineet/kasivarsisuojukset sdilytetaan oikein ylla olevien ohjeiden mukaan, ne eivat
meneta suorituskykyaan eivatka kasineen ominaisuudet muutu olennaisesti. Jos ikaantyminen tai sailytys voi vaikuttaa kasineisiin/
kasivarsisuojuksiin, vanhenemispaiva on mainittu tuotteissa ja/tai niiden pakkausmateriaaleissa. PUHDISTUS: Pestavissa kasineissa/
kasivarsisuojuksissa on hoitokuvakkeet, joissa kuvataan erityistiedot kasineen paallé tai pakkauksen sisalla olevissa erityisohjeissa.
Nailla kasineilla kayttamattoman kasineen suorituskyky ei alene vastaavasti: 1 pesusyklin jalkeen (jos mitaan kuvaketta ei nay
pesukuvakkeiden jalkeen) tai 3 pesusyklin jalkeen ("3x"-symboli koskee tuotetta tassa tapauksessa). Pesu suoritetaan ISO 6330:n
mukaisesti. Sallittujen pesusyklien maara ilmoitetaan jokaisen pakkauksen paalla. Asiakas tai pesula on vastuussa kasineiden
suorituskyvysta pesun jalkeen, kun kasineita on jo kaytetty. Ansellia ei voi pitaa vastuussa tasta. HAVITTAMINEN: Kaytetyt kasineet,
jotka ovat tarttuvia tauteja aiheuttavien tai muiden vaarallisten materiaalien (kuten torjunta-aineet) saastuttamia, tulee havittaa eika
niitd saa kayttda uudelleen. Kasineet/kasivarsisuojukset tulee myds havittda, kun niissa nakyy kulumisen merkkeja kayton aikana,
kuten kasineiden varinmuutos, repeytyminen, reiét ja heikkeneminen. Havita paikallisten viranomaisten saantéjen mukaisesti. Toimita
kaatopaikalle tai poltata valvotuissa olosuhteissa.
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sV ANSELLS HANDSKAR/ARMSKYDD FOR MEKANISKT OCH
TERMISKT SKYDD

ANVANDNING: Denna bruksanvisning &r avsedd att anvandas tillsammans med den specifika information som finns pa sjalva
handskarna och/eller pa férpackningen. Dessa produkter ar utformade for att skydda hander (handskar) eller armar (armskydd) mot de
risker som anges med piktogrammen, i enlighet med relevanta EN- eller EN ISO-standarder. Sakerstall att produkterna enbart anvands
for de avsedda andamalen enligt ovan.

FORKLARING AV MARKNINGAR OCH PIKTOGRAM SOM KAN FOREKOMMA PA HANDSKAR/FORPACKNINGAR: (01) EN ISO 21420:2020
- Las bruksanvisningen innan du anvander produkterna eller kontakta Ansell for mer information. Om en niva X namns under nagot
av piktogrammen betyder det att denna provning ej ar relevant och att handsken inte ska anvandas for denna specifika risk da den
inte ar utformad for det. (02) EN 388:2016 + A1:2018 - Skydd mot mekaniska risker — A: N6tningsmotstand (funktionsniva 0-4) — B:
Skarmotstand (funktionsniva 0-5); om niva X anges fér denna egenskap ska TDM-provning enligt E anvéndas som referensresultat for
skarmotstand - C: Rivhallfasthet (funktionsniva 0-4) — D: Punkteringsmotstand (funktionsniva 0-4) — E: Skarmotstand enligt TDM I1SO EN
13997 (funktionsniva A-F) — P: Stotskydd (tillval) = handskarna skyddar mot slag och stotar mot knogarna (géller inte omradet kring
fingrarna som inte kan testas). Om koden P inte anges géller inget stotskydd. Varning! Handskarnas funktionsnivaer (A-E) ar enbart
baserade pa provningar som har utforts i handskens innerhand. Fér handskar med tva eller flera skikt aterspeglar dessa dvergripande
funktionsnivaer inte nédvandigtvis funktionen hos handskens yttersta skikt. Fér handskar vars innerhand, handrygg och krage skiljer sig
galler det mekaniska skyddet endast innerhanden. Om testkniven blir sl6 under skarmotstandsprovningen (6.2) ar resultaten fran coupe-
testet enbart indikativt och resultatet fran TDM-provningen (6.3) kommer att utgéra referensresultat for skarmotstand. (03) EN 407:2020
- Skydd mot termiska risker samt (04) EN 407:2020 — Skydd mot termiska risker, bada EN 407-piktogrammen med respektive niva for - A:
Begransad flamspridning (funktionsniva 0-4) — B: Kontaktvarme (niva 0-4) — endast for skydd i innerhand — C: Konvektionsvarme (niva
0-4) - skydd av bade innerhand och handrygg - D: Stralningsvarme (niva 0-4) — skydd av bade innerhand och handrygg - E: Sma stank
av smalt metall (niva 0-4) — skydd av innerhand, handrygg och krage — F: Stora mangder smalt metall (niva 0-4) — skydd av handrygg och
krage. Varning! Om det forekommer stank av smalt metall ska anvandaren omedelbart lamna arbetsstationen och ta av sig handsken.
Det ar inte sakert att handsken eliminerar alla risker for brannskador. For handskar som bestar av flera skikt galler funktionsnivan
endast for produkten i sin helhet inklusive samtliga skikt. (05) 1ISO 18889: 2019 — Skydd mot delvis eller helt torkade pesticider — For
handskar vars innerhand, handrygg och krage skiljer sig géller skyddet endast handskens innerhand och fingertoppar. Handskarna
ar endast avsedda for anvandning vid aterintrade som skydd mot torkade och delvis torkade pesticidrester som ar kvar pa vaxtytorna
efter pesticidbehandling. Varning! Uppgifterna om pesticidbestandighet kanske inte aterspeglar den faktiska varaktigheten av skyddet
pa arbetsplatsen eller differentieringen mellan blandningar och rena kemikalier. Kontrollera alltid att handskarna ar lampliga
for den avsedda anvandningen eftersom férhallandena pa arbetsplatsen kan skilja sig fran provningsférhallandena nar det galler
temperatur, nétning och degradation. Vid anvandning kan skyddshandskarna ge mindre motstand mot farliga kemikalier pa grund av
andrade fysikaliska egenskaper. Rorelser, att handskarna fastnar, gnuggning och degradation pa grund av kemikaliekontakten m.m.
kan avsevart forkorta den faktiska anvandningstiden. Nar det galler fratande kemikalier kan degradation vara den viktigaste faktorn
att beakta vid valet av kemikaliebestandiga handskar. Provningens varaktighet &r inte baserad pa den faktiska anvandningstiden,
eftersom permeationsprovningen &r ett accelererat test da provets yta ar i konstant kontakt med det kemiska amnet i fraga. Aven om
exponeringstiden kan vara langre under faltanvandning med en utspadd sammansattning ar inte hela ytan i standig kontakt med det
kemiska amnet. (06) EN 511:2006 — Skydd mot kyla — A: Konvektionskyla (niva 0-4) — B: Kontaktkyla (niva 0-4) - C: Vattengenomtrangning
(0 eller 1) - Varning! For handskar som sags ha niva 0 maste det noteras att dessa kan forlora sina kéldisolerande egenskaper nar de ar
vata. (07) EN 12477:2001 + Al: 2005 - Svetsskydd. EN 12477A = Skydd vid svetsning med hdgre temperaturer, daribland metallbag- och
MIG-svetsning. EN 12477B = Skydd vid svetsning med lagre temperaturer och som kraver hog fingerkansla, daribland TIG-svetsning.
Nar handskarna anvands vid bagsvetsning bor de inte anvandas som skydd mot elolyckor. Handskens elektriska resistans minskar om
handskarna blir vata. Handsken medger normalt inte penetration av UV-stralning. Det finns ingen standardiserad provningsmetod for
detektering av UV-penetration. (08) EN 16350: 2014 - Handskarna ar lampliga fér anvandning i omraden med brand- eller explosionsrisk.

REGULATORISKA MARKNINGAR: (09) CE - Produkten uppfyller och &r certifierad enligt kraven i den europeiska férordningen om
personlig skyddsutrustning 2016/425. PPE-typintyg (modul B) och (om relevant) dvervakade produktkontroller (modul C2) eller intyg
om &verensstammelse med typ baserat pa kvalitetssakring av tillverkningsprocessen (modul D) av Centexbel Belgium (I.D. 0493),
Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde, Belgien. Om CE-markningen foljs av en fyrsiffrig kod refererar detta till identifikationsnumret for
det anmélda organ som ansvarar fér bedomningen av 6verensstammelse med kategori Ill (modul C2 eller D) fér produkter som skyddar
mot allvarliga risker. (10) UKCA - Produkten uppfyller och ar (om relevant) certifierad enligt kraven i forordning 2016/425 om personlig
skyddsutrustning, i dess andrade lydelse for Storbritannien. Typintyg (modul B) och intyg om dverensstammelse med typ baserat pa
overvakade produktkontroller (modul C2) eller dverensstammelse med typ baserat pa kvalitetssakring av tillverkningsprocessen
(modul D) for CE-markning utgér grund for tilldmpningen av UKCA-markning. | vissa fall utfardas typintyget (modul B) av Satra
Technology Centre, Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD, Storbritannien. Narmare information finns
i UK-forklaringen om overensstammelse. Hamta EU- eller UK-férklaringen om 6verensstammelse pa www.ansell.com/regulatory (11)
LIVSMEDELSPIKTOGRAM - Lamplig for kontakt med livsmedel. Produkter markta med detta piktogram uppfyller kraven i de europeiska
forordningarna 1935/2004 och 2023/2006 samt alla tillampliga nationella bestammelser fér material som kommer i kontakt med
livsmedel. (12) TILLVERKNINGSDATUM [MM-AAAA eller AAAA-MM] (13) CA XXXXX - Godkénnandeintyg avseende certifiering enligt
kraven i det brasilianska direktivet (dar XX.XXX avser intygets nummer). Om du behdver mer ingdende information om produktens
prestanda ber vi dig kontakta Ansell. (14) ANSI/ISEA 105-2024 - American national standard (ANSI) publicerad av International Safety
Equipment Association (ISEA) som méter handskydd fér en rad olika industriella risker — A: Skarmotstand (funktionsniva A1-A9) - B:
Nétningsmotstand (funktionsniva 0-6) — C: Punkteringsmotstand (funktionsniva 0-5). (15) GB-MARKNING - Produkten uppfyller och
ar certifierad enligt kraven i China National Standard GB 24541-2022 om handskydd mot mekaniska risker. (16) SIRIM-MARKNING -
Produkten uppfyller och &r certifierad enligt kraven i Malaysia SIRIM QAS International Sdn. Bhd.
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sV FORTS.

FORSIKTIGHETSATGARDER: Anvand aldrig handskarna/armskydden vid arbete med flytande kemikalier. Handskarna ska endast
anvandas som skydd mot pesticider som &r delvis eller helt torkade. Fér handskar med textilfodring maste du vara medveten om att
pesticider kan absorberas av sadan textil. Inspektera handskarna/armskydden fore anvandning med avseende pa defekter eller brister.
Ta inte pa handskarna/armskydden om insidan ar smutsig. Det kan leda till hudirritationer, dermatit eller varre tillstand. Handskarna/
armskydden far inte komma i kontakt med éppen eld savida de inte ar markta med EN 407-piktogrammet for skydd mot hetta och brand.
Om handskarna sags skydda mot sma stank av smalt metall ar de inte lampliga for svetsning. EN 407-markta produkter ar inte avsedda
att anvandas for skydd mot hetta i vata forhallanden. Handskar/armskydd ska rengéras, tvattas eller torkas torra innan de tas av. Undvik
att vidrora kontaminerade ytor med bara hander. Handskar/armskydd med rivskyddsniva 1 eller 6ver (enligt EN 388) ska inte anvandas
som skydd mot tandade sagblad eller om det finns risk att de fastnar i rorliga maskindelar. Handskar/armskydd som ar lampliga for
kontakt med livsmedel kan uppvisa viss migrering gallande specifika livsmedel. Kontakta Ansell eller konsultera Ansell Foods forklaring
om 6verensstammelse for att ta reda pa om sarskilda begransningar géller och for vilka specifika livsmedel handskarna/armskydden
kan anvandas. Om handskarna/armskydden ar markta far ytorna med tryck inte komma i kontakt med livsmedel. Om handskarna/
armskydden ska anvandas i explosiva miljoer (ATEX) ska du sakerstalla att de uppfyller kraven i EN 16350. Personer som anvander
dessa produkter ska vara adekvat jordade, till exempel genom lampliga skor och klader. Det finns flera parametrar som bor beaktas vid
valet av en handske som ska skydda mot kyla, till exempel miljo, individuella forhallanden och arbetsuppgifter. Varning! Handskarna/
armskydden far inte packas upp, 6ppnas, justeras eller tas av i brandfarliga eller explosiva atmosfarer. Handskarnas/armskyddens
elektrostatiska egenskaper kan paverkas negativt av aldrande, slitage, fororeningar och skador. Dessa egenskaper kanske inte ar
tillrackliga for en syreberikad brandfarlig atmosfar dar ytterligare beddmningar maste goras. Om handskarna/armskydden anvands vid
svetsning ska du sakerstalla att de uppfyller kraven i EN 12477.

KORREKT PA- OCH AVTAGNING: Ta pa handskarna sa har: 1. Ta ut handskarna fran forpackningen och inspektera dem for att se att
inte finns nagra hal, rivskador eller andra synliga defekter. 2. Om handskarna ar handneutrala kan de anvandas pa valfri hand. Om inte,
rikta in handskens fingrar och tumme med ratt hand innan du tar pa handsken. 3. For in fingrarna och tummen i kragen och dra kragen
over handleden. 4. Justera sa att handsken sitter bra runt fingrarna och éver innerhanden. Kragen ska sitta at runt handleden. Ta av
handskarna sa har: 1. Ta tag i ytterkanten av ena handsken vid fingertopparna. 2. Dra av handsken fran handen. 3. Upprepa med andra
handen. 4. Kassera pa ett sakert satt med tanke pa eventuella kemikalier eller farliga material som kan finnas pa handskarna.

INGREDIENSER/FARLIGA INGREDIENSER: Vissa handskar/armskydd kan innehalla ingredienser som kan orsaka allergi hos kansliga
personer. Dessa kan utveckla irritation och/eller allergiska kontaktreaktioner. Vid allergiska reaktioner, sok omedelbart medicinsk
radgivning. (17) Varning! Om handskarna/armskydden innehaller naturgummilatex &r detta angivet pa férpackningen. Om sa ar fallet:
DENNA PRODUKT KAN ORSAKA ALLERGISKA REAKTIONER hos 6verkansliga personer.

SKOTSELRAD: FORVARING: Skydda mot direkt solljus, férvara i rumstemperatur och torrt samt i originalférpackningen. Skydda mot
ozonkallor. Om handskarna/armskydden forvaras pa lampligt satt enligt ovan forlorar de inte sin funktion och handskarnas egenskaper
andras inte vasentligt. Om handskarna/armskydden kan paverkas av alder eller forvaring ar utgangsdatum angivet p& produkterna
och/eller férpackningen. RENGORING: Handskar/armskydd som kan tvattas ar férsedda med piktogram som aterges i den specifika
informationen pa eller inuti varje férpackning. | detta fall kommer den oanvanda handskens funktion inte att reduceras: efter 1 tvattcykel
(om ingen symbol anges efter tvattpiktogrammen) respektive efter 3 tvattcykler (om symbolen "3x” anges). Tvatt ska utféras enligt 1ISO
6330. Antalet tillatna tvattcykler anges pa varje férpackning. Det ar kunden eller tvatteriet som ansvarar fér handskens funktion efter
tvatt om handskarna redan har anvants. Ansell kan inte hallas ansvarig for detta. KASSERING: Anvanda produkter som kontaminerats
med smittdmnen eller andra farliga material, till exempel pesticidrester, ska kasseras och far inte ateranvandas. Handskarna/
armskydden maste ocksa kasseras om de uppvisar tecken pa férsamring under anvandningen (exempelvis rivskador, hal, missfargning
eller forsvagning av handskarna). Kassera dem i enlighet med lokala féreskrifter. Forbranning under kontrollerade férhallanden.
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ID SARUNG TANGAN & SARUNG LENGAN MEKANIS ANSELL

PENGGUNAAN: Petunjuk Penggunaan ini harus digunakan bersama dengan informasi spesifik yang tertera di sarung tangan dan/atau
kemasan pertamanya. Produk ini dirancang untuk melindungi tangan (sarung tangan) atau lengan (sarung lengan) dari risiko seperti
yang ditunjukkan oleh gambar piktogram dan didefinisikan di standar EN atau EN ISO. Pastikan produk ini hanya digunakan untuk
tujuan yang ditetapkan, seperti yang dijelaskan di atas.

KETERANGAN TANDA & PIKTOGRAM YANG MUNGKIN TERTERA DI SARUNG TANGAN/KEMASAN: (01) EN ISO 21420:2020 - Silakan
baca Petunjuk Penggunaan, sebelum menggunakan produk, atau hubungi Ansell untuk informasi lebih lanjut. Jika tingkat X disebutkan
dalam piktogram apa pun, ini berarti tes ini tidak berlaku dan sarung tangan tidak dirancang untuk itu sehingga bukan untuk digunakan
pada bahaya spesifik ini. (02) EN 388: 2016 + Al: 2018 - Perlindungan dari risiko mekanis — A: Ketahanan terhadap pengikisan (tingkat
kinerja 0 hingga 4) — B: Ketahanan terhadap sayatan mata pisau (tingkat performa 0 hingga 5) Jika sifat ini menunjukkan tingkat X,
TDM menurut E akan digunakan sebagai hasil performa acuan untuk ketahanan terhadap sayatan - C: Ketahanan terhadap robekan
(tingkat performa 0 hingga 4) — D: Ketahanan terhadap tusukan (tingkat performa 0 hingga 4) - E: Ketahanan terhadap sayatan TDM
ISO EN 13997 (tingkat kinerja A hingga F) — P: Perlindungan dari Benturan (opsional) = sarung tangan memberikan perlindungan dari
benturan di area buku jari sarung tangan (tidak berlaku untuk area jari yang tidak dapat diuji). Jika tidak ada Simbol P, perlindungan
terhadap benturan tidak berlaku. Peringatan! Tingkat performa (A hingga E) yang dinyatakan untuk sarung tangan didasarkan pada tes
yang dilakukan di bidang telapak tangan pada sarung tangan saja. Untuk sarung tangan yang memiliki dua lapisan atau lebih, tingkat
kinerja keseluruhan ini mungkin tidak selalu mencerminkan kinerja lapisan terluar sarung tangan. Untuk sarung tangan dengan bagian
telapak dan punggung yang berbeda, perlindungan mekanis hanya berlaku untuk bidang telapak tangan pada sarung tangan. Untuk
penurunan ketajaman selama uji ketahanan sayatan (6.2), hasil uji coupe hanya bersifat indikatif sedangkan uji ketahanan sayatan TDM
(6.3) merupakan hasil kinerja acuan. (03) EN 407: 2020 - Perlindungan terhadap panas & nyala api dan (04) EN 407: 2020 - Perlindungan
terhadap panas, kedua piktogram EN407 dengan tingkat masing-masing untuk- A: Penyebaran nyala api yang terbatas (tingkat O
hingga 4) - B: Kontak panas (tingkat 0 hingga 4)- hanya untuk perlindungan ditelapak tangan — C: Konveksi panas (tingkat 0 hingga
4)- perlindungan untuk telapak dan punggung tangan — D: Radiasi panas (tingkat 0 hingga 4)- perlindungan untuk telapak & punggung
tangan- E: Percikan kecil logam leleh (tingkat 0 hingga 4)- perlindungan untuk telapak, punggung tangan, dan manset — F: Logam leleh
dalam jumlah besar (tingkat 0 hingga 4) - perlindungan untuk punggung tangan & manset. Peringatan! Jika ada percikan logam leleh,
pengguna wajib segera meninggalkan tempat kerja dan melepaskan sarung tangan. Sarung tangan mungkin tidak menghilangkan
semua risiko terbakar. Untuk sarung tangan yang memiliki beberapa lapisan, performa hanya berlaku untuk keseluruhan produk
termasuk seluruh lapisan. (05) 1SO 18889: 2019 - Perlindungan terhadap pestisida setengah kering atau sepenuhnya kering -Untuk
sarung tangan dengan bagian telapak dan punggung tangan yang berbeda, perlindungan hanya berlaku untuk telapak tangan dan
ujung jari pada sarung tangan dan hanya untuk pekerja yang masuk kembali ke area yang menggunakannya untuk melindungi dari
residu pestisida bentuk kering atau kering sebagian yang tersisa di permukaan tanaman setelah penggunaan pestisida. Peringatan!
Informasi ketahanan terhadap pestisida mungkin tidak mencerminkan durasi perlindungan yang sebenarnya di tempat kerja dan
perbedaan antara campuran dan zat kimia murni. Dianjurkan untuk memeriksa apakah sarung tangan sesuai untuk tujuan penggunaan
karena kondisi di tempat kerja mungkin berbeda dengan kondisi pengujian yang bergantung pada suhu, pengikisan, dan degradasi. Jika
digunakan, ketahanan sarung tangan pelindung terhadap zat kimia berbahaya mungkin berkurang karena perubahan pada sifat fisik.
Gerakan, tersangkut, gosokan, dan degradasi yang disebabkan oleh kontak dengan zat kimia, dll. dapat mengurangi waktu penggunaan
yang sebenarnya secara signifikan. Untuk zat kimia korosif, degradasi bisa menjadi faktor yang paling penting dipertimbangkan dalam
memilih sarung tangan tahan zat kimia. Durasi pengujian tidak didasarkan pada waktu penggunaan yang sebenarnya karena uji daya
tembus merupakan tes yang dipercepat dengan permukaan spesimen terus terkena zat kimia uji. Meskipun periode durasi paparan
mungkin lebih lama untuk aplikasi di lapangan dengan formulasi encer, seluruh permukaan tidak selalu terkena zat kimia uji. (06) EN
511: 2006 - Perlindungan terhadap dingin — A: Konveksi dingin (tingkat 0 hingga 4) — B: Kontak dingin (tingkat 0 hingga 4) — C: Penetrasi
air (0 atau 1) - Peringatan! Untuk sarung tangan yang diklaim memiliki tingkat 0, patut diingat bahwa sifat isolasi dinginnya dapat hilang
jika basah. (07) EN 12477: 2001+ Al: 2005 - Perlindungan terhadap las. EN 12477A = Perlindungan terhadap aplikasi las panas yang
lebih tinggi, termasuk las stik dan MIG. EN 12477B = Perlindungan terhadap aplikasi las panas yang lebih rendah yang memerlukan
keluwesan sarung tangan tinggi, termasuk las TIG. Jika sarung tangan hendak digunakan untuk las busur, sarung tangan tidak boleh
digunakan untuk melindungi dari sengatan listrik. Resistansi listrik sarung tangan ini berkurang jika basah. Sarung tangan ini umumnya
tidak memungkinkan penetrasi radiasi ultraviolet. Tidak tersedia metode tes baku untuk mendeteksi penetrasi ultraviolet. (08) EN
16350: 2014 - Sarung tangan sesuai untuk digunakan di area yang mengandung bahan mudah terbakar dan eksplosif.

TANDA PERATURAN: (09) CE - Produk ini mematuhi dan telah disertifikasi sesuai dengan persyaratan Regulasi Alat Pelindung Diri Eropa
2016/425. Sertifikat pengujian tipe APD (Modul B) dan, bila berlaku, Pemeriksaan produk yang diawasi (Modul C2) atau Kesesuaian
terhadap tipe berdasarkan jaminan mutu proses produksi (Modul D) oleh Centexbel Belgium (1.D. 0493), Technologiepark 70, B-9052
Zwijnaarde. Tanda CE diikuti dengan kode empat digit yang merujuk pada nomor identifikasi Badan Akreditasi yang bertanggung
jawab atas penilaian kesesuaian kategori Ill (Modul C2 atau D), untuk produk yang melindungi dari risiko serius. (10) UKCA - Produk
ini mematuhi dan, bila berlaku, telah disertifikasi sesuai dengan persyaratan Regulasi 2016/425, sebagaimana telah diamandemen
agar berlaku di Britania Raya. Sertifikat pengujian tipe (Modul B) dan sertifikat kesesuaian tipe berdasarkan pemeriksaan produk yang
diawasi (Modul C2) atau Kesesuaian tipe berdasarkan jaminan mutu proses produksi (Modul D) untuk tanda CE digunakan sebagai
dasar untuk menerapkan UKCA. Dalam beberapa kasus, Sertifikat pengujian tipe (Modul B) dari Satra Technology Centre, Wyndham
Way, Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD, Inggris. Untuk rincian lebih lanjut, lihat Pernyataan Kesesuaian Inggris.
Untuk mendapatkan Pernyataan Kesesuaian Uni Eropa atau Inggris, buka: www.ansell.com/regulatory (11) PIKTOGRAM MAKANAN
- Boleh terkena bahan makanan. Produk yang disertai dengan piktogram ini mematuhi Regulasi Eropa 1935/2004 dan 2023/2006
serta semua Regulasi Nasional yang berlaku tentang Bahan yang aman bersentuhan dengan makanan. (12) TANGGAL PRODUKSI
[BB-TTTT atau TTTT-BB] (13) CA XXXXX - Sertifikat Persetujuan, sebagaimana disertifikasi sesuai dengan persyaratan Regulasi
Brasil (adapun XX.XXXX adalah nomor sertifikat). Untuk informasi lebih terperinci tentang kinerja produk, silakan hubungi Ansell.
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(14) ANSI/ISEA 105-2024 - Standar nasional Amerika (ANSI) yang diterbitkan oleh International Safety Equipment Association (ISEA)
mengukur perlindungan tangan pada berbagai risiko Industri — A: Ketahanan terhadap sayatan (tingkat performa Al hingga A9) - B:
Ketahanan terhadap pengikisan (tingkat performa 0 hingga 6)- C: Ketahanan terhadap tusukan (tingkat performa 0 hingga5). (15)
TANDA SERTIFIKASI BRITANIA RAYA - Produk ini mematuhi dan telah disertifikasi sesuai dengan persyaratan Standar Nasional
Tiongkok GB 24541-2022 tentang Perlindungan Tangan Terhadap Risiko Mekanis. (16) TANDA SERTIFIKASI SIRIM - Produk ini mematuhi
dan telah disertifikasi sesuai dengan persyaratan Malaysia SIRIM QAS International Sdn. Bhd.

TINDAK KEWASPADAAN UNTUK PENGGUNAAN: Jangan gunakan sarung tangan/sarung lengan bersama dengan zat kimia cair. Jika
sarung tangan digunakan untuk melindungi dari aplikasi pestisida, gunakan hanya untuk melindungi dari pestisida setengah kering atau
sepenuhnya kering. Untuk sarung tangan dengan lapisan kain, harap ingat bahwa pestisida dapat berpotensi diserap oleh kain tekstil
tersebut. Sebelum penggunaan, periksa sarung tangan/sarung lengan untuk melihat adanya kerusakan atau cacat. Hindari memakai
sarung tangan yang kotor di bagian dalamnya- sarung tangan tersebut mungkin dapat menyebabkan iritasi kulit, yang menyebabkan
dermatitis atau penyakit kulit lebih parah. Sarung tangan/sarung lengan tidak boleh terkena nyala api terbuka kecuali sarung tangan
tersebut dinyatakan dengan piktogram EN 407 untuk perlindungan dari panas & nyala api. Jika terkena percikan kecil logam leleh,
maka sarung tangan tersebut tidak cocok untuk kegiatan pengelasan. Produk yang dinyatakan dengan EN 407 tidak dimaksudkan
untuk digunakan dalam kondisi basah untuk perlindungan dari panas. Sarung tangan/sarung lengan harus dibersihkan atau dibasuh
atau diseka bersih sebelum dilepaskan. Hindari menyentuh permukaan yang tercemar dengan tangan telanjang. Sarung tangan/sarung
lengan yang memiliki robekan tingkat 1 atau lebih (menurut EN 388) tidak boleh digunakan untuk melindungi dari mata pisau bergerigi
atau jika terdapat risiko tersangkut di dalam komponen mesin yang bergerak. Sarung tangan/sarung lengan yang sesuai untuk terkena
bahan makanan dapat menunjukkan migrasi tertentu terhadap bahan makanan spesifik. Harap hubungi Ansell untuk berkonsultasi
atau baca pernyataan Kesesuaian Makanan Ansell untuk mengetahui batasan tertentu yang berlaku dan bahan makanan tertentu yang
dapat digunakan dengan sarung tangan/sarung lengan ini. Jika sarung tangan/sarung lengan telah diberi tanda, permukaan cetaknya
tidak boleh terkena makanan. Jika digunakan di lingkungan eksplosif (ATEX), pastikan sarung tangan/sarung lengan sudah memenuhi
persyaratan EN 16350. Orang yang mengenakan sarung tangan/sarung lengan ini harus melalui prosedur arde yang tepat, misalnya
dengan memakai alas kaki & pakaian yang sesuai. Beberapa parameter harus dipertimbangkan dalam proses pemilihan sarung tangan
yang melindungi dari hawa dingin, seperti lingkungan, kondisi individu, dan pekerjaan. Peringatan! Sarung tangan/sarung lengan tidak
boleh dibongkar kemasannya, dibuka, disesuaikan, atau dilepaskan saat berada di lingkungan yang mudah terbakar atau meledak. Sifat
listrik statis sarung tangan/sarung lengan ini mungkin terpengaruh buruk oleh keusangan, keausan, kontaminasi, dan kerusakan serta
mungkin tidak memadai untuk atmosfer mudah terbakar kaya oksigen, yang memerlukan adanya penilaian tambahan. Jika sarung
tangan/sarung lengan digunakan untuk aplikasi pengelasan, pastikan tercantum tanda EN 12477.

PEMAKAIAN & PELEPASAN YANG TEPAT: Cara memakai sarung tangan: 1. Keluarkan sarung tangan dari kemasannya dan periksa untuk
memastikan tidak ada lubang atau robekan, dan periksa cacat yang terlihat. 2. Jika sarung tangan bersifat ambidextrous, sarung tangan
dapat dikenakan di kedua tangan. Jika tidak, sejajarkan jari dan ibu jari sarung tangan dengan tangan yang tepat sebelum memakainya.
3. Masukkan jari dan ibu jari ke dalam manset dan tarik manset melewati pergelangan tangan. 4. Sesuaikan agar pas menutup jari
dan telapak tangan. Manset harus pas di pergelangan tangan. Cara melepaskan sarung tangan: 1. Pegang tepi luar salah satu sarung

tangan dengan ujung jari. 2. Tarik sarung tangan dari tangan. 3. Ulangi di tangan lainnya. 4. Buang dengan aman zat kimia atau bahan
berbahaya apa pun yang ada pada sarung tangan.

KOMPOSISI/KOMPOSISI BERBAHAYA: Beberapa sarung tangan/sarung lengan mungkin mengandung bahan yang diketahui dapat
menyebabkan alergi terhadap orang yang sensitif, yang dapat mengakibatkan reaksi iritasi dan/atau alergi karena bersentuhan. Jika
terjadi reaksi alergi, segera hubungi petugas medis. (17) Peringatan! Jika sarung tangan/sarung lengan mengandung karet alam, ini akan
tercantum di kemasan. Jika demikian, PRODUK INI DAPAT MENYEBABKAN REAKSI ALERGI terhadap orang yang sensitif.

PETUNJUK PERAWATAN: PENYIMPANAN: Jauhkan dari sinar matahari langsung; simpan di suhu ruangan dan tempat yang kering,
dan simpan di dalam kemasan aslinya. Jauhkan dari sumber ozon. Jika sarung tangan/sarung lengan disimpan dengan benar, seperti
yang ditunjukkan di atas, performanya tidak akan berkurang dan karakteristik sarung tangan tidak akan berubah secara signifikan.
Jika keusangan atau penyimpanan dapat berpengaruh pada sarung tangan/sarung lengan, perhatikan tanggal kedaluwarsa yang
ada di produk dan/atau bahan kemasannya. PEMBERSIHAN: Sarung tangan/sarung lengan yang dapat dicuci akan diberi piktogram
perawatan, yang akan digambarkan pada informasi tertentu pada atau di dalam tiap tutup kemasan. Untuk sarung tangan ini, tingkat
performa masing-masing sarung tangan yang belum dipakai tidak akan berkurang: setelah 1 siklus pencucian (jika tidak ada simbol
yang muncul setelah piktogram pencucian) atau 3 siklus pencucian (simbol“3x” berlaku dalam kasus tersebut). Pencucian dilakukan
sesuai dengan 1SO 6330. Jumlah siklus pencucian yang diperbolehkan akan dicantumkan pada setiap tutup kemasan. Pelanggan atau
pencuci sarung tangan bertanggung jawab atas performa sarung tangan setelah pencucian, jika sarung tangan pernah digunakan.
Ansell tidak dapat dituntut untuk bertanggung jawab atas hal ini. PEMBUANGAN: Produk yang telah digunakan dan tercemar oleh zat
penginfeksi atau berbahaya lainnya harus dibuang dan tidak digunakan kembali. Sarung tangan/sarung lengan harus dibuang begitu
menunjukkan tanda-tanda degradasi yang jelas selama penggunaan, seperti perubahan warna, robekan, lubang, dan menurunnya
kekuatan sarung tangan. Buanglah sesuai dengan Peraturan Resmi Setempat. Buang di tempat pembuangan akhir atau bakarlah
dengan kondisi yang terkendali.
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cS MECHANICKY A TEPELNE ODOLNE RUKAVICE A NAVLEKY NA
PAZE ANSELL

POUZITI: Tento navod k pouziti se pouziva v kombinaci se specifickymi informacemi, které jsou uvedeny na rukavicich a/nebo na
jejich prvnim obalu. Tyto produkty jsou uréeny k ochrané rukou (rukavice) a pazi (navleky na rukav) pred riziky, ktera jsou znazornéna
piktogramy, jak je definovéno v prislusnych normach EN nebo EN ISO. Zajistéte, aby tyto produkty byly pouzivany vylu¢né pro vyse
uvedené ucely.

VYSVETLENi ZNACENI A PIKTOGRAMU, KTERE SE MOHOU OBJEVIT NA RUKAVICICH/OBALECH: (01) EN ISO 21420::2020 — Prosime,
prectéte si Navod k pouziti pred pouzitim produktd nebo pripadné kontaktujte spolecnost Ansell pro vice informaci. Pokud je pod
nékterym z piktogramuU uveden stupeil X, znamena to, Ze tato zkouska neni pouzitelna a rukavice pro ni nejsou uréeny, a proto se ani
nesmi pouzivat pro toto konkrétni nebezpeci. (02) EN 388: 2016 + Al: 2018 — Ochrana proti mechanickym rizikim — A: Odolnost proti
odéru (urovné vykonu 0 az 4) — B: Odolnost proti profezani (Urovné vykonu 0 az 5) Pokud je pro tuto vlastnost uvedena uroven X, je
TDM podle E referenénim vysledkem pro odolnost proti protiznuti — C: Odolnost proti protrzeni (lirovné vykonu 0 az 4) — D: Odolnost
proti propichnuti (Grovné vykonu 0 az 4) — E: Odolnost proti profezani dle TDM 1SO EN 13997 (Grovné vykonu A az F) - P: Ochrana pfed
narazem (volitelné) = rukavice poskytuji ochranu pfed narazem v oblasti kloubt rukavice (neplati pro oblast prstd, pro kterou nelze
provést test). Neni-li deklarovéna trovef P, ochrana proti narazu neni v ptipadé tohoto produktu relevantni. Upozornéni! Urovné vykonu
(A az E) uvedené u rukavic jsou zalozeny na testech provedenych pouze na dlariové oblasti rukavic. V pfipadé rukavic tvofenych dvéma
¢i vice vrstvami tyto celkové trovné vykonu nemusi nezbytné odpovidat vykonu vnéjsi vrstvy rukavice. U rukavic, jejichz provedeni
dlané a hibetu ruky se Lisi, se ochrana proti mechanickym rizikdm vztahuje pouze na dlarfovou ¢ast rukavic. V pfipadé opotiebeni
pfi zkousce odolnosti proti profiznuti (6.2) jsou vysledky zkousky typu pouze orientacni, zatimco zkouska odolnosti proti protiznuti
TDM (6.3) je referencnim vysledkem vykonu. (03) EN 407: 2020 - Ochrana proti teplu a plamendm a (04) EN 407: 2020 — Ochrana proti
teplu, oba piktogramy EN407 s pfislusnymi tirovnémi pro- A: Omezené siteni plamene (urovné vykonu 0 az 4) — B: Kontaktni teplo
(Grovné vykonu 0 az 4) - pouze pro ochranu dlané — C: Konvekéni teplo (lrovné vykonu 0 to 4) — ochrana dlané i zadni ¢asti ruky — D:
Salavé teplo (trovné vykonu 0 az 4) — ochrana dlané i zadni ¢asti ruky — E: Posttik malymi kousky roztaveného kovu (trovné vykonu
0 az 4) — ochrana dlang, zadni ¢asti ruky a manzety — F: Velké mnoZstvi roztaveného kovu (irovné vykonu 0 az 4) - ochrana zadni ¢asti
ruky a manzety. Upozornéni! V ptipadé postfikani roztavenym kovem musi uzivatel okamzité opustit pracovisté a sundat si rukavice.
Rukavice nemusi eliminovat vechna rizika popaleni. U vicevrstvych rukavic se vykon vztahuje na cely vyrobek véetné viech vrstev. (05)
1SO 18889: 2019 - Ochrana proti ¢aste¢né suchym a suchym pesticidim — U rukavic, jejichz dlan, hbet ruky a manZzeta se lisi, se ochrana
vztahuje pouze na dlai a konecky prstt rukavice a pouze pro pracovniky, ktefi se vraceji do préce, pro pouziti proti suchym a ¢astecné
suchym reziduim pesticidl, kterd zdstavaji na povrchu rostlin po aplikaci pesticidi. Upozornéni! Data o odolnosti proti pesticidim
nemusi presné odpovidat redlné dobé trvani ochrany na pracovisti a nemusi reflektovat rozdily mezi smésmi a ¢istymi chemikaliemi.
Je doporuceno provéfit, zda jsou rukavice vhodné pro konkrétni pouziti, protoze podminky na pracovisti se mohou lisit od testovacich
podminek v zavislosti na konkrétni teploté, mite mozného odéru a opottebeni. Pti pouzivani mohou ochranné rukavice poskytovat
mensi odolnost proti nebezpe¢nym chemikaliim z divodu zmén jejich fyzickych vlastnosti. Pohyby, zatrzeni, tfeni ¢i opotrebeni
zpUsobené kontaktem s chemikalii apod. mohou vyrazné zkratit redlny ¢as mozného pouzivani. V ptipadé ziravych chemikalii muze
byt nejdllezitéjsim kritériem pro vybér protichemickych rukavic jejich odolnost proti opotfebeni. Doba trvéni zkousky neni zalozena na
skute¢né dobé pouziti, protoze zkouskou priniku je zrychlend zkouska, pfi které je povrch vzorku v neustalém kontaktu s testovanou
chemickou latkou. Ackoli doba trvani expozice muze byt béhem aplikace v terénu se zfedénym ptipravkem del3i, cely povrch neni ve
stalém kontaktu s testovanou chemickou latkou. (06) EN 511: 2006 — Ochrana proti chladu — A: Konvekéni chlad (Grovné vykonu 0 az 4)
- B: Kontaktni chlad (Grovné vykonu 0-az 4) — C: Prostupnost vody (0 nebo 1) — Upozornéni! V pfipadé rukavic s deklarovanou trovni 0 je
nutno vzit na védomi, ze mohou ztratit své tepelné izola¢ni vlastnosti, pokud jsou mokré. (07) EN 12477: 2001 + Al: 2005 — Ochrana pfi
svatovani. EN 12477A = ochrana pfi svarovani pri vyssich teplotach véetné svatovani elektrickym obloukem a svafovani MIG. EN 12477B
= ochrana pfi svafovani pfi nizsich teplotach se zvysenymi pozadavky na obratnost véetné svarovani TIG. Pfi pouziti pro svafovani
elektrickym obloukem tyto rukavice nesméji byt pouzivany k ochrané pred urazem elektrickym proudem. Vlhké rukavice maji snizeny
elektricky odpor. Rukavice bézné neumoziuji pranik UV zateni. Neexistuje zadna standardizovana metoda testovani praniku UV zareni.
(08) EN 16350: 2014 - Rukavice vhodné pro pouziti v oblastech s vyskytem hoflavych nebo vybusnych plyna.

REGULACNI ZNACENI: (09) CE - Produkt vyhovuje pozadavkiim a je certifikovan v souladu s pozadavky evropskych predpist tykajicich se
osobnich ochrannych prosttedk( 2016/425. Certifikat o prezkouseni typu (modul B) pro OOP a dozorovana kontrola produktu (modul C2)
nebo shoda s typem na zakladé zabezpeceni kvality vyrobniho procesu (modul D) od spole¢nosti Centexbel Belgium (1.D. 0493),
Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde. Za znackou CE nasleduje ¢tyfmistny kdd, ktery odkazuje na identifikacni ¢islo oznameného
subjektu, ktery je odpovédny za posouzenishody kategorie 1l (modul C2 nebo D) u produktd na ochranu proti zavaznym rizikm. (10) UKCA
- Vyrobek je vsouladu s pozadavky nafizeni 2016/425 o osobnich ochrannych prostfedcich ve znéni platném ve Velké Britanii. Certifikat o
prezkouseni typu (modul B) a certifikaty shody s typem zalozené na kontrolach vyrobku pod dohledem (modul C2) nebo o shodé s typem
zalozené na zabezpeceni kvality vyrobniho procesu (modul D) pro oznaceni CE slouzi jako zaklad pro podani zadosti o UKCA. V nékterych
pripadech certifikat o pfezkoudeni typu (modul B) od spole¢nosti Satra Technology Centre, Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering,
Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD, Spojené kralovstvi. Dalsi podrobnosti naleznete v Prohlaseni o shodé Spojeného kralovstvi. Mate-li zdjem
o prohlaseni o shodé s predpisy EU nebo UK, navstivte: www.ansell.com/regulatory (11) PIKTOGRAM POTRAVINY - Produkt je vhodny
pro styk s potravinami. Vyrobky oznacené timto piktogramem jsou v souladu s evropskymi nafizenimi 1935/2004 a 2023/2006 a se vsemi
platnymi vnitrostatnimi predpisy pro materidly ptichazejici do styku s potravinami. (12) DATUM VYROBY [MM-RRRR nebo RRRR-MM]
(13) CA XXXXX - Schvalovaci certifikat — Cerificate of Approval (CA) — znamena, Ze produkt je certifikovan na pozadavky brazilské
normy (xx.xxxx je ¢islo certifikatu). Podrobnéjsi informace o vlastnostech produktu vam poskytne spole¢nost Ansell. (14) ANSI/ISEA
105-2024 - Americka narodni norma (ANSI) vydana Mezinarodni asociaci pro bezpec¢nostni zatizeni (ISEA), kterd méti ochranu rukou pfi
rtznych pramyslovych rizicich - A: Odolnost proti profezani ostfim (lrovné vykonu Al az A9) - B: Odolnost proti odéru (Grovné vykonu 0
az 6) - C: Odolnost proti propichnuti (irovné vykonu 0 az 5). (15) CERTIFIKACNi ZNACKA GB - Produkt je v souladu a certifikovan podle
pozadavku ¢inské narodni normy GB 24541-2022 o ochrané rukou proti mechanickym rizikiim. (16) CERTIFIKACNI ZNACKA SIRIM —

Ansell MECHANICAL & THERMAL RESISTANT INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE 32



http://www.ansell.com/regulatory

cs POKR.

Produkt je v souladu a certifikovan podle pozadavk( malajsijské spolecnosti SIRIM QAS International Sdn. Bhd.

BEZPECNOSTNI OPATRENI PRO POUZITI: Zasadné nepozivejte tyto rukavice / navleky na paze pti praci s tekutymi chemikaliemi.
Pokud jsou rukavice urceny pouze pro ochranu proti pesticidim, pouzivejte je pouze na ochranu proti ¢astecné suchym a suchym
pesticidtim. V ptipadé rukavic, které maji textilni podsivku, je treba upozornit, Ze tyto textilie mohou potencialné absorbovat pesticidy.
Pfed pouzitim rukavice/ndvleky na paze prohlédnéte, zda nemaji zévady a kazy. Vyhybejte se no3eni, pokud jsou znecistény uvnitf
styku s otevienym ohném, pokud na nich neni uveden piktogram EN 407 pro ochranu proti teplu a plamentm. Pokud dojde k malému
rozstfiku roztaveného kovu, nejsou rukavice vhodné pro svafrovani. Produkty podle normy EN 407 nejsou uréeny k pouziti ve vlhkém
prosttedi pro ochranu pred teplem. Rukavice/néavleky na paze museji byt omyty nebo otfeny do sucha pfed jejich sejmutim. Nedotykejte
se kontaminovanych povrchi holyma rukama. Rukavice/navleky na paze majici urovei 1 odolnosti proti protrzeni anebo vy33i (dle EN
388) nelze pouzivat na ochranu proti zoubkovanym ostfim nebo tam, kde je riziko zamotani do pohybujicich se ¢asti stroje. Rukavice/
navleky na paze vhodné pro styk s potravinami mohou vykazovat urc¢itou migraci proti specifickym potravindm. Nechte si poradit od
spolecnosti Ansell nebo nahlédnéte do prohlaseni spolecnosti Ansell o shodé pro potraviny, abyste védéli, zda se na né vztahuji zvlastni
omezeni a pro které konkrétni potraviny lze rukavice/navleky na paze pouzivat. Je-li na rukavicich/navlecich na paze oznaceni, nesmi
potistény povrch pfijit do styku s potravinami. Pouzivaji-li se rukavice/navleky na paze v oblastech s moznosti vybuchu, zajistéte, aby
splilovaly pozadavky normy EN 16350. Osoby pouzivajici tyto rukavice musi byt fadné uzemnény, napf. pouzitim vhodné obuvi a odévu.
Pri vybéru rukavic, které chrani pred chladem, je treba zohlednit nékolik parametru, jako je prostfedyi, individualni podminky a povolani.
Upozornéni! Rukavice/navleky na paze nesméji byt rozbalovany, otevirany, upravovany ani snimany v hotflavém ani ve vybusném
prosttedi. Elektrostatické vlastnosti rukavic/névlekd na paze mohou byt nepfiznivé ovlivnény starnutim, opotfebenim, znecisténim
a poskozenim a nemusi byt vhodné pro hotlava ovzdusi s vyssim podilem kysliku, kde jsou nezbytné dalsi analyzy. Pokud se rukavice/
navleky na paze pouzivaji pfi svafovani, ujistéte se, Ze je na nich uvedena norma EN 12477.

SPRAVNE NAVLEKANI A SNIMANI RUKAVIC: Jak navlékat rukavice: 1. Vyjméte jednu rukavici z obalu a zkontrolujte, zda nejsou
viditelné jakékoli diry nebo trhliny. 2. Pokud jsou rukavice pravolevé, [ze je nosit na obou rukou. Pokud tomu tak neni, pfed nasazenim
rukavice si pfizpUsobte prsty a palec spravné ruce. 3. Vlozte viech pét prstti do manzety rukavice a manzetu pfetdhnéte pres zapésti.
4. Zkontrolujte, zda rukavice tésné priléha k prstim a dlani. Manzeta by méla tésné obepinat zapésti. Jak snimat rukavice: 1. Uchopte
vnéjsi okraj rukavice u konecku prstu. 2. Stahnéte rukaviciz ruky. 3. Opakujte na opacné ruce. 4. Bezpecné zlikvidujte vsechny chemikalie
nebo nebezpecné materialy na rukavicich.

PRISADY / RIZIKOVE PRISADY: Nékteré rukavice / navleky na paze mohou obsahovat ptisady, o kterych je zndmo, ze mohou zapticinit
alergické reakce u citlivych osob, u kterych mize dojit k podrazdéni a/nebo k alergické dotykové reakci. Pokud dojde k alergické reakci,
okamzité se poradte s lékarem. (17) Upozornéni! Pokud rukavice/navleky na paze obsahuji pfirodni latex, je to uvedeno na obalu.
V tomto ptipadé MUZE TENTO PRODUKT ZPUSOBOVAT U CITLIVYCH OSOB ALERGICKE REAKCE.

PECE O VYROBEK: SKLADOVANI: Chraiite pred ptimym slune¢nim zatenim, skladujte na suchém misté v ptivodnim obalu. Chraiite pred
zdroji 0zénu. Pti spravném uskladnéni podle popisu uvedeného vyse rukavice/navleky na paze neztraceji své funkéni vlastnosti. Pokud
by rukavice/navleky na paze mohly byt ovlivnény starnutim nebo skladovanim, je na vyrobcich a/nebo jejich obalovych materidlech
uvedeno datum pouzitelnosti. CISTENI: Rukavice/navleky na paze, které lze prat, budou opatteny piktogramy péce, které budou
vyobrazeny ve specifickych informacich na kazdém obalu nebo uvnitf néj. U téchto rukavic se vykony nepouzivanych rukavic nesnizuji:
po 1 pracim cyklu (pokud se za piktogramy prani neobjevi zadny symbol) nebo po 3 pracich cyklech (v takovém ptipadé plati symbol ,3x").
Prani se fidi normou ISO 6330. Pocet povolenych pracich cykli je uveden na kazdém obalu. Za funkéni vlastnosti pouzitych vypranych
rukavic nese odpovédnost zdkaznik nebo osoba povérend pranim. Spole¢nost Ansell za to nemuze nést odpovédnost. LIKVIDACE:
Pouzité produkty, které jsou kontaminovany infekénimi nebo jinymi nebezpe¢nymi materialy, jako jsou zbytkové pesticidy, musi byt
zlikvidovany a nesmi byt pouzity opakované. Rukavice/navleky na paze musi byt také zlikvidovany, jakmile se u nich béhem pouzivani
objevi jakékoli znamky degradace, jako je roztrzeni, diry, zména barvy a zeslabeni rukavic. Likvidaci provadéjte podle mistnich predpisu.
Likvidaci spalovanim nebo na skladkach provadéjte pod dohledem.
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KESZTYUK ES KARVEDOK

HU

HASZNALAT: A jelen hasznalati Gtmutatot a keszty(in és/vagy az elsd csomagolésan feltiintetett specifikus informéaciékkal egyitt kell
hasznalni. Ezek a termékek a kéz (keszty(ik) vagy a karok (karvédk) piktogramok altal abrazolt kockazatok elleni védelmére szolgélnak
a vonatkozd EN vagy EN ISO szabvanyokban meghatdrozottak szerint. A termékeket kizérdlag a fent részletezett rendeltetésének
megfeleléen hasznalja.

A KESZTYUN/CSOMAGOLASON SZEREPLO JELOLESEK ES PIKTOGRAMOK JELENTESE: (01) EN ISO 21420: 2020-= A termékek
hasznélatanak megkezdése elétt olvassa el a hasznalati dtmutatét, vagy tovabbi informaciéért forduljon az Ansellhez. Ha valamely
piktogram alatt az X szint szerepel, az azt jelenti, hogy ez a teszt erre a tipusra nem vonatkozik, a keszty(it nem erre a specifikus veszély
elleni védelemre tervezték, ezért erre a célra nem hasznalhatd. (02) EN 388: 2016 + Al: 2018 — Mechanikai kockazatok elleni védelem
- A: Kopasalldsag (0-4 kozotti teljesitményszintek) — B: Vagasallosag (0-5 kozotti teljesitményszintek) Ha ennél a jellemzénél X szint
van feltlintetve, akkor az E szinti TDM jelenti a referencia teljesitményeredményt a vagasallosag vonatkozasaban - C: Szakadasallosag
(0-4 kozotti teljesitményszintek) — D: Szarasallosag (0-4 kozotti teljesitményszintek) — E: TDM 1SO EN 13997 vagasallosag (A-F kozotti
teljesitményszintek) — P: Utés elleni védelem (opcionélis) = a keszty(k Gtésvédelmet biztositanak a csuklé folotti tertileten (nem
vonatkozik az ujjak kérili tertiletre, ami nem vizsgalhaté). Ha a P nincs feltiintetve, nincs itésvédelem. Figyelem!A keszty(ikh6z megadott
teljesitményszintek (A-E) csak a keszty( tenyérrészén végzett teszteken alapulnak. A kettd vagy tobb réteggel rendelkezd kesztyiiknél
ezek az altaldnos teljesitményszintek nem feltétlenil a keszty( legkulsé rétegének teljesitményét tiikrozik. Azoknal a kesztyliknél,
amelyek eltérd tenyér- és kézhatrésszel rendelkeznek, a mechanikai védelem csak a keszty( tenyérrészére vonatkozik. Amennyiben a
vagasallosagi vizsgalat soran (6.2) a kés életlenné valik, a vagasmennyiség vizsgalat eredményei csak tajékoztatd jellegliek, mig a TDM
vagasallosagi vizsgalat (6.3) adja a referenciaként szolgald teljesitményeredményt. (03) EN 407: 2020 - HG és lang elleni védelem és
(04) EN 407: 2020 — Hévédelem, mindkét EN407 piktogram a megfeleld szintekkel: A: Korlatozott langterjedés (0-4 kozotti szintek) — B:
Hévezetés (0-4 kozotti szintek) — csak a tenyérrész védelméhez — C: Héatbocsatas (0-4 kozotti szintek) — mind a tenyérrész, mind a
kézhat védelméhez - D: H8sugarzas (0-4 koz6tti szintek) — mind a tenyérrész, mind a kézhat védelméhez - E: Apré fémolvadék-cseppek
(0-4 kozotti szintek) — a tenyérrészen, a kézhaton és a mandzsettarészen nyuijt védelmet — F: Nagy mennyiség( fémolvadék (0-4 kozotti
szintek) — a kézhaton és a mandzsettarészen nyUjt védelmet. Figyelem! Fémolvadék-froccsenés esetén a keszty(i visel6jének azonnal el
kell hagynia a munkahelyet, és le kell vennie a kesztyiit. Lehet, hogy a keszty nem kliszobol ki minden égési kockazatot. Tobbrétegti
keszty(ik esetén a teljesitmény csak a termék egészére vonatkozik, az dsszes réteget beleértve. (05) ISO 18889: 2019 - Részben vagy
teljesen megszaradt rovarirtdszerek elleni védelem — Az eltéré tenyér-, kézhatrésszel és mandzsettaval rendelkezé kesztyiik esetén a
védelem csak a kesztyli tenyérrészére és az ujjbegyekre vonatkozik, és hasznalatuk csak a kezelt teriiletre ismételten belépd dolgozok
szamdra a rovarirtd kijuttatasat kovetéen a novény felszinén maradé szaraz és részben megszaradt rovarirtdszer-maradvanyok ellen
biztosit védelmet. Figyelem! A rovarirtészerekkel szembeni ellendllasra vonatkozé informéaciok nem feltétlendl tikrozik a védelem
tényleges tartdssagat az adott munkahelyen, és nem veszik figyelembe a keverékek és tiszta anyagok kozotti kilonbségeket. Javasolt
kuloén ellenérizni a keszty( alkalmassagat az adott felhasznalasi célra, mert a munkahelyi hasznalati kortilmények a hémérséklettdl,
a kopastdl és a degradaciotol fuggben kulénbozhetnek a vizsgalati korilményektél. Hasznélt allapotban a fizikai jellemzék
megvaltozasa miatt a védbkesztylk veszélyes vegyi anyagokkal szembeni ellendlldsa csokkenhet. A mozgas, szlrdsok, dorzsolés,
vegyi anyagokkal valé érintkezés okozta degradacio stb. jelentésen csokkentheti a tényleges hasznalati id6t. Korroziv vegyi anyagok
esetében a degradacio lehet a legfontosabb tényez6 a vegyi anyagoknak ellendllé keszty( kivalasztasakor. A teszt idétartama nem a
tényleges hasznalati idén alapszik, mivel az atszivargasi teszt egy gyorsitott teszt, amelyben a minta felszine folyamatosan érintkezik
a tesztelt vegyszerrel. Bar az expozicié idétartama a higitott vegyszer helyszini alkalmazasa soran hosszabb lehet, a teljes felulet nem
érintkezik folyamatosan a tesztelt vegyszerrel. (06) EN 511: 2006 — Hideg elleni védelem — A: Hideg hémérséklet atbocsatas (0-4 kozotti
szintek) — B: Hideg h6mérséklet vezetés (0-4 kozotti szintek) — C: Vizathatolas (0 vagy 1) — Figyelem! A 0 szinttel megjelolt keszty(iknél
megjegyzendd, hogy nedves allapotban elveszithetik hészigeteld tulajdonsagukat. (07) EN 12477: 2001 + Al: 2005 - Hegesztés elleni
védelem. EN 12477A = Védelem a tobb hével jaré hegesztési alkalmazasokban, példaul védégazas és MIG hegesztésnél. EN 12477B
= Védelem a kevesebb hével jard és a keszty(is ujjak nagyfoki mozgathatdsagat igényl6 hegesztési alkalmazasokban, példaul TIG
hegesztésnél. ivhegesztéshez valé hasznalatkor a kesztyiiket tilos elektromos aramutés elleni védelemre hasznalni. A kesztyii
elektromossaggal szembeni ellenallasa csokken, ha a keszty( nedvessé valik. A keszty(i altaldban nem engedi at az UV-sugdrzast.
Az UV-sugarzas ateresztésének észlelésére nincsenek standardizalt teszteljarasok. (08) EN 16350: 2014 - Keszty(ik gyulékony vagy
robbanasveszélyes tertleteken vald hasznélatra.

SZABALYOZOI JELOLESEK: (09) CE - A termék megfelel az egyéni védéeszkozokre vonatkozd 2016/425 sz. eurdpai rendelet
kovetelményeinek, és erre tanusitva is lett. Az egyéni védéeszkoz tipusvizsgalati tandsitvanya (B modul) és adott esetben a feliigyelt
termékellendrzések (C2 modul) vagy a tipusmegfeleléség a gyartasi folyamat minéségbiztositasan alapszik (D modul), amit a
Centexbel Belgium (azonosito: 0493), Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde ellenérzott. Ha a CE-jel6lést egy négy szamjegyli kod
koveti, az a sulyos kockazatok ellen védelmet nyujté termékek esetében a Ill. kategdrianak valé megfeleldség értékelését (C2 vagy
D modul) végzé tanusité testllet azonositoé szamat jelenti. (10) UKCA — A termék megfelel az egyéni védGeszkozokre vonatkozo, a
Nagy-Britannidban alkalmazandé jogszabalyoknak megfeleléen moédositott 2016/425 sz. rendelet kovetelményeinek, és adott esetben
erre tanusitva is lett. Az UKCA-jeldlés alkalmazasahoz a CE-jeléléshez szlkséges tipusvizsgélati tanusitvany (B modul) és a felugyelt
termékellendrzéseken alapulé tipusmegfeleléségi tandsitvanyok (C2 modul) vagy a gyartasi folyamat mindségbiztositasan alapuld
tipusmegfeleldségi tanusitvanyok (D modul) szolgalnak alapul. Egyes esetekben a tipusvizsgalati tanusitvanyt (B modul) a Satra
Technology Centre, Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD, UK allitja ki. Bévebb informacioért tekintse
meg a UK megfeleldségi nyilatkozatot. Az EU vagy a UK megfeleldségi nyilatkozat beszerzéséhez latogasson el a www.ansell.com/
regulatory webhelyre. (11) ELELMISZER PIKTOGRAM - Barmilyen élelmiszerrel érintkezhet. Az ilyen piktogrammal ellatott termékek
megfelelnek az 1935/2004 és a 2023/2006 jelli eurdpai rendeletnek, valamint az élelmiszerekkel érintkezé anyagokra vonatkozo
belfoldi rendeleteknek is. (12) GYARTAS DATUMA [HH-EEEE vagy EEEE-HH] (13) CA XXXXX - Jévahagyasi tantsitvany, amely szerint
a termék a brazil szabalyozas kévetelményeinek teljesitésére tanusitva lett (ahol XX XXX a tanusitvany szamat jelenti). A termék
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teljesitményével kapcsolatos részletesebb informacioért forduljon az Ansellhez. (14) ANSI/ISEA 105-2024 — A Nemzetkozi Biztonsagi
Felszerelések Szovetsége (International Safety Equipment Association (ISEA)) altal kiadott amerikai nemzeti szabvany (ANSI), mely
kulonféle ipari kockazatok tekintetében méri a kézvédelmet — A: Vagasallosag (A1-A9 kozotti teljesitményszintek) — B: Kopasalldsag
(0-6 kozotti teljesitményszintek) — C: Szurasallésag (0-5 kozétti teljesitményszintek). (15) GB TANUSITASI JELZES — A termék megfelel
a mechanikai kockazatok elleni kézvédelemre vonatkozd, GB 24541-2022 jelli kinai nemzeti szabvanynak, és erre tanusitva is lett. (16)
SIRIM TANUSITASI JELZES - A termék megfelel a Malaysia SIRIM QAS International Sdn. Bhd. kévetelményeinek, és erre tandsitva is lett.

HASZNALATI OVINTEZKEDESEK: Soha ne hasznalja a keszty(iket/karvédéket folyékony vegyi anyagokkal. Ha keszty(iket rovarirtoszeres
alkalmazasokban hasznalja védelemre, akkor csak részben vagy teljesen megszaradt rovarirtészerekhez hasznélja. Felhivjuk figyelmét,
hogy szovetbéléses keszty(ik esetén eléfordulhat, hogy a textil beszivja a rovarirtészert. Hasznalat el6tt vizsgalja meg a kesztydit/
karvédét, hogy nem hibas vagy sérilt-e. Keriilje a belsé oldalon elszennyezddott keszty(ik felvételét, mert bérirritaciot okozhatnak,
illetve bérgyulladas vagy sulyosabb bantalom is kialakulhat. A keszty(k/karvédék nem érintkezhetnek nyilt langgal, kivéve, ha
szerepel rajtuk a hé és lang elleni védelmet jel6l6 EN 407-es piktogram. Ha a tanusitas apré fémolvadék-cseppekre szol, a keszty nem
alkalmas hegesztési tevékenységekre. Az EN 407 jelzéssel ellatott termékek nedves kortilmények k6zott nem hasznalhatok hé elleni
védelemre. A keszty(it/karvédot levétel elétt célszer(i megtisztitani vagy lemosni, ill. szarazra tordlni. Kerilje a szennyezett feliletek
csupasz kézzel valo megérintését. Az 1 vagy afolotti (az EN 388 szerint) szakadasallosaggal rendelkezé keszty(iket/karvéddéket tilos
flirészfogu kések elleni védelemre, tovabba mozgd alkatrészek kozé torténd beszorulas veszélyével rendelkezd feladatoknal hasznalni.
Az élelmiszerekkel vald érintkezésre alkalmas keszty(iknél/karvéd6knél bizonyos foku kioldddds léphet fel egyes élelmiszerekkel
vald érintkezés esetén. A specifikus korlatozasokkal kapcsolatban, és annak megéllapitasara, hogy a keszty(k/karvédék mely
konkrét élelmiszernél hasznalhatok, tdjékozddjon az Ansellnél vagy olvassa el az Ansell élelmiszer-kompatibilitasi nyilatkozatat. Ha
a kesztylik/karvéd6k meg vannak jelélve, akkor a nyomtatott részek nem érintkezhetnek élelmiszerrel. Ha a keszty(iket/karvéddket
robbanasveszélyes kornyezetben (ATEX) hasznaljak, ellenérizze, hogy teljesitik az EN 16350 kovetelményeit. Az ezen termékeket viseld
személyeket pl. megfelelé ruhdzat és labbeli viselésével foldelni kell. A hideg ellen védelmet nyujtd kesztyl kivélasztasakor szamos
paramétert figyelembe kell venni, mint példaul a kérnyezet, az egyéni kortilmények és az adott foglalkozas. Figyelem! A keszty(iket/
karvédéket tilos kicsomagolni, felnyitni, bedllitani és levenni gydlékony vagy robbandsveszélyes kornyezetben. A keszty(ik/karvéddk
elektrosztatikus tulajdonsagait negativan befolydsolhatja az dregedés, a kopas, a szennyezédés és a sérilés, és eléfordulhat, hogy
oxigéndus gyulékony kornyezetekben ez nem megfeleld; ekkor tovabbi értékelés sziikséges. Ha a kesztylket/karvéddket hegesztési
alkalmazasokhoz hasznaljak, ellenérizze, hogy szerepel-e rajtuk az EN 12477 jelzés.

A HELYES FEL- ES LEVETEL: Hogyan kell felvenni a kesztyiiket: 1. Vegye ki a kesztyliket a csomagolashdl, és vizsgalja meg, hogy
nincsenek-e rajtuk lyukak vagy szakadasok, valamint szemmel lathaté hibak. 2. Ha a kesztyiik kétkezesek, akkor barmelyik kézen
viselheték. Ha nem kétkezesek, akkor felvétel el6tt igazitsa a keszty( ujjait és hivelykujjat a megfelel6 kézhez. 3. Dugja bele az ujjait
és a huvelykujjat a mandzsettaba, és hlizza ra a mandzsettat a csuklojara. 4. Igazitsa Ugy a keszty(t, hogy az jol illeszkedjen az ujjakon
és a tenyéren. A mandzsettanak szorosan kell a csuklora illeszkednie. Hogyan kell levenni a kesztyiiket: 1. Fogja meg az egyik keszty(i
kils szélét az ujjhegyeknél. 2. Hizza le a keszty(it a kezérél. 3. Ismételje meg a miiveletet a masik kezén is. 4. Helyezze biztonsagosan
a hulladékba a keszty(ikon évo vegyi vagy veszélyes anyagnak megfeleléen.

OSSZETEVOK/VESZELYES OSSZETEVOK: Egyes keszty(ik/karvédék anyaga tartalmazhat olyan ésszetevéket, amelyekrél ismert, hogy
talérzékeny személyeknél bérirritaciot és/vagy allergids reakciét vélthatnak ki. Ha allergids reakciét tapasztal, azonnal forduljon
orvoshoz. (17) Figyelem! Ha a keszty(ik/karvédék tartalmaznak természetes latexet, ez a tény a csomagolason fel van tiintetve. Ebben
az esetben EZ A TERMEK ALLERGIAS REAKCIOT VALTHAT Kl a tilérzékeny személyeknél.

KEZELESI ES GONDOZAS|I UTMUTATO: TAROLAS: Ovja a kdzvetlen napfénytél, szobahdmérsékleten, szaraz helyen tarolja, és tartsa az
eredeti csomagolasban. Ozonforrasoktol tavol tartandé. A kesztyiik/karvédék teljesitménye a fent megjelslt modon torténs, megfeleld
tarolasa esetén nem romlik, és a keszty(i jellemzdi sem valtoznak jelentsen. Ha a keszty(ikre/karvédékre hatassal lehet az oregedés vagy
a tarolas, a lejarat datuma meg van adva a termékeken és/vagy a csomagoléanyagaikon. TISZTITAS: A moshaté keszty(ikon/karvédskon
az apolasukra vonatkozé piktogramok taldlhatok, amelyek a specifikus informaciok kozott vannak feltiintetve a csomagolason vagy a
csomagolas belsejében. Ezen keszty(ik esetében a nem hasznalt keszty( teljesitménye nem cs6kken: 1 mosasi ciklus utan (ha a mosasi
piktogram utan nincs feltiintetve szimbdlum), illetve 3 mosasi ciklus utan (ebben az esetben a ,3x” szimbélum van feltiintetve). A mosast
az 1SO 6330 szerint végzik. Az engedélyezett mosasi ciklusok szama a csomagolason lesz feltiintetve. Az tgyfél vagy a mosast végz6
fél a felelds a kesztytik teljesitményéért, ha azokat a hasznalat utan kimossak. Az Ansell nem vonhato feleldsségre ezért. HULLADEKBA
HELYEZES: A fert6z6 vagy mas veszélyes anyagokkal (pl. rovarirtészer-maradvanyokkal) szennyezett, hasznalt termékeket hulladékba
kell helyezni, tilos azokat tjra felhasznalni. A keszty(iket/karvédéket akkor is ki kell dobni, ha hasznalat kozben a degradacié barmilyen
lathatd jelét mutatjak, mint példaul elszinezédés, szakadas, lyukak vagy az anyag meggyengulése. Hulladékba helyezésikrél a helyi
hatosagi elGirasok szerint kell gondoskodni. Ellenérzétt modon hulladéklerakéba vagy hulladékégetdbe kell szallitani 6ket.
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Lv ANSELL MEHANISKI UN TERMISKI IZTURIGI CIMDI UN UZROCI

LIETOSANA: &1 lieto$anas instrukcija ir jaizmanto kopa ar specifisko informaciju, kas noradita uz cimdiem un/vai to tie$a iepakojuma.
Sie izstradajumi ir paredzéti delnu (cimdi) vai roku (uzroci) aizsardzibai pret piktogrammas attélotajiem riskiem atbilstosi attiecigajos
EN vai EN ISO standartos noteiktajam. Nodrosiniet, lai Sie izstradajumi tiktu izmantoti tikai paredzétajiem nolakiem atbilstosi ieprieks
noraditajam.

MARKEJUMU UN PIKTOGRAMMU, KAS VARETU BUT NORADITI UZ CIMDIEM/IEPAKOJUMA, SKAIDROJUMS: (01)<EN ISO. 21420:
2020 - Ladzu, pirms 3o izstradajumu lietosanas izlasiet lietosanas instrukciju vai sazinieties ar uznémumu “Ansell”, lai iegltu vairak
informacijas. Ja zem kadas no piktogrammam noradits X limenis, tas nozimé, ka attiecigais tests nav attiecinams un cimds nav paredzéts
un tadél nav izmantojams konkréta apdraudéjuma novérsanai. (02) EN 388: 2016 + Al: 2018 - Aizsardziba pret mehaniskiem riskiem
— A: Nodilumizturiba (0.-4. efektivitates limenis) — B: Noturiba pret griezumu ar asmeni (0.-5. efektivitates limenis) Ja 3ai ipasibai ir
noradits X limenis, tad TDM saskana ar E ir standarta efektivitates rezultats attieciba uz griezumizturibu = C: Parrausanas izturiba
(0.-4. efektivitates limenis) — D: Noturiba pret caurdursanu (0.-4. efektivitates limenis) - E: DM I1SO EN 13997 griezumizturiba (A-F
efektivitates limenis) — P: Triecienaizsardziba (neobligati) = cimdi nodrosina triecienaizsardzibu cimda pirkstu pamatlocitavas zona
(neattiecas uz pirkstu zonu, kuru nevar testét). Ja nav P norades, triecienaizsardziba nav attiecinama. Bridinajums! Cimdiem apstiprinatie
efektivitates limeni (no A lidz E) ir pamatoti ar testiem, kas veikti cimdu plaukstas zona. Cimdiem ar divam vai vairakam kartam, sie
kopéja snieguma limeni var ne vienmér atspogulo cimdu virskartas sniegumu. Cimdiem, kuru plaukstas dala un aizmugure ir izgatavota
no atskirigiem materialiem, mehaniska aizsardziba ir attiecinama tikai uz cimda plaukstas dalu. Attieciba uz asmens notrulinasanos
izturibas pret griezumiem testa laika (6.2.) izturibas pret griezumiem ar asmeni testa rezultati ir tikai orient&josi, savukart TDM izturibas
pret griezumiem tests (6.3.) attiecas uz standarta efektivitates rezultatu. (03) EN 407: 2020 - aizsardziba pret karstumu un liesmam un
(04) EN 407: 2020 - Aizsardziba pret karstumu, abas EN407 piktogrammas ar attiecigajiem limeniem — A: lerobezota liesmu izplatiba
(0.-4. efektivitates limenis) — B: Saskare ar karstuma avotu (0.—4. limenis) - tikai delnas aizsardzibai — C: Konvektivais karstums (0.—
4. limenis) — gan delnas, gan delnas virspuses aizsardziba - D: Izstarotais karstums (0.-4. limenis) — gan delnas, gan delnas virspuses
aizsardziba - E: Nelielas kauséta metala slakatas (0.-4. limenis) — aizsardziba delnas, delnas virspuses un mansetes zona - F: Liels
kauséta metala daudzums (0.-4. limenis) — aizsardziba delnas virspuses un mansetes zona Bridinajums! Ja uzslakstijies kauséts metals,
cimdu valkatajam nekavéjoties japamet darba vieta un janovelk cimds. Cimds var nenovérst visus apdegumu gasanas riskus. Cimdu, kas
sastav no vairakiem slaniem, gadijuma efektivitate ir attiecinama tikai uz visu izstradajumu, ietverot visus slanus. (05) 1ISO 18889: 2019
- aizsardziba pret pilniba vai daléji nozuvusiem pesticidiem = cimdiem, kuru plaukstas dala un aizmugure ir izgatavota no atskirigiem
materialiem, aizsardziba ir attiecindma tikai uz cimdu plaukstas dalu un pirkstgaliem, ka arT tikai uz stradniekiem, kuri nonak saskaré
ar sausam vai dalgji sausam pesticidu atliekam uz augiem péc apstrades ar pesticidiem. Bridinajums! Noturibas pret pesticidiem dati
var neatspogulot faktisko aizsardzibas ilgumu darba vieta un atskiribas starp maisijumiem un tiram kimiskajam vielam. Tadél ieteicams
parbaudtt, vai cimdi ir pieméroti paredzétajai izmantosanai, jo lietosanas apstakli darba vieta var atskirties no testésanas apstakliem
atkariba no temperatdras, abrazivas iedarbibas un degradacijas. Lietoanas gaita aizsargcimdi var nodrosinat mazaku pretestibu
pret bistamam kimiskajam vielam cimdu fizikalo ipasibu izmainu dél. Kustibas, aizkersanas, berze, degradacija, ko izraisa saskare ar
kimiskam vielam, u.c, var ievérojami samazinat faktiskas lietosanas laiku. Kodigu kimikaliju gadijuma degradacija var bat svarigakais
faktors, kas janem véra, izvéloties kimiski izturigus cimdus. Testésanas ilgums nav balstits uz faktisko lietojuma ilgumu, jo caurlaidibas
tests ir paatrinats tests, kura ietvaros parauga virsma ir pastaviga saskaré ar testa izmantojamo kimikaliju. Lai ari saskare ar atskaiditu
kimikaliju praktiska lietojuma apstaklos var bat ilgaka, visa virsma neatrodas pastaviga saskaré ar testéto kimisko vielu. (06) EN 511:
2006 - Aizsardziba pret aukstumu —A: Aukstuma parnesana (0.—4. limenis) — B: Saskare ar aukstuma avotu (0.-4. limenis) — C: Udens
caurlaidiba (0. vai 1.) — Bridinajums! Attieciba uz cimdiem, par kuriem tiek apgalvots, ka uz tiem ir attiecinams 0 limenis, jaatzimé,
ka tie var mitruma zaudét savas aukstuma izolacijas Tpasibas. (07) EN 12477: 2001 + Al: 2005 - aizsardziba metinasanas laika. EN
12477A = nodrosina aizsardzibu, veicot metinasanu ar augstu temperataru, tostarp lokmetinasanu ar segtu elektrodu un lokmetinasanu
aizsarggazé. EN 12477B = nodrosina aizsardzibu, veicot metinasanu ar zemaku temperatdru, kuras veik$ana nepieciesamas precizas
manipulacijas ar cimdoto roku, tostarp lokmetinasanu aizsarggazé ar volframa elektrodu. Ja cimdi tiek izmantoti lokmetinasanai, tos
nedrikst izmantot aizsardzibai pret elektrotriecienu. Ja cimdi ir mitri, samazinas to elektriska pretestiba. Sie cimdi parasti ir ultravioleta
starojuma necaurlaidigi. Nav standartizétu testa metozu UV caurlaidiguma noteik3anai. (08) EN 16350: 2014 - cimdi pieméroti lietosanai
vietas, kur pastav zonas ar viegli uzliesmojosu vai spradzienbistamu vielu klatbatni.

REGULATIVIE MARKEJUMI: (09) CE - produkts atbilst un ir sertificéts saskana ar Eiropas Regulas par individualajiem aizsardzibas
lidzekliem 2016/425 prasibam. PPE tipa parbaudes sertifikats (B modulis) un uzraudzitas produktu parbaudes (C2 modulis), vai ES
atbilstiba tipam, pamatojoties uz kvalitates nodrosinasanu razo3anas procesa (D modulis), ko veic Centexbel Belgium (identifikacijas
numurs 0493), Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde. Ja CE zimei seko cetrciparu kods, tas apzimé tas pilnvarotas iestades
identifikacijas numuru, kura atbild par IIl kategorijas atbilstibas novértéjumu produktiem, kas paredzéti aizsardzibai pret nozimigiem
riskiem. (10) UKCA - produkts atbilst un ir sertificéts saskana ar Eiropas Regulas par individualajiem aizsardzibas lidzekliem 2016/425
prasibam ar grozijumiem pieméro3anai Lielbritanija. Tipa parbaudes sertifikats (B modulis) un uz uzraudzitam produkta parbaudém
balstiti atbilstibas tipam sertifikati (C2 modulis) vai uz razo3anas procesa kvalitates nodrosinasanu balstiti atbilstibas tipam sertifikati
(D modulis) attieciba uz CE zimi tiek izmantoti ka pamats UKCA piemérosanai. Dazos gadijumos tipa parbaudes sertifikats (B modulis),
ko pieskir: Satra Technology Centre, Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD, UK. Sikaku informaciju
skatiet Apvienotas Karalistes atbilstibas deklaracija. Lai pieklatu ES vai Apvienotas Karalistes atbilstibas deklaracijai, apmekl&jiet vietni
www.ansell.com/regulatory (11) PARTIKAS PIKTOGRAMMA - piemérots saskarei ar partikas produktiem. Produkti, kas ir markéti ar $o
piktogrammu, atbilst Eiropas Regulam 1935/2004 un 2023/2006, ka arT visiem piemérojamiem attiecigo valstu normativajiem aktiem
attieciba uz materialiem, kas nonak saskaré ar partikas produktiem. (12) IZGATAVOSANAS DATUMS [MM-GGGG vai GGGG-MM] (13)
CA XX.XXX - apstiprinajuma sertifikats, kas pieskirts saskana ar Brazilijas Regulas prastbam (xx.xxxx ir sertifikata numurs). Lai iegltu
detalizétaku informaciju par produkta veiktspéju, sazinieties ar firmu “Ansell”. (14) ANSI/ISEA 105-2024 - Amerikas nacionalais standarts
(ANSI), kura publicétajs ir Starptautiska dro3ibas aprikojuma asociacija (International Safety Equipment Association — ISEA), kas méra
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roku aizsardzibu attieciba uz dazadiem rapnieciskajiem riskiem — A: Izturiba pret griezumiem (efektivitates limenis no Al lidz A9) - B:
Nodilumizturiba (0.-6. efektivitates [imenis) — C: Noturiba pret caurduréanu (0-5. efektivitates limenis). (15) GB SERTIFIKACIJAS ZIME
- produkts atbilst un ir sertificéts atbilstosi Kinas nacionala standarta GB 24541-2022 par roku aizsardzibu pret mehaniskiem riskiem
prasibam. (16) SIRIM SERTIFIKACIJAS ZIME - produkts atbilst un ir sertificéts atbilstosi Malaizijas SIRIM QAS International Sdn. Bhd.
prasibam

PIESARDZIBAS PASAKUMI ATTIECIBA UZ LIETOSANU: nekada gadijuma neizmantojiet cimdus/uzro¢us, darbojoties ar kidram
kimikalijam. Ja cimdi tiek izmantoti aizsardzibai darba ar pesticidiem, cimdus drikst lietot vienigi saskaré ar daléji vai pilnigi nozuvusiem
pesticidiem. Nemiet véra - lietojot cimdus ar auduma oderi, $ads audums var potenciali uzsikt pesticidus. Pirms lietosanas parbaudiet,
vai cimdiem/uzrociem nav defektu vai nepilnibu. Nevelciet cimdus/uzrocus, kuri ir netiri no iek$puses — pretéja gadijuma var tikt izraisits
adas kairinajums, ka rezultata iespéjama saslimsana ar dermatitu vai vél kaitigakas sekas. Cimdi/uzroci nedrikst nonakt saskaré ar
atklatu liesmu, iznemot gadijumus, kad tie apziméti ar EN 407 piktogrammu, kas norada uz aizsardzibu pret karstumu un liesmam. Ja
ir noradita aizsardziba pret nelielam izkauséta metala Slakatam, attiecigais cimds nav piemérots metinasanas darbiem. Produkti ar EN
407 apziméjumu nav paredzéti lietoSanai mitros apstaklos aizsardzibai pret karstumu. Pirms cimdu/uzrocu novilksanas tie janotira,
janomazga vai janoslauka. Izvairieties no pieskarsanas piesarnotam virsmam ar kailam rokam. Cimdus/uzrocus, kuru noturibas pret
plisumiem limenis ir 1 vai augstaks (saskana ar EN 388 prasibam), nedrikst izmantot aizsardzibai pret robotiem asmeniem vai ari, ja
pastav risks nonakt saskaré ar masinas kustigajam dalam. Saskarei ar partikas produktiem piemérotu cimdu/uzrocu sastavdalas var
noklat noteiktos partikas produktos. Lai uzzinatu, vai ir piemérojami konkréti ierobezojumi un ar kadiem partikas produktiem var
izmantot attiecigos cimdus/uzrocus, ldzu, konsultéjieties ar uznémuma “Ansell” parstavjiem vai skatiet “Ansell” partikas atbilstibas
deklaréaciju. Ja cimdi/uzro¢i ir markéti, apdrukatas virsmas nedrikst nonakt saskaré ar partikas produktiem. Ja cimdi/uzroci tiek izmantoti
spradzienbistamas vidés (ATEX), parliecinieties, vai tie atbilst EN 16350 prasibam. Personam, kas valka 3os izstradajumus, jabat atbilstosi
iezemétam, pieméram, valkajot atbilstosus apavus un apgérbu. Izvéloties cimdus, kas nodroina aizsardzibu pret aukstumu, janem véra
vairaki parametri, pieméram, vide, konkrétie apstakli un nodarbosanas. Bridinajums! Cimdus/uzrocus nedrikst izpakot, atvért, mainit
vai novilkt viegli uzliesmojosa vai spradzienbistama vidé. Cimdu/uzrocu elektrostatiskas Tpasibas var negativi ietekmét nolietosanas,
nodilums, piesarnojums un bojajumi, un tie var izradities nepietiekami bagatinati ar skabekli uzliesmojosa vidé, kur nepieciesama
papildu novértésana. Ja cimdi/uzroci tiek izmantoti metinasana, parliecinieties, vai tie atbilst EN 12477 prasibam.

PAREIZA UZVILKSANA UN NOVILKSANA: Cimdu uzvilksana: 1. Iznemiet cimdus no iepakojuma un parbaudiet, lai parliecinatos, vai nav
konstatéjami bojajumi, pieméram, caurumi vai plisumi, ka ari parbaudiet, vai nav pamanami defekti. 2. Ja cimdi ir vienadi abam rokam,
cimdu var uzvilkt jebkura roka. Pretéja gadijuma pirms uzvilksanas savietojiet cimdu ar attiecigas rokas ikski un pirkstiem. 3. Visus
pirkstus ievietojiet manseté un velciet manseti pari plaukstas locitavai. 4. Nodrosiniet, lai cimds labi piegultu pirkstiem un plaukstai.
Mansetei ciesi japiegul plaukstas locitavai. Cimdu novilk$ana: 1. Satveriet cimda armalu pie pirkstu galiem. 2. Novelciet cimdu no rokas.
3. Atkartojiet 3Ts darbibas pretéjai rokai. 4. Drosi izmetiet cimdus atbilstosi visam uz tiem eso3ajam kimikalijam vai bistamam vielam.

SASTAVDALAS / BISTAMAS SASTAVDALAS: Dazi cimdi/uzrodi var saturét sastavdalas, kuras, ka zinams, var bit iespéjamais alergijas
iemesls jutigiem cilvékiem, kam tas var izraisit kairinajumu un/vai alergiskas saskares reakcijas. Ja rodas alergiskas reakcijas,
nekavéjoties mekléjiet medicinisku palidzibu. (17) Bridinajums! Ja cimdi/uzro¢i satur dabisko lateksu, tas ir noradits uz iepakojuma.
Sada gadijuma SENSIBILIZETAM PERSONAM SIS PRODUKTS VAR IZRAISIT ALERGISKAS REAKCIJAS.

KOPSANAS INSTRUKCIJA: UZGLABASANA: Sargat no tiesiem saules stariem; uzglabat sausa vieta istabas temperatira un originalaja
iepakojuma. Neturét ozona avotu tuvuma. Ja cimdi/uzroci tiek pareizi uzglabati atbilstosi iepriek$ noraditajam, nav paredzama batiska
to efektivitates un-ipasibu pasliktinasanas. Ja cimdus var ietekmét noveco3anas vai uzglabasana, uz produktiem un/vai iepakojuma
materialiem noradits deriguma termins. TIRISANA: Uz cimdiem/uzro¢iem, kurus var mazgat, ir noradtas kop3anas piktogrammas, kas
attélotas Tpasaja informacija uz katra iepakojuma vai ta iek$pusé. So cimdu gadijuma nelietotu cimdu efektivitate nesamazinas péc 1
mazgasanas cikla (ja aiz mazgasanas piktogrammam nav simbola) vai 3 mazgasanas cikliem (3ada gadijuma ir noradits simbols “3x”).
Mazgasana ir veicama atbilstosi ISO 6330. Atlauto mazgasanas ciklu skaits ir noradits uz katra iepakojuma. Klients vai mazgatajs ir
atbildigs par cimdu efektivitati péc to mazgasanas, ja cimdi jau tikusi izmantoti. Ansell neuznemas atbildibu par to. UTILIZACUA: Lietotie
produkti, kas piesarnoti ar infekcioziem vai citadi bistamiem materialiem, pieméram, pesticidu atliekam, ir jaiznicina un tos nedrikst
plisumi, caurumi un cimdu materiala izturibas zudums. Atbrivojieties no tiem saskana ar vietéjo likumdo3anu. leteicams tos ierakt zemé
vai sadedzinat atbilstosi uzraudzibas nosacijumiem.
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PL REKAWICE | REKAWY ANSELL DO OCHRONY PRZED
ZAGROZENIAMI MECHANICZNYMI | TERMICZNYMI

ZASTOSOWANIE: Niniejszej instrukcji uzytkowania nalezy uzywac w powiazaniu ze szczegétowymi informacjami umieszczonymi na
rekawicach lub ich opakowaniu wewnetrznym. Produkty te zostaty stworzone z mysla o ochronie dtoni (rekawice) lub rak (rekawy)
przed zagrozeniami zdefiniowanymi przy uzyciu przedstawionych piktograméw, zgodnie z definicjami zawartymi w odpowiednich
normach EN lub EN ISO. Nalezy zapewnic, aby produkty te byty stosowane wytacznie zgodnie z przeznaczeniem opisanym powyzej.

OBJASNIENIE OZNACZEN | PIKTOGRAMOW, KTORE MOGA POJAWIC SIE NA REKAWICACH/OPAKOWANIACH: (01) EN/ISO 21420: 2020
- Nalezy zapoznac sie z instrukcjg uzytkowania przed rozpoczeciem korzystania z produktu lub skontaktowac sie z firma Ansell w celu
uzyskania dodatkowych informacji. Jesli pod dowolnym piktogramem oznaczono poziom X, oznacza to, ze dany test nie dotyczy tego
produktu, a rekawice nie zostaty zaprojektowane pod katem okreslonego zagrozenia i nie nalezy ich uzywac do ochrony przed nim. (02)
EN 388: 2016 + Al: 2018 - Ochrona przed zagrozeniami mechanicznymi — A: Odpornos¢ na scieranie (poziomy ochrony od 0 do 4) — B:
Odpornosc na przeciecie (poziomy ochrony od 0 do 5) Jedli oznaczono poziom X dla tej wtasciwosci, odpornosé na przeciecie z uzyciem
maszyny TDM dla wtasciwosci E stuzy jako orientacyjny wynik badania odpornosci na przeciecie - C: Odporno$¢ na rozdarcie (poziomy
ochrony od 0 do 4) — D: Odpornos¢ na przektucie (poziomy ochrony od 0 do 4) — E: Odpornos¢ na przeciecie badana z uzyciem maszyny
TDM wg normy ISO EN 13997 (poziomy ochrony od A do F)— P: Ochrona przed uderzeniami (opcjonalnie) = rekawice zapewniajace ochrone
przed uderzeniami w obszarze stawow (nie dotyczy to obszaru palcéw, ktérego nie mozna przetestowac). W przypadku braku oznaczenia P
rekawice nie zapewniaja ochrony przed uderzeniami. Ostrzezenie! Poziomy ochrony (od A do E) podane dla rekawic ustalono na podstawie
testow przeprowadzonych na rekawicach w obszarze dtoni. W przypadku rekawic ztozonych z dwdch lub wiekszej liczby warstw podane
ogodlne poziomy ochrony niekoniecznie odzwierciedlaja charakterystyke warstwy zewnetrznej. W przypadku rekawic o réznym wnetrzu
i grzbiecie dtoni ochrona mechaniczna dotyczy wytacznie wnetrza dtoni. Jesli chodzi o stepienie podczas testu odpornosci na przeciecie
(6.2) wyniki testu przeciecia maja wytacznie charakter szacunkowy, a wyniki testu odpornosci na przeciecie przy uzyciu maszyny TDM (6.3)
sg wynikami referencyjnymi. (03) EN 407: 2020 - Ochrona przed wysokimi temperaturami i ptomieniami oraz (04) EN 407: 2020 — Ochrona
przed wysokimi temperaturami, oba piktogramy EN407 z odpowiednimi poziomami ochrony dla — A: Ograniczone rozprzestrzenianie
sie ognia (poziomy od 0 do 4) — B: Ciepto kontaktowe (poziomy od 0 do 4) — tylko ochrona wnetrza dtoni — C: Ciepto konwekcyjne
(poziomy od 0 do 4) — ochrona wnetrza i grzbietu dtoni — D: Ciepto wypromieniowane (poziomy od 0 do 4) — ochrona wnetrza i grzbietu
dtoni — E: Niewielkie rozpryski stopionego metalu (poziomy od 0 do 4) — ochrona wnetrza i grzbietu dioni oraz mankietu — F: Duze
ilosci stopionego metalu (poziomy od 0 do 4) — ochrona grzbietu dtoni i mankietu. Ostrzezenie! W przypadku rozprysku stopionego
metalu uzytkownik powinien natychmiast opusci¢ miejsce pracy i zdjac rekawice. Rekawice moga nie eliminowac wszystkich zagrozen
zwigzanych z oparzeniami. W przypadku rekawic wielowarstwowych charakterystyka dotyczy wytacznie catego produktu i wszystkich
warstw. (05) 1ISO 18889: 2019 - Ochrona przed czesciowo lub catkowicie wysuszonymi pestycydami — W przypadku rekawic o réznym
wnetrzu i grzbiecie dtoni ochrona dotyczy wnetrza i koniuszkéw palcéw oraz jedynie pracownikéw wchodzacych ponownie, do stosowania
z czesciowo lub catkowicie wysuszonymi pozostatosciami pestycydow pozostajacymi na powierzchni roslin po zastosowaniu pestycydow.
Ostrzezenie! Dane dotyczace odpornosci na pestycydy moga nie odzwierciedlac rzeczywistego czasu dziatania ochrony w miejscu pracy
oraz moga nie obejmowac rozréznienia pomiedzy mieszaninami oraz czystymi substancjami chemicznymi. Zalecane jest sprawdzenie,
czy rekawice nadajq sie do planowanych zastosowan, poniewaz warunki w miejscu pracy moga roznic¢ sie od warunkéw testowania w
zaleznosci od czynnikéw takich jak temperatura, Scieranie i degradacja. Podczas uzytkowania rekawice ochronne moga wykazywac
mniejsza odpornos¢ na niebezpieczne czynniki chemiczne ze wzgledu na zmiany wtasciwosci fizycznych. Wykonywanie ruchdéw, rozdarcia,
tarcie, degradacja spowodowana kontaktem z substancjami chemicznymi itp. to czynniki mogace znaczaco skrdcic¢ rzeczywisty czas
eksploatacji. W przypadku zracych substancji chemicznych degradacja moze by¢ najwazniejszym czynnikiem, ktéry nalezy uwzglednic¢
przy wyborze rekawic odpornych na dziatanie czynnikéw chemicznych. Czas trwania testu nie jest oparty na rzeczywistym czasie
stosowania rekawic, poniewaz testy przenikalnosci sa testami przyspieszonymi, w przypadku ktérych powierzchnia rekawic pozostaje w
statym kontakcie z testowana substancja chemiczna, Czas ekspozycji moze by¢ dtuzszy w przypadku zastosowania w terenie rozciericzonej
formy uzytkowej, cata powierzchnia nie pozostaje w statym kontakcie z testowana substancja chemiczna, (06) EN 511: 2006 — Ochrona
przed niskimi temperaturami — A: Zimno konwekcyjne (poziomy od 0 do 4) — B: Zimno kontaktowe (poziomy od 0 do 4) — C: Przenikanie
wody (0 lub 1) — Ostrzezenie! W przypadku rekawic, dla ktérych wskazano poziom 0, nalezy mie¢ na uwadze fakt, ze po zamoknieciu moga
one utraci¢ wtasciwosci izolacyjne w niskich temperaturach. (07) EN 12477: 2001 + Al: 2005 - Ochrona przed spawaniem. EN 12477A =
ochrona przy pracach spawalniczych przy wyzszych temperaturach (dotyczy to réwniez spawania drutem rdzeniowym i spawania metoda
MIG). EN 12477B = ochrona przy pracach spawalniczych przy nizszych temperaturach, w ktérych wymagana jest duza sprawnos¢ manualna
(dotyczy to réwniez spawania metoda TIG). W przypadku uzywania rekawic przy spawaniu tukowym nie nalezy uzywac ich do ochrony
przed porazeniem elektrycznych. Opornos¢ elektryczna rekawic obniza sie, gdy rekawice sa mokre. W normalnych warunkach rekawice
uniemozliwiaja przenikanie promieniowania UV. Brak ustandaryzowanej metody testowej umozliwiajacej wykrywanie przenikania
promieniowania UV. (08) EN 16350: 2014 — Rekawice zdatne do uzytku w miejscach, w ktérych sa obecne materiaty palne lub wybuchowe.

OZNAKOWANIA WYMAGANE PRZEPISAMI: (09) CE - Produkt jest zgodny i ma certyfikat zgodnosci z wymaganiami rozporzadzenia UE
w sprawie $rodkéw ochrony indywidualnej 2016/425. Certyfikat badania typu (modut B) i, jesli dotyczy, nadzorowane kontrole produktu
(modut C2) lub okreslenie zgodnosci z typem na podstawie kontroli jakosci procesu produkcji (modut D) przyznane przez instytucje
Centexbel Belgium (I.D. 0493), Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde. Oznakowaniu CE towarzyszy 4-cyfrowy kod, ktéry odnosi sie do
numeru identyfikacyjnego jednostki notyfikowanej odpowiadajacej za ocene zgodnosci z kategoria Il (modut C2 lub D) dla produktéw
chroniacych przed bardzo powaznymi zagrozeniami. (10) UKCA - Produkt jest zgodny i ma certyfikat zgodnosci z wymaganiami
okreslonymi w rozporzadzeniu 2016/425 w sprawie srodkéw ochrony indywidualnej, ze zmianami majacymi zastosowanie do Wielkiej
Brytanii. Certyfikat badania typu (modut B) oraz certyfikaty zgodnosci z typem na podstawie nadzorowanej kontroli produktéw (modut
C2) lub certyfikaty zgodnosci z typem na podstawie zapewnienia jakosci procesu produkcji (modut D) dla oznakowania CE sg stosowane
do uzyskania oznakowania UKCA. W niektérych przypadkach: certyfikat badania typu (modut B) przyznany przez instytucje Satra
Technology Centre, Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD, Wielka Brytania. Wiecej informacji mozna
znalez¢ w deklaracji zgodnosci z przepisami Wielkiej Brytanii. W celu uzyskania deklaracji zgodnosci z przepisami UE lub Wielkiej
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Brytanii nalezy odwiedzi¢ strone www.ansell.com/regulatory (11) PIKTOGRAM ZYWNOSCI - Nadaja sie do kontaktu z zywnoscia,
Produkty oznaczone tym piktogramem sa zgodne z rozporzadzeniami UE 1935/2004 i 2023/2006 oraz z wtasciwymi przepisami
krajowymi dotyczacymi materiatow przeznaczonych do kontaktu z zywnoscia. (12) DATA PRODUKCJI [MM-RRRR lub RRRR-MM] (13)
CA XXXXX - Certificate of Approval (CA) poswiadcza spetnienie wymogow przepiséw prawa brazylijskiego (gdzie xx.xxxx to numer
certyfikatu). Szczegdtowe informacje dotyczace charakterystyki produktu mozna uzyska¢ od firmy Ansell. (14) ANSI/ISEA 105-2024 —
Amerykanska norma krajowa (ANSI) opublikowana przez organizacje Safety Equipment Association (ISEA), stuzaca do pomiaru ochrony
dtoni przed réznymi zagrozeniami w srodowisku przemystowym — A: Odporno$¢ na przeciecie (poziomy ochrony od Al do A9) — B:
Odpornosc¢ na $cieranie (poziomy ochrony od 0 do 6) —C: Odpornos¢ na przektucie (poziomy ochrony od 0 do 5). (15) OZNAKOWANIE
CERTYFIKACYJNE GB - Produkt jest zgodny i ma certyfikat zgodnosci z chirska norma krajowa GB 24541-2022 dotyczaca ochrony
dtoni przed zagrozeniami mechanicznymi. (L6) OZNAKOWANIE CERTYFIKACJI SIRIM - Produkt jest zgodny i ma certyfikat zgodnosci z
wymogami Malaysia SIRIM QAS International Sdn. Bhd.

SRODKI OSTROZNOSCI DOTYCZACE UZYTKOWANIA: Nie wolno uzywac rekawic/rekawéw jako ochrony przed ciektymi chemikaliami.
W przypadku uzytkowania do ochrony przed pestycydami rekawice nalezy stosowac tylko do ochrony przed czesciowo lub catkowicie
wysuszonymi pestycydami. W przypadku rekawic z podszewka z tkaniny nalezy pamietac, ze pestycydy moga by¢ wchtaniane przez takie
tkaniny. Przed uzyciem nalezy sprawdzi¢, czy rekawice/rekawy nie maja wad lub niedoskonatosci. Nie nalezy zaktadac rekawic/rekawow
zabrudzonych od srodka — moga one wywotac¢ podraznienia prowadzace do zapalenia skéry lub powazniejszych urazéw. Rekawice/
rekawy nie powinny stykac sie z odstonietym ptomieniem, chyba ze zamieszczono na nich piktogram EN 407 oznaczajacy ochrone przed
wysoka temperaturg i ptomieniami. W przypadku wystepowania matych rozpryskéw stopionego metalu rekawic nie nalezy uzywac
do prac spawalniczych. Produkty oznaczone piktogramem EN 407 nie sg przeznaczone do stosowania w $rodowiskach mokrych do
ochrony przed wysoka temperatura. Rekawice/rekawy nalezy przed zdjeciem wyczysci¢, wyprac lub wytrze¢ do sucha. Unika¢ dotykania
zanieczyszczonych powierzchni gotymi rekami. Rekawic/rekawéw o poziomie odpornosci na rozdarcie 1 lub wyzszym (wg normy EN 388)
nie nalezy uzywac do ochrony przed ostrzami zabkowanymi ani tam, gdzie zachodzi ryzyko, ze mogtyby sie zaplata¢ w ruchome czesci
maszyn. Rekawice/rekawy przeznaczone do kontaktu z zywnosécia moga wykazywac¢ pewien stopier migracji w przypadku okreslonych
typdw pozywienia. Aby sprawdzi¢ obowiazujace ograniczenia oraz okreslone rodzaje zywnosci, z ktérymi mozna uzywac rekawic/
rekawoéw, nalezy zasiegnac porady w firmie Ansell lub zapoznac sie z trescig Deklaracji zgodnosci produktéw Ansell przeznaczonych do
kontaktu z zywnoscia. Jesli rekawice/rekawy sa oznakowane, zadrukowane powierzchnie nie powinny stykac sie z zywnoscia. W przypadku
uzywania rekawic/rekawdw w strefach zagrozonych wybuchem (ATEX) nalezy upewnic sie, ze sa one zgodne z wymogami normy EN 16350.
Osoby uzywajace tych produktéw powinny by¢ odpowiednio uziemione, np. poprzez noszenie wtasciwego obuwia i odziezy. Podczas
wybierania rekawic zapewniajacych ochrone przed zimnem nalezy wzia¢ pod uwage szereg czynnikéw, takich jak srodowisko, warunki
oraz wykonywana praca. Ostrzezenie! Nie wolno rozpakowywac, otwierac, dopasowywac ani zdejmowac rekawic/rekawéw podczas
przebywania w atmosferze palnej lub wybuchowej. Na wtasciwosci elektrostatyczne rekawic/rekawéw niekorzystny wptyw moga miec:
starzenie, zuzycie, zanieczyszczenie oraz uszkodzenie i wtasciwosci te moga by¢ niewystarczajace we wzbogacanych tlenem atmosferach
palnych, w ktérych to przypadkach niezbedne jest przeprowadzenie dodatkowej oceny. W przypadku stosowania rekawic/rekawéw do
spawania nalezy upewnic sie, ze sa oznaczone jako zgodne z norma EN 12477.

PRAWIDEOWE ZAKLADANIE | ZDEJMOWANIE REKAWIC: Zaktadanie rekawic: 1. Wyjmij jedna rekawice z opakowania i sprawdz
ja pod katem otwordw i rozdaré oraz wszelkich widocznych wad. 2. Jesli rekawice sa obureczne, mozna je nosi¢ na dowolnej dtoni.
W przeciwnym wypadku nalezy dopasowac palce i kciuk do odpowiedniej dtoni przed zatozeniem rekawic. 3. Wtéz piec¢ palcow do
mankietu i naciagnij mankiet na nadgarstek. 4. Sprawdz dopasowanie wokot palcéw i wnetrza dtoni. Mankiet powinien przylegac
doktadnie do nadgarstka. Zdejmowanie rekawic: 1. Chwy¢ zewnetrzna czes¢ rekawicy w poblizu koficowek palcéw. 2. Zdejmij rekawice
z dtoni. 3. Powtorz te czynnosci w odniesieniu do drugiej rekawicy. 4. Bezpiecznie zutylizuj w zaleznosci od substancji chemicznych lub
innych niebezpiecznych materiatow znajdujacych sie na rekawicach.

SKEADNIKI / SKEADNIKI NIEBEZPIECZNE: Niektére rekawice/rekawy moga zawiera¢ sktadniki, o ktérych wiadomo, iz moga by¢
ewentualng przyczyna alergii u uczulonych na nie 0séb, u ktérych moze sie rozwina¢ kontaktowe podraznienie lub reakcja alergiczna.
W przypadku wystapienia reakcji alergicznych nalezy natychmiast zasiegna¢ pomocy medycznej. (17) Ostrzezenie! Jesli rekawice/
rekawy zawieraja naturalny lateks, fakt ten jest oznaczony na opakowaniu. W takim przypadku PRODUKT MOZE POWODOWAC
REAKCJE ALERGICZNE u 0s6b uczulonych.

INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZACE KONSERWACJI: PRZECHOWYWANIE: Nie wystawia¢ na bezposrednie dziatanie promieni stonecznych,
przechowywac w suchym miejscu w temperaturze pokojowej oraz w oryginalnym opakowaniu. Nie wystawiac na dziatanie zrédet ozonu.
Jesli rekawice/rekawy sa przechowywane w prawidtowy sposéb, jak opisano wyzej, nie traca swoich wtasciwosci, a ich charakterystyka
nie ulega znaczacej zmianie. Jesli na rekawice/rekawy moga wptyna¢ procesy starzenia lub przechowywanie, data waznosci jest
okreslona na produktach i/lub ich opakowaniach. CZYSZCZENIE: Rekawice/rekawy, ktére mozna prac, sa oznaczone odpowiednimi
piktogramami ze szczeg6towymi informacjami, zamieszczonymi na opakowaniach lub wewnatrz opakowan. Charakterystyka takich
rekawic nie ulegnie zmianie: po 1 cyklu prania (jesli po piktogramie oznaczajacym pranie nie znajduje sie zadne inne oznaczenie) lub
po 3 cyklach prania (jesli po piktogramie znajduje sie oznaczenie ,3x”). Pranie rekawic nalezy wykonywac zgodnie z wymogami normy
1SO 6330. Liczba dopuszczalnych cykli prania jest oznaczona na kazdym opakowaniu. Jesli rekawice byty juz wczesniej uzywane, za ich
wiasciwosci po praniu odpowiedzialny jest klient lub pralnia. Firma Ansell nie ponosi za to odpowiedzialnosci. UTYLIZACJA: Uzywane
produkty zanieczyszczone czynnikami zakaznymi lub innymi materiatami niebezpiecznymi powinny zosta¢ zutylizowane i nie nalezy
uzywac ich ponownie. Nalezy je wyrzuci¢, gdy pojawia sie na nich znaki zuzycia podczas uzytkowania (takie zmiana koloru, rozdarcia i
ostabienie rekawic). Nalezy je zutylizowac zgodnie z obowigzujacymi lokalnymi przepisami. Sktadowanie i utylizacja odpadéw musza
odbywac sie w warunkach kontrolowanych.

Ansell MECHANICAL & THERMAL RESISTANT INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE 39



http://www.ansell.com/regulatory

YCTONYNBU HA MEXAHUYHO Bb3AEUCTBUE U

TEPMOYCTONYBU PbKABULIU U PBKABEJIU HA ANSELL

YIMOTPEBA: Tean MHCTPYKLMM 3a yrnoTpeba TpsAbBa Aa ce U3nosni3BaT 3aefjHO CbC CreumanHaTa nHpopmaLms, yromeHata BbpXy pbKaBuuute
w/vnn BbpXy MbpBaTa MM OMakoBKa. Tesn NPOAYyKTKN Ca NpeAHa3HayeHn 3a 3allnTa Ha pbueTe A0 KUTKUTe (p'bKaBI/ILLVI) nnu pbueTe O pamMoTo
(pbKaBenu) oT p1UCKOBe, KAaKTO e NoKa3aHo OT U306paseHnTe NUKTorpamu, AedrHpaHn B CboTBeTHUTe cTaHgapTu EN nunm EN ISO. Mons, yBepeTte
ce, ye NpoAyKTUTE Ce U3Nos3BaT CaMo Mo YKa3aHOTO NpefHa3Ha4YeHne, KakTo e OnncaHo no-rope.

OBACHEHUE HA MAPKUPOBKUTE U MUKTOrPAMUTE, KOUTO MOXKE 1A CA MOKA3AHU HA PbKABULIUTE/ONAKOBKATA: (01) EN ISO
21420: 2020 - Mons, NnpoyeTeTe MHCTPYKLMUTE 3a yNoTpeba, Npeay fja U3ronssate NpoAyKTuTe, unn ce cabpkeTe ¢ Ansell 3a noseue nHdopmayis.
AAKO Mog, HAKOSA OT MUKTOrpammTe € MOCOYEHO HIBO X, TOBa O3HauaBa, Ye TO3V TeCT He e MPUNOXKMM 1 pbKaBliLiaTa He e MpoeKT1paHa 1 CriefoBaTesIHO
He TpAbBa Aa ce M3Mon3Ba 3a Tasn KOHKPeTHa onacHocT. (02) EN 388: 2016 + A1: 2018 - 3awyyTa cpelly MexaH14HN puckose — A: YCTONUMBOCT
Ha npeTpriBaHe (HrBa Ha epeKTMBHOCT OT 0 A0 4) — B: YCTOMUMBOCT Ha cpsA3BaHe (H1Ba Ha epeKTUBHOCT oT 0 10 5) AKO HMBO X e MOCOoYeHO 3a ToBa
cBoiicTBO, TDM cnipsiMo E e pedepeHTHUAT pesynTaT 3a edpeKTBHOCTTa Ha YCTOMUMBOCT Ha cpssBaHe - C: YCTOMUMBOCT Ha pa3kbcBaHe (HvBa Ha
edexTnBHOCT OT 0 10 4) — D: YcToinumBocT Ha npobuBaHe (HMBa Ha epekTBHOCT 0 10 4) — E: TDM ISO EN 13997 ycTonumnBOCT Ha cpA3BaHe (HMBa Ha
edexTnBHOCT OT A 10 F) - P: Ygapo3awymtHi (onums) = pbKaBuLy, OCUrypsBaLLy 3alyyTa CpeLly yaap B 06nacTTa Ha CTaBuTe Ha NPbCTUTe (He Baxkun
3a obnacTTa Ha MPbCTUTE, KOATO He e TecTBaHa). AKO He e nocoyeHa byksa P, HAma 3awmTa cpetly yaap. Mpegynpexaexue! MocoueHnTe HYBa Ha
edekTnBHOCT (0T A fio E) 32 pbKaBuLUTe ce 6a3npaT Ha TeCToBe, NPoBeAeHN CaMo BbpXy 06N1acTTa Ha AnaHTa Ha pbKasuuyTe. Mpy pbKaBuLy ¢ iga
VM noBeye C/10A Te3un 06LUM HYBa Ha ePeKTVBHOCT MOXe Aia He OTpa3ABaT HernpeMeHHO eeKTVBHOCTTa Ha Hall-BbHLUHMA CJ10i Ha pbKaBuLaTa. 3a
PbKaBULMTE, NPY KOUTO ANaHTa v obpaTHaTa CTpaHa 1 MaHLLUEeTa ca PasfnyHK, MexaHUYHaTa 3aluTa e NPUIoXIMa CaMo KbM AnaHTa Ha pbKasuLaTa.
3a npyTbNABaHE NPU U3NMTBaHe 3a YCTONUMBOCT Ha cps3BaHe (6.2) pesyntatuTe oT u3nutBaHeTo Coupe ca camo Nnokasatenu, JoKaTo U3NUTBaHeTo 3a
YCTOMUMBOCT Ha cpsasBaHe no TDM (6.3) e pedepeHTHUAT pesynTaT 3a edekTnsHocT. (03) EN 407: 2020 - 3awuTa cpelly TonanHa v nnambLy v (04)
EN 407: 2020 - 3awyiTa cpelLy TonvHa, 1 asete nuktorpamt EN407 cbe cboTBeTHITE HUBa 33 — A: OrpaHUYeHO pasnpoCcTpaHABaHe Ha niambLyTe
(HmBa o1 0 fo 4) - B: KoHTaKTHa TonnmHa (Hvea ot 0 Ao 4) — camo 3a 3awyuTa Ha fnaHTa — C: KoHBeKTUBHa TonnvHa (H1ea ot 0 4o 4) — 3aLyuTa Ha AnaHTa v
obpatHata cTpaHa — D:JTbuncTa TonnvHa (HvBa ot 0 4o 4) — 3aluTa Ha AlaHTa v obpaTHaTta cTpaHa — E: Manku npbcku pastoneH metan (HvBa ot 0 fo 4) —
3alymTa Ha ANaHTa, obpaTHaTa CTpaHa 1 MaHLweTa — F: lonemu KonuyecTsa pastoneH meTan (HuBa ot 0 10 4) — 3aluTa Ha 06paTHaTa CTpaHa U MaHLUeTa.
lMpeaynpexpgeHue! B ciyqali Ha NPbCKX pa3ToreH MeTan noTpebUTeNAT TpsAbBa Aa HarycHe BegHara paboTHOTO MACTO M [a CBa/ pbKaBuuata.
PbKaBuLjata MoXe fja He eMMNHIPa BCUYKU PUCKOBE OT U3rapsaHe. 3a pbKaBULUTe, KOUTO ca MHOMOC/IOViHY, ePEKTUBHOCTTa € MPUIoXKMMa Camo 0
Lens NPOAYKT, BKIOYNTENHO Bnyky cioese. (05) 1ISO 18889: 2019 — 3aLuuTa OT YaCTUYHO WM LIATIOCTHO M3CbXHAMM NECTULMAN — 3a PbKaBULWTE,
npw KOMTO AnaHTa 1 o6paTHaTa CTpaHa Ha pbKaTa Ca pasfivyHu, 3alyTata e NpUoK1UMa caMo KbM [1aHTa 1 NPbCTUTE Ha pbKaBuLaTa U camo 3a
PaboTHULMTE, KOWTO BIM3aT MOBTOPHO, 3a U3MOM3BaHe CPelly CyX1 N YacTUYHO CyXW OCTaTbLiyt OT MECTVLMAM, KOUTO OCTaBaT Mo MOBbPXHOCTTa
Ha pacTeHVeTo Cfiefl HaHacAHe Ha nectuumauTe. lMpegynpexaeHue! ViHpopmaumaTa 3a YCTONUMBOCTTa KbM NECTULMAN MOXe Aa He oTpasfsa
peanHaTa NPOAB/MKUTENIHOCT Ha 3alyuTaTa Ha PabOTHOTO MACTO U pa3rpaHMUaBaHETO MeXAy CMecU 1 YMcTv Xumikanu. Mpenopbusa ce fa ce
NpoBepY NPUroAHOCTTa Ha PbKaBHLMTE 3a CbOTBETHATA Lief, Thil KaTo YCII0BKATa Ha PabOTHOTO MACTO MOTaT f1a Ce pas/inyaBaT OT TECTOBWTE YC/I0BUA
B 3aBMCVIMOCT OT TemMrnepaTtypara, MpeTp1BaHETO 1 BlIOLIABAHETO Ha KauecTsata. [1pu M3Mo13BaHeTo MM € Bb3MOXHO 3aLMTHITE PbKaByLM Aa UMaT
no-cnaba yCTOMUMBOCT KbM OMacHU XUMUKanui BCNEACTBYE Ha MPOMEHUN BbB GpU3NYHITE CBOCTBA. [IBUXKEHNA, pa3KbCBaHe, TPUEHE, BRoLaBaHe
Ha KauecTBaTa, MPUYMHEHN OT XUMNYECKN KOHTAKT 11 [p., MOTaT CbLUECTBEHO Aa CbKPaTAT JelCTBUTeNIHaTa NPOABIKUTENIHOCT Ha yroTpeba. Mpu
KOPO3VIBHM XVIMVIKa/u BIOLLABAHETO Ha KauecTBaTa Moxe Aa 6bie Hal-BaXKHUAT aKTop, KOMTO TpAGBa fja ce B3eMe Moy, BHIMaHWe npw 13bopa Ha
XUMNYECKH YCTONUMBM PbKaBUL. [POABKUTENHOCTTa Ha U3NUTBAHETO He ce 6a3vpa Ha AelICTBUTENIHOTO BpeMe Ha U3Mosi3BaHe, Tbil KaTo TecTbT
3a NPOMNYCKIMBOCT € YCKOPEHO U3NUTBaHe, NP KOETO NOBBLPXHOCTTa Ha 0bpaseLia e B MOCTOAHEH KOHTAKT C TECTOBUA XUMMKan. Bbnpeku ue BpemeTo
Ha eKcrnosuLisaTa Moxe fia 6bae No-gbAro Npyi npunaraHe B NMosesy YCIIOBYA MY pa3pefeH CbCTaB, LiAniaTa MOBbPXHOCT He e B MOCTOAAHEH KOHTAKT C
TecToBUA XummKan. (06) EN 511:2006 - 3awmra cpeluy cTya — A: [peaaBaHe Ha CTyf upes KoHBeKLUmA (HyBa oT 0 o 4) - B: MpepnasaHe Ha cTyg upes
KOHTaKT (HuBa ot 0 fjo 4) — C: MpoxuksaHe Ha Boga (0 unu 1) - Mpegynpexaexne! MNpu pbKaBuLK, 3a KOMTO € NOCOYEHO HIBO 0, TpAGBa Aa ce Ma
npesBnA, Ye Npu HaMOKpPAHe Te MoraT fa 3arybaT cryaousonupallmTe cv coiicTea. (07) EN 12477: 2001 + A1: 2005 - 3awyuta cpellly 3aBapAsaHe.
EN 12477A = 3awyita npy BUCOKOTEMMEPATYPHO 3aBapABaHe, BKIIOUMTENHO PbUHO enekTpoabroso u MIG 3aBapsasaHe. EN 12477B = 3awura ot
HIICKOTEMMepaTypHO 3aBapsABaHe, KOETO U3MCKBa BUCOKO HUBO Ha yMeHue, BKounTenHo TIG 3aBapaBaHe. Korato pbKaBuumTe ce 13Mon3sat 3a
[IbroBo 3aBapsABaHe, Te He TPsAbBa fla Ce M3MO/I3BaT 3a 3alLTa CpeLLly TOKOB yaap. EneKTpocbnpoTvBrTENHUTE CBOMCTBA Ha PbKaBULIMTE HaManABaT,
aKo ce HaMOKpAT. PbKaBu1LMTE 06UKHOBEHO He NO3BOMABAT NPOHUKBaHe Ha UV bueHua. Hama cTaHpapTu3npaH MeToA 3a U3nuTBaHe 3a oTKprBaHe
Ha npoHukeaHe Ha UV sibuetiis. (08) EN 16350: 2014 — PbKaBuLM, MOAXOAALLM 3a yroTpeba B 30HYM C HanMume Ha 3ananvmmmy 1nv B3prBoomnacHu
BelecTsa.

PET'YJIATOPH/ MAPKWPOBKM: (09) CE - MpoayKTHT CbOTBETCTBA U € cepTdMLMPaH CpsMO U3MCKBaHYISITA Ha eBponeiickins PernameHT 2016/425
OTHOCHO NIMYHMTE NpefnasHu cpeactsa. CepTudukat 3a TMNoso mscnegsare Ha JIMC (mogyn B) 1 npoBepkmn Ha npogyKTa nog Haasop (mogyn C2)
WM TUMOBO CbOTBETCTBME Bb3 OCHOBA Ha OCUIypsBaHe Ha KauecTBOTO Ha MPon3BOACTBeHMA npouec (Moayn D) ot Centexbel Belgium (1.D. 0493),
Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde. Korato mapkupoBskata CE e nocneaBaHa oT YeTmpuLmdpeH Kof, KOMTO ce oTHacA A0 NAeHTUOMKALMOHHNA
Homep Ha HotuduumpaHus opraH, KOWTO OTroBaps 3a oLeHKa Ha CboTBeTcTBreTo 3a Kateropus lIl (mogyn C2 unm D), 3a npoayKTy 3a 3alumTa ot
cepuo3Hm puckose. (10) UKCA - MpoayKTbT CbOTBETCTBA 1 KOTAToO € NMPUIIOKUMO e cepTUdMLIMPaH CNpsMO U3NCKBaHUATA Ha PernameHTa 2016/425
OTHOCHO NINYHUTE NPeAnasHU CPeACTBa, C 3MEHEHVATa 3a NpunaraHe BbB BenvkobputaHua. CeptuuKaTsT 3a TUMOBO U3NUTBaHe (Moayn B) n
cepTndrKaTMTe 3a CbOTBETCTBME CMPAMO TWMa ce Ba3mpaT Ha CynepBU3MpaHmn NPOAYKTOBY Nposepku (Moayn C2) nnm cboTBETCTBME CPAMO THMa,
Ha 6a3a ocurypsiBaHe Ha KauecTBOTO Ha NPOU3BOACTBeHMA NpoLec (Moayn D) 3a CE MapKupoBKY 11 ce U3ron3Bar Kato 6asata 3a npunaraHe Ha UKCA.
B HAKow Cryyam cepTrdmKaT 3a TUMOBO n3cnefsaHe (Mogyn B) ot Satra Technology Centre, Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire,
NN16 8SD, ObeanHeHOTO KpancTBo. 3a noseye NOAPOGHOCTM, MONA, HanpaseTe cnpaBka ¢ [leknapauusa 3a cboTeTcTBrie 3a O6efUHEHOTO
Kpancteo. Mons, nocetete: www.ansell.com/regulatory, 3a aa nonyuute [leknapaums 3a cbotsetctaue 3a EC nnn ObegnHeHoto kpanctso (11)
MUKTOrPAMA HA XPAHA - MNopxoaALum 3a KOHTaKT € XpaHWUTeNHM NpoAyKTu. MpofyKTuTe € Ta3u NMKTorpama ca B CbOTBETCTBYE C eBPONeNcKITe
Pernamentnt 1935/2004 1 2023/2006, KaKTo U C BCUUKM MPUNOXKUMY HAaLMOHANHN pa3nopenbyt Mo OTHOLLEHUEe Ha MaTepuanuTe, KOUTO BAv3aT
B KOHTaKT C xpaHuTenHu npogyktu. (12) AATA HA MPOU3BOACTBO [MM-ITTT unu IMTT-MM] (13) CA XX.XXX - CepTudukat 3a ogobpeHme 3a
CbOTBETCTBUE C U3MCKBAHWATA Ha GpaswsickaTa pasnopeaba (kbaeto XX.XXX ce oTHaca o Homepa Ha cepTrduKata). 3a no-nogpobHa nHpopmaumsa
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BG MPOADBIIAK.

OTHOCHO XapaKTepUCTUKITE Ha MpopyKTa, Mons, obbpHeTe ce Kbm Ansell. (14) ANSI/ISEA 105-2024 - AmepyiKaHCKU HaLMOHaneH ctaHaapT
(ANSI), ny6nukyBaH oT MexxayHapogHaTa acoumauma 3a obopyasaHe 3a 6e3onacHocT (ISEA), n3mepBaliki 3alumTaTa 3a pbLeTe CnpAMO pasinyHn
VHAYCTpranHu prckose — A: YCTONUMBOCT Ha cpsidBaHe (HMBa Ha edekTBHOCT oT A1 go A9) — B: YcTonumBocCT Ha npeTpriBaHe (H1Ba Ha epeKTUBHOCT
o1 0 f10 6) — C: YCTONUMBOCT Ha npobriBaHe (HUBa Ha edekTBHOCT oT 0 A0 5). (15) MAPKUPOBKA 3A CEPTU®UKAT MO GB - MpogyKTsT oTroBaps
Ha 1 e cepTMdNLMpPaH CbIMacHO M3UCKBaHUATA Ha KUTACKWA HauvoHaneH ctaHaapT GB 24541-2022 3a 3awuTa Ha pbleTe cpelly MexaHu4YHn
puickose. (16) MAPKUPOBKA 3A CEPTU®UKAT MO SIRIM - MpoayKTsT OTroBaps Ha 1 e cepTuduumpaH CbriacHo U3nckBaHuATa Ha Malaysia
SIRIM QAS International Sdn. Bhd.

MPEANA3HU MEPKW MNMPU YMNOTPEBA: Huikora He n3non3saiiTe pbKaBuLuTe/pbKaBenvTe C TEUHN XMMUYECKN BelliecTBa. AKO pbKaBuuuTe
Ce M3non3BarT 3a 3alnTa Npu NPpUNoXKeHNA ¢ nectuungun, M3non3BanTe camo cpeLly YaCcTUYHO U HaMbJIHO CYyXWN NecTUUuan. Vmante npensug,
Ye NpU pbKaBULW C TEKCTWHA MognnaTa € Bb3MOXHO NecTuumamnTe aa ce abcopbupart oT TeKCTUHUTE TbKaHw. Mpean ynotpeba nposepete
p'bKaBVILI,VITe/p'bKaBeJ'IVI 3a ,Eled)eKTI/I nnn HeCbBbPLIEHCTBA. W36sreante Aa ' NoCTaBATe, ako Ca 3aMbpPCeHN OT BbTpeLLHaTa CTpaHa — MoraT Aa
Pa3ApasHAT Koxata, NPUYNHABANKI epMaTUT UK NO-CePUO3HN nocneanuy. PbkaBuumuTe He TpAbBa Aa BN3AT B KOHTAKT C OTKPUT NNambK,
OCBEH aKO He ca 06sBeHM C nMKTOrpamata EN 407 3a 3aumTa OoT ToNIMHa 1 Nnambun. AKO Manku NPbCKM pa3ToneH MeTan ca 06ﬂBeHVI, Toraea
pbKaBuLaTa He e nopaxoAALa 3a AeHOCTY No 3aBapsABaHe. MpoayKTuTe, 3asBeHn ¢ EN 407, He ca npefiHasHauyeHn fa 6baaT U3nonssaHy B
MOKpPU yCNI0BMA 3a 3alluTa OT TOorn/InHa. P'bKaBVILlI/ITe/p'bKaBe!'IVI Tpﬂ6Ba [a ce NoYUCTAT UNu N3MUAT, N NOACYLWAT Npean cBanfaHe. MN36sareante
[la JOKOCBaTe 3aMbPCEH MOBbPXHOCTU C roNn pble. PbKaBuLy/pbKaBenn ¢ HUBO Ha YCTOMYMBOCT Ha pa3kbcBaHe 1 unm no-sucoko (no EN
388) He Tpﬂ6Ba Aa ce n3nons3ear 3a 3awuTa ot Ha3bOeHu OCTpueTa U1 Npu pUCK OT 3axBallaHe B ABVKELN Ce MAalUMHHN YacTu. P'bKaBI/ILLVITe/
pbKaBenu, NOAXOAALLYM 3a KOHTAKT C XPaHUTENHM NPOAYKTYW, MOraT [ia MoKaxkaT 13BeCTHa MUrPaLya CPAMO KOHKPETHN XPaHUTENHN NPOAYKTH.
3a VIHd)OpMaLlI/Iﬂ OTHOCHO NPUNOXNMUTE OrPaHNYeHNA N C KOW KOHKPETHU XPaHUTeSTHW NpoAyKTu MoraTt fa ce mn3nonseat p‘bKaBI/ILlVITe/
pbKaBenuTe, Mona, KoHcyntupaiTe ce ¢ Ansell unu nposepeTe B AeknapaumaTa 3a CbOTBETCTBUE NpW XpaHuTe Ha Ansell. Ako pbkasuLuTe/
pbKaBennTte ca ¢ PUCYHKU WU Haanucu, He MO3BOJIABANTE KOHTAKT Ha wamMroBaHaTta CTpaHa C XpaHu. Ako p'bKaBI/ILLVITe/p'bKaBEJ'II/ITE we
ce n3nonsBat B ekcnnosueHu cpean (ATEX), yBepeTe ce, ye Te OTroBapAT Ha u3uUckBaHuATa Ha EN 16350. Jluua, Hocewm Taknea NpoayKTH,
TpsAbBa Aa 6bgaT NPaBUIHO 3a3eMeHM, Hamp. Ypes afeksBaTHN 0byBKU 1 obnekno. HAKonko napameTbpa TpAbBa fa 6baaT B3eTv npeasuy B
npoLieca Ha U360p Ha pPbKaBULIa, KOATO 3alLuTaBa CpeLLy CTy/, KaTo HanpuMep cpeaa, UHABUAYanHU ycnosua v feiHocT. MpegynpexaeHue!
P'bKaBVILlI/ITE/p'bKaBeHVITe He Tpﬂ6Ba Aaa 6'b[:\aT pa3onakoBaHW, OTBAPAHW, PeryiMpaHn nnv CBasfaHu B 3anaanma 1in eKCniosnsHa aTMOC(bEpa.
EneKkTpocTaTMyHNTE CBOIICTBA Ha PbKaBuULTe/pbKaBenuTte Morar Aa 6bAaT HebnaronpUATHO NOBUAHN OT CTapeeHe, N3HOCBaHe, 3aMbpcABaHe
v yBpexaaHe 1 € Bb3MOXKHO fla He Ca AOCTaTbyHM 3a 3anaammmn aTMOCd)epVI, 6oratn Ha Kncnopog, 3a Kouto ca HeOﬁXO,ElVIMVI AONBAHUTENHN
npoBepku. AKO pbKaBuLMTe/pbKaBennTe e N3M0oM3BaT 3a MPUIOXKEHNA CbC 3aBapABaHe, yBepeTe ce, ye Te ce No3oBasaT Ha EN 12477.

MPABUJIHO NMOCTABAHE U CBAJIAHE: Kak ce nocTaBAT pbKaBuuuTe: 1. /13BageTe pbkaBuuuTe OT NakeTa v rvi NpoBepeTe, 3a fla ce yBepuTe, Ye
HAMa I'Ip06I/IBVI 1nn pa3kbCBaHWA, 1 NPOBEPETE 3a BCAKAKBU 3abenexumn ,qed)eKTVl. 2. Ako PbKaBuyuTe ca npegHasHa4vyeHu 3a yn0Tpe6a n C aete
pblie, Te MoraT Aja 6bAaT HOCEHM Ha BCAKa OT pblieTe. B npoTuBeH cyyaii noapaBHeTe NPbLCTITE Y NaneLia Ha pbKasyiLaTa C NpaBusiHaTa pbka npeav
nocTaBesHe. 3. BKapaﬁTE neTTe NPbCTa U naneua B MaHLeTa n VI3F|‘pr'Ial7IT€ MaHLUEeTa BbPXY KUTKaTa. 4. I'IpOBepeTe 3a CMrypHo npunAaraHe okono
npBLCTUTE U NaHTa. MaHLWeTHT TpAGBa [ NacBa MITbTHO OKOMO KiTKaTa. Kak ce cBanAT pbKaBuumTe: 1. XBaHeTe BbHLUHWA Pb0 Ha ejHaTa pbKaBuLy
npy Bbpxa Ha npbcTuTe. 2. Vi3gbpraiite pbkaBuUaTa oT pbkata. 3. [oBTopeTe 3a Apyrata pbka. 4. M3xBbprete 6e30MacHO CNpAMO BCAKAKBU
XUMIYECKM BELLLeCTBa UM OMacHN MaTepyanii o pbKasuLmTe.

CbCTABKU / ONACHUN CbCTABKW: HAkon pbKaBuLW/pbKaBennm Moxe Aa CbAbpxaT CbCTaBKY, 3@ KOWTO e U3BECTHO, Ye buxa mornu fa
npeav3BMKaT anepruy Npy YyBCTBUTETHY XOPa, KOUTO MOXeE [la NoJlyyaT Apa3HeHe U/Wiu anepriiHa peakuys npn KOHTakKT. Mpu anepruyHa
peakuya BefiHara ce 06bPHETe KbM MeAULIMHCKO NviLie 3a cbBeT. (17) Mpeaynpexaerne! Ako pbKaBuLMTe/pbKaBennTe CbAbpPKaT ecTecTBeH
narekc, ToBa Tpsiba fa 6bAe ynomeHato Ha onakoskara. B to3u cnyyait TO3U MPOAYKT MOME AA NMPUYNHU ANTEPTUMHU PEAKLUUA npun
YyBCTBUTENHM XOpa.

WHCTPYKLMN 3A [PUMXIN: CbXPAHEHMUE: MNa3eTe OT npAka CibHYEBa CBETIMHA; CbXpaHABaNTe Ha CTaiiHa Temnepatypa v CyXo MACTO U
[pbKTe B OpuriHanHaTa onakoBka. [la ce gbpxKaT Aaneye oT U3TOUYHMLM Ha 030H. AKO pbKaBULUTe/pbKaBeuTe ce CbXpaHABAT MO MOAXOAALL
HauVH, KaKTo e OCOYEHO MNO-Tope, Te HAMA [la 3ary6AT CBOMUTE KauecTBa v HAMA Aa POMEHAT 3HAUNTENHO XapaKTepUCTUKITE Cn. AKO pbKaBuLmuTe/
pbKaBenuTe 6uxa MOrM fa 6bJaT 3acerHaTu OT ocTapABaHe WM CbXpaHeHe, AaTaTa Ha Cpoka Ha rofHOCT e MOCOYeH Ha npopyKTute u/
VAN Ha onakoBbuHKTe Matepuany. MOYUCTBAHE: PbkaBuLuTe/pbKaBeniTe, KOUTO MOraT fja ce nepar, Le ca 0603HaueHn ¢ NMKTorpamm 3a
rpyikm, KOUTO Lie 6bAaT 1n306paseHn no crneurduyHaTa MHGOPMaLMA Ha N BbB BCAKa OMaKoBKa. Mpy Te3un pbKaBULM XapaKTepUCTUKUTE Ha
Hen3non3BaHNTe PbKaBULW HAMa [la ce BAOLAT CbOTBETHO: cief} T UMKbA Ha npaHe (ako He e NMoKasaH CYMBON cfief, NMKTOrpammTe 3a npaHe)
1K 3 UMKba Ha npaHe (B TO31 Cilyyvait Baxku cmBombT ,3X”). MpaHeTo ce n3BbpLuBa cnpamo ISO 6330. BpoAT Ha fonycTUMK LKAK Ha npaHe
Ce NoKa3Ba Ha BCAKa OMakoBKa. Korato pbkaBuLuTe Beye ca U3Mon3BaHu, KNMEHTHT MK NIMLIETO, KOETO Nepe pbKaBuULuTe, HOCAT OTTOBOPHOCT
3a XapakTepuCTVKnTe Ha pbkaBuumTte cnef npaHe. Ansell He Hocu oTroBopHocT 3a ToBa. U3XBBPJIAHE: V3non3saHu npogyKT, KOUTO ca
3aMbPCeHN C MHPEKLIMO3HM UV APYTY ONAacHW MaTeprany, KaTo HanpumMep OCTaTbuHK NeCcTULMAN, TPAGBa Aa GbAAT N3XBLPAAHU U fia He ce
M3M0N3BaT NOBTOPHO. PbKaBunLuTe/pbKaBenuTe TpsAbBa a ce U3XBbPSIAT, LOM MOKa3BaT HAKAKBY NPU3HaLM Ha BOLLaBaHe Ha KayecTBaTta no
Bpeme Ha ynoTpeba, KaTo obe3LBeTABaHe, pa3KbCBaHe 1 0TCNabBaHe Ha pbKaBuULMTE. VI3XBBPAAHETO M CTaBa CbrlacHO MeCTHUTE pasnopeaou.
YHuLLOXaBaHe Uy U3rapsiHe Camo Mog KOHTPOJI.
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SL MEHANSKO IN TOPLOTNO ODPORNE ROKAVICE IN
ROKAVI ANSELL

UPORABA: Ta navodila za uporabo je treba uporabljati skupaj s posebnimi informacijami na rokavicah in/ali embalazi. 1zdelki so
zasnovani za zas¢ito dlani (rokavice) ali rok (rokavi) pred nevarnostmi, ki so prikazane na piktogramih, kot je dolo¢eno v zadevnih
standardih EN ali EN ISO. Poskrbite, da se bodo izdelki uporabljali samo za predviden namen, kot je navedeno zgoraj.

RAZLAGA OZNAK IN PIKTOGRAMOV, KI SO LAHKO PRIKAZANI NA ROKAVICAH/EMBALAZI: (01) EN ISO 21420: 2020 - Pred uporabo
izdelkov preberite navodila za uporabo. Ce potrebujete dodatne informacije, se obrnite na druzbo Ansell. Ce je pod katerim koli
piktogramom omenjena raven X, to pomeni, da test ni veljaven in da rokavica ni zasnovana za to specificno nevarnost ter je zato
ni mogoce uporabiti za ta namen. (02) EN 388: 2016 + Al: 2018 - Zascita pred mehanskimi nevarnostmi — A: odpornost proti obrabi
(raven zascite od 0 do 4) — B: Odpornost proti prerezu (razred zascite od 0 do 5) Ce je za to lastnost indiciranaraven X, je TDM skladno
z E rezultat referen¢ne zascite za odpornost proti prerezu - C: odpornost proti trganju (raven zascite od 0 do 4) — D: odpornost proti
prebodu (raven zascite od 0 do 4) - E: odpornost proti prerezu skladno s preskusi TDM po standardu I1SO EN 13997 (raven zascite od A
do F) - P: Zas¢ita pred udarci (izbirno) = rokavice, ki zagotavljajo zad¢ito pred udarci na obmog¢ju ¢lenkov (ne velja za obmocje prstov,
ki ga ni mogoce testirati). Ce ni oznake P, tudi ni za¢ite pred udarci. Opozorilo! Navedene ravni zascite (od A do E) rokavic temeljijo
na preskusih, izvedenih na rokavicah na obmocju dlani rokavic. Pri rokavicah z dvema ali vec¢ plastmi splosne ravni zascite ne odrazajo
nujno stopnje zascite zunanje plasti rokavic. Pri rokavicah, kjer se povrsini na dlani, hrbtni strani in manseti razlikujejo, je mehanska
zascita omejena na dlan rokavice. Kar se tice otopitve med testom odpornosti proti prerezu (6.2), so rezultati testa Coupe pomembni
samo, Ce je rezultat referencne zascite pridobljen s testom odpornosti proti prerezu TDM (6.3). (03) EN 407: 2020 - Zascita pred toploto in
ognjem in (04) EN 407: 2020 - Zascita pred toploto, oba piktograma EN407 z zadevnimi ravnmi za - A: omejena stopnja gorljivosti (raven
zascite od 0 do 4) - B: odpornost proti kontaktni toploti (raven zascite od 0 do 4) — samo za zascito dlani — C: zad¢ita pred konvekcijsko
toploto (raven zas¢ite od 0 do 4)- za zascito dlani in hrbtnega dela — D: zas¢ita pred sevalno toploto (raven zascite od 0 do 4)- za
zascito dlani in hrbtnega dela — E: odpornost na manjsa zlitja tekoce kovine (raven zascite od 0 do 4)- za zas¢ito dlani, hrbtnega dela
in mansete — F: odpornost na vecja zlitja tekoce kovine (raven zascite od 0 do 4) — za za¢ito hrbtnega dela in man3ete. Opozorilo! V
primeru manjsega zlitja tekoce kovine takoj zapustite delovno mesto in snemite rokavice. Rokavica morda ne bo odpravila vseh tveganj
v zvezi z opeklinami. Pri rokavicah, ki imajo vec plasti, raven zascite velja samo za celoten izdelek vkljuéno z vsemi plastmi. (05) 1ISO
18889: 2019 - Zascita pred delno ali popolnoma suhimi ostanki pesticidov — Pri rokavicah, kjer se dlan in hrbtna stran razlikujeta, je
raven zascite veljavna samo za dlan in konice prstov in samo pri ponovnem vstopu delavcev, ko je rokavica v stiku s suhimi in delno
suhimi ostanki pesticidov, ki ostanejo na povrsini rastlin po nanosu pesticidov. Opozorilo! Informacije o odpornosti proti pesticidom
morda ne odrazajo dejanskega trajanja zascite na delovnem mestu in razlik med zmesmi in ¢istimi kemikalijami. Priporo¢amo, da
preverite, ali rokavice ustrezajo predvideni uporabi, saj se lahko pogoji uporabe na delovnem mestu razlikujejo od preskusnih pogojev,
kar je odvisno od temperature, obrabe in razkroja. Pri uporabi so lahko zas¢itne rokavice manj odporne proti nevarnim kemikalijam
zaradi sprememb fizikalnih lastnosti. Premiki, raztrgana mesta, obraba ali razkroj, ki so posledica stika s kemikalijami in drugega, lahko
bistveno skrajsajo ¢as uporabe. Pri korozivnih kemikalijah je lahko razkroj najpomembnejsi dejavnik pri izbiri rokavic, odpornih proti
kemikalijam. Trajanje testa ne temelji na dejanskem Casu, saj je test pronicanja pospesen test, pri katerem je vzorec v stalnem stiku s
preskusno kemikalijo. Ceprav je lahko trajanje izpostavljenosti med uporabo razredéene formulacije na terenu daljée, celotna povrsina
ni v stalnem stiku s preskusno kemikalijo. (06) EN 511: 2006 — ZasCita pred mrazom — A: zad¢ita pred konvekcijskim mrazom (raven
zaitite od 0 do 4) — B: zai¢ita pred kontaktnim mrazom (raven zas¢ite od 0 do 4) — C: Prepustnost za vodo (0 ali 1) — Opozorilo! Ce
imajo rokavice po navedbi stopnjo zas¢ite 0 mokre, lahko izgubijo toplotno izolativnost. (07) EN 12477: 2001 + Al: 2005 - Zascita
pred nevarnostmi varjenja. EN 12477A = zascitne rokavice za uporabo pri varjenju visjo toploto, vklju¢no z varjenjem z elektrodo in
varjenjem MIG. EN 12477B = zascita za uporabo pri varjenju z nizjo toploto, ki zahtevajo visoko gibljivost rokavic, vklju¢no z varjenjem
TIG. Ce rokavice uporabljate za oblo¢no varjenje, jih ne uporabljajte za zas¢ito pred elektri¢nim udarom. Elektri¢na upornost rokavic
se zmanjsa, Ce se rokavice zmocijo. Te rokavice navadno ne prepuscajo UV-sevanja. Za dolocanje prepustnosti UV-sevanja ne obstajajo
standardizirane metode. (08) EN 16350: 2014 — Rokavice ustrezajo zahtevi za uporabo v pozarno ali eksplozijsko ogrozenih obmogjih.

REGULATIVNE OZNAKE: (09) CE - Izdelek je certificiran in skladen z zahtevami evropske Uredbe o osebni zas¢itni opremi 2016/425.
Certifikat o preverjanjuskladnosti tipa osebne zascitne opreme (modul B) in nadzorovana preverjanja izdelka (modul C2), kjer je primerno,
ali preverjanje tipske skladnosti na podlagi zagotavljanja kakovosti v proizvodnem procesu (modul D) je izvedla druzba Centexbel
Belgium (1.D. 0493), Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde. Ce oznaki CE sledi étirimestna koda, ki se nanasa na identifikacijsko stevilko
priglasenega organa, odgovornega za izvedbo ocene skladnosti kategorije |1l (modul C2 ali D) glede zascite, ki jo izdelek zagotavlja pred
resnimi tveganji. (10) UKCA - izdelek je certificiran, kjer je primerno, in skladen z zahtevami Uredbe o osebni zas¢itni opremi 2016/425,
kot je spremenjena za veljavnost v ZK. Certifikat o tipskem pregledu (modul B) in certifikati o tipski skladnosti na podlagi nadzorovanih
preverjanj izdelka (modul C2) ali tipski skladnosti na podlagi zagotavljanja kakovosti proizvodnega procesa (modul D) za oznako CE
se uporabljajo kot podlaga za uporabo UKCA. V nekaterih primerih certifikat pregleda tipa (modul B) s strani druzbe Satra Technology
Centre, Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 85D, ZK. Ce Zelite podrobnejse informacije si oglejte Izjavo o
skladnosti za ZK. Ce Zelite pridobiti izjavo EU o skladnosti ali izjavo ZK o skladnosti, obié¢ite spletno stran: www.ansell.com/regulatory
(11) PIKTOGRAM HRANE - Primerno za stik z Zivili. 1zdelki, ki so opremljeni s tem piktogramom, so skladni z evropskima uredbama
1935/2004 in 2023/2006 ter z vsemi veljavnimi nacionalnimi predpisi za materiale, ki pridejo v stik s Zivili. (12) DATUM PROIZVODNJE
[MM-LLLL ali LLLL-MM] (13) CA XX.XXXX - Potrdilo o ustreznosti, izdano skladno z brazilskimi predpisi (pri ¢emer je xx.xxxx stevilka
potrdila). Ce Zelite podrobnejse informacije o u¢inkovitosti izdelka, se obrnite na druzbo Ansell. (14) ANSI/ISEA 105-2024 — Ameriski
nacionalni standard (ANSI), ki ga je izdala Mednarodna zveza za varnostno opremo (ISEA), ki meri zadcito rok za razli¢na industrijska
tveganja—A: odpornost proti prerezu (raven zascite od A1 do A9) — B: odpornost proti obrabi (raven zas¢ite od 0 do 6) — C: odpornost proti
prebodu (raven zascite od 0 do 5). (15) OZNAKA CERTIFIKACIJE vB - Izdelek je skladen in certificiran skladno z zahtevami Kitajskega
nacionalnega standarda GB 24541-2022 glede zas¢ite rok pred mehani¢nimi nevarnostmi. (16) OZNAKA CERTIFIKACIJE SIRIM - Izdelek
je skladen in certificiran po zahtevah Malezijskega SIRIM QAS Mednarodna Sdn. Bhd.

Ansell MECHANICAL & THERMAL RESISTANT INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE 42



http://www.ansell.com/regulatory

SL NADALJEVANIJE

PREVIDNOSTNI UKREPI ZA UPORABO: Rokavic/rokavov nikoli ne uporabljajte s tekocimi kemikalijami. Rokavice uporabljajte samo
kot zascito pred delno ali povsem posusenimi pesticidi, ¢e jih uporabljate za zas¢ito na podrocju uporabe pesticidov. Opozarjamo vas,
da lahko rokavice s podlogo iz blaga absorbirajo pesticide. Pred uporabo preglejte rokavice/rokave glede poskodb ali nepravilnosti.
1zogibajte se uporabi rokavic, ki so umazane znotraj — lahko bi razdrazile koZo in tako povzrocile dermatitis ali hujse reakcije. Rokavice/
rokavi ne smejo priti v stik z odprtimi plameni, razen ¢e niso opremljeni s piktogramom EN 407 za zascito pred toploto in ognjem.
Ce lahko pride do majhnih brizgov staljene kovine, rokavica ni primerna za uporabo pri varjenju. Izdelkov, za katere je navedeno,
da izpolnjujejo zahteve standarda EN 407, ni dovoljeno uporabiti v mokrih pogojih za zascito pred toploto. Rokavice/rokave je treba
ocistiti, oprati ali obrisati do suhega, preden jih snamete. Izogibajte se dotikanju kontaminiranih povrsin z golimi rokami. Rokavice/
rokavi z ravnjo odpornosti proti trganju 1 ali vec¢ (skladno s standardom EN 388) se ne smejo uporabljati za zas¢ito pred nazobc¢animi
rezili ali kadar obstaja nevarnost zapletanja v premikajoce se dele strojev. Pri rokavicah/rokavih, ki so primerni za stik z zivili, lahko
pride do dolocene migracije snovi pri dolocenih vrstah zivil. Za informacije o veljavnih omejitvah in o tem, za katera Zivila se rokavice/
rokavi lahko uporabljajo, se obrnite na druzbo Ansell ali preberite izjavo o skladnosti z zivili druzbe Ansell. Ce so rokavice/rokavi
oznaceni, potiskane povriine ne smejo priti v stik s hrano. Ce rokavice/rokave uporabljate v eksplozivnih okoljih (ATEX), zagotovite, da
ustrezajo zahtevam standarda EN 16350. Osebe, ki nosijo te rokavice, morajo biti ustrezno ozemljene, tj. morajo nositi ustrezna obuvala
in oblacila. Pri postopku izbire rokavice, ki §¢iti proti mrazu, je treba upostevati ve¢ parametrov, kot so okolica, individualni pogoji in
poklic. Opozorilo! Rokavic/rokavov ne smete razpakirati, odpirati, nastavljati ali odstranjevati v vnetljivih ali eksplozivnih atmosferah.
Na elektrostati¢ne lastnosti rokavic/rokavov lahko negativno vplivajo staranje, obraba, kontaminacijain poskodbe, zato morda ne bodo
zadostni za vnetljive atmosfere z vijim delezem kisika, kjer so potrebne dodatne ocene. Ce se bodo rokavice uporabljale pri varjenju,
se prepricajte, da je omenjen tudi standard EN 12477.

PRAVILNO NADEVANJE IN SNEMANJE: Kako si nadeti rokavice: 1. Rokavice vzemite iz paketa in jo preglejte, da zagotovite odsotnost
lukenj ali raztrganin ter preverite, ali so vidne kakréne koli pomanjkljivosti. 2. Ce so rokavice obojeroéne, jih lahko nadenete na katero
koli roko. V nasprotnem primeru poravnajte prste in palec rokavice z ustrezajoco roko, preden rokavico nadanete. 3. Prste in palec
vstavite v manseto in manseto povlecite cez zapestje. 4. Preverite, ali se rokavice dobro prilegajo v obmocju prstov in dlani. Manseta se
mora dobro prilegati zapestju. Kako si sneti rokavice: 1. Primite zunanji rob ene rokavice pri konicah prstov. 2. Rokavico povlecite pro¢
od roke. 3. Postopek ponovite na nasprotni roki. 4. Rokavice odvrzite na varen nacin, v odvisnosti od kemikalij ali nevarnih snovi, ki so
na rokavicah.

SESTAVINE/NEVARNE SESTAVINE: nekatere rokavice/rokavi lahko vsebujejo sestavine, ki so znane kot mozni povzrocitelji alergij pri
obeutljivih osebah, pri katerih lahko pride ob stiku do razdrazenosti koze in/ali alergijske reakcije. Ce pride do alergijskih reakcij, takoj
poiétite zdravnigki nasvet. (17) Opozorilo! Ce rokavice/rokavi vsebujejo naravni kavéuk, bo to navedeno na embalazi. V tem primeru
LAHKO TA IZDELEK POVZROCI ALERGIJSKE REAKCIJE pri preobéutljivih ljudeh.

NAVODILA ZA VZDRZEVANJE: SHRANJEVANJE: Ne izpostavljajte neposredni sonéni svetlobi; Shranjujte pri sobni temperaturi in na
suhem mestu, v izvirni embalazi. Shranjujte lo¢eno od virov ozona. Ce so rokavice/rokavi pravilno shranjeni, kot je navedeno zgoraj,
se ne bo zmanjsala njihova uc¢inkovitost, njihove znacilnosti pa se ne bodo pomembno spremenile. Ce na rokavice/rokave lahko vpliva
tudi staranje ali shranjevanje, je na izdelku in/ali embalazi naveden rok uporabe. CISCENJE: Rokavice/rokave, ki se jih lahko pere, bodo
na ali v embalazi opremljeni s piktogrami za vzdrzevanje, ki bodo vsebovali specificne informacije. Pri teh rokavicah se ucinkovitost se
nerabljene rokavice ne zmanjsa: po 1 ciklu pranja (Ce za piktogrami za pranje ni nobenih simbolov) ali po 3 ciklih pranja (v tem primeru
je uporabljen simbol »3x«). Pranje se izvaja skladno s standardom ISO 6330. Stevilo ciklov pranja je prikazano v informacijah v embalazi.
Vendar pa stranka ali pralnica odgovarjata za ucinkovitost rokavic po pranju, ¢e so bile rokavice ze uporabljene. Ansell v tem primeru ne
prevzema nikakrsne odgovornosti za ta namen. ODSTRANJEVANJE: Uporabljene izdelke, ki so bili kontaminirani s kuznimi ali drugimi
nevarnimi snovmi, kot so ostanki pesticidov, je treba zavreci in jih ne smete uporabiti znova. Rokavice/rokave je treba zavreci, ko med
uporabo pokaZzejo kakrsne koli znake razkroja, kot so razbarvanje, raztrganine in oslabitev rokavic. Zavrzite jih v skladu z lokalnimi
predpisi. Odlaganje na odlagalisce in seziganje morata biti nadzorovana.
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ET ANSELL MEHAANILISED JA KUUMUSKILDAD KINDDAD
JA VARRUKAD

KASUTAMINE: See kasutusjuhend on mdeldud kasutamiseks koos konkreetse teabega, mis on toodud kinnastel ja/v6i nende pakendi
vélisel imbrisel. Need tooted on loodud kaitsmaks kasi (kindad) vai kasivarsi (varrukad) piltkujutistel kujutatud ohtude eest, nii nagu
maaratletud vastavates EN voi EN ISO standardites. Jalgige, et tooteid kasutatakse vaid selleks ettenahtud otstarbel, nagu toodud
eespool.

KINNASTEL/PAKENDIL LEIDUDA VOIVATE MARGISTE JA PILTKUJUTISTE SELGITUS: (01) EN ISO 21420: 2020 - Lugege enne toodete
kasutamist kasutusjuhiseid voi votke lisateabe saamiseks Ghendust Anselliga. Kui mistahes piltkujutise all on mainitud on taset X,
tahendab see, et see test ei ole kohaldatav ja kinnas ei ole loodud selle konkreetse ohu jaoks ja seda ei tohi kasutada. (02) EN 388: 2016
+ Al: 2018 - Kaitse mehaaniliste ohtude eest — A: Kulumiskindlus (toimivusklass 0 kuni 4) - B: Tera L6ikekindlus (toimivusklass 0 kuni 5)
Kui X-i tase on selle omaduse jaoks naidatud, on TDM vastavalt E-le [Gikekindluse viite toimivuseks - C: Purunemiskindlus (toimivusklass
0 kuni 4) - D: Torkekindlus (toimivusklass 0 kuni 4) — E: TDM ISO EN 13997 Gikekindlus (toimivusklass A kuni F) - P: Kokkuparke kaitse
(valikuline) = kindad pakuvad kokkupdrke kaitset kinda sGrmenukkide piirkonnas (ei kehti sérmede alale, mida ei ole véimalik testida).
Kui P-d ei vaideta, siis kokkupdrkekaitset ei rakendu. Hoiatus! Kinnaste toimivusklassid (A kuni E) pghinevad katsetustele, mis on
tehtud ainult kinnaste peopesapiirkonnas. Kinnaste puhul, millel on kaks v6i rohkem kihti, ei pruugi tildine toimivusklass peegeldada
kinda valimise kihi toimivust. Kinnaste puhul, mille peopesa ja kaeselja piirkond on erinevad, kehtib mehaaniline kaitse ainult kindla
peopesa piirkonnas. Ldikekindluse katse (6.2) ajal tuhmumise korral on katse tulemused vaid viiteks, samas kui TDM l&ikekindluse
test (6.3) on vordlustulemus. (03) EN 407: 2020 - Kaitse kuumuse ja leegi vastu ja (04) EN 407: 2020 - Kaitse kuumuse vastu, molemad
EN407 piltkujutised vastavate tasemetega- A: Piiratud leegi levimine (tasemed 0 kuni 4) — B: Kontaktsoojus (tasemed 0 kuni 4) — ainult
peopesa kaitsmiseks — C: Konvektiivne soojusiilekanne (tasemed 0 kuni 4) — peopesa ja kaeselja kaitse — D: Soojuskiirgus (tasemed
0 kuni 4) — peopesa ja kaeselja kaitse — E: Sulametalli pritsmed vaikeses koguses (tasemed 0 kuni 4) - peopesa, kaeselja ja katiste
kaitse - F: Sulametalli pritsmed suures koguses (tasemed 0 kuni 4) - kaeselja ja katise kaitse. Hoiatus! Sulametalli pritsmete korral
peab kasutaja kohe tédkohast lahkuma ja kinda kaest votma. Kinnas ei pruugi kérvaldada kogu pdletuse ohtu. Mitmekihiliste kinnaste
puhul kehtivad toimivusnaitajad ainult terviktoote puhul, mis sisaldab kaiki kihte. (05) 1ISO 18889: 2019 - Kaitse osaliselt voi taielikult
kuivanud pestitsiidide vastu — Kinnaste puhul, mille peopesa ja kaeselja piirkond on erinevad, kehtib kaitse ainult kinda peopesa ja
sdrmeotste piirkonnas ja on moeldud ainult tootajatele, kes puutuvad kokku osaliselt voi taielikult kuivanud pestitsiidide jaakidega, mis
jaavad parast pestitsiidi kasutamist taime pinnale. Hoiatus! Pestitsiidide vastupidavuse andmed ei pruugi peegeldada tegelikku kaitse
kestust tookeskkonnas ja voib olla segu ja puhta kemikaali korral erinev. Soovitatav on veenduda, et kindad sobivad kavandatavaks
kasutuseks, sest tookoha tingimused vaivad erineda katsetuse tingimustest temperatuuri, hddrdumise ja halvenemise osas. Kasutatud
kaitsekindad voivad pakkuda vaiksemat vastupidavust ohtlike kemikaalide suhtes fltsikaliste omaduste muutumise tottu. Liigutused,
rebenemine, hoordumine, kemikaalidega kokkupuutest tingitud halvenemine jms voivad oluliselt vahendada tegelikku kasutusaega.
Soovitavate kemikaalide korral on halvenemine kaige olulisem tegur, mida kaaluda kemikaalikindlate kinnaste valimisel. Katse kestus
ei pohine tegelikul kasutusajal, kuna labitungimiskatse on kiirendatud katse, mille puhul naidise proovipind on pidevalt kontaktis
katsekemikaaliga. Kuigi kokkupuute kestus vaib valikasutuses olla pikem ja toimuda lahjendatud ainega, ei ole kogu pind pidevas
kontaktis testitava kemikaaliga. (06) EN 511: 2006 — Kaitse kiilma vastu — A: Kiilmajuhtivus (tasemed 0 kuni 4) - B: Kilmataluvus (tasemed
0 kuni 4) — C: Veelabilaskvus (0 voi 1) — Hoiatus! Kinnaste puhul, millel on klass 0, tuleb arvestada, et need voivad kaotada marjana
kilma isoleerimise vGime. (07) EN 12477: 2001 + Al: 2005 - Kaitse keevitamise vastu. EN 12477A = kaitse korge kuumusega keevituse
juures, sealhulgas stick- ja MIG-keevitus. EN 12477B = kaitse suurt osavust ndudva madala kuumusega keevituse juures, sealhulgas
TIG-keevitus. Kui kindaid kasutatakse kaarkeevituse juures, ei tohiks neid kasutada elektrilo6gi eest kaitsmiseks. Kinnaste elektritakistus
véaheneb, kui kindad saavad marjaks. Kinnas ei voimalda tavaliselt UV kiirguse labitungimist. UV kiirguse labitungivuse tuvastamiseks
ei ole olemas standardset testimismeetodit. (08) EN 16350: 2014 - Kindad sobivad kasutamiseks piirkondades, kus leidub sattivaid voi
plahvatusohtlikke alasid.

REGULATIIVSED MARGISED: (09) CE - Toode vastab ja on sertifitseeritud vastavalt isikukaitsevahendite Euroopa maaruse 2016/425
nduetele. IKV tudbihindamistdend (moodul B) ja kontrollitud tootekontroll (moodul C2) vai tootmiskvaliteedi tagamisel pohinev
tatbivastus (moodul D), mille on véljastanud Centexbel Belgium (1.D. 0493), Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde. Kui CE-margistele
jargneb neljakohaline kood, viitab see tdsiste ohtude eest kaitsvate isikukaitsevahendite Il kategooria vastavushindamise (moodul
C2 voi D) eest vastutava teavitatud / volitatud asutuse identifitseerimisnumbrile. (10) UKCA - Toode vastab ja on sertifitseeritud
vastavalt isikukaitsevahendite kohta kaivale maarusele 2016/425, koos Suurbritannia jaoks kehtivate muudatustega. UKCA taotlemisel
voetakse aluseks tutbihindamise sertifikaat (moodul B) ja vastavus tutbisertifikaatidele, mis pchinevad jarelevalvega tootekontrollidel
(moodul C2) vi tootmisprotsessi kvaliteedi tagamisel pdhineval tutbivastavusel (moodul D). Manel juhul titbihindamise sertifikaat
(moodul B) Satra tehnoloogiakeskuselt, Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD, Uhendkuningriik.
Uksikasju vaadake UK vastavusdeklaratsioonist. EL-i v&i UK vastavusdeklaratsiooni saamiseks minge aadressile: www.ansell.com/
regulatory (11) TOIDU PILTKUJUTIS - Sobib kokkupuuteks toiduainetega. Selle piltkujutisega tooted vastavad Euroopa méaarustele
1935/2004 ja 2023/2006, aga ka koikide rakendatavate toiduga kokkupuutumiseks ettenahtud materjalide rahvuslikele maarustele.
(12) TOOTMISKUUPAEV [KK-AAAA v&i AAAA-KK] (13) CA XXXXX - Thbikinnitustunnistus, sertifitseeritud vastavalt Brasiilia maaruse
nduetele (xx.xxxx tahistab sertifikaadi numbrit). Toote toimimise kohta lisainfo saamiseks, votke palun tihendust Anselliga. (14) ANSI/
ISEA 105-2024 - Rahvusvahelise Ohutusseadmete Assotsiatsiooni (ISEA) avaldatud Ameerika riiklik standard (ANSI), mis moodab kate
kaitset mitmesuguste t66stusriskide korral — A: LGikekindlus (toimivusklass Al kuni A9) — B: Kulumiskindlus (toimivusklass 0 kuni 6) —
C: Torkekindlus (toimivusklass 0 kuni 5). (15) GB SERTIFITSEERIMISMARK - toode vastab ja on sertifitseeritud vastavalt Hiina riikliku
standardi GB 24541-2022 nduetele, mis kasitleb kate kaitset mehaaniliste ohtude eest. (16) SIRIM-1 SERTIFITSEERIMISMARGIS - Toode
vastab Malaisia SIRIM QAS International Sdn. Bhd. nduetele ja on sertifitseeritud.

ETTEVAATUSABINOUD KASUTAMISEKS: Arge kunagi kasutage kindaid/varrukaid vedelate kemikaalidega. Kindaid tohib kasutada
pestitsiidide kasutamisel kaitseks vaid osaliselt voi taielikult kuivanud pestitsiidide vastu. Tekstiilvoodriga kinnaste puhul olge teadlikud,
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et pestitsiidid voivad potentsiaalselt sellistesse tekstiilkangastesse imenduda. Enne kasutamist jalgige, et kinnastel/varrukatel ei esineks
defekte voi muid puudusi. Valtige seestpoolt maardunud kinnaste kandmist — need véivad arritada nahka, phjustades dermatiiti voi
midagi veel hullemat. Kindad/varrukad ei tohiks puutuda kokku lahtise leegiga, valja arvatud juhul, kui need on varustud piltkujutisega
EN 407 kuumuse ja leekide eest kaitsmise kohta. Kui vaib tekkida vaikeseid sulametalli pritsmeid, siis kinnas ei sobi keevitamiseks.
Margisega EN 407 tooted ei ole selleks loodud ja neid ei tohi kasutada kuuma eest kaitsmiseks margades tingimustes. Kindad/varrukad
tuleb enne eemaldamist pesta, puhastada voi kuivaks plhkida. Valtige paljaste katega saastunud pindade katsumist. Kindaid/varrukaid,
millel on purunemiskindluse klass 1 v&i kérgem (vastavalt standardile EN 388), ei tohi kasutada kaitsmaks kasi hammastega terade
eest voi juhul, kui on oht, et kindad jaavad liikuvate masinaosade vahele. Toiduainetega kokkupuutumiseks sobivad kindad/varrukad
voivad teatud toiduainete suhtes migreeruda. Et teada saada, millised piirangud rakenduvad ja milliste kindlate toiduainetega kindaid/
varrukaid saab kasutada, kiisige ndu Ansellilt voi uurige Anselli toiduainete vastavusdeklaratsiooni. Kui kindad/varrukad on margistatud,
ei voi pealetriikiga pinnad puutuda kokku toiduainetega. Kui kindaid/varrukaid kasutatakse plahvatusohtlikus keskkonnas (ATEX),
veenduge, et need vastavad standardi EN 16350 nduetele. Neid tooteid kandvad isikud peavad olema nduetekohaselt maandatud, nt
kandes sobivaid jalandusid ja riideid. Kilma eest kaitsva kinda valimisel tuleks arvesse votta mitmeid parameetreid, nagu keskkond,
individuaalsed tingimused ja amet. Hoiatus! Kindaid/varrukaid ei ole lubatud lahti pakkida, avada, reguleerida ega eemaldada sittimis-
voi plahvatusohtlikus kohas. Vananemine, kulumine, saastumine ja kahjustumine voib mojutada negatiivselt kinnaste/varrukate
elektrostaatilisi omadusi ja need ei pruugi olla piisavad hapnikuga rikastatud stttimisohtlikule keskkonnale; sellisel juhul on vajalik
taiendav hindamine. Kui kindaid/varrukaid kasutatakse keevituse juures, veenduge, et nendel on mainitud standardit EN 12477.

OIGE KATTE PANEMINE JA KAEST VOTMINE: Kuidas kindaid kétte panna: 1. Eemaldage kindad pakendist ja kontrollige (ile, et selles ei
oleks auke ega rebendeid ning mingeid nahtavaid defekte. 2. Kui kindad on kahekaelised, saab neid kanda kummaski kaes. Kui ei ole,
joondage enne katte panemist kinda sormed ja pdial dige kaega. 3. Sisestage sormed ja poial katisesse ja tommake katis tile randme.
4. Kohandage kinnast, et see oleks tihedasti imber sérmede ja peopesa. Katis peaks sobituma tihedalt imber randme. Kuidas kindaid
kaest votta: 1. Haarake kinda valisservast sormede lahedalt. 2. Tommake kinnast kaest eemale. 3. Korrake teise kaega. 4. Visake kindad
ohutult ara, vastavalt kinnastel olevatele kemikaalidele vai ohtlikele materjalidele.

KOOSTISOSAD / OHTLIKUD KOOSTISOSAD: Mdned kindad vdivad sisaldada koostisaineid, mis vaivad tekitada tundlikel inimestel
allergiat, pohjustades arritust voi allergilisi reaktsioone. Allergiliste reaktsioonide korral poérduge koheselt arsti poole. (17) Hoiatus! Kui
kindad/varrukad sisaldavad looduslikku lateksit, mainitakse seda pakendil. Sellisel juhul, VOIB SEE TOODE POHJUSTADA ALLERGILISI
REAKTSIOONE tundlikele inimestele.

HOOLDUSJUHISED: HOIUSTAMINE: Hoidke eemal otsesest paikesevalgusest, hoiustage toatemperatuuril, kuivas kohas ning
originaalpakendis. Hoida eemal osooniallikatest. Kui kindaid/varrukaid hoiustatakse nduetekohaselt, nagu toodud eespool, ei kaota
need oma kasutusomadusi ja kinda omadused ei muutu oluliselt. Kui kindaid/varrukaid mdojutab vananemine v&i hoiustamine, on
toodetele ja/voi nende pakendile margitud aegumiskuupaev. PUHASTAMINE: Kindad/varrukad, mida saab pesta, kannavad hooldamise
piltkujutisi, mis kujutavad konkreetset teavet iga pakendi peal vdi sees. Nende kinnaste puhul ei vahene kasutamata kinnaste
toimevéime vastavalt: parast 1. pesutsiiklit (kui parast pesemise piltkujutisi ei ole tihtegi simbolit) voi parast 3. pesutsiklit (sellisel
juhul on kujutatud stimbol ,3x"). Pesemine toimub vastavalt standardile ISO 6330. Lubatud pesutstiklite arv on kujutatud igal pakendil.
Kinnaste toimivuse eest parast pesemist vastutab klient vi pesija, kui kindad on juba kasutatud. Ansell ei vastuta selle eest. KASUTUSELT
KORVALDAMINE: Kasutatud tooted, mis on saastunud nakkusohtlike véi muude ohtlike materjalidega, nagu pestitsiidide jaagid, tuleb
kasutuselt korvaldada ja mitte uuesti kasutada. Kindad/varrukad tuleb koheselt &ra visata, kui nende kasutamisel on ilmnenud mingeid
kahjustuse marke, naiteks varvuse muutus, rebendid, augud ja kinnaste ndrgenemine. Korvaldage toode kasutuselt, jalgides oma
kohaliku omavalitsuse ndudeid. Toote &raviskamine v6i tuhastamine peab toimuma kontrollitud tingimustes.
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LT +ANSELL‘ MECHANINIAM IR SILUMINIAM POVEIKIUI
ATSPARIOS PIRSTINES IR RANKOVES

NAUDOJIMAS: Si instrukcija skirta naudoti kartu su specialia informacija, kuri yra pateikiama ant pirstiniy ar pirmos jy pakuotes. Sie
gaminiai skirti apsaugoti plastakas (pirstinés) ar rankas (rankovés) nuo piktogramose pateikty pavojuy, pagal galiojancius EN arba EN I1SO
standartus. Uztikrinkite, kad gaminiai baty naudojami tik pagal nustatyta paskirtj, kaip paaiskinta auksciau.

ZENKLINIMO IR PIKTOGRAMU, GALINCIU BUTI ANT PIRSTINIU (PAKUOTES), PAAISKINIMAL: (01) EN ISO 21420: 2020 - Prie$ naudodami
gaminius perskaitykite naudojimo instrukcijas arba susisiekite su ,Ansell” norédami daugiau informacijos. Jei po kokia nors piktograma
pazymétas X lygis, tai reiskia, kad $is bandymas netaikomas ir gaminiai néra skirti ir negali bati naudojami $iam specifiniam pavojui
iSvengti. (02) EN 388: 2016 + A1: 2018 — Apsauga nuo mechaniniy pavojy - A: Atsparumas dilimui (0-4 veiksmingumo lygis) — B: Atsparumas
ipjovimui (0-5 veiksmingumo lygis) Jei Siai savybei nurodomas X lygis, TDM, kaip nurodyta E, punkta yra atsparumo jpjovimui etaloninis
eksploataciniy savybiy rezultatas - C: Atsparumas plySimui (0—4 veiksmingumo lygis) — D: Atsparumas pradarimui(0—4 veiksmingumo
lygis) — E: TDM 1SO EN 13997 atsparumas jpjovimui (A-F veiksmingumo lygis) — P: Apsauga nuo smagio (pasirenkama) = pirstinés
turi apsauga nuo smagio krumpliy srityje (netaikoma pirsty sriciai, kurios nejmanoma patikrinti). Jei néra nurodoma P, apsauga nuo
smagiy nesuteikiama. [spéjimas! Pirstiniy veiksmingumo lygiai (A-E) pagristi bandymais, atliktais tik pirstiniy delno srityje. Dviejy arba
daugiau sluoksniy turinciy pirstiniy atveju sie bendrieji veiksmingumo lygiai nebatinai atspindi tolimiausia pirstiniy sluoksni. Pirstinéms
su skirtingais delnu, plastakos virsumi ir rankogaliais mechaniné apsauga taikoma tik pirstinés delnui. Atliekant atsparumo pjovimui
bandyma (6.2), kupé bandymo rezultatai yra tik orientaciniai, o TDM atsparumo pjovimui bandymas (6.3) yra etaloninis rezultatas. (03)
EN 407: 2020 - Apsauga nuo karscio, liepsnos ir (04) EN 407: 2020 — Apsauga nuo karscio, abi EN407 piktogramos su atitinkamai lygiais,
skirtais- A: Ribotas liepsnos plitimas (0-4 veiksmingumo lygis) - B: Kontaktiné siluma (0-4 lygis) - tik delny apsaugai - C: Konvekciné siluma
(0-4 lygis) — apsaugo delnus ir plastaka — D: Spinduliuojamoji Siluma (0-4 lygis) — apsaugo delnus ir plastaka - E: Mazi islydyto metalo
lasai (0-4 lygis) — apsaugo delng, plastaka ir rankogalius — F: Didelis islydyto metalo kiekis (0-4 lygis) — apsaugo plastaka ir rankogalius.
Ispéjimas! Apsitaskes islydytu metalu darbuotojas turi nedelsdamas palikti darbo vieta ir nusimauti pirstines. Pirstinés negali apsaugoti
nuo visy nudegimo pavojuy. Daugelj sluoksniy turin¢iy pirstiniy veiksmingumas galioja visam gaminiui, jskaitant visus sluoksnius. (05)
1SO 18889: 2019 - Apsauga nuo dalinai ar visiskai isdziovinty pesticidy — Pirstinéms su skirtingais delnu ir plastakos virsumi, apsauga
yra taikoma tik pirstinés delnui ir pirsty galams ir tik po medziagos panaudojimo grizusiems darbuotojams naudoti nuo sausy ir dalinai
sausy pesticidy likuciy ant augaly pavirsiaus po to, kai paskleidziami pesticidai. [spéjimas! Atsparumo pesticidams informacija gali
neatspindéti faktinés apsaugos darbo vietoje trukmés ir skirtumy tarp misiniy ir gryny cheminiy medziagu. Rekomenduojama patikrinti,
ar pirstinés tinkamos numatytai paskirciai, kadangi darbo vietos salygos gali skirtis nuo bandymo salygy pagal temperattra, nutrynima
ir irima. Naudojamos apsaugineés pirstinés gali uztikrinti mazesnj atsparuma pavojingoms cheminéms medziagoms dél fiziniy savybiy
pasikeitimo. Cheminio salycio sukeltas pajudéjimas, uzkliuvimas, nutrynimas, irimas ir pan. gali Zzymiai sumazinti faktini naudojimo laika.
Naudojant ésdinancias chemines medziagas, suirimas gali bati svarbiausias veiksnys, | kurj reikia atkreipti démesj renkantis cheminéms
medziagoms atsparias pirstines. Bandymo trukmeé néra pagrista faktiniu naudojimo laiku, nes sunkimosi bandymas yra pagreitintas
bandymas, kurio metu meéginio pavirsius yra nuolat veikiamas bandymo chemine medziaga. Nors salycio trukmé gali bati ilgesne
naudojant lauke su atskiesta formule, visas pavirsius nuolatos nesiliecia su bandymo chemine medziaga. (06) EN 511: 2006 — Apsauga
nuo 3alcio — A: Konvekcinis 3altis (0-4 lygis) — B: Kontaktinis 3altis (0-4 lygis) — C: Vandens jsiskverbimas (0 arba 1) — [spéjimas! Naudojant
pirstines, pazymeétas 0 lygiu, reikia jsidemeti, kad suslapusios jos gali prarasti savo 3altj izoliuojancias savybes. (07) EN 12477: 2001 +
A1l: 2005 - Apsauga nuo virinimo. EN 12477A = Apsauga nuo aukstesnés temperataros suvirinimo pritaikymuy, jskaitant lazdelinj ir MIG
suvirinima. EN 12477B = Apsauga nuo zemesnés temperattros suvirinimo pritaikymu, kuriems reikia didelio miklumo dévint pirstines,
iskaitant TIG suvirinima, Kai pirstinés yra naudojamos lankiniam suvirinimui, jos neturéty bati naudojamos apsaugai nuo elektros
smagio. Pirstiniy atsparumas elektrai sumazéja, jei pirstinés suslampa. Pirstinés {prastinémis salygomis nepraleidzia UV spinduliuoteés.
Néra standartizuoto testo bido UV jsiskverbimui nustatyti. (08) EN 16350: 2014 - Pirstinés atitinka reikalavimus naudojimui vietose,
kuriose yra degiy arba sprogiy zonu.

PRIVALOMASIS ZENKLINIMAS: (09) CE - Gaminys atitinka ir yra sertifikuotas pagal Europos Sajungos reglamentus dél asmeniniy
apsaugos priemoniy 2016/425. AAP tipo tyrimo sertifikatas (B modulis) ir, kur taikytina, priziarimo gaminio tikrinimai (C2 modulis) arba
atitikimas tipui pagal gamybos proceso kokybés uztikrinima (,D" modulis), kurj atlieka ,Centexbel Belgium” (1.D. 0493), Technologiepark
70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde. Kai CE Zenklas yra Zymimas keturiy skaitmeny kodu, tai reiskia atsakingos uz gaminiy, skirty apsaugoti nuo
didelés rizikos, AAP III kategorijos atitikties vertinima (C2 ar D modulj) notifikuotosios jstaigos numerj. (10) UKCA - Gaminys atitinka
ir, kur taikytina, yra sertifikuotas pagal Europos Sajungos reglamentus 2016/425, pataisytus, kad baty taikomi Didziajai Britanijai,
del asmeniniy apsaugos priemoniu. Tipo tyrimo sertifikatas (B modulis) ir atitikties tipui sertifikatai, pagristi priziarimais gaminio
patikrinimais (C2 modulis), arba atitikties tipui sertifikatai, pagristi gamybos proceso kokybés uztikrinimu (D modulis), skirti Zenklinti
CE zenklu, naudojami kaip pagrindas taikyti UKCA. Kai kuriais atvejais tipo tyrimo sertifikatas (B modulis), atliktas ,Satra Technology
Centre”, Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD, JK. Detalesnés informacijos ieskokite JK Atitikties
deklaracijoje. Norédami atsisiusti ES arba JK Atitikties deklaracija, eikite j: www.ansell.com/regulatory (11) MAISTO PIKTOGRAMA
- Tinka saly¢iui su maistu. Sia piktograma pazymeti gaminiai atitinka Europos reglamentus Nr. 1935/2004 ir Nr. 2023/2006 bei visus
galiojancius nacionalinius norminius aktus dél medziagy salycio su maisto produktais. (12) GAMYBOS DATA [MM-YYYY ar YYYY-MM]
(13) CA XX.XXX - Patvirtinimo pazymeéjimas, kaip patvirtinta pagal Brazilijos reglamento reikalavimus (kur XX XXXX nurodo pazyméjimo
numerj). Detalesnés informacijos apie gaminio panaudojima kreipkités i ,Ansell”. (14) ANSI/ISEA 105-2024 - Tarptautinés saugos jrangos
asociacijos (ISEA) paskelbtas Amerikos nacionalinis standartas (ANSI), pagal kurj vertinama ranky apsauga nuo jvairiy pramoniniy pavojuy,
— A: Atsparumas pjovimui (A1-A9 veiksmingumo lygis) — B: Atsparumas dilimui (0-6 veiksmingumo lygis) — C: Atsparumas praddrimui
(0-5 veiksmingumo lygis). (15) SERTIFIKAVIMO DIDZIOJOJE BRITANIJOJE ZENKLAS — Gaminys atitinka ir yra sertifikuotas pagal Kinijos
nacionalinio standarto DB 24541-2022 dél ranky apsaugos nuo mechaninio pavojaus reikalavimus. (16) SIRIM SERTIFIKAVIMO ZENKLAS
— gaminys atitinka ,Malaysia SIRIM QAS International Sdn. Bhd.”

PERSPEJIMAI NAUDOJANT: Niekada nenaudokite pirstiniy / rankoviy su skystomis cheminémis medziagomis. Jei pirstinés naudojamos
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apsaugai nuo pesticidy naudojimo, naudokite tik nuo i3 dalies ar visiskai isdziuvusiy pesticidy. Jeigu naudojate pirstines su medziaginiu
pamusalu, atkreipkite démesj, kad pesticidai gali prasiskverbti pro tokias tekstilines medziagas. Prie$ naudojima apziarekite pirstines
/ rankoves, ar néra jokiy pazeidimy arba trdkumuy. Nenaudokite mautis pirstines, jei jos purvinos i vidaus — tai gali suerzinti oda ir
sukelti dermatita ar rimtesnius susirgimus. Pirstines / rankoves reikia saugoti nuo atviros liepsnos, nebent ant ju yra EN 407 piktograma,
reiskianti apsauga nuo karscio ir liepsnos. Jei teigiama, kad | pirstine patenka nedideli islydyto metalo purslai, pirstiné netinka suvirinimo
darbams. EN 407 pazyméti gaminiai netinka naudoti apsaugai nuo kars¢io drégnose salygose. Pries nusiimant pirstines / rankoves, jas
reikia nuplauti ar nusausinti. Venkite liesti uzterstus pavirsius plikomis rankomis. Pirstinés / rankovés, turincios 1 arba didesnj plysimo
lygi (pagal EN 388), negali bati naudojamos apsaugai nuo dantyty asmeny arba esant jsipainiojimo | judancias mechanizmo dalis
pavojui. Saly¢iui su maistu tinkancios pirstinés / rankovés su kai kuriais maisto produktais gali bati netinkamos. Norédami suzinoti,
kokie apribojimai taikomi ir su kokiais maisto produktais pirstinés / rankoves gali bati naudojamos, kreipkités i ,Ansell” arba ieskokite
informacijos ,Ansell” maisto atitikties deklaracijoje. Jeigu pirstinés / rankovés yra zenklintos, spausdinimo pavirsiai negali liestis su
maistu. Jei pirstinés / rankovés yra naudojamos sprogioje aplinkoje (ATEX), batinai uztikrinkite, kad jos atitikty EN 16350 reikalavimus.
Siuos gaminius naudojantys asmenys turéty bati tinkamai {zeminti, ty. jie turéty devéti tinkama avalyne ir riibus. Renkantis pirstines,
apsaugancias nuo 3alcio, reikéty atsizvelgti | keleta parametry, pavyzdziui, aplinka, individualias salygas ir profesija, [spéjimas! Pirstiniy,
/ rankoviy negalima ispakuoti, atidaryti, pasitaisyti ir nusiimti degioje arba sprogioje atmosferoje. Pirstiniy / rankoviy elektrostatinés
savybés gali bati neigiamai paveikiamos laiko, nusidévéjimo, uztersimo bei pazeidimo, ir ju gali nepakakti deguonimi prisotintoje degioje
atmosferoje, kurioje batinas papildomas jvertinimas. Jei pirstinés / rankovés yra naudojamos suvirinimo pritaikymuose, jsitikinkite, kad
jos pazymeétos EN 12477.

TEISINGAS UZSIMOVIMAS IR NUSIMOVIMAS: Kaip uzsimauti pirstines: 1. ISimkite viena pirstine i pakuotés ir apzidrékite, kad
{sitikintumete, jog néra skyliy ar jplysimu. 2. Jei pirstinés yra abirankés, jas galima mavéti ant abiejy ranky. Jei ne, pries uzsidedami
pirstine sulygiuokite pirstines pirStus ir nykstj su tinkama ranka. 3. |kiskite pirstus ir nykstj | rankogalj ir patraukite ji per riesa, 4.
Pasitaisykite, kad gerai priglusty prie pirsty ir delno. Rankogalis turi gerai priglusti prie rieso. Kaip nusimauti pirstines: 1. Suimkite viena,
iSorinj pirstineés krasta ties pirstais. 2. Laikykite ja priesingoje rankoje su pirstine. 3. Pakartokite tai su kita ranka. 4. Saugiai iSmeskite ant
pirstiniy esancias chemines ar pavojingas medziagas.

SUDETINES MEDZIAGOS / PAVOJINGOS SUDETINES MEDZIAGOS: Kai kuriose pirstinése/ rankovése gali biti medziagy, sukelian¢iy
alergijas ypac jautriems zmonéms, kurios gali sukelti dirginancias ir (arba) alergines kontaktines reakcijas. Pasireiskus alerginems
reakcijoms, nedelsdami kreipkités | gydytoja. (17) [spéjimas! Jei pirstinés / rankovés yra su natdraliu lateksu, tai turi bati pazymeéta ant
pakuotés. Tokiu atveju $IS GAMINYS GALI SUKELTI ALERGINES REAKCIJAS jautriems zmonéms.

PRIEZIUROS INSTRUKCIJOS: LAIKYMAS: Saugokite nuo tiesioginiy saulés spinduliy, sandéliuokite kambario temperatiroje, sausoje
vietojeir laikykite originalioje pakuotéje. Laikykite toliau nuo ozono saltiniuy. Jei pirstinés / rankoveés yra tinkamai saugomos, kaip nurodyta
auksciau, jos nepraras savo efektyvumo ir pirstiniy charakteristikos zymiai nepasikeis. Jei pirstines / rankoves paveikia senéjimas arba
sandeliavimas, ant gaminiy ir (arba) jos pakuotés bus nurodyta galiojimo data. VALYMAS: Pirstinés / rankoves, kurias galima skalbti,
turés piktogramas, kurios bus pateikiamos specialiosios informacijos lapelyje arba kiekvienos pakuotés viduje. Sioms pirstinéms
nepanaudotos pirstines efektyvumo lygiai nesumazés atitinkamai: po 1 skalbimo ciklo (jei po skalbimo piktogramomis néra simbolio)
arba po 3 skalbimo cikly (tokiu atveju taikomas simbolis “3x"). Skalbimas atliekamas pagal ISO 6330 standarta. Leidziamy skalbimo
cikly skaicius bus nurodytas ant kiekvieno pakuotés gaubto. Klientas ar skalbéjas yra atsakingas uz pirstiniy efektyvuma po skalbimo,
kai pirstinés jau buvo panaudotos. Ansell” uz tai neatsako. SALINIMAS: Panaudotus gaminius, kurie yra uztersti uzkre¢iamomis ar kitaip
pavojingomis medziagomis, pavyzdziui, pesticidy nuosédomis, deréty ismesti ir nenaudoti dar karta, Panaudotas pirstines / rankoves
reikia iSmesti iSkart, kai ant jy pasimato nusidévéjimo nuo naudojimo Zenkly pavyzdziui, iSblukimas, jplySimas, skylés arba pirstiniy
susilpnéjimas. ISmeskite pagal vietos valdZios reglamentus. Uzkaskite su uzkasamomis liekanomis arba sudeginkite kontroliuojamomis
salygomis.
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MT INGWANTI U KMIEM MEKKANICI U REZISTENTI
GHAS-SHANA ANSELL

UZU: Dawn l-Istruzzjonijiet dwar |-Uzu ghandhom jintuzaw flimkien mal-informazzjoni specifika li tidher fuq l-ingwanti u/jew fuq
l-imballagg ta’ barra taghhom. Dawn il-prodotti huma ddisinjati biex jipprotegu l-idejn (ingwanti) jew id-dirghajn (kmiem) kontra r-riskji
kif muri mill-pittogrammi murija, kif definit fl-istandards rilevanti EN jew EN I1SO. Jekk joghgbok ara li l-prodotti jintuzaw biss ghall-
iskopijiet indikati, kif spjegat hawn fuq.

SPJEGAZZJONI TAL-MARKATURI U L-PITTOGRAMMI LI JISTA’ JKUN HEMM FUQ L-INGWANTI/L-IMBALLAGG: (01) EN.ISO 21420: 2020
- Jekk joghgbok agra l-Istruzzjonijiet dwar l-Uzu gabel ma tuza l-prodotti, jew ikkuntattja Lil Ansell ghal aktar informazzjoni. Jekk
jissemma livell X taht xi wahda mill-pittogrammi, dan ifisser li dan it-test ma japplikax ghall-ingwanta u l-ingwanta mhijiex iddisinjata
ghal dan il-periklu specifiku u ghalhekk m’'ghandhiex tintuza f'dak il-kaz. (02) EN 388: 2016 + Al: 2018 - Protezzjoni kontra riskji
mekkanici — A: Rezistenza ghall-brix (livelli ta’ prestazzjoni 0 sa 4) — B: Rezistenza ghall-qtugh mix-xfafar (livelli ta’ prestazzjoni 0 sa 5)
Jekk hemm indikat livell X ghal din il-proprjeta, it-TDM fil-kaz ta’ E huwa r-rizultat tal-prestazzjoni ta’ referenza ghar-rezistenza ghall-
qtugh - C: Rezistenza ghat-ticrit (livelli ta’ prestazzjoni 0 sa 4) — D: Rezistenza ghat-titqib (livelli ta’ prestazzjoni 0 sa 4) — E: Rezistenza
ghall-qtugh TDM I1SO EN 13997 (livelli ta’ prestazzjoni A sa F) — P: Protezzjoni kontra d-Daqgqiet (fakultattiva) = ingwanti li jipprovdu
protezzjoni kontra d-daqgqiet fil-parti tal-ghekiesi tas-swaba’ tal-ingwanta (ma japplikax ghall-parti tas-swaba’ li ma tistax tigi ttestjata).
Jekk ma hija ddikjarata l-ebda P, ifisser li l-ingwanti ma jipprovdux protezzjoni kontra d-daqqiet. Twissija! IL-prestazzjonijiet (A sa E)
iddikjarati ghall-ingwanti huma bbazati fuq testijiet imwettqa fuqg in-naha tal-pala tal-id biss tal-ingwanti. Ghal ingwanti b'zewg saffi
jew aktar, dawn il-livelli generali ta’ prestazzjoni mhux necessarjament jirriflettu l-prestazzjoni tas-saff ta’ barra nett tal-ingwanta. Ghal
ingwanti fejn in-naha tal-pala tal-id, il-wic¢ tal-id u l-pulzier ikunu differenti, il-protezzjoni mekkanika tapplika biss ghan-naha tal-pala
tal-id tal-ingwanta. Ghat-tnaqqis waqt it-test tar-rezistenza ghall-qtugh (6.2), ir-rizultati tat-test tal-coupe huma indikattivi biss, filwaqt Li
t-test tar-rezistenza ghall-qtugh TDM (6.3) huwa r-rizultat tal-prestazzjoni ta’ referenza. (03) EN 407: 2020 - Protezzjoni kontra s-shana
u l-flammi u (04) EN 407: 2020 - Protezzjoni kontra s-shana, iz-zewg pittogrammi tal-EN407 bil-livelli rispettivi ghal- A: Firxa ta’ flammi
limitata (livelli 0 sa 4) — B: Shana ta’ kuntatt (livelli 0 sa 4) — ghall-protezzjoni fil-pala tal-id biss — C: Shana ta’ konvezzjoni (livelli 0 sa
4) - protezzjoni kemm ghall-pala tal-id kif ukoll ghall-wic¢ tal-id — D: Shana radjanti (livelli 0 sa 4) — protezzjoni kemm ghall-pala tal-
id kif ukoll ghall-wic¢ tal-id - E: Titjir zghir ta” metall imdewweb (livelli 0 sa 4) - protezzjoni ghall-pala tal-id, il-wicc tal-id u l-pulzier
- F: Kwantitajiet kbar ta’ metall imdewweb (livelli O sa 4) — protezzjoni ghall-wicc tal-id u l-pulzier. Twissija! Fil-kaz ta’ titjir ta’ metall
imdewweb [-utent ghandu jitlag minnufih mill-post tax-xoghol u jnehhi l-ingwanta. L-ingwanta tista’ ma teliminax ir-riskji kollha ta’ firuq.
Ghalingwanti li jkolthom iktar minn saff wiehed, il-prestazzjoni tapplika biss ghall-prodott shifi inkluzi s-saffi kollha. (05) 1ISO 18889: 2019
- Protezzjoni kontra pesticidi li jkunu nixfu parzjalment jew kompletament — Ghall-ingwanti fejn in-naha tal-pala tal-id, il-wic¢ tal-id u
l-pulzier ikunu differenti, il-protezzjoni tapplika biss ghan-naha tal-pala tal-id u l-ponot tas-swaba’ tal-ingwanta, u biss ghal haddiema li
jergghu jidhlu wara l-intervall ghall-uzu kontra residwi ta” pesticidi li jibqghu fug wicc il-pjanti wara l-applikazzjoni tal-pesticidi li jkunu
nixfu ghalkollox jew parzjalment. Twissija! L-informazzjoni dwar ir-rezistenza ghall-pesticidi tista’ ma tirriflettix it-tul ta” zmien reali
tal-protezzjoni fuq il-post tax-xoghol u d-differenza bejn tahlitiet u sustanzi kimici puri. Huwa rakkomandat li ticcekkja li l-ingwanti
jkunu adattati ghall-uzu mahsub ghax il-kundizzjonijiet tal-uzu fuq il-post tax-xoghol jistghu jvarjaw mill-kundizzjonijiet tat-test skont
it-temperatura, il-brix u d-degradazzjoni. Meta jkunu uzati, l-ingwanti protettivi jistghu jipprovdu ingas rezistenza ghal sustanzi kimici
perikoluzi minhabba bidliet fil-propjetajiet fizi¢i. Movimenti, gbid, thakkik, degradazzjoni kkawzata mill-kuntatt mas-sustanza kimika,
ecc, jistghu jnaqqsu z-zmien reali tal-uzu b’mod sinifikanti. Ghal sustanzi kimici korruzivi, id-degradazzjoni tista’ tkun l-aktar fattur
importanti li wiehed ghandu jikkunsidra fl-ghazla ta’ ingwanti rezistenti ghas-sustanzi kimici. It-tul tat-test mhuwiex ibbazat fuq il-hin
tal-uzu reali billi t-test tal-infiltrazzjoni huwa test accellerat li fih il-wic¢ tal-kampjun ikun f'’kuntatt kostanti mas-sustanza kimika tat-
test. Ghalkemm il-hin tal-esponiment jista’ jkun itwal matul l-applikazzjoni fuq il-post b’formulazzjoni dilwita, il-wic¢ kollu ma jkunx
f’kuntatt kostanti mas-sustanza kimika tat-test. (06) EN 511: 2006 — Protezzjoni kontra l-kesha — A: Kesha ta’ konvezzjoni (livelli 0 sa 4) - B:
Kesha ta’ kuntatt (livelli O sa 4) — C: Penetrazzjoni tal-ilma (0 jew 1) — Twissija! Ghal ingwanti li huma ddikjarati b’livell ta’ 0, ghandu jigi
nnutat li dawn jistghu jitilfu l-propjetajiet izolanti taghhom kontra l-kesha meta jixxarrbu. (07) EN 12477: 2001 + Al: 2005 - Protezzjoni
kontra l-iwweldjar. EN 12477A = Protezzjoni kontra applikazzjonijiet ta’ wweldjar bi shana aktar gawwija, inkluzi l-iwweldjar bl-istikka
u l-iwweldjar bl-MIG. EN 12477B = Protezzjoni kontra applikazzjonijiet ta” wweldjar bi shana inqas gawwija li jirrikjedu destrezza gholja
tal-ingwanti, inkluz l-iwweldjar bit-TIG. Meta l-ingwanti jkunu ged jintuzaw ghall-iwweldjar bl-ark, dawn m’ghandhomx jintuzaw bhala
protezzjoni kontra xokk elettriku. Ir-rezistenza elettrika tal-ingwanta tonqos jekk l-ingwanti jixxarbu. L-ingwanta normalment ma
tippermettix il-penetrazzjoni ta’ radjazzjoni UV. M'hemm l-ebda metodu standardizzat ta’ ttestjar ghad-detezzjoni ta’ penetrazzjoni
tal-UV. (08) EN 16350: 2014 - Ingwanti adattati ghall-uzu f'zoni fejn jezistu zoni li jiehdu n-nar jew splussivi.

MARKATURI REGOLATORJI: (09) CE - Il-prodott huwa konformi u ¢certifikat skont ir-rekwiziti tar-Regolament Ewropew 2016/425 dwar
it-Taghmir ta’ Protezzjoni Personali. Certifikat tal-ezami tat-tip PPE (Modulu B) u, fejn japplikaw, Kontrolli sorveljati tal-prodott (Modulu
C2) jew Konformita mat-tip ibbazata fuq assigurazzjoni tal-kwalita tal-process ta’ produzzjoni (Modulu D) minn Centexbel Belgium (I.D.
0493), Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde. Meta |-markatura CE tkun segwita minn kodici b’erba’ ¢ifri dan jirreferi ghan-numru
ta’ identifikazzjoni tal-Korp Notifikat li huwa responsabbli mill-valutazzjoni tal-konformita tal-kategorija Ill (Modulu C2 jew D), ghall-
prodotti li jipprotegu kontra riskji serji. (10) UKCA - Il-prodott huwa konformi u ccertifikat skont ir-rekwiziti tar-Regolament 2016/425
dwar it-Taghmir ta’ Protezzjoni Personali, kif emendat biex japplika fil-Gran Brittanja. Certifikat tal-ezami tat-tip (Modulu B) u ¢ertifikati
tal-konformita mat-tip ibbazati fug Kontrolli sorveljati tal-prodott (Modulu C2) jew Konformita mat-tip ibbazata fuq assigurazzjoni tal-
kwalita tal-process ta’ produzzjoni (Modulu D) ghall-markatura CE jintuzaw bhala l-bazi ghall-applikazzjoni ta’ UKCA. F'¢erti kazijiet,
Certifikat tal-ezami tat-tip (Modulu B) minn Satra Technology Centre, Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16
8SD, ir-Renju Unit. Ghal aktar dettalji, jekk joghgbok ikkonsulta d-Dikjarazzjoni tal-Konformita tar-Renju Unit. Biex tikseb id-Dikjarazzjoni
ta’ Konformita tal-UE jew tar-Renju Unit, jekk joghgbok zur: www.ansell.com/regulatory (11) PITTOGRAMMA TAL-IKEL - Adattati ghall-
kuntatt mal-oggetti tal-ikel. Il-prodotti li jkollhom din il-pittogramma huma konformi mar-Regolamenti Ewropej 1935/2004 u 2023/2006
kif ukoll mar-Regolamenti Nazzjonali kollha applikabbli ghall-materjali li jigu f’kuntatt mal-lkel. (12) DATA TAL-MANIFATTURA [XX-
SSSS jew SSSS-XX] (13) CA XXXXX - Certifikat ta’ Approvazzjoni, kif certifikat skont ir-rekwiziti tar-Regolament Braziljan (fejn XX.XXX
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MT IKOMPLI

jirreferi ghan-numru tac¢-certifikat). Ghal informazzjoni aktar dettaljata dwar il-prestazzjoni tal-prodott, jekk joghgbok ikkonsulta lil
Ansell. (14) ANSI/ISEA 105-2024 - Standard nazzjonali Amerikan (ANSI) ippubblikat mill-Assoc¢jazzjoni Internazzjonali tat-Taghmir ta’
Sikurezza (ISEA) li jkejjel il-protezzjoni tal-idejn f'diversi Riskji industrijali — A: Rezistenza kontra l-qtugh (livelli ta’ prestazzjoni Al sa
A9) - B: Rezistenza kontra l-brix (livelli ta’ prestazzjoni 0 sa 6) — C: Rezistenza ghat-titqib (livelli ta’ prestazzjoni 0 sa 5). (15) MARKATURA
TA’ CERTIFIKAZZJONI GB - Il-prodott huwa konformi u ¢certifikat skont ir-rekwiziti tal-Istandard Nazzjonali Ciniz GB 24541-2022 dwar
il-Protezzjoni tal-Idejn Kontra r-Riskji Mekkanici. (16) MARKATURA TA’ CERTIFIKAZZJONI SIRIM - |l-prodott huwa konformi u ¢certifikat
skont ir-rekwiziti ta’ SIRIM QAS International Sdn. Bhd. tal-Malazja.

PREKAWZJONIIET GHALL-UZU: Qatt m'ghandek tuza l-ingwanti/il-kmiem ma’ sustanzi kimici likwidi. Jekk l-ingwanti jintuzaw ghall-
protezzjoni f'applikazzjonijiet tal-pesticidi, uzahom biss kontra pesticidi li jkunu nixfu parzjalment jew ghalkollox. Ghal ingwanti
li jkunu infurrati bid-drapp, navzawk li l-pesticidi ghandhom mnejn jigu assorbiti minn drappijiet bhal dawn. Qabel l-uzu, ezamina
l-ingwanti/kmiem ghal kwalunkwe difett jew imperfezzjoni. Evita li tilbishom jekk ikunu mahmugin minn gewwa — dawn jistghu jirritaw
il-gilda, u jikkawzaw dermatite jew aghar. L-ingwanti/il-kmiem m’ghandhomx jigu f’kuntatt ma’ fiamma mikxufa sakemm ma jkollthomx
iddikjarata l-pittogramma tal-EN 407 ghall-protezzjoni kontra s-shana u l-fiammi. Jekk ikollthom dikjarazzjoni ta’ titjir zghir ta’ metall
imdewweb, allura l-ingwanta mhijiex adattata ghal attivitajiet ta’ wweljdar. Il-prodotti ddikjarati bl-EN 407 mhumiex mahsuba biex
jintuzaw f'’kundizzjonijiet imxarrbin ghall-protezzjoni kontra s-shana. L-ingwanti/il-kmiem ghandhom jitnaddfu jew jinhaslu jew jigu
xxuttati gabel jitnehhew. Evita li tmiss u¢uh kontaminati b'idejk mikxufin. L-ingwanti/il-kmiem li jkollhom livell ta’ ticrit ta’ 1 jew aktar
(skont l-EN 388) m'ghandhomx jintuzaw ghall-protezzjoni kontra xfafar bis-snien jew meta jkun hemm riskju li jingabdu mal-partijiet
tal-magna li jkunu jic¢aqilqu. L-ingwanti/il-kmiem adattati ghall-kuntatt ma’ oggetti tal-ikel jistghu joholqu xi migrazzjoni f'oggetti
tal-ikel specifici. Jekk joghgbok hu parir minghand Ansell jew ikkonsulta d-dikjarazzjoni ta’ Konformita tal-lkel ta’ Ansell biex tkun taf
jekk japplikawx restrizzjonijiet specifici u ghal liema oggetti tal-ikel specificijistghu jintuzaw l-ingwanti/kmiem. Jekk l-ingwanti/kmiem
ikunu mmarkati, l-ucuh stampati m’'ghandhomx jigu f'’kuntatt mal-ikel. Jekk l-ingwanti/kmiem ikunu ged jintuzaw f'ambjenti splussivi
(ATEX), jekk joghghok accerta ruhek li jissodisfaw ir-rekwiziti tal-EN 16350. Il-persuni li jilbsu dawn il-prodotti ghandhom ikunu ertjati
kif suppost, ez, billi jilbsu zraben u hwejjeg adegwati. Ghandhom jigu kkunsidrati diversi parametri fil-process ta’ ghazla ta’ ingwanta
li tipprotegi kontra l-kesha, bhall-ambjent, il-kundizzjonijiet individwali u l-okkupazzjoni. Twissija! L-ingwanti/il-kmiem m’ghandhomx
jinhargu mill-kaxxa, jinfethu, jigu aggustati jew imnehhija f'atmosferi ffammabbli jew splussivi. Il-proprjetajiet elettrostatici tal-ingwanti/
kmiem jistghu jigu affettwati hazin mit-tigdim, mix-xedd u l-kedd, minn kontaminazzjoni u hsara, u jistghu ma jkunux suffi¢cjenti ghal
atmosferi fiammabbli arrikkiti bl-ossignu, fejn ikunu mehtiega valutazzjonijiet addizzjonali. Jekk l-ingwanti/kmiem jintuzaw ghal
applikazzjonijiet ta” wweldjar, kun zgur li jsemmu [-EN 12477.

KIF GHANDEK TILBISHOM U TNEHHIHOM: Kif ghandek tilbes l-ingwanti: 1. Ohirog l-ingwanti mill-pakkett u ezaminahom biex tizgura
ruhek li ma fihomx toqob zghar jew ticrit u ¢¢ekkja li ma fihomx difetti vizibbli. 2. Jekk l-ingwanti jkunu maghmulin biex jintlibsu kemm
fuq l-id il-leminija u kemm fuq ix-xellugija, jistghu jintlibsu fuq kwalunkwe id. Jekk le, allinja s-swaba’ u s-saba’ l-kbir tal-ingwanta mal-id
ix-xierga gabel ma tilbisha. 3. Dahhal is-swaba’ u s-saba’ -kbir fil-pulzier u ighed il-pulzier fuq il-polz. 4. Irrangaha b’'mod Li subghajk u
l-pala ta’ idek jidhlu sew fl-ingwanta. Il-pulzier ghandu joqghod sew madwar il-polz. Kif tnehhi l-ingwanti: 1. Agbad l-ingwanta mit-truf
tal-ponot tas-swaba’. 2. Ighidha 'L barra. 3. Irrepeti l-istess fl-id l-ofira. 4. Armi b’'mod sikur skont x'sustanza kimika jew materjal perikoluz
ikun hemm fuq l-ingwanti.

INGREDJENTI/INGREDJENTIPERIKOLUZI: Xi ingwanti/kmiem jista’ jkun fihom ingredjenti li huma maghrufa li jistghu jikkawzaw allergiji
f'persuni sensittivi, li jistghu jizviluppaw irritazzjonijiet u/jew reazzjonijiet allergici mill-kuntatt. Jekk ikun hemm reazzjonijiet allergici,
hu L-parir ta’ tabib minnufih. (17) Twissija! Jekk l-ingwanti/kmiem ikun fihom il-latex naturali, dan ikun imsemmi fuq l-imballagg. F'dak
il-kaz, DAN IL-PRODOTT JISTA’ JIKKAWZA REAZZJONUJIET ALLERGICI f'persuni sensittivi.

ISTRUZZJONUJIET DWAR KIF TIEHU HSIEB IL-PRODOTT: HAZNA: Zomm 'il boghod mid-dawl tax-xemx dirett; ahzen f'temperatura
ambjentali u f'post xott u zomm fil-pakkett originali. Zomm ‘il boghod minn sorsi tal-ozonu. Jekk l-ingwanti/kmiem jinhaznu kif suppost,
kif indikat hawn fug, mhijiex se tonqos il-prestazzjoni taghhom u l-karatteristici tal-ingwanta mhumiex se jinbidlu b’'mod sinifikanti. Jekk
l-ingwanti jistghu jigu affettwati mit-tiqdim jew mill-hazna, id-data ta’ skadenza tkun imsemmija fuq il-prodotti u/jew fuq il-materjali
tal-imballagg taghhom. TINDIF: L-ingwanti/il-kmiem Li jistghu jinhaslu jkollhom pittogrammi dwar kif tiehu hsiebhom, li jkunu murija fl-
informazzjoni specifika fuq kull imballagg ta’ barra jew fih. Ghal dawn l-ingwanti, il-prestazzjonijiet tal-ingwanta mhux uzata mhijiex se
tongos rispettivament: wara ciklu wiehed ta’ hasil (jekk ma jkunx hemm simboli wara l-pittogrammi tal-hasil) jew wara tliet ¢ikli ta’ hasil
(f'dan il-kaz japplika s-simbolu “3x”). Il-hasil ghandu jsir skont [-ISO 6330. In-numru ta’ ¢ikli ta’ hasil permessi jkun muri fug kull imballagg
ta’ barra. Huwa l-klijent jew il-hassiel li huwa responsabbli ghall-prestazzjonijiet tal-ingwanti wara -hasil meta l-ingwanti jkunu diga
ntuzaw. Ansell ma tistax tinzamm responsabbli ghal dan. RIMI: Il-prodotti uzati li jkunu kontaminati b’'materjal infettiv jew materjal
perikoluz iehor bhal residwi ta’ pesticidi ghandhom jintremew u mhux jintuzaw mill-gdid. L-ingwanti/kmiem ghandhom jintremew malli
juru kwalunkwe sinjal evidenti ta’ degradazzjoni waqt l-uzu, bhal skulurazzjoni, ticrit, toqob, u dghjufija tal-ingwanti. Armi skont ir-
Regolamenti tal-Awtorita Lokali. Armi f'landfill jew ahraq f’kundizzjonijiet ikkontrollati.
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RO MANUSI S| MANECI ANSELL MECANICE S| REZISTENTE TERMIC

UTILIZARE: Aceste instructiuni de utilizare vor fi utilizate in combinatie cu informatiile specifice care apar pe manusi si/sau pe primul
ambalaj. Aceste produse sunt destinate protejarii mainilor (manusi) sau bratelor (maneci) fata de riscurile prezentate de pictogramele
descrise, asa cum sunt definite in standardele EN sau EN SO relevante. Va rugam sa va asigurati ca produsele sunt utilizate numai in
scopurile pentru care sunt destinate, conform explicatiilor de mai sus.

EXPLICATIA MARCAJELOR S| PICTOGRAMELOR CARE POT APAREA PE MANUSI/AMBALAJ: (01) EN ISO 21420: 2020.=»V3 rugdm sa
cititi Instructiunile de utilizare inainte de a folosi produsele, sau contactati Ansell pentru informatii suplimentare. Daca sub oricare
dintre pictograme este mentionat un nivel X, asta inseamna ca acest test nu este aplicabil, si manusa nu este destinata si deci, nu
trebuie utilizata pentru acest pericol specific. (02) EN 388: 2016 + Al: 2018 - Protectie impotriva riscurilor mecanice -A: Rezistenta
la abraziune (niveluri de performanta 0 la 4) - B: Rezistenta la taiere cu lama (niveluri de performanta 0 la 5) Daca pentru aceasta
proprietate este indicat nivelul X, TDM conform E este rezultatul performantei de referinta pentru rezistenta la taiere - C: Rezistenta
la rupere (niveluri de performanta 0 la 4)) — D: Rezistenta la perforare (niveluri de performanta 0 la 4) — E: Rezistenta la taiere TDM
1SO EN 13997 (niveluri de performanta A la F) — P: Protectie fata de impact (optional) = manusi care ofera protectie fata de impact in
zona incheieturii manusii (nu se aplica la zona degetului, care nu poate fi testata). Daca nu se afirma P, nu se aplica protectia fata de
impact. Avertizare! Performantele (A la E) afirmate pentru manusi se bazeaza pe teste efectuate numai pe zona de palma a manusilor.
Pentru manusile cu doua sau mai multe straturi, aceste niveluri globale de performanta pot sa nu reflecte in mod necesar performanta
stratului exterior a manusii. Pentru manusile la care palma si dosul si manseta sunt diferite, protectia mecanica se aplica numai palmei
manusii. Pentru tocirea in timpul testului de rezistenta la taiere (6.2), rezultatele testului de taiere sunt doar orientative, in timp ce testul
de rezistenta la taiere TDM (6.3) este rezultatul performantei de referinta. (03) EN 407: 2020 - Protectie impotriva caldurii si flacarilor
si (04) EN 407: 2020 - Protectie impotriva caldurii, ambele pictograme EN407 cu nivelurile respective pentru- A: Propagare limitata a
flacarii (niveluri O la 4) — B: Caldura prin contact (niveluri 0 la 4) - numai pentru protectie in palma - C: Caldura prin convectie (niveluri
0 la 4) - protectie pentru palma si pentru dos - D: Caldura radianta (niveluri O la 4) - protectie pentru palma si pentru dos - E: Picaturi
mici de metal topit (niveluri O la 4) - protectie pentru palma, dos si manseta — F: Cantitati mari de metal topit (niveluri 0 la 4) - protectie
pentru dos si manseta. Avertizare! in cazul stropirii cu metal topit, utilizatorul trebuie sa paraseasca imediat locul de muncé si s& scoata
manusa. Se poate ca manusa sa nu elimine toate riscurile de arsuri. Pentru manusile cu straturi multiple, performanta se aplica numai
intregului produs, incluzand toate straturile. (05) ISO 18889: 2019 - Protectia impotriva pesticidelor uscate partial sau total - Pentru
manusile la care palma si dosul sunt diferite, protectia se aplica numai palmei manusii si varfurilor degetelor, si numai pentru muncitorii
cu reintrare pentru utilizare impotriva reziduurilor de pesticide uscate si partial uscate care raman pe suprafata plantei dupa aplicarea
pesticidului. Avertizare! Informatiile privind rezistenta la pesticide pot sa nu reflecte durata efectiva a protectiei la locul de munca si
diferentierea intre amestecuri si substantele chimice pure. Se recomanda sa se verifice dacd manusile sunt adecvate pentru utilizarea
avuta in vedere, deoarece conditiile de la locul de munca pot sa difere de conditiile de testare in functie de temperatura, abraziune si
degradare. In timpul utilizarii, manusile de protectie pot asigura o rezistenta mai micé fata de substante chimice periculoase din cauza
modificarilor proprietatilor fizice. Miscarile, agatarea, frecarile, degradarea cauzata de contactul chimic, etc. pot reduce semnificativ
durata efectiva de utilizare. Pentru substantele chimice corozive, degradarea poate fi cel mai important factor de considerat la alegerea
manusilor rezistente la substante chimice. Durata testarii nu se bazeaza pe timpul efectiv de utilizare, deoarece testul de permeabilitate
este un test accelerat in care suprafata esantionului este in contact constant cu substanta chimica testata. Desi durata expunerii poate
fi mai mare in timpul aplicarii pe teren cu o formulare diluata, nu intreaga suprafata este in contact constant cu substanta chimica
testata. (06) EN 511: 2006 — Protectie impotriva frigului - A: Frig prin convectie. (niveluri O la 4) — B: Frig prin contact (niveluri 0 la 4) - C:
Penetrarea apei (0 sau 1) = Avertizare! Pentru manusile la care se afirma un nivel de protectie 0, trebuie mentionat ca acestea isi pot
pierde proprietatile de izolare la rece cand sunt ude. (07) EN 12477: 2001 + Al: 2005 - Protectie la sudare. EN 12477A = protectie fata de
aplicatii de sudare la temperaturi mai ridicate, inclusiv sudura cu electrod si MIG. EN 12477B = protectie fata de aplicatii de sudare la
temperaturi mai reduse care necesita dexteritate superioara a manusii, inclusiv sudare TIG Cand manusile sunt utilizate la sudura cu arc,
ele nu trebuie utilizate pentru a proteja impotriva electrocutarii. Rezistenta electrica a manusilor este redusa daca acestea se umezesc.
Manusa nu permite in mod normal penetrarea radiatiilor UV. Nu exista o metoda de testare standardizata pentru detectarea penetrarii
UV. (08) EN 16350: 2014 — Manusi adecvate pentru utilizare in locuri in care exista zone inflamabile sau explozive.

MARCAJE DE REGLEMENTARE: (09) CE = Produsul este conform cu, si atestat dupa cerintele Regulamentului european privind
echipamentele individuale de protectie 2016/425. Certificat de examinare tip EIP (Modul B) si, unde este cazul, verificari supravegheate
de produs (Modul C2) sau conformitate pentru tip, pe baza asigurarii calitatii procesului de productie (Modul D) de catre Centexbel
Belgium (1.D. 0493), Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde. Marcajul CE este urmat de un cod din patru cifre care se refera la numarul
de identificare al organismului notificat care raspunde de evaluarea de categoria Ill a conformitatii (Modul C2 sau D) pentru produsele
care protejeaza impotriva riscurilor serioase. (10) UKCA - Produsul este conform si, dupa caz, atestat dupa cerintele Regulamentului
2016/425 pentru echipamentele individuale de protectie, cu modificari pentru a se aplica in GB. Certificatul de examinare de tip (modul
B) si certificatele de conformitate cu tipul pe baza de verificari supravegheate de produs (Modul C2), sau conformitatea pentru tip
pe baza asigurarii calitatii procesului de productie (Modul D) pentru marcajul CE sunt utilizate ca baza pentru aplicarea UKCA. in
unele cazuri, certificatul de examinare de tip (modul B)de catre Satra Technology Centre, Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering,
Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD, UK. Pentru detalii suplimentare, consultati Declaratia de conformitate UK. Pentru a obtine Declaratia de
conformitate UE sau UK, accesati: www.ansell.com/regulatory (11) PICTOGRAMA ALIMENT - Adecvat pentru contactul cu alimentele.
Produsele avand aceasta pictograma sunt in conformitate cu Reglementarile europene 1935/2004 si 2023/2006, precum si cu toate
reglementarile nationale aplicabile pentru materialele care vin in contact cu alimentele. (12) DATA DE FABRICATIE [LL-AAAA sau AAAA-
LL] (13) CA XX.XXX - Certificat de omologare, atestat conform cerintelor Regulamentului brazilian (unde XX.XXX se refera la numarul
certificatului). Pentru detalii suplimentare privind performantele produsului, va rugam sa consultati Ansell. (14) ANSI/ISEA 105-2024 -
Standardul national american (ANSI) publicat de Asociatia Internationala a Echipamentelor de Siguranta (ISEA) care masoara protectia
mainilor ntr-o varietate de riscuri industriale — A: Rezistenta la taiere (nivelurile de performanta Al pana la A9) — B: Rezistenta la
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abraziune (niveluri de performanta 0 la 6) — C: Rezistenta la perforare (niveluri de performanta 0 la 5). (15) MARCAJ DE CERTIFICARE GB
- Produsul este conform cu, si atestat dupa cerintele standardului national chinez GB 24541-2022 privind protectia mainilor impotriva
riscurilor mecanice. (16) MARCAJ DE CERTIFICARE SIRIM - Produsul este conform cu, si atestat dupa cerintele Malaysia SIRIM QAS
International Sdn. Bhd.

PRECAUTII LA UTILIZARE: Nu utilizati niciodata manusile/manecile cu substante chimice lichide. Daca manusile sunt utilizate pentru
protectie in aplicatii cu pesticide, utilizati-le numai fata de pesticide uscate partial sau complet. Pentru manusile care au o captuseala
din material textil, va rugam sa retineti ca pesticidele pot fi absorbite de asemenea materiale textile. inainte de utilizare, verificati daca
manusile/manecile nu au defecte sau imperfectiuni. Evitati punerea manusilor daca sunt murdare in interior — ele pot irita pielea, cauzand
dermatite sau boli mai grave. Manusile nu trebuie sa intre in contact direct cu o flacara decat daca sunt declarate cu pictograma EN 407
pentru protectie impotriva caldurii si flacarilor. Daca se afirma picaturi de metal topit, atunci manusa nu este adecvata pentru activitati
de sudare. Produsele declarate EN 407 nu sunt destinate a fi utilizate in conditii umede pentru protectia impotriva caldurii. Manusile/
manecile trebuie curatate sau spalate, sau uscate prin stergere inainte de scoatere. Evitati atingerea cu mainile goale a suprafetelor
contaminate. Manusile/manecile care au un nivel 1 sau mai mare de rezistenta la rupere (conform EN 388) nu trebuie utilizate pentru
protectia impotriva lamelor zimtate, sau cand exista riscul de prindere in piesele in miscare ale masinilor. Manusile/manecile adecvate
pentru contactul cu alimentele pot prezenta o anumita migratie fata de anumite alimente. Va rugam sa contactati Ansell sau consultati
declaratia de conformitate Ansell pentru alimente pentru a sti daca se aplica restrictii specifice, si pentru care anume alimente pot fi
utilizate manusile/manecile. Daca manusile/manecile au marcaje, suprafetele imprimate nu trebuie sa vina in contact cu alimentele.
Daca manusile/manecile sunt utilizate in medii explozive (ATEX), va rugam sa asigurati ca ele sa satisfaca cerintele EN 16350. Persoanele
care poarta aceste produse trebuie sa fie conectate corespunzator la pamant, de ex, purtand incaltaminte si imbracaminte adecvata. in
procesul de selectie a unei manusi care protejeaza impotriva frigului, trebuie luati in considerare mai multi parametri, precum mediul,
conditiile individuale si ocupatia. Avertizare! Manusile/manecile nu trebuie dezambalate, deschise, potrivite sau scoase in atmosfere
inflamabile sau explozive. Proprietatile electrostatice ale manusilor/manecilor ar putea fi afectate negativ de imbatranire, uzura,
contaminare si deteriorare, si ar putea sa nu fie suficiente pentru atmosfere inflamabile, bogate in oxigen, pentru care sunt necesare
evaluari suplimentare. Daca manusile/manecile sunt utilizate pentru aplicatii de sudare, asigurati-va ca mentioneaza EN 12477.

PUNEREA S| SCOATEREA CORECTA: Cum se pun manusile: 1. Scoateti manusile din ambalaj si inspectati-le pentru a va asigura c& nu
prezinta gauri sau rupturi si inspectati pentru defecte vizibile. 2. Daca manusile sunt ambidextre, ele pot fi purtate pe oricare mana. Daca
nu, aliniati degetul mare si degetele manusii cu mana corespunzatoare inainte de a pune manusa. 3. Introduceti degetele si degetul
mare in manseta si trageti manseta peste incheietura. 4. Verificati sa se potriveasca in siguranta in jurul degetelor si palmei. Manseta
trebuie sa se potriveasca strans in jurul incheieturii. Cum se scot manusile: 1. Apucati marginea exterioara a unei manusi la varful
degetelor. 2. Trageti manusa de pe mana. 3. Repetati la cealalta mana. 4. Dezafectati in siguranta in functie de orice substante chimice
sau materiale periculoase de pe manusi.

INGREDIENTE/INGREDIENTE PERICULOASE: Unele manusi/maneci pot contine ingrediente despre care se stie ca pot fi cauze posibile
de alergii la persoane sensibile, care pot manifesta reactii de contact iritante si/sau alergice. Daca se produc reactii alergice, cereti de
urgenta sfatul medicului. (17) Avertizare! Daca manusile/manecile contin latex natural, acest lucru va fi mentionat pe ambalaj. In acest
caz, ACEST PRODUS POATE CAUZA REACTII ALERGICE persoanelor sensibilizate.

INSTRUCTIUNI DE INGRIJIRE: DEPOZITARE: Feriti de razele soarelui; depozitati la temperatura incaperii, intr-un loc uscat si pastrati in
ambalajul original. Feriti de sursele de ozon. Daca manusile/manecile sunt depozitate corespunzator, asa cum se indica mai sus, ele
nu-si vor pierde performantele, si caracteristicile manusilor nu se vor schimba semnificativ. Daca manusile/manecile pot fi afectate de
imbétranire sau de depozitare, data de expirare este mentionata pe produse si/sau pe materialele de ambalare. CURATAREA: Manusile/
manecile care pot fi spalate vor avea pictograme de intretinere, care vor fi descrise in informatiile specifice de pe, sau din interiorul
fiecarui ambalaj. Pentru aceste manusi, performantele manusii neutilizate nu vor fi reduse respectiv: dupa 1 ciclu de spalare (daca nu
apare niciun simbol dupa pictogramele de spalare) sau 3 cicluri de spalare (in acest caz se aplica simbolul ,3x”). Spalarea este efectuata
conform I1SO 6330. Numarul de cicluri de spalare permise va fi indicat pe fiecare incinta de ambalaj. Clientul sau spalatoria raspund de
performantele manusilor dupa spalare cand manusile au fost deja utilizate. Ansell nu poate fi facuta raspunzatoare pentru acest lucru.
DEZAFECTARE: Produsele utilizate contaminate cu materiale infectioase sau cu alte materiale periculoase trebuie dezafectate si nu
refolosite. Manusile/manecile trebuie dezafectate cand prezinta semne vizibile de degradare in timpul utilizarii, precum decolorare,
rupturi, si slabirea manusilor. Dezafectati in conformitate cu reglementarile autoritatilor locale. ingropati-le sau incinerati-le in conditii
controlate.
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SK MECHANICKY A TEPELNE ODOLNE RUKAVICE A RUKAVY ANSELL

POUZIVANIE: Tento navod je uréeny na pouzivanie v kombinacii s osobitnymi informaciami, ktoré s uvedené na rukaviciach alebo
na ich prvom obale. Tieto produkty st uré¢ené na ochranu rtk (rukavice) alebo celych pazi (rukavy) pred rizikami signalizovanymi
zobrazenymi piktogramami v stlade s prislusnymi normami EN alebo EN ISO. Dbajte na to, aby sa tieto produkty pouzivali len na uréené
lUcely, ako je uvedené vyssie.

YSVETLENIE OZNACENI A PIKTOGRAMOV, KTORE SA MOZU ZOBRAZOVAT NA RUKAVICIACH/BALENI: (01) EN 1SO 21420: 2020 - Pred
pouzivanim tychto produktov si precitajte ndvod na pouzivanie alebo sa obratte na spolo¢nost Ansell. Ak sa v ktoromkolvek z piktogramov
uvadza Uroven X, znamena to, Ze tento test nie je pouzitelny a rukavice nie st navrhnuté tak, aby sa pouzivali na toto Specifické riziko.
(02) EN 388: 2016 + Al: 2018 — Ochrana proti mechanickym rizikdm — A: Odolnost voci oderu (troven vykonnosti 0 az 4) = B: Terien
viillonkestavyys (suorituskykytasot 0-5) — Jos taso X on merkitty talle ominaisuudelle, TDM E:n mukaisesti on viitesuorituskykytulos
viillonkestavyydelle - C: Odolnost voti roztrhnutiu (lroven vykonnosti 0 az 4) — D: Odolnost vo¢i prepichnutiu (Grover vykonnosti 0
az 4) - E: Odolnost voci prerezaniu podla normy TDM ISO EN 13997 (lroven vykonnosti A az F) — P: Ochrana voci narazu (volitelnd) =
rukavice poskytujlice ochranu voci narazu v oblasti hanok rukavice (nevztahuje sa na oblast prsta, ktora sa neda testovat). Ak sa pismeno
P neuvadza, rukavice neposkytuji ochranu voci narazu. Vystraha! Tvrdenia o Urovniach vykonnosti (A az E) rukavic su zalozené na
testoch vykonanych len v oblastiach dlane rukavic. V pripade rukavic s dvomi alebo viacerymi vrstvami nemusia tieto trovne celkovej
vykonnosti nevyhnutne vyjadrovat vykonnost vonkajsej vrstvy rukavic. V pripade rukavic s odlisnou dlafiou a chrbtom sa mechanicka
ochrana vztahuje len na dlan rukavice. V pripade otupenia pocas skisky odolnosti voci prerezaniu (6.2) st vysledky skusky prerezania
len orientacné, zatial ¢o skiska odolnosti voci prerezaniu TDM (6.3) predstavuje referencny vysledok vykonnosti. (03) EN 407: 2020 —
Ochrana pred teplom a plamenmi (04) EN 407: 2020 — Ochrana pred teplom, oba piktogramy EN407 s prislusnymi Groviiami pre — A:
Obmedzené sirenie plamena (Grovne 0 az 4) — B: Kontaktné teplo (Urovne 0 az 4) - len ochrana dlane — C: Konvek¢né teplo (trovne 0 az
4) - ochrana dlane aj chrbta — D: Salavé teplo (irovne 0 az 4) - ochrana dlane aj chrbta - E: Malé striekanie roztaveného kovu (lirovne
0az4) - ochrana dlane, chrbta a manzety — F: Velké mnozstva roztaveného kovu (Urover 0 az 4) - ochrana chrbta a manzety. Vystraha!
V pripade rozstreku roztaveného kovu musi pouzivatel okamzite opustit miesto prace a zlozit si rukavice. Rukavice nemusia eliminovat
vietky rizikd popalenia. V pripade rukavic s viacerymi vrstvami sa vykonnost vztahuje len na cely produkt vratane vsetkych vrstiev.
(05) 1SO 18889: 2019 - Ochrana proti ¢iasto¢ne alebo tplne zaschnutym pesticidom - V pripade rukavic s odlisnou dlarou a chrbtom
sa ochrana vztahuje len na dlan a konceky prstov rukavice a len na osoby, ktoré vstupuju do priestorov aplikacie, na pouzitie proti
Gplne a ¢iasto¢ne zaschnutym zvyskom pesticidov, ktoré zostant po aplikacii pesticidov na povrchu rastlin. Vystraha! Udaje o odolnosti
voci pesticidom nemusia zohladnovat skutoc¢né trvanie ochrany na pracovisku a rozdiely medzi zmesami a cistymi chemikaliami.
Preto sa odportca skontrolovat vhodnost rukavic na zamyslané pouzitie, pretoze podmienky pouzivania na pracovisku sa mozu Lisit
od podmienok testu v zavislosti od teploty, odretia a rozpadu. Pocas pouzivania mézu ochranné rukavice poskytovat nizsiu odolnost
voci nebezpecnym chemikaliam z dévodu zmien fyzickych vlastnosti. Pohyby, zatrhavanie, stchanie, rozpad sposobeny kontaktom
s chemikaliami atd. mézu vyrazne skratit skutocnd pouzitelnost. V pripade zieravych chemikalii méze byt rozpad najdolezitejsim
faktorom pri vybere rukavic odolnych voci chemikalidm. Dizka testu nie je zaloZzena na skuto¢nom ¢ase pouzivania, pretoze skiska
prenikania je zrychlena skuska, pri ktorej je povrch vzorky v neustalom kontakte s testovanou chemikaliou. Hoci trvanie expozicie méze
byt pri pouziti v teréne so zriedenou kvapalinou dlhsie, cely povrch nie je v neustalom kontakte s testovanou chemikaliou. (06) EN 511:
2006 - Ochrana pred chladom — A: Konvekény chlad (Groven 0 az 4) - B: Kontaktny chlad (troven 0 az 4) — C: Prienik vody (0 alebo 1) -
Vystraha! Pre rukavice s Groviiou O je potrebné poznamenat, ze ked st mokré, mdzu stracat svoje vlastnosti izolovania pred chladom.
(07) EN 12477: 2001 + Al: 2005 — Ochrana pri zvarani. EN 12477A = Ochrana pri zvarani s vy33im teplom vratane oblikového zvarania a
zvérania v ochrannej atmosfére s taviacou sa elektrédou (MIG). EN 12477B = Ochrana pri zvarani s nizsim teplom, ktoré vyzaduje vysoku
obratnost rukavice, vratane zvarania v ochrannej atmosfére s inertnym plynom (TIG). Ked'sa rukavice pouzivaju na oblikové zvaranie,
nemaju sa pouzivat na ochranu pred zasahom elektrickym pridom. Elektricka odolnost rukavic je nizsia, ked st mokré. Rukavice bezne
neumoziuju prienik UV Ziarenia. Neexistuje ziadna standardizovana testovacia metdda na detekciu prenikania UV Ziarenia. (08) EN
16350: 2014 - Rukavice vhodné na pouzivanie v oblastiach s horlavymi alebo vybusnymi prostrediami.

REGULACNE OZNACENIA: (09) CE - Produkt vyhovuje a je certifikovany podta poziadaviek eurépskeho nariadenia o osobnych
ochrannych prostriedkoch 2016/425. Osvedéenie o typovej sktiske EU (modul B) a, ak sa vyzaduju, kontroly produktu pod dohtadom
(modul C2) alebo sulad s typom na zaklade hodnotenia kvality vyrobného procesu (modul D) od spolocnosti: Centexbel Belgium
(1.D. 0493), Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde. Za oznac¢enim CE nasleduje $tvormiestny kod, ktory oznacuje identifikacné ¢islo
notifikovaného orgénu, ktory je zodpovedny za posudzovanie zhody s kategdriou Il (modul C2 alebo D), pre produkty na ochranu pred
vaznymi rizikami. (10) UKCA - Produkt vyhovuje a je certifikovany podla poziadaviek nariadenia 2016/425 o osobnych ochrannych
prostriedkoch v zneni platnom vo Velkej Britanii. Osvedcenie o typovej skiske (modul B) a osvedcenia o stlade s typom na zaklade
kontrol produktov pod dohtadom (modul C2) alebo suladu s typom na zaklade zaistenia kvality vyrobného procesu (modul D) na tcely
oznacenia CE sa pouzivaju ako zaklad pre aplikovanie UKCA. V niektorych pripadoch vydala osvedcenie o typovej skiske (modul
B) spolo¢nost Satra Technology Centre, Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD, Spojené kralovstvo.
Podrobnejsie informacie najdete vo vyhlaseni o zhode pre Spojené kralovstvo. Ak mate zaujem o vyhlasenie o zhode pre EU alebo
Spojené kralovstvo, prejdite na adresu: www.ansell.com/regulatory (11) PIKTOGRAM POTRAVIN - Vhodné pre styk s potravinami.
Produkty oznacené tymto piktogramom su v stlade s eurépskymi nariadeniami 1935/2004 a 2023/2006, ako aj vietkymi uplatnitetnymi
vnUtro$tatnymi nariadeniami pre materialy, ktoré prichadzajt do priameho styku s potravinami. (12) DATUM VYROBY [MM-RRRR alebo
RRRR-MM] (13) CA XX.XXX - Certifikat schvalenia, ktorym sa osvedcuje splnenie podmienok brazilskych pravnych predpisov (pricom
XX.XXXX znamena ¢islo certifikatu). Podrobnejsie informéacie o vykonnosti vyrobku vam poskytne spolo¢nost Ansell. (14) ANSI/ISEA 105-
2024 - Americka narodna norma (ANSI) vydana Medzinarodnou asociaciou bezpec¢nostnych zariadeni (ISEA), ktora stanovuje ochranu
ruk pri roznych priemyselnych rizikach — A: Odolnost voci prerezaniu (Urover vykonnosti A1 az A9) — B: Odolnost voci oderu (troven
vykonnosti 0 az 6 — C: Odolnost voci prepichnutiu (Groven vykonnosti 0 az 5). (15) CERTIFIKACNA ZNACKA GB - Produkt vyhovuje a je
certifikovany podla poziadaviek ¢inskej narodnej normy GB 24541-2022 o ochrane riik pred mechanickymi rizikami. (16) CERTIFIKACNA
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SK POKRACOVANIE

ZNACKA SIRIM - Produkt vyhovuje a je certifikovany podla poziadaviek malajzijského tradu SIRIM QAS International Sdn. Bhd.

BEZPECNOSTNE OPATRENIA PRI POUZIVANI: Rukavice/rukévy nikdy nepouzivajte s kvaplnymi chemikaliami. Ak sa rukavice pouzivajd
na ochranu pri aplikacii pesticidov, pouzivajte ich len na ochranu voci ¢iastocne alebo Uplne zaschnutym pesticidom. V pripade rukavic
s latkovou podsivkou majte na pamati, ze takéto latky mozu absorbovat pesticidy. Pred pouzitim rukavice/rukavy skontrolujte, ¢i
neobsahuju poskodenia alebo nedostatky. Nenasadzujte si rukavice, ak s znecistené na vnutornej strane — moézu drazdit pokozku a
sposobit dermatitidu alebo nieco horsie. Rukavice/rukavy nesmu prist do styku s otvorenym plameiiom, pokial nie si podla piktogramu
EN 407 vhodné na ochranu pred teplom a plamerimi. Ak je uvedena ochrana pred malym mnozstvom rozstreknutého roztaveného kovu,
rukavice nie st vhodné na zvaranie. Produkty vyhovujice norme EN 407 nie st uréené na pouzivanie na ochranu pred teplom v mokrych
podmienkach. Rukavice/rukavy sa maju pred zlozenim z rik ocistit, umyt alebo utriet dosucha. Nedotykajte sa kontaminovanych
povrchov holymi rukami. Rukavice/rukdvy s troviiou roztrhnutia 1 alebo vy33ou (podla normy EN 388) sa nemajt pouzivat na ochranu
pred zdibkovanymi ¢epelami ani v pripade rizika zachytenia do pohyblivych ¢asti stroja. Rukavice/rukavy, ktoré st vhodné na priamy
styk s potravinami, mézu v pripade niektorych potravin vykazovat urcity stupen migracie. Informacie o obmedzeniach, ktoré sa vztahuja
na konkrétne rukavice/rukavy, a s ktorymi konkrétnymi druhmi potravin sa mézu pouzivat, vam poskytne spolo¢nost Ansell alebo si
precitajte vyhldsenie o vhodnosti na pouzitie s potravinami (Food Conformity declaration) spolo¢nosti Ansell. Ak st rukavice/rukavy
oznacené, potlaceny povrch nesmie prist do kontaktu s potravinami. Ak sa rukavice/rukavy pouzivaju vo vybusnych prostrediach (ATEX),
dbajte na to, aby spliali poziadavky normy EN 16350. Osoby s tymito produktmi by mali byt riadne uzemnené, napriklad pomocou
vhodnej obuvi alebo oblecenia. Pri vybere rukavic s ochranou pred chladom by ste mali zohladnit niekolko parametrov, napriklad
prostredie, konkrétne podmienky a povolanie. Vystraha! Rukavice/rukavy sa nemaju rozbalovat, otvarat, upravovat ani skladat z rik
v horlavych alebo vybusnych prostrediach. Elektrostatické vlastnosti rukavic/rukdvov mézu byt nepriaznivo ovplyvnené starnutim,
nosenim, kontaminaciou a poskodenim a nemusia byt dostatocné v horlavych atmosférach obohatenych kyslikom, v ktorych st potrebné
dodatocné posudenia. Ak sa rukavice/rukavy pouzivaju pri zvarani, dbajte na to, aby boli oznacené ako vyhovujice norme EN 12477.

SPRAVNE NASADENIE A STIAHNUTIE: Ako si nasadit rukavice: 1. Rukavice vyberte z balenia a skontrolujte, ¢i nie si deravé alebo
natrhnuté a zamerajte sa na ich vizualny stav. 2. Ak st rukavice na obe ruky rovnaké, daju sa navliect na ktortkolvek ruku. V opacnom
pripade musia prsty a palec rukavice pasovat na prislusnu ruku. 3. Vlozte vietkych pat prstov do manzety a pretiahnite si manzetu cez
zapastie. 4. Rukavice si dobre nasadte na prsty a dlane. Manzeta by mala tesne priliehat k zapastiu. Ako si stiahnut rukavice: 1. Uchopte
vonkajsi okraj jednej rukavice pri koncekoch prstov. 2. Stiahnite si rukavicu z ruky. 3. Postup zopakujte na druhej ruke. 4. Rukavice
zlikvidujte bezpe¢nym spdsobom v zavislosti od chemikalii alebo nebezpecnych materialov, ktoré sa nachadzaju na rukaviciach.

ZLOZKY/NEBEZPECNE ZLOZKY: Niektoré rukavice mdzu obsahovat zlozky, o ktorych je zname, ze u citlivych tudi sposobuiju alergie,
ktoré sa mozu vyvinut na drazdivé a/alebo alergické kontaktné reakcie. Ak sa vyskytnu alergické reakcie, okamzite vyhladajte lekarsku
pomoc. (17) Vystraha! Ak rukavice/rukavy obsahuju prirodny latex, uvadza sa to na obale. V takom pripade MOZE TENTO PRODUKT
VYVOLAT ALERGICKE REAKCIE u citlivych ludi.

POKYNY NA STAROSTLIVOST: SKLADOVANIE: Uchovavajte mimo priameho slne¢ného svetla. Skladujte pri izbovej teplote, na suchom
mieste a uchovavajte v pdvodnom baleni. Uchovévajte mimo zdrojov 0zdnu. V pripade spravneho skladovania podla uvedenych pokynov
rukavice/rukavy nestratia svoje kvality a vyrazne sa nezmenia ich vlastnosti. Ak sa vlastnosti rukavic/rukdvov mézu skladovanim alebo
starnutim zhorsit, na produkte a/alebo obale je uvedeny datum spotreby. CISTENIE: Rukavice/rukavy, ktoré je mozné prat, obsahuju
piktogramy starostlivosti, ktoré budu vyobrazené v oblasti so Specialnymi informdaciami na alebo v obale kazdého balenia. V pripade
tychto rukavic sa vykonnost nepouzitych rukavic neznizi: po 1 cykle prania (ak za piktogramami prania nie si zobrazené ziadne
symboly) alebo po 3 cykloch prania (v takom pripade je uvedeny symbol ,3x“). Pranie sa vykonava podla normy ISO 6330. Povoleny
pocet pracich cyklov je uvedeny na kazdom obale. Za vykonnost pouzitych rukavic po vyprati je zodpovedny zakaznik alebo osoba,
ktora ich vyprala. Spoloénost Ansell nie je za to zodpovedna. LIKVIDACIA: Pouzivané produkty, ktoré st kontaminované infekénymi
alebo inymi nebezpecnymi materialmi, napriklad zvyskami pesticidov, sa maju zlikvidovat a nesmu sa pouzivat opakovane. Rukavice/
rukavy sa tiez maju vyradit, ak pocas pouzivania vykazuju akékolvek viditetné znaky rozpadu (napriklad strata farieb, roztrhnutie, diery
alebo oslabenie rukavic). Likvidujte podlta miestnych predpisov. Ukladajte na skladku alebo spalujte za riadenych podmienok.
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TR ANSELL MEKANIK VE TERMAL DIRENCLi ELDIVENLER
VE KOLLUKLAR

KULLANIM: Bu Kullanim Talimatlari, eldivenlerin ve/veya ilk paketin Gzerinde bulunan spesifik bilgilerle birlikte kullanitmalidir. Bu
tranler, ilgili EN veya EN ISO standartlarinda tanimlandigi sekilde, resmedilen piktogramlarda gosterildigi gibi elleri (eldivenler) ve
kollarr (kolluklar) risklere karsi korumak tizere tasarlanmistir. Latfen bu trtinlerin yukarida aciklandigi gibi yalnizca belirtilen amaglar
icin kullanildigindan emin olunuz.

ELDIVENLER/AMBALAJLAR UZERINDE GORULEBILECEK iSARETLERIN VE PIKTOGRAMLARIN ACIKLAMASI: (01) EN.ISO 21420: 2020
- Uriinleri kullanmadan énce Litfen Kullanim Talimatlarini okuyun veya daha fazla bilgi icin Ansell ile iletisime gecin. Herhangi bir
piktogramin altinda X seviyesinin belirtilmis olmasi, s6z konusu testin bu drtin igin gecerli olmadigi, eldivenin bu spesifik tehlike igin
tasarlanmadigi ve bu nedenle bu tehlikeye karsi kullanilmamasi gerektigi anlamina gelir. (02) EN 388: 2016 + A1: 2018 - Mekanik risklere
karsi koruma — A: Asinma direnci (0 ila 4 performans dtzeyleri) - B: Bigak kesigi direnci (0 ila 5 performans diizeyleri) Bu 6zellik igin X
seviyesi belirtilmisse, E'ye gore TDM kesilme direnci igin referans performans sonucu olacaktir - C: Yirtilma direnci (0 ila 4 performans
diizeyleri) - D: Delinme direnci (0 ila 4 performans diizeyleri) — E: TDM ISO EN 13997 kesilme direnci (A’dan F'ye performans dizeyleri)
— P: Darbe Korumasi (opsiyonel) = eldivenin eklem bélgesinde darbe korumasi saglayan eldivenler (test edilemeyen parmak bélgesi icin
gegerli degildir). Hicbir P beyani yoksa, hicbir darbe korumasi gecerli degildir. Uyari! Eldivenlerle ilgili olarak beyan edilen performans
dizeyleri (A'dan E'ye) yalnizca, eldivenlerin avug ici kisminda yapilan testlere dayanmaktadir. iki veya daha fazla katmana sahip
eldivenler icin bu genel performans seviyeleri, eldivenin en distaki katmaninin performansini mutlaka yansitiyor olmayabilir. Avug igi,
sirti ve manseti farkl eldivenler icin mekanik koruma yalnizca, eldivenin avug ici kismi igin gecerlidir. Kesilme direnci testi (6.2) sirasinda
korelme icin coupe testi sonuglari sadece gosterge niteligindedir; TDM kesilme direnci testi (6.3) ise referans performans sonucudur. (03)
EN 407: 2020 - Isiya ve aleve karsi koruma ve (04) EN 407: 2020 - Isiya karsi koruma, her iki EN407 piktogrami ile asagidaki seviyelerle- A:
Sinirli alev yayilimi (0 ila 4 dizeyleri) - B: Temas isisi (0 ila 4 dlizeyleri) - yalnizca avug igi korumasi igin — C: Konvektif isi (0 ila 4 dizeyleri)
—hem avug ici hem de elin sirti igin koruma - D: Radyan 1si (0 ila 4 diizeyleri) —hem avug ici hem de elin sirti icin koruma — E: Kiiglik erimis
metal sigramalari (0 ila 4 duizeyleri) — avug ici, elin sirti ve manset igin koruma — F; Bly(ik miktarlarda erimis metal (0 ila 4 diizeyleri) —elin
sirti ve manget icin koruma. Uyari! Erimis metal sicramasi durumunda, kullaniciderhal calisma alanini terk etmeli ve eldiveni cikarmalidir.
Eldiven tim yanik risklerini 6nleyemeyebilir. Cok katmanli eldivenler icin performans, tiim katmanlar dahil olmak tzere yalnizca tGriintin
tamami igin gegerlidir. (05) 1ISO 18889: 2019 - Kismen veya tamamen kurumus pestisitlere karsi koruma — Avuc ici, sirti ve manseti farkli
eldivenler igin koruma, eldivenin yalnizca avug ici kismi ve parmak uglari igin gegerlidir ve yalnizca, pestisit uygulamasi sonrasinda
bitki ytizeyinde kalan kuru ve kismen kuru pestisit kalintilarina karsi alana yeniden giris yapan ¢alisanlarin kullanimi icindir. Uyan!
Pestisit direnci bilgileri, isyerindeki korumanin fiili stiresini ve karisimlar ile saf kimyasallar arasindaki farklilasmayi yansitmayabilir.
Sicaklik, asinma ve bozunmaya bagli olarak isyerindeki kullanim kosullari, test kosullarindan farklilasabileceginden, eldivenlerin
amaclanan kullanim icin uygun olup olmadiginin kontrol edilmesi tavsiye edilir. Koruyucu eldivenler kullanilmis olduklarinda, fiziksel
ozelliklerindeki degisikliklerden dolayi tehlikeli kimyasallara karsi daha az direng gosterebilir. Hareketler, takilmalar, strtinmeler,
kimyasala temas neticesinde olusan bozunma vs. fiili kullanim stresini dnemli élgtide azaltabilir. Korozif kimyasallar icin kimyasallara
direncli eldivenlerin secilmesinde g6z dntinde bulundurulmasi gereken en énemli faktér bozunma olabilir. Gecirgenlik testi, numunenin
ylizeyinin test kimyasaliyla strekli temas halinde oldugu hizlandirilmis bir test oldugundan, testin stiresi gercek kullanim suresine
dayanmamaktadir. Maruz kalma suresi seyreltik bir formtlasyon ile saha uygulamasi sirasinda daha uzun bir stire olabilmesine ragmen,
tim yizey test kimyasaliyla surekli temas halinde degildir. (06) EN 511: 2006 - Soguga karsi koruma — A: Konvektif sogukluk (0 ila 4
diizeyleri) — B: Temas soguklugu (0 ila 4 duzeyleri) — C: Su gecirgenligi (0 veya 1) — Uyani! 0 seviyesinde oldugu beyan edilen eldivenler
icin bunlarin islak olduklarinda soguga karsi yalitim ézelliklerini kaybedebileceklerine dikkat edilmelidir. (07) EN 12477: 2001 + Al:
2005 - Kaynaga karsi koruma. EN 12477A = Korumali metal ark ve MIG kaynagi dahil yiksek 1sili kaynak uygulamalari igin koruma. EN
12477B =TIG kaynagi dahil yiiksek eldiven el becerisi gerektiren dustk 1sili kaynak uygulamalari icin koruma. Eldivenler ark kaynagi icin
kullanildiginda, elektrik carpmalarina karsi koruma saglamak icin kullanilmamalidir. Eldivenler islanirsa eldivenin elektriksel direnci
duser. Bu eldiven normalde UV radyasyonu penetrasyonuna izin vermez. UV penetrasyonunu tespit etmek icin standartlastirilmis bir test
metodu yoktur. (08) EN 16350: 2014 - Yanici veya patlayici kisimlarin bulundugu alanlarda kullanima uygun eldivenler.

MEVZUATLA iLGILi ISARETLER: (09) CE - Uriin, Kisisel Koruyucu Donanimlarla ilgili 2016/425 sayili Avrupa Yénetmeligine uygundur
ve bu yénetmelik uyarinca sertifikalandirilmistir. KKD Tip muayenesi sertifikasi (Modil B) ve ilgili oldugunda, Denetimli Grin
kontrolleri (Modiil C2) veya Uretim sirecinin kalite giivencesine dayali olarak tip uygunlugu (Modil D) Centexbel Belgium (1.D. 0493),
Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde tarafindan verilmistir. CE isaretinin ardindan dért basamakli bir kod geldiginde, bu kod, ciddi
risklere karsi koruma saglayan trinler igin kategori Ill uygunluk degerlendirmesinden (Modil C2 veya D) sorumlu olan Onaylanmig
Kurulusun kimlik numarasini ifade eder. (10) UKCA - Uriin, Blyiik Britanya'da gecerli olmak (izere degistirilen 2016/425 sayili Kisisel
Koruyucu Donanim Yonetmeliginin kosul ve gereklerine uygundur ve ilgili durumlarda, buna gore sertifikalandirilmistir. CE isareti icin
tir muayenesi sertifikasi (Modil B) ve denetimli triin kontrollerine dayali tir uygunlugu sertifikalari (Modul C2) veya tretim strecinin
kalite giivencesine dayali tr uygunlugu (Modil D), UKCA basvurusu igin temel olarak kullanitmaktadir. Bazi durumlarda, tir muayenesi
sertifikasi (Modul B) Satra Technology Centre, Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD, UK tarafindan
verilmektedir. Daha fazla bilgi igin lGtfen Birlesik Krallik Uygunluk Beyanini inceleyiniz. AB veya Birlesik Krallik Uygunluk Beyanini
edinmek icin litfen su adrese gidinizz www.ansell.com/regulatory (11) GIDA PIKTOGRAMI - Gida maddeleriyle temasa uygundur. Bu
piktogrami tastyan Urtnler, 1935/2004 ve 2023/2006 sayili Avrupa Yénetmeliklerinin yani sira Gida ile temas eden maddeleri konu
alan tim Ulusal Yénetmeliklere uygundur. (12) URETIM TARIHi [AA-YYYY veya YYYY-AA] (13) CA XXXXX - Brezilya Yénetmeliginin
kosullarina uygun oldugunu gésteren Onay Sertifikasi (XX.XXX sertifika numarasini ifade etmektedir). Uriniin performansi hakkinda
daha detayli bilgiler icin lutfen Ansell'e danisiniz. (14) ANSI/ISEA 105-2024 - Uluslararasi Glvenlik Ekipmanlari Birligi (International
Safety Equipment Association, ISEA) tarafindan yayinlanan ve cesitli Endustriyel risklerde el korumasini 6lcen Amerikan ulusal standardi
(ANSI) — A: Kesilme direnci (Al ila A9 performans duzeyleri) — B: Asinma direnci (0 ila 6 performans diizeyleri) — C: Delinme direnci (0 ila
5 performans dizeyleri). (15) GB SERTIFIKASYONU iSARETi — Uriin, Mekanik Risklere Karsi El Korumasi ile ilgili Cin Ulusal Standardi GB
24541-2022 gerekliliklerine uygundur ve sertifikalidir. (16) SIRIM SERTIFIKASYONU iSARETi — Uriin, Malezya SIRIM QAS International
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Sdn. Bhd. gerekliliklerine uygun ve sertifikalidir.

KULLANIM ONLEMLERI: Bu eldivenleri/kolluklari sivi kimyasallar ile asla kullanmayin. Eldivenler pestisit uygulamalarinda koruma icin
kullaniliyorsa, yalnizca kismen veya tamamen kuru pestisitlere karsi kullanin. Kumas astarli eldivenler igin, pestisitlerin bu tiir tekstil
kumaslar tarafindan potansiyel olarak emilebilecegi konusunda lutfen dikkatli olunuz. Kullanmadan once herhangi bir hasar veya
kusura kars eldivenleri kontrol edin. ig kisimlari kirli olan eldivenleri giymeyin; ic kisimlari kirli olan eldivenler cildinizi tahris ederek
dermatite veya daha ciddi sorunlara sebep olabilir. Eldivenler/kolluklar, isiya ve aleve karsi korumayla ilgili olarak EN 407 piktogramiyla
beyanda bulunulmamissa, ciplak alevle temas etmemelidir. Kiigtik erimis metal sicramalari beyan edilmisse, eldiven kaynak faaliyetleri
icin uygun degildir demektir. EN 407 beyaninda bulunulmus olan Grinler, 1slak kosullarda isiya karsi koruma-igin kullanilmak tzere
tasarlanmamustir. Eldivenler/kolluklar gikarilmadan 6nce temizlenmeli veya yikanmali veya silinerek kurulanmalidir. Kontamine
yuzeylere ¢iplak elle dokunmaktan kaginin. Yirtilma dtzeyi (EN 388 uyarinca) 1 veya Ustl olan eldivenler/kolluklar testere disli bigaklara
karsi korunmak amaciyla veya hareketli makina parcalarina takilma riski oldugunda kullanilmamalidir. Gida maddeleriyle temasa uygun
eldivenlerde/kolluklarda, belirli gida maddelerine bir miktar migrasyon olusabilir. Belirli kisitlamalarin séz konusu olup olmadigini ve
eldivenlerin/kolluklarin hangi belirli gida maddeleri icin kullanilabilecegini 6grenmek icin lutfen Ansell'den tavsiye alin veya Ansell
Gida Uygunluk beyanina bakin. Eldivenler/kolluklar Gzerinde isaretler varsa, baskili yiizeyleri gidayla temas etmemelidir. Eldivenler/
kolluklar patlayici ortamlarda (ATEX) kullaniliyorsa Lutfen EN 16350 gerekliliklerini karsiladiklarindan emin olun. Bu eldivenleri giyen
kisiler, 6r., uygun ayak giyecekleri ve giysiler giyerek topraklanmalidir. Soguga karsi koruyan bir eldivenin secim stirecinde cevre, bireysel
kosullar ve yapilacak is gibi cesitli parametreler goz 6niinde bulundurulmalidir. Uyarif Yanici veya patlayici ortamlarda iken eldivenler/
kolluklar paketlerinden gikaritlmamali, agilmamali, ayarlanmamali veya ellerden gikarilmamalidir. Eldivenlerin/kolluklarin elektrostatik
ozellikleri eskime, asinma, kontaminasyon ve hasardan olumsuz etkilenebilir ve ilave degerlendirmelerin yapilmasi gereken oksijen
acisindan zenginlestirilmis yanici atmosferler icin yeterli olmayabilir. Kaynak uygulamalari icin eldivenler/kolluklar kullaniliyorsa, EN
12477'e uygun olduklarinin belirtildiginden emin olun.

ELDIVENLERIN UYGUN BICIMDE TAKILMASI VE CIKARILMASI: Eldivenler nasil takilmalidir: 1. Eldivenleri paketten cikarin ve delik veya
yirtik olup olmadigini muayene edin ve herhangi bir gorsel kusur olup olmadigini kontrol edin. 2. Eldivenler ambidekstroz ise her biri iki
ele de giyilebilir demektir. Degillerse, takmadan 6nce eldivenin parmaklarini ve basparmagini, dogru elinizle eslestirin. 3. Parmaklarinizi
ve basg parmaginizi mansetin icine sokun ve manseti bileginizin tizerine cekin. 4. Parmaklarinizin ve avug iginizin tam olarak oturmast igin
ayar yapin. Manset, bileginizin cevresine sikica oturmalidir. Eldivenler nasil ¢ikanlmalidir: 1. Bir eldivenin dis kenarini parmak uglarindan
kavrayin. 2. Eldiveni cekerek elinizden gikarin. 3. Ayni islemi diger elinizde de tekrarlayin. 4. Eldivenleri Gzerlerindeki kimyasal maddeler
veya tehlikeli malzemelere uygun bicimde gutvenli bir sekilde bertaraf edin.

BILESENLER / TEHLIKELI BILESENLER: Bazi eldivenler/kolluklar, tahris edici ve/veya alerjik temas reaksiyonlari gelistirebilen hassas
kisilerde alerji olusumuna yol acma potansiyeli tasidigi bilinen maddeler/bilesenler icerebilir. Alerjik reaksiyonlar ortaya cikarsa derhal
tibbi yardim alin. (17) Uyani! Eldivenler/kolluklar dogal lateks iceriyorsa, bu husus ambalaj tizerinde belirtilir. Bu gibi bir durumda, BU
URUN DUYARLI iINSANLARDA ALERJIK REAKSIYONLARA NEDEN OLABILIR.

BAKIM TALIMATLARI: MUHAFAZA: Dogrudan giines 1sigindan uzak tutun; oda sicakliginda ve kuru bir yerde muhafaza edin ve orijinal
ambalajinda saklayin. Ozon kaynaklarindan uzak tutun. Eldivenler/kolluklar yukarida belirtildigi sekilde uygun bicimde muhafaza
edilirse, performanslarini kaybetmez ve eldivenlerin 6zellikleri 6nemli 6lgtide degismez. Eldivenler/kolluklar eskime veya muhafaza
kosullarindan etkilenebilecek drtinler ise son kullanma tarihi driinlerde ve/veya ambalaj malzemeleri iizerinde belirtilir. TEMIZLIiK:
Yikanabilir eldivenler/kolluklarin tizerinde, her bir ambalaj kutusunun tzerinde veya icinde yer alan spesifik bilgilerde resmedilecek
bakim piktogramlari bulunacaktir. Bu eldivenler icin kullanilmamis eldivenin performansi, sirasiyla: 1 yikama déngtstnden sonra
(ytkama piktogramlarindan sonra herhangi bir sembol gorinmiiyorsa) veya 3 yikama déngtsinden sonra (“3x” sembold bu durumda
gecerlidir) azalmayacaktir. Yikama, 1SO 6330 uyarinca gerceklestirilir. izin verilen yikama déngiisii sayisi her bir ambalaj muhafazas
tzerinde gosterilir. Eldivenler zaten kullanilmis haldeyken, yikama isleminden sonra eldivenlerin performanslarindan masteri veya
yikamaci sorumludur. Ansell bundan sorumlu tutulamaz. BERTARAF: Pestisit kalintilari gibi bulasici veya diger tehlikeli maddelerle
kontamine olmus kullanilmis trtnler bertaraf edilmeli ve tekrar kullanitmamalidir. Kullanim sirasinda renk degistirme, yirtilma ve
zayiflama gibi goériinir herhangi bir bozunma belirtisi gosterirlerse eldivenler/kolluklar bertaraf edilmelidir. Yerel Yetkili Makamlarin
Yonetmeliklerine uygun bicimde bertaraf edin. Kontrollti kosullar altinda diizenli atik depolama alanina gonderin veya kontrollu
kosullar altinda yakin.

Ansell MECHANICAL & THERMAL RESISTANT INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE 59




R BRHWEAF R SR F ENHE

g AMERRANS FEN/ANER LNAMMEREEER. AFRIRITATRIPNF (FE) SIWE (ME) RZENIEN ISOR
EMERBRNRITRGE . BHERTRBT LREERRE,

FE/E% FolgEHIISRIFCHIITIAE S (01) EN 1SO 21420: 2020 — {F/F=WmE0, BENEANMEMRRE, FHAREBRKNES
BR. HEERMRERX, WRRMZIEIMAER, ZFEARIBTFIHFLERER. (02) EN 388: 2016 + Al: 2018 — H#L5F —
A: THEEME (MAEZROZ4A) — B: MHIEIME (HR0ZES) MBZEHKKX, NE: TOMEEEMIEHNSZMEEER, —C: it
B (MEEHR0ES) — D: MERIMYE (HAESR0EA) — E: TDM ISO EN 13997fHIEINE (HEEERAEF) — P: hEbA
i) = FEFEXTASHERHF (RERTEMRNFIEA) . WHRRA P, WERRIHEHHF & FENMEESR
AZE) UHFEDMAMRER. NTREARMBEULNTFE, BXRBREESRANEBRMFERINEMAINOME. ST
FE. FENMOSHTENTE, NWHBSPERTFE. NTHIEMAL6.2)8EMNN, COUPEMRRERAIERMIE, M
TOMEIEINIR(6.3)M RS & HEELR ., (03) EN 407: 2020 — [AFIEA KR (04) EN 407: 2020 — [EHEAHP, PN ENAO7ARRE
RER- A BB (BROZE 4) —B: EAH (FR0E4) — NFEMHF — C: E8H (FR0F). — FEMFEHF —D:
B (FR0ZE4) — FEMFEMIF — B VEERESE M (5R0Z24) —FZ2. FEM@OMGF — F: AERRESEH
(FR0Z4) — FEMWMOF. B! NTEHMEERERE M FVARRNINBAIGHETFE. FEUELETSH
BOGRK. NTZEFE, HBPEEUERTBEMERERNENFE. (05) ISO 18889: 2019 — HH T/Ea e IR
- WFFE. FENMOSHTENTE, BHIPERTFENER, HENMKRAEAGEERNIABFEMREL BN TIEN
BOTIRORE, BE! RGTNMEBTETARM TIEHZRRISTIRAFREU R EEMS A 2Rz BNKE., BYNEFERS
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12477A = BT 28/81%, SFEE£BINENMIGIEE, EN12477B = BT FHREEERUSHTRIEEND (2ETIGEE) . 34
FERTHINER, FETSHTHE., FEBKGE, HBEMMETE. FE-RISWBINLEHTE. ERULINEZES
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RUKAVICE | RUKAVI ZA MEHANICKE RADOVE OTPORNI NA
TOPLINU ANSELL
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UPORABA: Ove upute za uporabu namijenjene su za uporabu u kombinaciji sa specificnim informacijama koje se pojavljuju na
rukavicama i/ili njihovoj prvoj ambalazi. Ovi su proizvodi osmisljeni za zastitu 3aka (rukavice) ili ruku (rukavi) od rizika prikazanih na
piktogramima, u skladu s relevantnim normama EN ili EN ISO. Osigurajte da se proizvodi upotrebljavaju samo u namijenjene svrhe, u
skladu s navedenim.

OBJASNJENJE OZNAKA | PIKTOGRAMA KOJI SE MOGU POJAVITI NA RUKAVICAMA/AMBALAZI: (01) EN ISO 21420: 2020=Prije uporabe
proizvoda procitajte ove upute za uporabu ili kontaktirajte drustvo Ansell za dodatne informacije. Ako je ispod bilo kojeg piktograma
navedena razina X, to znaci da ispitivanje nije primjenjivo i rukavica nije osmisljena za tu specificnu opasnost i ne smije se upotrebljavati.
(02) EN 388: 2016 + Al: 2018 - Zastita od mehanickih rizika — A: Otpornost na abraziju (razine radnih svojstava od 0 do 4) —B: Otpornost
na prorezivanje (razine radnih svojstava od 0 do 5) Ako je razina X oznacena za ovo svojstvo, TDM u skladu s E je referentni rezultat
svojstava za otpornost na porezotine - C: Otpornost na poderotine (razine radnih svojstava od 0 do 4) — D: Otpornost na probijanje
(razine radnih svojstava od 0 do 4) — E: TDM ISO EN 13997 Otpornost na porezotine (razine radnih svojstava od A do F) - P: Zastita od
udarca (opcionalna) = rukavice koje pruzaju zastitu od udarca za podrucje zgloba prsta na rukavici (ne vrijedi za podrucje prsta koje
nije moguce ispitati). Ako nema navedene razine svojstava P, zastita od udarca nije primjenjiva. Upozorenje! Razine svojstava (od A
do E) navedene za rukavice temelje se na ispitivanjima izvedenima samo na podrucju dlana rukavica. Za rukavice s dva sloja ili vise
te ukupne razine svojstava mozda ne odrazavaju svojstva vanjskog sloja rukavice. Za rukavice kod kojih su dlan, zapesce i manseta
razli¢iti, mehanicka zastita primjenjiva je samo za dlan rukavice. Za zatupljivanje tijekom ispitivanja otpornosti na prorezivanje (6.2)
rezultati ispitivanja za coupe indikativni su samo onda kada je ispitivanje otpornosti na prorezivanje TDM (6.3) referentni rezultat radnih
svojstava. (03) EN 407: 2020 - Zastita od topline i plamena i (04) EN 407: 2020 - Zastita od topline, oba piktograma u skladu s normom
EN407 s odgovarajuéim razinama za — A: Ograni¢eno 3irenje plamena (razine od 0 do 4) - B: Kontaktna toplina (razine od 0 do 4) - samo
za zastitu na dlanu — C: Konvekcijska toplina (razine 0 do 4) - zastita na dlanu i zapescu — D: Zracena toplina (razine od 0 do 4) — zastita na
dlanu i zapeséu - E: Manja prskanja rastaljenog metala (razine 0 do 4) - zastita za dlan, zape3ce i mansetu - F: Velike koli¢ine rastaljenog
metala (razine od 0 do 4) — zastita za zapesce i mansetu. Upozorenje! U slucaju prskanja rastaljenog metala korisnik mora odmah
napustiti radno mjesto i skinuti rukavicu. Rukavica mozda ne moze ukloniti sve rizike od opeklina. Za rukavice koje imaju vise slojeva
ucinkovitost je primjenjiva samo na cijeli proizvod koji ukljutuje sve slojeve. (05) ISO 18889: 2019 - Zastita od potpuno ili djelomi¢no
osusenih pesticida — Za rukavice kod kojih se dlan, zapesce i manseta razlikuju zastita je primjenjiva samo za dlan i vrhove prstiju na
rukavici i samo za radnike s ponovnim ulaskom za uporabu protiv suhih i djelomi¢no osusenih ostataka pesticida koji ostaju na povrsini
biljke nakon primjene pesticida. Upozorenje! Podaci o otpornosti na pesticide mozda ne odrazavaju stvarno trajanje zastite na radnom
mjestu i razlikovanje smjesa i Cistih kemikalija. Preporucuje se provjeriti odgovaraju li rukavice namjeni jer se uvjeti uporabe na radnom
mjestu mogu razlikovati od uvjeta pri ispitivanju ovisno o temperaturi, abraziji i razgradnji. Zastitne rukavice pri uporabi mogu pruziti
manju otpornost na opasne kemikalije zbog promjena fizickih svojstava. Pomicanja, ostecenja, trenje i razgradnja uzrokovani dodirom
s kemikalijama mogu znatno smanjiti stvarno vrijeme uporabe. Za korozivne kemikalije razgradnja moze biti najvazniji faktor koji
treba razmotriti pri odabiru kemijski otpornih rukavica. Trajanje ispitivanja ne temelji se na stvarnom vremenu uporabe jer ispitivanje
propusnosti predstavlja ubrzano ispitivanje pri kojem je povrsina uzorka u neprekidnom dodiru s kemikalijom koja se ispituje. lako
trajanje izlaganja moze biti i dulje tijekom primjene na terenu s razrijedenom formulom, cijela povrsina nije u neprestanom dodiru s
kemikalijom koja se ispituje. (06) EN 511: 2006 - Zastita od hladnoce — A: Konvekcijska hladnoca (razine 0 do 4) - B: Kontaktna hladnoc¢a
(razine od 0 do 4) - C: Prodor vode (0 ili 1) - Upozorenje! Za rukavice koje su oznacene razinom 0 potrebno je imati na umu da postoji
mogucnost gubitka izolacijskih svojstava ako su vlazne. (07) EN 12477: 2001 + Al: 2005 - Zastita od zavarivanja. EN 12477A = Zastita
od metoda zavarivanja koje stvaraju vrlo visoke temperature, ukljucujuci elektrolu¢no zavarivanje elektrodom i metodom MIG. EN
124778 = Zastita od metoda zavarivanja koje ne stvaraju vrlo visoke temperature i za koje je potrebna visoka pokretljivost rukavica,
ukljucujuci zavarivanje metodom TIG. Ako se rukavice upotrebljavaju za elektrolu¢no zavarivanje, ne smiju se upotrebljavati za zastitu
od elektri¢cnog udara. Ako se rukavice namoce, njihova elektri¢na otpornost se smanjuje. Rukavice obi¢no sprjecavaju prodor UV
zracenja. Ne postoji standardizirana metoda ispitivanja na prodor UV zracenja. (08) EN 16350: 2014 - Rukavice koje su prikladne za
uporabu u podru¢jima u kojima postoje zapaljivi ili eksplozivni plinovi.

REGULATORNE OZNAKE: (09) CE - Proizvod je sukladan i certificiran u skladu sa zahtjevima europske Uredbe o osobnoj zastitnoj
opremi 2016/425. Certifikat o tipskom ispitivanju za OZO (modul B) i, gdje je to primjenjivo, nadzirane provjere proizvoda (modul
C2) ili sukladnost s tipom na temelju osiguranja kvalitete postupka proizvodnje (modul D) provodi: Centexbel Belgium (I.D. br. 0493),
Technologiepark 70, B-9052 Zwijnaarde. Oznaka CE ukljucuje i oznaku sa cetiri znamenke koja se odnosi na identifikacijski broj
prijavijenog tijela koje upravlja ocjenom sukladnosti kategorije Ill. (modul C2 ili D) za proizvode namijenjene za zastitu od ozbiljnih
rizika. (10) UKCA - Proizvod je sukladan i, gdje je to primjenjivo, certificiran u skladu sa zahtjevima izmijenjene Uredbe o osobnoj
zastitnoj opremi 2016/425 koja se odnosi na Veliku Britaniju. Certifikat o tipskom ispitivanju (modul B) i certifikati sukladnosti s tipom na
temelju nadziranih provjera proizvoda (modul C2) ili sukladnosti s tipom na temelju osiguranja kvalitete postupka proizvodnje (modul
D) za oznake CE upotrebljavaju se kao temelj za primjenu oznake UKCA. U nekim slu¢ajevima certifikat o tipskom ispitivanju (modul B)
provodi Satra Technology Centre, Wyndham Way, Telford Way, Kettering, Northamptonshire, NN16 8SD, UK. Vise pojedinosti potrazite
u Izjavi o sukladnosti za UK. Izjavu o sukladnosti za EU ili UK potrazite na adresi www.ansell.com/regulatory (11) PIKTOGRAM HRANE
- Pogodno za dodir s prehrambenim proizvodima. Proizvodi kojima je prilozen ovaj piktogram u skladu su s europskom Uredbom
1935/2004 i Uredbom 2023/2006, kao i sa svim primjenjivim nacionalnim uredbama za materijale koji dolaze u dodir s hranom. (12)
DATUM PROIZVODNJE [MM-GGGG ili GGGG-MM] (13) CA XX.XXX - Potvrda o odobrenju, u skladu sa zahtjevima brazilske Uredbe (pri
cemu se XX.XXX odnosi na broj potvrde). Detaljnije informacije o radnim svojstvima proizvoda zatrazite od drustva Ansell. (14) ANSI/
ISEA 105-2024 — Americka nacionalna norma (ANSI) koju je objavila Medunarodna udruga za sigurnosnu opremu (International Safety
Equipment Association, ISEA), a koja mjeri zastitu ruku od raznih industrijskih rizika — A: Otpornost na porezotine (razine radnih svojstava
od Al do A9) - B: Otpornost na abraziju (razine radnih svojstava od 0 do 6) -C: Otpornost na probijanje (razine radnih svojstava od 0 do 5).
(15) OZNAKA CERTIFIKACIJE GB - proizvod je sukladan i certificiran u skladu s nacionalnim standardom Kine GB 24541-2022 za zastitu
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ruku od mehanickih rizika. (16) OZNAKA CERTIFIKACIJE SIRIM - proizvod je sukladan i certificiran u skladu sa zahtjevima koje provodi
Malaysia SIRIM QAS International Sdn. Bhd.

MJERE OPREZA PRI UPORABI: Nikada nemojte upotrebljavati rukavice/rukave s teku¢im kemikalijama. Ako se rukavice upotrebljavaju
za zastitu pri uporabi pesticida, upotrebljavajte ih samo za zastitu od djelomicno ili potpuno osusenih pesticida. Za rukavice koje su
podstavljene tkaninom imajte na umu da takve tekstilne tkanine mogu potencijalno upiti pesticide. Prije uporabe pregledajte ima li na
rukavicama/rukavima neispravnosti ili ostecenja. Izbjegavajte uporabu rukavica koje su s unutrasnje strane prljave: postoji moguénost
iritacije koze koja moZze uzrokovati dermatitis ili teZze stanje. Rukavice/rukavi ne smiju doci u dodir s otvorenim plamenom osim ako
im je prilozen piktogram EN 407 za zastitu od topline i plamena. Ako su navedena mala prskanja rastaljenog metala, rukavica nije
prikladna za aktivnosti zavarivanja. Proizvodi za koje je ustanovljen EN 407 nisu namijenjeni za uporabu u mokrim uvjetima za zastitu
od topline. Rukavice/rukavi koji su kontaminirani prije uklanjanja trebaju se ocistiti ili oprati. Izbjegavajte dodir kontaminiranih povriina
golim rukama. Rukavice/rukavi koji imaju poderotinu razine 1 ili vise (u skladu s normom EN 388) ne smiju se upotrebljavati za zastitu
od nazubljenih ostrica ili u slu¢aju da postoji rizik od zapletaja s pokretnim dijelovima strojeva. Rukavice/rukavi koji su pogodni za
dodir s prehrambenim proizvodima mogu ispustati tvari kod odredenih prehrambenih proizvoda. Da biste saznali odredena ogranicenja
i na kojim se prehrambenim proizvodima mogu upotrebljavati rukavice/rukavi, zamolite drustvo Ansell za savjet ili proucite izjavu
drustva Ansell o sukladnosti proizvoda za rad s hranom. Ako su rukavice/rukavi oznaceni, ispisane povrsine ne smiju doci u dodir s
hranom. Ako se rukavice/rukavi upotrebljavaju u eksplozivnim uvjetima (ATEX), pobrinite se da zadovoljavaju zahtjeve norme EN
16350. Osobe koje nose te proizvode trebaju biti pravilno uzemljene, primjerice uporabom odgovarajuce obuce i odjece. Tijekom
postupka odabira rukavice koja stiti od hladnoce potrebno je uzeti u obzir nekoliko parametara, kao 5to su okolina, pojedinacni uvjeti
te profesija. Upozorenje! Rukavice/rukavi ne smiju se vaditi iz ambalaze, otvarati, namjestati ili uklanjati u zapaljivim ili eksplozivnim
atmosferama. Elektrostaticka svojstva rukavica/rukava mogu biti oslabljena zbog starosti, istrosenosti, kontaminacije i ostecenja te
postoji mogucnosti da ne budu prikladni za zapaljive atmosfere obogacene kisikom za koje su potrebne dodatne procjene. Ako se
rukavice/rukavi upotrebljavaju za zastitu pri zavarivanju, pobrinite se da za njih vrijedi norma EN 12477.

PRAVILNO NAVLACENJE | SKIDANJE: Navlaéenije rukavica: 1. Izvadite rukavice iz pakiranja i pregledaijte ih da biste provjerili da na njima
nema rupica ili poderotina te provjerite prisutnost vizualnih nedostataka. 2. Ako su rukavice iste za lijevu i desnu ruku, mogu se nositi na
bilo kojoj ruci. Ako nisu, prije navlacenja poravnajte prste i palac rukavice s odgovaraju¢om rukom. 3. Umetnite prste i palac u mansetu
i povucite mansetu preko zapesca. 4. Podesite ¢vrstocu prianjanja oko prstiju i dlana. Manseta bi trebala biti priljubljena oko zapesca.
Skidanje rukavica: 1. Primite vanjski rub rukavice za prste. 2. Povucite rukavicu u smjeru od ruke. 3. Ponovite na suprotnoj ruci. 4. Sigurno
odlozite u otpad prema kemikalijama ili opasnim materijalima na rukavicama.

SASTOJCI / OPASNI SASTOJCI: Neke rukavice/rukavi mogu sadrzavati tvari za koje je poznato da u osjetljivih osoba mogu izazvati
alergije te uzrokovati iritaciju i/ili alergijske reakcije pri dodiru. Ako dode do alergijske reakcije, odmah potrazite lije¢nicku pomoc. (17)
Upozorenje! Ako rukavice/rukavi sadrzavaju prirodni lateks, to ¢e biti navedeno na ambalazi. U tom slu¢aju, OVAJ PROIZVOD MOZE
UZROKOVATI ALERGIJSKE REAKCIJE u osjetljivih judi.

UPUTE ZA ODRZAVANJE: SKLADISTENJE: Drzite podalje od izravne sunceve svjetlosti, skladitite na sobnoj temperaturi te ¢uvajte
u izvornoj ambalazi. Drzite podalje od izvora ozona. Ako se rukavice/rukavi ¢uvaju na pravilan nacin, kako je prethodno navedeno,
uglavnom nece izgubiti svoju ucinkovitost niti svojstva. Ako na rukavice/rukave mogu utjecati starenje ili skladistenje, na proizvodu i/
ili materijalima za ambalazu ¢e biti naveden rok trajanja. CISCENJE: Rukavice/rukavi koje je moguce prati u perilici rublja sadrzavat
ce piktograme za pravilnu njegu, koji ¢e biti prikazani na specifi¢cnim oznakama na vanjskoj ili unutrasnjoj strani ambalaze. Za ove se
rukavice uc¢inkovitost nekoristenih rukavica nece umanjiti: nakon 1 ciklusa pranja (ako nema simbola nakon piktograma za pranje) ili
3 ciklusa pranja (u tom se slu¢aju pojavljuje simbol 3 x”). Pranje se mora odvijati u skladu s normom 1SO 6330. Broj dopustenih ciklusa
pranja bit ¢e naveden na svakoj ambalazi. Korisnik ili osoba koja je oprala rukavice odgovorna je za ucinkovitost rukavica nakon pranja
kada su one vec bile u uporabi. Drustvo Ansell ne preuzima odgovornost za navedeno. ODLAGANJE U OTPAD: Koristeni proizvodi koji
su kontaminirani zaraznim ili drugim opasnim materijalima kao 5to su ostaci pesticida trebaju se odloziti u otpad i ne smiju se ponovno
upotrebljavati. Rukavice/rukavi trebaju se odloZiti u otpad nakon $to pokaZzu vidljive znakove propadanja tijekom uporabe, kao $to su
promjena boje, poderotine ili slabljenje rukavica. Odlozite u skladu s uredbama lokalnih nadleznih tijela. Odlozite u odlagaliste otpada
ili spalite u kontroliranim uvjetima.
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